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You can now take part in our auction live over your
browser from any computer anywhere in the world;
register for online bidding on our home page and
submit your bids from the comfort of your own home!

Please note that special conditions are applicable for
online live bidding.
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about the watches and clocks in our
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A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte - SA, Movement No. 65488,
Case No. 65488, 54 mm, 98 g, circa 1908

A gentleman's fine Glashuette pocket watch - manufactured in
quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram "FD" and crown, gold
dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold
spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed
gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved
balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape
wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Wi, ARBIARTS - SA, AEBIAUMERIARE B, A 1A

40772 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.700 - 5.000 EUR 4.700 - 5.500 USD 33.300 - 45.000 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 41924,
Case No. 41924, 52 mm, 97 g, circa 1898

A gentleman’s fine Glashuette pocket watch - with original
certificate

Case: 18k gold, polished, case design “Lucia”, gold dome. Dial: enamel,
Arabic "Empire"” numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index spring
fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

Wk, MERLERRS 1S — RERUIRS DL AR# LR, T IR

40783 (C:3,7,18D:2M:2, 41
1.900 - 2.600 EUR 2.100 - 2.900 USD 17.100 - 23.400 HKD

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/SA - A. Lange &

Sohne, Movement No. 79686, Case No. 79686, 51 mm,
83 g, circa 1920

A gentleman's fine Glashuette pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, polished, case design "Imperial”, gold dome.
Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold spade
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

T S R RS BLAR Y 1/SA - IR — RSAIRARRLRR T B AR

40809 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.300 EUR 1.900 - 2.600 USD 15.300 - 20.700 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40809
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40783
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40772

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/SA - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 86544, Case No. 86544, 53 mm,
97 g, circa 1927

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k gold, polished, case design “Imperial”, gold dome with
monogram and engraving. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Art Deco"” numerals,
auxiliary seconds, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, signed, screw compensation balance, index spring fine
adjusting device, gold lever.

I SR TR BLAR 1/SA - IR — KSR AR B R SR R

40803 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.600 - 2.300 EUR 1.800 - 2.600 USD 14.400 - 20.700 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 87315,
Case No. 87315, 52 mm, 101 g, circa 1927

age. In 1908 Eilfeld invented a metal spinneret, the prerequisite for the
production of synthetic fibres.

BIRE , MERLRR I/SA — RERIARBIRR TSRS, 19274812
24 H H1Grébzight Friedrich Eifeld2y & LL709% & wi i, FRE ,

40777 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 82636,
Case No. 82636, 53 mm, 107 g, circa 1920

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch, sold on

December 24,1927 to Friedrich Eilfeld company in Grobzig for
709 reichsmarks - with original box, with original invoice and
original certificate

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, case design "Royal”, gold dome.

Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, blue 24h
indicator, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, hand-
engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

Watchmaker Christian Friedrich Eilfeld was born on April 22, 1868 in
Groebzig; he showed an interest in all things mechanical from an early

A very fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, & goutte, gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic
"Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands.

Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold chatons,
gold screw compensation balance, hand-engraved balance cock, index
spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

BIAR , ARBLARAS i/SA — RRRSAEFR AR B i S e

40796 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 5.000 EUR 3.600 - 5.500 USD 28.800 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40796
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40777
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40803

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 55514, Case No. 55514, 53 mm, 101 g, circa 1900

A Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k rose gold, engine-turned, monogrammed, gold dome.

Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw compensation
balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold escape wheel.

B Sachsen B hL iR S8k TRE — Af ok Uk

40956 C:2,10D:2M: 2,41
2.000 - 2.800 EUR 2.200 - 3.100 USD  18.000 - 25.200 HKD

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 76217, Case No. 76217, 54 mm, 109 g, circa 1910

A Glashuette Louis-XV hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, tiered, polished, gold dome, 5-piece hinges.

Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned centre
wheel, screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device,
gold escape wheel.

PR SR TG, 183 Sachsen3k — Mhiffas ik 5+ Tt
Ak

40157 C:2,6D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 56451, Case No. 56451, 50 mm, 83 g, circa 1900

A gentleman's Glashuette pocket watch

Case: 14k rose gold, polished, gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals,
auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned centre wheel, screw compensation
balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold escape wheel.

T SachsenHAghr ik # S gk T — Ashr i S ALIRER

40954 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.900 - 2.500 EUR 2.100 - 2.800 USD 17.100 - 22.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40954
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40157
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40956

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 77616, Case No. 77616, 54 mm, 102 g, circa 1900

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch with original box and
original certificate

Case: 14k pink gold, engine-turned, gold dome with engraving: "18.
Februar 1891 bis 1916". Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals,

auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned centre wheel, gold screw
compensation balance, hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine
adjusting device, gold lever.

R BLARH S8R TR Sachsen — KEABUMS RIAR A R UIER, IR &

40778 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 2.800 EUR 2.500 - 3.100 USD 19.800 - 25.200 HKD

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 75453, Case No. 75453, 56 mm, 116 g, circa 1900

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, tiered, polished, engraved monogram, gold dome,
large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
signed, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, gold-chatoned centre wheel, gold screw compensation balance,
hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever
and escape wheel.

LR S 8% T M Sachsen — RS AR RLAR T A SR

40782 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.700 - 3.500 EUR  3.000 - 3.900 USD 24.300 - 31.500 HKD

Uhrenfabrik Union, Glashiitte bei Dresden, Movement
No. 12824, Case No. 12824, 49 mm, 93 g, circa 1895

A gentleman's fine Glashuette pocket watch with original box and
original certificate

Case: 14k pink gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome. Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine
adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

IR ML R S8R LML Dresden — RSABUMAS hLk T ALIEER, Mt
B T JE T

40770 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 2.600 EUR 2.500 - 2.900 USD 19.800 - 23.400 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40770
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40782
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40778

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/S - A. Lange &

Sohne, Movement No. 37235, Case No. 37235, 53 mm,
118 g, circa 1898

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, polished, engraved monogram, gold dome.
Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis
XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw
compensation balance, gold escape wheel.

TR SEER TR DIERT 1S - Wi — RS aeF AU ek

40780 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
1.900 - 2.300 EUR 2.100 - 2.600 USD 17.100 - 20.700 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 43648, Case No. 43648, 53 mm, 117 g, circa 1902

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch - manufactured in
quality 1A

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, engraved monogram "AM", case design
“Lucia a goutte”, gold dome, inner lid with dedication engraving: "Albert
Mayer, Chemnitz" Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary
seconds, gold Louis XV hands. Moevm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, florally

hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever

and escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

[IHE, MEhifRaE B/EEE Dresden — RSB DR A 0IBEER,
A

40784 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.200 - 7.000 EUR 5.800 - 7.800 USD 46.800 - 63.000 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 44013, Case No. 44013, 55 mm, 130 g, circa 1901

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch - manufactured in
quality 1A

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, case design “Lucia", gold dome.

Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire"” numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold
Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed,
screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-
engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Wik, AEHIRRAS B/Dresden T8I — REMUKAR D AR HUIRER, M

1A

40787 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40787
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40784
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40780

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/S - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 39223, Case No. 39223, 53 mm,
100 g, circa 1898

A fine Glashuette precision pocket watch sold to Vienna - with
original box, original certificate and rating certificate by Lange &
Sohne

Case: 14k rose gold, polished, case design “Imperial”, gold dome.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade

hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel.

TR S R T RORR BLAR Y 1S - WIAR — REBIRIAS RLARA AT ISR,
JAE LAY, PR, R T A IR A A

40806 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 16239, Case No. 16239, 51 mm, 110 g, circa 1882

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch - manufactured in
quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, engraved cartouche with monogram, engine-turned, a
goutte, gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed,
screwed gold chatons, screw compensation balance, florally hand-
engraved balance cock, gold escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone
on balance.

Wik, ARHIfRS B/TEE Dresden — MWK RIARH A EEL,

1A

40769 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 28638, Case No. 28638, 52 mm, 114 g, circa 1890

A fine Glashuette pocket watch with “special rating test”, sold in
1890 for 500 marks - manufactured in quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, polished, case design "Bassine"”, gold dome. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold chatons,
gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock,
index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

Lit.: "Die Lange-Liste" by Martin Huber, Munich 2000, p. 35.

BAkE, ASHiREF B/Dresden fEE — FEMUKAEBLAR S ERINE
it special rating test"$§ A%, 1E18904ELI500 G WA, B
1A

40790 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40790
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40769
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40806

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/SA - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 51507, Case No. 51507, 53 mm,
107 g, circa 1899

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, tiered, polished, engraved monogram, case

design "Louis XV", gold dome, "Patent 6879", large lateral hinge.

Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis
XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel.

T SR TR BLAR S 1/SA - B — REBURAR LR SRR

40814 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/SA - A. Lange &
S6éhne, Movement No. 92545, Case No. 92545, 52 mm,
109 g, circa 1927

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch with original
certificate

Case: 14k gold, polished, case design "Lucia a goutte", gold dome.
Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold spade
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

TR S TR BIARAS i/SA - BIMS — REBURAR B AR A R
W6 D g

40813 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.700 - 2.400 EUR 1.900 - 2.700 USD 15.300 - 21.600 HKD

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/SA - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 74852, Case No. 74852, 53 mm,
91 g, circa 1915

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k gold, tiered, engine-turned, case design "Imperial”, gold dome.
Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire"” numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis

XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel.

R TR RLAR Y 1/SA - BIAR — RSB R A ek

40812 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.200 EUR 1.900 - 2.500 USD 15.300 - 19.800 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40812
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40813
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40814

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/SA - A. Lange &
S6hne, Movement No. 85710, Case No. 85710, 52 mm,
96 g, circa 1924

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k gold, polished, case design "Imperial”, gold dome. Dial: enamel,
Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands.

Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw compensation
balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

] i TR RLAR Y 1/SA - BIAR — KSR R A ek

40808 C:2D:2M:2,30
1.600 - 2.200 EUR 1.800 - 2.500 USD 14.400 - 19.800 HKD

A. Lange & S6hne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 87015,
Case No. 87015, 53 mm, 92 g, circa 1928

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch - with original box
and original certificate

Case: 14k gold, polished, gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Art Deco”
numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned centre wheel, gold screw
compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index spring
fine adjusting device, gold lever.

%ﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬁvﬂ—%ﬁ%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ%%,Wﬁﬁ&ﬁ
P e o

40774 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.600-3.200 EUR 2.900 - 3.600 USD 23.400 - 28.800 HKD

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte - SA - A. Lange &
Sdhne, Movement No. 60000, Case No. 60000, 52 mm,
93 g, circa 1908

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k rose gold, polished, case design “Royal”, gold dome with
engraving: "Martin Halbkram K.u.K Hof-Uhrmacher Wien" Dial: enamel,
Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw compensation
balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

Martin Halbkram

Viennese clockmaker. He was designated ‘Imperial and Royal Clockmaker'
and in 1894 he was given the title of '‘Grand Duke of Luxembourg
Clockmakers!

His shop was established on Kolowratring 10 in 1871, later moved to
Kaerntnerstrasse 20.

Source: "Meister der Uhrmacherkunst” by Juergen Abeler, 2nd edition,
Wuppertal 2010, p. 213.

TERR S gk TR BIARAS SA - A% — RSB hLAR S U ek

40771 C:2D:2M: 2,41
1.700 - 2.200 EUR 1.900 - 2.500 USD 15.300 - 19.800 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40771
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40774
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40808

J. Assmann, Glashiitte i/Sachsen, Movement No. 15930,
Case No. 15930, 54 mm, 118 g, circa 1890

A fine Glashuette pocket watch - manufactured in quality 1A
Case: silver, polished, a goutte, gold crown, pusher, hinge and shackle,
dome with engraving "H. Eibel, Wien" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, fine
engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

J. Assmann, &Ik i/Sachsen — REBIAUAS PR ISR, M 1A

40166 C:2,6D:2M:2,41
2.200 - 2.800 EUR 2.500 - 3.100 USD 19.800 - 25.200 HKD

J. Assmann, Glashiitte i/Sachsen, Movement No. 25158,
Case No. 25158, 59 mm, 149 g, circa 1920

A rare Glashuette deck watch

Case: silver, polished. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, gold
screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever
and escape wheel.

J. Assmann, F&ififs i/Sachsen — & RLAARH ks B £

40167 (C:2,7,10D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 2.600 EUR 2.500 - 2.900 USD 19.800 - 23.400 HKD

A. Lange & Sthne, Glashiitte i/SA, Deutsche
Uhrenfabrikation, Movement No. 89937, Case No. 89937,
60 mm, 153 g, circa 1938

A rare Glashuette deck watch

Case: silver, polished. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, gold
screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever
and escape wheel.

IR, MERLERAS I/SA, I SEEE TN — o SR RS hLRR S IR #

40168 C:2,10D:2M:2, 30
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40168
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40167
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40166

J. Assmann, Glashiitte i/Sachsen, Movement No. 13889,
Case No. 13889, 53 mm, 114 g, circa 1900

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, polished, gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, dedication engraving: "Besoners gefertigt fir
Louis Wille Chronometermacher Leipzig durch J. Assmann Glashutte"
("Specially made for Louis Wille, chronometer maker, Leipzig by J.
Assmann, Glashitte"), gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine
adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

Louis Wille, Hamburg
Wille was a chronometer maker working under the direction of F. Dencker
at the Chronometerwerke GmbH Hamburg.

J. Assmann FERLERTS i/Sachsen — FEABUIAE RLAR TS MU SR

40768 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200-2.800 EUR 2.500 - 3.100 USD 19.800 - 25.200 HKD

J. Assmann, Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 24854, Case
No. 24854, 52 mm, 94 g, circa 1910

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k gold, case design "Lucia"”, polished, gold dome. Dial: silvered,
engine-turned centre, Arabic "Art Deco” numerals, auxiliary seconds,
signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting
device, gold lever and escape wheel.

J. Assmann FRLAR TS i/SA — KEBIRIAS LR AR ek

40792 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
1.600 - 2.000 EUR 1.800 - 2.200 USD 14.400 - 18.000 HKD

J. Assmann, Dresden, Movement No. 4267, Case No. 4267,
51 mm, 131 g, circa 1890

A very fine, heavy magnificent Glashuette hunting case pocket
watch - manufactured in quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, applied engraved monogram, florally
engraved band, signed and engine-turned gold dome. Dial: silver,
applied gold ornaments, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed,
blued “Fleur de Lys" hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, signed, nickel-
plated, stripe-decorated, screwed gold chatons, gold centre wheel, sterro
winding-wheels, gold screw compensation balance, gold lever and escape
wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

J. Assmann, Dresden f[E — WS4, JEEEEANAGRLARTS 2 AR U
g, MDA

40797 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40797
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40792
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40768

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/S - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 59189, Case No. 59189, 55 mm,
120 g, circa 1906

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, tiered, polished, gold dome with presentation
engraving: "Wilhelm Wiesener 1888 - 7. Februar - 1908, Krahnen

& Gobbers m.b.H.", large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic

"Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel.

Krahnen & Gobbers m.b.H.

The Krahnen und Gobbers textile factory in Krefeld was founded by
Conrad Krahnen and Wilhelm Gobbers in 1854; its business purpose was
the manufacturing of silk fabrics for use mainly in the hat industry.

TERSHER TS DIER 1S - W% — WIS hLae Uk

40795 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.500 - 3.200 EUR 2.800 - 3.600 USD 22.500 - 28.800 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 41376, Case No. 41376, 52 mm, 117 g, circa 1898

A gentleman's very fine Glashuette pocket watch - manufactured in
quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, engraved counts coat of arms and
crown, gold dome with presentation engraving: "Zum Andenken an den 7.
August 1873 und 1898", glazed movement. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals,
auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate

movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold chatons, gold screw
compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index spring
fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

A%, HEDIERS B/Dresden B — RSB DLARS: Y18k,

i 1A

40786 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.700 - 5.000 EUR 4.100 - 5.500 USD 33.300 - 45.000 HKD

A. Lange & St6hne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 48757, Case No. 48757, 53 mm, 94 g, circa 1905

A gentleman's Glashuette pocket watch

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, case design "Royal", gold dome.

Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel.

Wik, ARBIARS B/Dresden fERE — MhLff B RER

40789 C:3,7D:2M:2, 41
1.900 - 3.000 EUR 2.100 - 3.400 USD 17.100 - 27.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40789
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40786
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40795

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte - SA, Movement No. 62237,
Case No. 62237, 52 mm, 104 g, circa 1910

A very fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch - manufactured
in quality 1A - with original box

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, case design “Lucia”, gold dome.

Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire"” numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis
XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed
gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved
balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape
wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

It MEBIRRAS - SA — MRS RLAR S ISR, S A,

Wit D

40155 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.200 - 6.000 EUR 4.700 - 6.700 USD 37.800 - 54.000 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 49617, Case No. 49617, 52 mm, 96 g, circa 1906

A gentleman's very fine Glashuette pocket watch - manufactured in
quality 1A

Case: 18k pink gold, polished, case design "Lucia”, gold dome.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands.

Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold chatons,
gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock,
index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

IR, MEBIERAS B/Dresden — MRKSAUMARRLRR ST BALIEER, &
1A

40154 C:2D:2M: 2,41
3.200 - 5.000 EUR 3.600 - 5.500 USD 28.800 - 45.000 HKD

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/S - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 59412, Case No. 59412, 51 mm,
83 g, circa 1907

Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, polished. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

TEBRAS L AR SR TR, WA — ARhrsea iR

40156 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.000 EUR 1.900 - 2.200 USD 15.300 - 18.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40156
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40154
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40155

A collection of 2 navigation watches - A. Lange & S6hne,

Glashiitte i. Sa., Movement No. 210160, Case No. 210160,
Cal. 48.1, 55 mm, circa 1942

An aviator's rare navigation watch

Case: matted grey, push back, oversized aviator's leather strap. Dial: black,

luminous Arabic numerals and indexes, centre seconds, blued luminous
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, indirect centre seconds,
nickel/steel “Guillaume” balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

—E2 AT BB i gk
Wit , ARBIAERNE 1.Sa — T RAIAATEL sk

40198 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.500 - 5.500 EUR 3.900 - 6.100 USD  31.500 - 49.500 HKD

A. Lange & S6hne, Glashiitte/SA, Movement No. 205796,
Case No. 207010, 58 mm, 154 g, circa 1950

A Glashuette deck watch with silver watch chain

Case: silver, polished, movement protection cap, push back. Dial: silvered,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds at "3", 35h power reserve indicator,
signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, Guillaume screw balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

WIS, MERLAREEISA — MEDIAREE BURIRERT, B ks

40991 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i. Sa. - finished Conrad Felsing,
Berlin, Movement No. 203612, Case No. 1087039, 59 mm,
165 g, circa 1940

Glashuette navigation deck watch of the German “Kriegsmarine”
Case: silvered, polished, push back, case maker's punch mark "bison"
(Gustav Rau, Pforzheim). Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
35h power reserve indication, blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, nickel steel screw compensation balance, index
spring fine adjusting device.

Bk, AEHIRR i Sa., TEAHAPRAYConrad Felsing5e Al — 7 B Bk Al
FH BIASHL R 75 A LRI R R

40864 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40864
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40991
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40198

A. Lange & Schne Glashiitte i. Sa., Movement No. 202324,
Case No. 1079309 59 mm, 171 g, circa 1940

A fine Glashuette deck watch with power reserve indicator

Case: silver, polished. Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
35h power reserve indicator, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, nickel steel screw compensation balance, index
spring fine adjusting device, sapphire endstone on balance.

ﬁg*ﬁ, IERLARA 1. Sa. — RERUMASHLRRF BURI AT, W B kA7
B

40161 (C:2,30D:2M:2, 30
2.500 - 4.000 EUR 2.800 - 4.400 USD 22.500 - 36.000 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA [Andreas Huber, Miinchen-
Berlin, Movement No. 205788, Case No. 205786, Cal. 48,
59 mm, 168 g, circa 1943

A rare Glashuette submarine navigation deck watch of the German
"Kriegsmarine” with power reserve indicator and nationality
marking

Case: silvered, polished, push back, military engraving: swastika "M
12550" Dial: fluorescent, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 35h power
reserve indicator, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, nickel steel screw compensation balance, index spring fine
adjusting device, sapphire endstone on balance.

WIkE , KERLRRF i/SA/Andreas Huber, %22 BA- Mk — 5% R 18 5
TEASRLAR S TE AL BTN 5T, FF Bl 0 A B T 2 A

40162 C:2,10D:2M:2, 8,41
2.700 - 4.000 EUR 3.000 - 4.400 USD 24.300 - 36.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40162
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40161

Diirrstein in Dresden / Union “Bell”, Movement No. 4712,
Case No. 4712, 53 mm, 120 g, circa 1900

A rare hunting case pocket watch with calendar according to the
patent Fleischhauer by Moritz Grossmann

Case: 14k pink gold, polished, gold dome, small wheel in the case band

to set the months. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, two
outer rings for indications of the date and the weekday, gold Louis XV
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, “Patent No. 1319", screw
compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Diirrstein in Dresden [ Union "Glocke" £ — 2 R 8888, It
Moritz GrossmannZ |3 w 1Y A&

40901 C:2,11D:2,9,20M: 2, 41, 51
1.900 - 2.800 EUR 2.100 - 3.100 USD 17.100 - 25.200 HKD

Swiss/German, Case No. 71081, 33 mm, 28 g, circa 1890

A lady's fine pendant watch with case decoration according to Prof.
Carl Ludwig Graff

Case: 14k gold, florally engraved bezel, the back lid with engraved birds
and cornucopias, central monogram cartouche. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman numerals, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted,
gilt, keywind, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance.

Fi o/ — Lot giER, Carl Ludwig Graff#iz st nl H Sk 2 fiff

40134 C:2,11D:2M: 2,41, 51
1.300 - 1.700 EUR 1.500 - 1.900 USD 11.700 - 15.300 HKD

44

43

A. Lange & Sthne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 31141, Case No. 31141, 49 mm, 98 g, circa 1894

A gentleman's antimagnetic Glashuette pocket watch -
manufactured in quality 1A - with Lange extract from the archives
Case: 18k rose gold, polished, engraved coat of arms of Karl Dyckerhoff,
construction engineer; a goutte, case design "Lucia”, gold dome with
presentation engraving. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
signed, Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, signed, nickel-
plated, stripe-decorated, screwed gold chatons, "Patent May 15 | Aug.
21, 1888", palladium balance spring, Paillard gold screw compensation
balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting
device, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

AR H&BiAR35 B/Dresden — MG RIARTS BALDIREIESR, WE 1A, K
P S At

40910 C:2,10D:2,51 M: 2, 30, 41
3.500 - 6.000 EUR 3.900 - 6.700 USD  31.500 - 54.000 HKD

A. Lange & Co., Glashiitte, Movement No. 3018, 49 mm,
89 g, circa 1865

A gentleman's rare and early Glashuette pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, engraved noble family crest, engine-turned, reeded band,
gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued
spade hands. Movm.: 1/2 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold
screw compensation balance, gold lever and escape wheel.

Wk, MERigRRE — 50 RIS R R B AR R

40119  (C:2,11D:2,32 M: 2,41, 51
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40119
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40910
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40134

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 82197,
Case No. 82197, 52 mm, 99 g, circa 1920

A very fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch with original box
and original certificate

Case: 14k rose gold, polished, case design “Imperial”, gold dome.

Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold
spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

E)g%iﬁﬁﬁ% iISA — MRS AR DL AR A AR R, B IR R R

40788 C:2D:2M:2,41
2.700 - 3.500 EUR 3.000 - 3.900 USD 24.300 - 31.500 HKD

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 55302, Case No. 55302, 52 mm, 104 g, circa 1900

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, engine-turned, gold dome with monogram "AK".
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned

centre wheel, gold screw compensation balance, hand-engraved balance
cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

R Sachsen AR RL AR S ER T — KSABURAS LR AU ek

40779 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.900 - 2.500 EUR 2.100 - 2.800 USD 17.100 - 22.500 HKD

A. Lange & S6hne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 64012,
Case No. 64012, 51 mm, 89 g, circa 1915

A gentleman’s fine Glashuette pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome. Dial: two-tone silvered, engine-
turned centre, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned
centre wheel, gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved
balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape
wheel.

AR, ARBLAR i/SA — RSARIAR LR 50 A Bk

40775 C:2D:2,8M:2,41
1.700 - 2.300 EUR 1.900 - 2.600 USD 15.300 - 20.700 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40775
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40779
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40788

49*

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 80647,
Case No. 80647, 57 mm, 144 g, circa 1917

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch - manufactured in
quality 1A, with Guillaume Integral balance - formerly with rating
certificate of the observatory Leipzig, sold in 1917 for the sum of
976 Marks

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, engraved monogram "MP", case design
"Louis XV a goutte”, gold dome, glazed movement, large lateral hinge.
Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire” numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold
Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed,
screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-
engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Bk, ASPLRRF I/SA — RIS RIRR SN IEE , B
1A, GuillaumeZiZEHEen, TEE Leipzig K LA MERE SRR, 1E
19174EL)976 58 T8 A8

40723 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
8.000 - 10.000 EUR 8.800 - 11.000 USD 72.000 - 90.000 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 49605, Case No. 49605, 53 mm, 101 g, circa 1906

A gentleman’s fine Glashuette pocket watch

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, engraved monogram and crown "ES" (E.
von Steinaecker), gold dome with presentation engraving: "Krummhiibel,
den 12. Januar 1908" Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
gold spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold
screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index
spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

FIHE , M-Ikl B/Dresden — REAAIAE DR B ALIHER

40754 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
2.200 - 2.600 EUR 2.500 - 2.900 USD 19.800 - 23.400 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40754
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40723

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte i/SA - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 77081, Case No. 77081, 54 mm,
99 g, circa 1917

A fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch - with original box
and original certificate

Case: 14k rose gold, tiered, polished, gold dome with retailer's signature:
"H. Wohlenberg, Altona" Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary
seconds, gold Louis XV hands. Moevm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device,
gold lever and escape wheel.

H. Wohlenberg is recorded as a maker of chronometers in Altona in
1920.

TR S B T RO BLARAS I/SA - IR — REBURAR R R
I D % Jo o

40802 C:2,19D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.200 EUR 1.900 - 2.500 USD 15.300 - 19.800 HKD

Deutsche Uhrenfabrikation Glashiitte - SA - A. Lange &
Sohne, Movement No. 67584, Case No. 67584, 57 mm,
137 g, circa 1908

A fine, large and heavy Glashuette hunting case pocket watch
Case: 14k rose gold, tiered, polished, case design "Louis XV", gold
dome, glazed movement, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic
"Empire” numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands.

Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel.

TER SR T RURBIARE SA - WA — RS, R ETRUMSRIARR 8k
TR ER

40793 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.700 - 3.500 EUR 3.000 - 3.900 USD 24.300 - 31.500 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 83056,
Case No. 83056, 53 mm, 109 g, circa 1929

A very fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch with original box
and original certificate

Case: 14k gold, polished, a goutte, case design “Royal”, gold dome with
presentation engraving: “lhrem lieben Lebensgefahrten zur Erinnerung an
den 50. Geburtstag am 29. November 1930 Bertha Kandler" Dial: enamel,
Arabic "Art Deco" numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, outer blue 24h
indicator, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, gold-chatoned centre wheel, gold screw compensation balance,
hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever.

AR, ARBIARAS i/SA — MRRSALRIAR B R URER, RS &
R R

40791 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40791
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40793
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40802

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 56809, Case No. 56809, 58 mm, 145 g, circa 1900

A very fine Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, tiered, polished, a goutte, gold dome, glazed
movement, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned centre wheel, gold screw
compensation balance, hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine
adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

W RLAR T 8% TR Sachsen — BURSSE RLARA RN 8R

40776 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.200 - 6.500 EUR 5.800 - 7.200 USD 46.800 - 58.500 HKD

Uhrenfabrik Union Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement
No. 44843, Case No. 44843, 57 mm, 155 g, circa 1904

A very fine, large and heavy Glashuette hunting case pocket
watch for shooting contests manufactured in quality 1A - Award
presented by the city of Bingen am Rhein on the occasion of the
XX. Shooting Championship on July 3-10, 1904

Case: 14k pink gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome with presentation
engraving, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals,
auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold chatons, gold screw
compensation balance, hand-engraved balance cock, index spring

fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

i ok $8% TRK Sachsen — MRS, JEEFAUAEBIARH RERIEHF
WUEER, W 1A BIKTE HRER Bingendili7E 19044E7 A3 - 10 A
RIS XX URIFARIE B 45 kX

40785 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40785
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40776

A. Lange & S6hne Glashiitte - SA, Movement No. 62774,
Case No. 62774, 58 mm, 154 g, circa 1911

A very fine, large and heavy Glashuette hunting case pocket watch
- ANKERCHRONOMETER - sold in 1911 for 890 marks

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, case design “Lucia a goutte”, gold dome
with presentation engraving: "Wilh. Munds, Dresden”, glazed movement.
Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis

XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed
gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved
balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape
wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

FAE, ARDIBRTS - SA — MRS, JEEAIAS DL AR T KSR
&% - ANKERCHRONOMETER, 7£19114ELL890 5 T il &8

40773 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.000 - 13.000 EUR 8.800 - 14.400 USD 72.000 - 117.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40773

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 13357, Case No. 13357, 52 mm, 126 g, circa 1880

A gentleman's rare and early Glashuette pocket watch with
chronograph and date - manufactured in quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome, pusher for chronograph
via crown. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds at “3",
subsidiary dial for indication of the date at "9", blued spade hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, mirror-polished chronograph
steel parts, ratchet wheel, gold screw compensation balance, florally
hand-engraved balance cock, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

Lit.: "Die Lange-Liste" by Martin Huber, Munich 2000, page 141.

It , AEDLARAS B/fEE Dresden — 5% SRLAA FL AR LR 5411
&, MESERZH, S 1A

40160 C:2,43D:2,31M:2,41
6.500 - 11.000 EUR 7.200 - 12.200 USD 58.500 - 99.000 HKD

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 40030, Case No. 13357, 49 mm, 89 g, circa 1897

A gentleman’s fine Glashuette pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted,
gilt, screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock,
index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

FIk%, MERIRRSS BlDresden fHE — #5himfy BALIRER

40159 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.600 - 2.200 EUR 1.800 - 2.500 USD 14.400 - 19.800 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40159
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40160

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 14839, Case No. 14839, 51 mm, 120 g, circa 1881

A gentleman's very fine and early Glashuette pocket watch with
chronograph - manufactured in quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, monogrammed, a goutte, engine-turned
and florally engraved gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons, very finely ground and bevelled
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, gold screw compensation balance,
florally hand-engraved balance cock, gold lever and escape wheel,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

BIA%, MERIRRAS BIAERE Dresden — FRRSAI S HMS RLRR S B A1
g, KIESER, WA

40680 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 12.000 EUR 9.400 - 13.300 USD 76.500 - 108.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40680

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 26976, Case No. 26976, 38 mm, 49 g, circa 1888

A lady's very fine, extremely rare Glashuette gold enamel hunting
case pocket watch with case decoration according to Prof. Carl
Ludwig Graff - manufactured in quality 1A; a gift to Juliana Isabel
Spangenberg (1853-1933) on the occasion of her wedding with
Liider Luis Linck

Case: 18k pink gold, elaborately florally engraved and polychrome
enamelled with Renaissance motives, according to a layout by Prof. Graff;
the front lid decorated with a centred enamel medallion depicting a
monogram “JIS" (Juliana Isabel Spangenberg), the back lid with a centred
enamel plaque depicting Minerva, the goddess of crafts, poetry and
wisdom; gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold
Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, screwed gold
chatons, gold screw compensation balance, engraved balance cock, gold
lever and escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Prof. Karl Ludwig Theodor Graff

Prof. Karl Ludwig Theodor Graff, who was appointed director of the
Institute of Applied Arts in Dresden (Dresdner Kunstgewerbeschule) in
1875, to create designs in this vein. From the 1880s onwards, more and
more ostentatious decorations were created at Lange & Soehne company,
where the medallion showed the image of the ancient Roman goddess
Minerva, who had been worshipped as goddess of crafts, poetry and
wisdom. Professor Graff then copyrighted his design which had won first
prize in the Institute of Applied Arts' 1890 competition for the design and
decoration of pocket watch cases.

BAHS, HEhifka B/EM Dresden — MRRERY, 1RZE RAEBIARH &
HE SRR, MCarl Ludwig Graff¥ kst Auskak, &
B 1A, g & 2% Juliana Isabel Spangenberg (1853 - 1933)EL Liider
Luis Linckf 4% 1514 4)

40135 C:2D:2M:2,41
22.500 - 25.000 EUR 24.800 - 27.600 USD 202.500 - 225.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40135

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 30900, Case No. 30900, Cal. 28, 33 mm, 37 g,
circa 1892

A lady's very fine and rare Glashuette gold enamel pocket watch,
studded with half pearls and painted in the style of Meissen, sold on
10/31/1893 to Paul Thimig company, Dresden for 280 Marks - with
Lange extract from the archives

Case: 18k pink gold, half pearl-set bezels, the back lid with a very fine
polychrome painted enamel medallion depicting a pastoral scene, case
design "Lucia", gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
16 jewels, gold screw compensation balance, engraved balance cock, gold
lever and escape wheel.

BAKE, MSPiBRT B/FEE Dresden — MRS, T RAMSHIBRF EE
BEEPRES TR LR, EEEMEERE, 1E18934F10 A31H HfEE
Dresdenff) 2 Z /R #5Paul ThimigZy 7] L2805 Fu i, Bt BHASE S

40133 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
12.000 - 15.000 EUR 13.300 - 16.500 USD 108.000 - 135.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40133

A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 62507, Case No. 62507, 57 mm, 182 g, circa 1911

An important, very fine and extremely rare Glashuette hunting
case minute repeating pocket watch with perpetual calendar and
moon phase, sold in 1911 for 2258 marks. Only 8 examples of this
highly complicated watches were produced by Lange & Sohne -
manufactured in quality 1A

Case: 18k pink gold, tiered, polished, engraved monogram, case design
“Louis XV a goutte", gold dome, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, Arabic
"Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, inserted day, date and month
indicator with leap year compensation, cobalt blue enamelled moon
phase disc with inlaid golden stars and moon, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons,

2 hammers, 2 gongs, gold screw compensation balance, very finely
engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Lit.: "Die Lange-Liste" by Martin Huber, Munich 2000, page 208.

In 2005 this watch was completely serviced at Lange & Soehne for the
sum of 7,500 euros; the service was carried out by Mr. Jan Sliva, head of
Lange's atelier for historic pocket watches.

IR NH], HEDLART B[Dresden — REFEVRE . MRS BEFR
A LR = BRI, P4 S AR, FE19114E L
2258 FG W RsE . 1EIRE100L4ETE, BB IRER, Witk

N A E N, B 1A

40059 C:2D:2M:2, 41
110.000 - 160.000 EUR 121.100 - 176.000 USD
990.000 - 1.440.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40059




A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte/SA, Movement No. 82002, Case
No. 82002, 61 mm, 216 g, circa 1920

A heavy and as new astronomical gold hunting case minute
repeating pocket watch, split seconds chronograph with 30 min.
counter, perpetual calendar and moon phase, sold on 5/21/1920 to
W. Ganssen jewellers, Coburg for 35000 Marks - with Lange extract
from the archives

Case: 18K gold, gold dome, glazed movement, tiered case, case design
Louis XV a goultte, slide for repeating mechanism, two pushers for split
seconds chronograph, large 5-part lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, seven-
piece, Arabic "Empire" numerals, red minutes, outer five minute divisions,
sunk auxiliary seconds, sunk centre, inlaid scales for day-, date-, month-
and leap year-indication, cobalt blue enamelled golden moon phase disc
with inlaid gold moon and stars, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, gold-chatoned, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes” decoration,
gold lever and gold escape wheel, mirror polished and bevelled scissor-
shaped double hand tongs with separate ratchet wheel for double
chronograph, mirror polished screws, index spring fine adjusting device,
gold screw compensation balance, balance cock lavishly engraved with
stylized foliage, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Only 15 of these highly intricate watches were ever produced by Lange &
Séhne. This watch is the last but two, and stands out particularly because
of its unique excellent preservation.

Lit.: "Die Lange-Liste" by Martin Huber, Munich 2000, page 218.

IRE MEDLRRAS(SA — JREL, WPk R SCR Y Z 0 3 bk,
R30S ETIG IR B AGER, B4R, HAHBER. 7E19204E095 H
21 H HI Coburg 2k 2 7 W.Ganssen L 350008 il 55 S i 45 . Bt A%
e S

40750 C:2D:2M:2, 41
200.000 - 300.000 EUR 220.100 - 330.000 USD
1.800.000 - 2.700.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40750




Chapotot a Paris, 59 x 67 mm, circa 1750

Menant 3 Paris, 61 x 69 mm, circa 1780

A silver equatorial sun dial with original box

Case: silver, hand engraved signed octagonal dial-plate, fine engraved
gnomon is hinged and folds flat, dial-plate with set compass, the scale
is drawn for a latidude of 49°,0n the reverse side of the ground plate are
engraved the geographical declinations from several French and other
European towns. Dial: concentric retrograde Roman hour scale.

Chapotot (%2, SREFREHKRHE, MHE&

41032 C:2D:2
2.600 - 3.500 EUR 2.900 - 3.900 USD 23.400 - 31.500 HKD

N. Bion a Paris, 71 x 61 mm, circa 1700

An octagonal miniature equatorial sun dial with original box

Case: brass/fire gilt, hand-engraved octagonal dial-plate, signed on the
back side, finest engraved gnomon is hinged and folds flat, dial-plate with
set compass. Dial: inlaid concentric retrograde Roman hour scale.

N. Bion E4%2 — \ATERIRAREREH B, &

41033 C:2D:2
1.000 - 1.500 EUR 1.100 - 1.700 USD 9.000 - 13.500 HKD

A silve equatorial sun dial with original box

Case: silver, hand engraved signed octagonal dial-plate, fine engraved
gnomon is hinged and folds flat, dial-plate with set compass, the scale
is drawn for a latidude of 49°,0n the reverse side of the ground plate are
engraved the geographical declinations from several French and other
European towns. Dial: concentric retrograde Roman hour scale.

Menant (282, SREFREGHE, WEE

41034 C:2D:2
2.600 - 3.500 EUR 2.900 - 3.900 USD 23.400 - 31.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41034
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41033
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41032

Gedrgen Biell, Hamburg, 42 x 33 mm, 64 g, circa 1640

A rare, oval, North German single-handed pre-hairspring neck
watch

Case: brass, firegilt, shell-shaped, turnable ring pendant, seven-piece
hinge. Dial: brass, firegilt, elaborately florally engraved, applied silver
chapter ring with engraved and blackened Roman numerals, central
engraved blossoms, single blued steel hand. Movm.: full plate movement,
firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, verge escapement, baluster movement pillars,
plain iron two-armed pre-hairspring balance, finely chased and pierced
floral decorated balance cock, top lock with blued click work.

Gedrgen Biell PEE PR — 5 RATEE LTy B —fee i RTE ik

40072 C:2,23D:2M:2, 41,51
14.000 - 18.000 EUR 15.500 - 19.800 USD 126.000 - 162.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40072

Attributed to Jean Fusoris, 102 mm, circa 1410

An astrolabe of museum quality

Case: brass, engraved. Dial: rete with 20 flame pointers with Latin
inscriptions, ecliptic plane, calendar scale with Latin names of the Zodiac
signs; tympan with altitude and azimuth, zenith, horizon, equator and
hours; the mater shows twice 12-hour chapters mit radial Roman
numerals, back with month and day ring, Latin Zodiac signs, "Ordo
Planetarum” with planet symbols, "Umbra versa” and "Umbra recta”
shadow square. The front hand and the sight vane on the back are
missing.

There are seven known astrolabes that were created by Jean
Fusoris. The relatively small exemplar at hand has a characteristic
unadorned form of suspension. With its fine design of the flame-
shaped clockhands it is similar to the astrolabe kept at the Adler
Planetarium and Astronomy Museum in Chicago, which is also
attributed to him.

Jean Fusoris was born in Giraumont in the Ardennes region of France

ca. 1365. His father was a pewterer. Jean Fusoris studied arts and
medicine, attaining the bachelor's degree in 1379, returning after learning
his father's craft for his master's degree which was attained in 1391,

and served as one of the master's regents in Paris until 1400. Fusoris
established a school and opened an instrument workshop in Paris making
astrolabes, clocks and other instruments, but he continued to study
theology.

Jean Fusoris was elected a member of the French embassy in England in
1415, where he met Richard of Courteny, Bishop of Norwich. Norwich
bought an astrolabe from Fusoris but did not pay for it. When Fusoris
returned to England in an attempt to collect the debt, war broke out
between France and England and he was arrested as a suspected spy
when he returned. He was exiled to Mezieres-sur-Meuze and later to
Reims where he continued to accept and fill commissions for instruments.
He died in 1436. In addition to his instruments, Fusoris wrote a treatise on
the astrolabe in which he detailed the improvements he incorporated into
his instruments and other tracts on mathematics and astronomy.

Source: "Astrolabe by Jean Fusoris”, http://astrolabes.org/pages/fusoris.
htm, as of 01.04.2015

Jean Fusoris I — AR 000 5 1 17 AL i A

41027 D:2, 11,20, 23
65.000 - 80.000 EUR 71.500 - 88.000 USD 585.000 - 720.000 HKD







Probably Dutch, 58 x 32 mm, 65 g, circa 1600

An oval, single-handed pendant watch

Case: firegilt brass and silver, front and back with lavishly hand-engraved
oval cartouches within a florally decorated border: the front with the
depiction of the moon goddess Luna, the back back with the depiction of
the sun god Apollo with lyre and a scythe. Very finely engraved case band
decorated with flowers, foliage and animals; the inner of the front lid
with engraved laurel wreaths, pendant in the shape of a disc. Dial: brass,
firegilt, oval chapter ring with engraved radial Roman numerals within

a border of engraved foliage and the figure of Cupid; in the centre an
engraved coastal landscape with windmill, cutter and town houses; single
iron hand. Movm.: oval full plate movement, firegilt, engraved decoration,
baluster movement pillars, gut/fusee, verge escapement, ratchet wheel set
up with blued steel spring, two-arm iron balance without spring, florally
engraved pierced balance cock.

BERATH — B IREMRIRE Sk

40073 C:2,10D:2M:2, 16, 30, 41
11.000 - 16.000 EUR 12.200 - 17.600 USD 99.000 - 144.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40073

Johann Sayller, Ulm, 47 x 37 mm, 106 g, circa 1640

An extremely rare, astronomical Puritan pre-balance spring verge
watch with calendar

Case: silver, oval, polished, turnable pendant, seven-piece hinge.

Dial: brass, fireqilt, applied silver chapter ring with engraved and inlaid
radial Roman hours, outer ring with twelve touch pieces for night reading,
silver date ring, inner gilt brass lunar calendar ring, central silver disc with
engraved aspectarium and aperture for moon phase, single blued steel
tulip hand and date pointer. Aperture above "12" for month and below "6"
for weekday in German. Movm.: oval full plate brass movement, keywind,
firegilt, signed, applied floral silver decorations, large barrel with fusee and
early chain, baluster movement pillars, verge escapement, ratchet wheel
set up with blued steel spring, two-arm steel balance without balance
spring, fine florally engraved, pierced silver balance cock, blued steel arm
for hog's bristle regulator marked on a dotted scale.

Johann Sayller (1594-1668)

Sayller was born in Angelberg in the diocese of Freising, Lower Bavaria
and was one of the most renowned makers of complicated watch and
clocks in the 17th century.

Johann Sayller settled in Ulm in 1617 and became a citizen in 1624; in
1646 he became guild master. Sayller created his master piece in 1626:
a rolling ball clock after Margraf, which was first exhibited in the town
hall of Ulm and from 1812 on in the private library of King Frederick |
of Wiirttemberg. Sayller's pieces were so superior and sought after that
they were mostly used as gifts for important and famous people. He
created precious pendant watches, complicated astronomical bracket
clocks and other technically sophisticated pieces. Two of his rolling ball
clocks and a silver astronomical tower-shaped bracket clock with a three
months power reserve are in the posession of the Wiirttembergisches
Landesmuseum.

Source: http://www.uhrenhanse.org/sammlerecke/portraits/namen/
name_s.htm, as of 01/22/2015

fg%hann Sayller, Ulm {88 — &5 R R IR RS, HHEMWE,
i H g

40076 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41,51
10.000 - 20.000 EUR  11.000 - 22.000 USD 90.000 - 180.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40076

Phillippe Gebert a Paris, Height 295 mm, circa 1665

André Rousseau a Paris, Height 440 mm, circa 1675

An early hour striking pendule religieuse in the Hague tradition,
produced shortly after the invention of the pendulum - we know of
only one other religieuse clock by Philippe Gebert, which dates from
around 1670

Case: wood, ebony-veneered, oval windows to the sides, glazed front, the
front door locked on the right side with the winding key, hammer/bell on
top of the case. Dial: brass, covered with black velvet, applied gilt chapter
ring with inlaid radial Roman numerals, pierced and engraved brass hands,
mounted cast "lambrequin” covering an aperture for the controlling of
the pendulum. Movm.: rectangular brass movement 110 x 95 mm, signed,
large barrel, locking plate, verge escapement, keywind, baluster pillars,
cycloidal cheeks, short pendulum with silk string suspension.

Only very little is known about Philippe Gebert; he married Marie Legrand
on March 1, 1661 and the couple had three children: Philippe, Marie and
Gervais Gebert.

Phillippe Gebert F122 — FLZ% " Hague Stil" B /)N [ 16 JAsgiE, 44
TER BRI BB A BT MR, BN, BE54—H
Hi Philippe Gebert(#17£16704F) S 1EAY [l Bk

40948 C:2,16,45D:2,45M:2, 41, 51
4.000 - 6.000 EUR 4.400 - 6.700 USD 36.000 - 54.000 HKD

An early religieuse pendulum clock in the Hague tradition with half
hour [ hour strike

Case: ebony, applied red tortoiseshell and brass inlays. Moulded base,
oval windows to the sides, glazed front, flanked by two pilasters with
Corinthian capitals and inlaid flutings, arched top concealing the bell
flanked by two ormulu flambeau finials. Dial: hinged dial plate covered
with dark red velvet, applied gilt brass chapter ring with inlaid radial
Roman hours, pierced and engraved brass hands. Movm.: square
rectangular brass movement 125 x 125 mm, signed, 2 barrels, locking
plate, 8-day power reserve, anchor escapement, keywind, baluster
movement pillars, short pendulum with silk string suspension.

André Rousseau was a descendant of the famous watchmaking dynasty
Rousseau. His father Jean Rousseau (1606-1684) had 12 children, five of
whom became watchmakers themselves. One of them was André, who
was sent to Hamburg to learn the art of goldsmithing. André stayed in
Hamburg and continued his work there.

André Rousseau ¢ — HLHAZZ#RAE "Hague Stil" FESE, K/NEIE

40947 C:2,30D:2M:2, 41, 51
4.000 - 6.500 EUR 4.400 - 7.200 USD 36.000 - 58.500 HKD



Johann Kesborer, Ulm, Height 350 mm, circa 1670

A rare German bracket clock with quarter hour / hour self strike
Case: fruitwood, ebony veneered, moulded base and cornice, hipped
upper part, four bracket feet, hinged iron plate with two integrated

bells on the back side. Dial: brass dial plate with open-worked and
screwed on, silvered Baroque decoration: strapwork, rocailles and flower
bouquets. Applied brass chapter ring with inlaid radial Roman numerals,
florally engraved centre part, Baroque iron hands, front pendulum.
Movm.: square brass full plate movement, 110 x 110 mm, signed, gilt,

3 standing barrels for going train and quarter hour and hour striking
train, chain/fusee, keywind, control dial for quarter hour strike, 2 engraved
hammers, moulded movement pillars, locking plate, verge escapement.

Johann Kesborer (Kaesborer, Kissbohrer) (1650-1732)

Kaesborer was born in Ulm in 1650 and elected senator of Ulm in 1705.
He is known for a silver pocket watch and several bracket clocks. Johann
Kaesborer died in 1732.

Source: "Meister der Unrmacherkunst” (masters of watchmaking) by
Juergen Abeler, 2nd edition, Wuppertal 2010, p. 282.

Johann Kesborer, Ulm B — 5% R £ BR R /N [ WS JAs $i

40063 C:2,16,33D:2M:2,41, 51
6.500 - 8.500 EUR 7.200 - 9.400 USD 58.500 - 76.500 HKD

73 74

Hans Buschmann, Augsburg, Height 195 mm, circa 1650

An Augsburg bracket clock in a rare architectural “altar" case
Case: ebonized, veneered, softwood, finely moulded case, rectangular
moulded base on four bun feet with a centred key drawer, flanked by
two fluted 3/4 columns and projecting scrolls to the sides mounted with
finials, broken triangle pediment centred by the bell and a finial, the back
with a gilt brass door with hinge and two wall spikes. Dial: rectangular
gilt dial, applied chapter rings for the hours and the quarters, Baroque
hands. Movm.: square brass full plate movement, stamp "HB" within a
shield for Hans Buschmann, 2 barrels, 2 x chain/fusse, square steel corner
pillars, set-up ratchets and steel clicks, count wheel, verge escapement,
three-arm brass balance.

Hans Buschmann (1600-1662)

Johann | (Hans) Buschmann was the second son of Caspar Il (1563 -
1529, a rather insignificant watchmaker); Johann | seems to have been
much more importance as a maker than his brother Matthaus. After his
apprenticeship he worked with Jost Birgi in Prague for some years, which
must have been a superior training experience for him. After returning to
Augsburg, Johann | created his master's piece; in 1620 he inherited the
right to run a smithy and established his own workshop. Johann | worked
for Augustus, Duke of Brunswick; many of his clocks have been preserved
- some of his bracket and mirror clocks are particularly excellent.
Buschmann was one of very few makers capable of building the so-called
anniversary clocks, which can run for an entire year on a single winding.
Source: www.Uhrenlexikon.de, as of 01/29/2015

This clock has been in Iceland for many years and was the property of
Frank le Sage de Fontenay, Danish Minister to Iceland from 1924 to 1946.

Hans Buschmann, Augsburg Bl — 78] Augsburg SR 2 aUi% Ha g, 55
R "Altargehause” i ML EE 7%

40068 C:2,20,33D:2,9M:2, 14, 30, 41, 48
6.000 - 8.000 EUR

6.700 - 8.800 USD

54.000 - 72.000 HKD



Thomas Hows (Howes) Fecit, Pope's Head Alley, London,
47 x 39 mm, 79 g, circa 1640

A rare oval Puritan single hand pre-balance spring verge pocket
watch, period of Charles |

Case: silver, polished, seven-piece hinge, ring pendant. Dial: silver,
engraved and blackened radial Roman numerals, single blued steel hand.
Movm.: full plate movement, firegilt, signed, baluster-shaped movement
pillars, gut/fusee, plain steel two-armed pre-hairspring balance, finely
chased and pierced floral decorated balance cock, top lock with blued click
work.

Thomas Howes was a member of the Clockmakers' Company from 1632 to
1642. He died before 1655.

Because of its simple appearance that is supposed to be in character
with Puritan austerity, this watch is an excellent example of the so-called
"Puritan” watch style.

The Puritan movement was at its most powerful during the 17th century.
In 1640 Oliver Cromwell became a member of the Long Parliament

and a leader of the opposition against King Charles | and the absolute
monarchy. The dispute developed into the English Civil War, where
Cromwell commanded the parliamentary troops and led them against
the royal army. Eventually the Puritan army triumphed but not without
frequently ransacking the country and the churches. King Charles |

was tried on a charge of treason and executed; Cromwell ruled as Lord
Protector, effectively overseeing a military dictatorship. However, the
intolerance of the Puritans was extremely unpopular among the people
and after Cromwell's death in 1658 the monarchy was reinstated - King
Charles Il came into power.

Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Puritanismus, as of 02/15/2015

Thomas Hows Fecit, Popeshead Ally fii# — 5 RBUE e, A
— R SRR E AR e, IR

40075 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41, 51
10.000 - 15.000 EUR 11.000 - 16.500 USD 90.000 - 135.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40075

Ottoman Empire, 56 x 45 mm, 105 g, circa 1670

A rare, oval, single-handed pendant watch for the Ottoman Empire
Case: silver, niello decorated arabesques, turning ball-shaped pendant.
Dial: brass, firegilt, engraved arabesques, applied chapter ring with
engraved Ottoman numerals and applied hour knobs made of pearls,
precision-cut single gilt brass hand. Movm.: oval full plate movement
with applied oval silver disc with niello foliate design, Ottoman signature:
"Master, work of “amal-i Y.rirt", chain/large fusee, verge escapement,
pierced pillars decorated with pearls, plain two-arm iron balance without
balance spring, fine florally engraved, pierced balance cock.

From around 1600 several watchmakers from Blois and Geneva settled in
Constantinople and worked for the Ottoman court. They produced lavishly
decorated watches, some of which can be seen in museums today.

The arabesque

The arabesque is a form of artistic decoration consisting of "surface
decorations based on rhythmic linear patterns of scrolling and interlacing
foliage, tendrils" or plain lines, often combined with other elements.

It usually consists of a single design which can be 'tiled" or seamlessly
repeated as many times as desired. Within the very wide range of Eurasian
decorative art that includes motifs matching this basic definition the term
"arabesque” is used consistently as a technical term by art historians to
describe only elements of the decoration found in two phases: Islamic art
from about the 9th century onwards, and European decorative art from
the Renaissance onwards.

Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Arabesque_%28Islamic_art%29, as of
01/16/2015

We would like to thank Professor Claus Peter Haase of the Department for
Art History, Freie Universitat Berlin, Department of History and Cultural
Studies, Museum for Islamic Art, for providing the translation of the
inscription.

R SR — o R SR 2R SR IE R R

40074 (C:2,6,23D:2,23M: 2,23, 41,51
12.000 - 18.000 EUR 13.300 - 19.800 USD 108.000 - 162.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40074

Johan Nubendorpf, Bremen, 119 x 119 x 80 mm, circa 1650

A rare, single-handed, square cased table clock with hour self strike
and alarm

Case: copper, iron and bronze, firegilt, the sides with screwed on
windows, disc feet, rear bell. Dial: applied silver chapter ring with inlaid
radial Roman hours, alarm disc with centred floral engravings, the
spandrels engraved with angel's heads, pierced and blued single iron
hand. Movm.: square movement, firegilt, florally engraved and pierced
appliques, signed, chain/fusee, 3 barrels for going train, hour strike and
alarm, moulded pillars, 1 engraved hammer, additional hammer for alarm,
locking plate for strike mechanism, verge escapement, two-arm iron
balance without balance spring, hogs bristle regulator, florally engraved
and pierced balance cock.

Johan Nubendorpf, Bremen Fi — 5% R Bi—45 41 1IE 7 K- B
N

40061 (:2,23D:2,23 M:2, 41, 51
6.000 - 9.000 EUR 6.700 - 9.900 USD 54.000 - 81.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40061

Southern German, Height 370 mm, circa 1600

A large hour striking flat-framed Renaissance iron clock with alarm
Case: square closed iron case, polychrome painted, foliate decor, open
work fret, bell, 2 hammers. Dial: painted hour chapter ring with radial
Roman numerals and quarter division, central red alarm disc with Arabic
numerals, finely cut iron and brass hands. Movm.: iron frame, brass
going train in two levels with weight winding spools, verge escapement,
pendulum with brass bob.

TEIR Iy — SCEEBLRE IR R BN B G SR AR, PRI 8%

40949 (:2,23D:2,9M:2, 16, 41
12.000 - 16.000 EUR 13.300 - 17.600 USD 108.000 - 144.000 HKD




French, 29 x 41 x 24 mm, 42 g, circa 1580

A single-handed, octagonal pre-haispring miniature verge neck
watch in a rock crystal case

Case: brass, firegilt, facetted rock crystal cover, middle part and back

lid, engraved frame, five-piece lateral hinge. Dial: firegilt, elaborately
engraved, flower décor and figurative staffage, chapter ring with
engraved radial Roman numerals, the centre decorated with an engraved
bouquet of flowers, single blued steel hand. Movm.: octagonal full plate
movement, firegilt, gut/fusee, baluster-shaped movement pillars, verge
escapement, plain iron two-armed pre-hairspring balance, finely pierced
and floral decorated balance cock, top lock with blued click work.

Neck Watches

The oval shape was the dominant watch form in the mid-sixteenth
century. By the end of the century other geometrically shaped watches
like square, hexagonal, trapezoidal, and circular became fashionable.
Octagonal watches, for example, began to appear around 1575. Although
most circular and octagonal watches have circular movements, the shape
of this movement is octagonal. The watch cases were usually made from
brass or silver; only very rarely were they created from hollowed-out rock
crystal or amethyst.

B -\ IR K SRR 1R Sk

40071  C:2D:2M:2, 30, 41
12.000 - 20.000 EUR 13.300 - 22.000 USD 108.000 - 180.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40071

Pierre Urbain Dufour, Genéve, 31 mm, 27 g, circa 1670

A very rare one-handed Renaissance pre-balance spring pendant
watch in an agate case, ornamented with gold and enamel

Case: carved agate/18k gold, raised enamel decoration to the bezels, large
lateral hinge. Dial: white enamel chapter ring, radial Roman numerals,
engine-turned and translucent red enamelled centre, iron single hand.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, signed, gilt, gut/fusee, baluster
movement pillars, ratchet wheel set up with blued steel spring, verge
escapement, two-arm blued steel balance without balance spring, fine
florally engraved, pierced balance cock.

An almost identical watch is in the Musée international d'horlogerie in La
Chaux-de-Fonds; another watch is in the Lord Sandberg collection, see
page 211.

Pierre Urbain Dufour (1643-1690)

Pierre Urbain Dufour was a Swiss watchmaker was born on February 27,
1643 in Geneva as a son of watchmaker Abraham Dufour and his wife
Michée Le Maistre. Pierre Urbain married Madeleine de La Rue in Geneva
in 1668; Madeleine's parents were active in local politics. Pierre and
Madeleine had five children but two of them died at a very young age.
Their son Jean Antoine Dufour became a watchmaker too and married
Judith Gentil (1671-1725), a sister of Catherine Gentil who became the
wife of Bernard Dominicé. Pierre Urbain Dufour died in 1690 at the lage
of 47.

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Dufour,_Pierre_Urbain, as
of 03/26/2015

Pierre Urbain Dufour H N FL — #R %% 57 SO BIRE 301 BE —FR 418K
g%, MISiER, WAL IR

41031  C:2D:3,17M: 2,30
26.000 - 32.000 EUR 28.700 - 35.200 USD  234.000 - 288.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41031

Thomas Dyde, Londini, 59 mm, 173 g, circa 1660

A rare, heavy, one-handed pair-cased verge pocket watch with date
indicator and alarm

Case: outer case - silver, leather cover, applied stud decoration, pierced
edges, large lateral hinge. Inner case - silver, open-worked and finely
florally engraved, rear bell. Dial: silver and partly firegilt, inlaid radial
Roman hours, outer date ring with inlaid Arabic numerals, central alarm
disc with florally engraved centre, blued single hand. Movm.: fine full
plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, gut/fusee, florally pierced
barrel for alam, 1 hammer, Egyptian movement pillars, applied blued iron
click work, verge escapement, iron balance, florally engraved and pierced
balance cock.

Thomas Dyde (1635-1686)

Thomas Dyde was born in 1635 in Draycott near Chipping Campden in
Gloucestershire. He begann his apprenticeship with the Blacksmiths'
Company in February 1648; he apprenticed under John Warfield and

kept on working for him until 1655, even after having completed his
apprenticeship.

Dyde is known as having worked independently and on his own; he never
became a member of the Company of Clockmakers but was known to and
apparently accepted by its members, just as his teacher John Warfield
was. This is unusual in that the Company usually wanted non-members
who worked in the trade to join - sometimes non-members were even put
under considerable pressure. However, this seems not to have happened
in the cases of John Warfield and Thomas Dyde. Dyde died in December
1686.

Source: Brian Loomes.

Thomas Dyde, Londini — £ R, JEEN @R, FHE —fE81E
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40100 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
10.000 - 20.000 EUR  11.000 - 22.000 USD 90.000 - 180.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40100

Jeremie Gregory at the Royal Exchange, London, 51 mm,
97 g, circa 1670

A fine, single-handed pair-cased verge pocket watch with date

Case: outer case - brass, gilt, leather-covered, gold stud decoration,
large lateral hinge. Inner case - brass, gilt, polished, seven-piece hinge.
Dial: brass, inlaid radial Roman hours, pierced and engraved centre
ornamented with blossom scrolls, outer date ring with Arabic numerals,
single iron hand. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed,
gut/fusee, Egyptian movement pillars, ratchet wheel set up with blued
steel spring, two-arm iron balance without balance spring, florally
engraved and pierced balance cock.

Jeremie Gregory (d. 1686)

Worked in London, Cornhill/Royal Exchange. He was a member of the
Clockmakers' Company in 1652, and master in 1665. A maker of repute, a
traveling clock by him is in the Victoria and Albert Museum, a silver alarm
watch in the Guildhall Museum, and another in the Metropolitan Museum
of Art.

Jeremie Gregory M5 K #8278 7] — KEHU) T30 8 g sks i —¥g
SHEEE, B HWIBR

40085 C:2,11D:2,8M:2,30
13.000 - 18.000 EUR 14.400 - 19.800 USD 117.000 - 162.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40085

Probably French, 55 mm, 114 g, circa 1750

Southern German, Height 230 mm, circa 1570

An early pocket watch case with dial

Case: outer case - silver, engraved and chased volutes and scrollwork,
case maker punch mark “IH", large lateral hinge, rear bell. Inner case -
silver, pierced, engraved and chased volutes and scrollwork. Dial: silver,
Champlevé, inlaid radial Roman hours, central alarm disc with Arabic
numerals and engraved centre, blued single steel hand.

BEALTE B — LI SRR SR ke

40091 C:2D:2
2.000 - 3.000 EUR 2.200 - 3.400 USD 18.000 - 27.000 HKD

Jean Drouynot a Poytiers, 53 mm, 124 g, circa 1640

A rare one-handed verge pocket watch. Drouynot (or Drouinot) born
in Franche-Comté, is recorded as being in Poitiers in 1623.

Case: silver, polished, the back side with circular ring ornamentation, large
lateral hinge. Dial: silver, champlevé, heart-shaped cartouches with inlaid
radial Roman numerals, florally engraved centre part, blued iron single
hand. Movm.: fine full plate movement, keywind, signed, gilt, chain/fusee,
fluted baluster movement pillars, three-arm iron balance, fine florally
engraved, pierced silver balance cock.

Jean Drouynot a Poytiers — 5% LK) 5 I BE—F5 41134, Drouynot(E
Drouinot) A2 i,  ¥E16234F % Fe7E 1: [ Poitiers i

41063 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD

A small turret clock with hour strike and alarm

Case: copper and brass, firegilt, square, curved base with floral
engravings. Body with four corner columns with acanthus decor and
Corinthian capitals, walls with engraved strap work and floral decoration;
top with four obelisk finials, round bell tower with pilaster balustrade and
dome around a bell, surmounted by a baluster finial. Slide to set the alarm
on or off, on the back a short pendulum, two winding arbors. Dial: Front -
applied brass hour chapter dial with inlaid Roman numerals, central alarm
disc with Arabic numerals and elaborately engraved centre, blued iron
hand. Back - hour strike control dial with Roman and Arabic numerals,

as well as applied hour knobs for time reading by night, blued iron hand.
Movm.: iron frame, iron going train, double gut/fusee for going and
striking train, 3 barrels, 2 hammers, locking plate for strike mechanism,
verge escapement, short pendulum.

TER BT — NI/ B IRIE S, (TR

40065 C:3,39D:2,22M:2, 30,41, 48, 51
5.500 - 7.500 EUR 6.100 - 8.300 USD 49.500 - 67.500 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40091

Jean Vrythoff Le Jeune, Maastricht, 55 mm, 125 g,
circa 1670

A one-handed pair cased verge pocket watch with early balance
spring

Case: outer case - silver, tortoiseshell covered, stud decoration, large
lateral hinge. Inner case - silver, polished. Dial: silver, Champlevé, inlaid
radial Roman hours, engraved and chased centre with signature, blued
steel single hand. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed,
chain/fusee, tulip pillars, three-arm steel balance, large florally engraved
and pierced balance bridge.

The watch is a particularly beautiful example of a one-handed pocket
watch with an early hairspring and a regulation mechanism according to
Tompion.

Jean Vrythoff Le Jeune, Maastricht — FLI14 JE gk B — IR 41k,
R R I R

40128 C:2D:2M:2,30
8.500 - 10.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD

Christoph Schén(n)er, Augsburg, 54 mm, 122 g, circa 1690

A rare pair-cased verge clock watch with day and night indicator
Case: outer case - brass and silver, tortoiseshell, applied stud decoration,
large lateral hinge. Inner case - silver, polished. Dial: silver, Champlevé,
retrograde Roman hours for diurnal and nocturnal hours, aperture for day
and night indication by moon phase with engraved moon and stars or sun
disc on a blued steel disc, the bottom half of the dial with punched foliage
and mythological birds, gilt and pierced minute hand, blued steel hand.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, applied floral ornaments,
signed, chain/fusee, tulip pillars, three-arm steel balance, florally engraved,
pierced balance cock with foliate decor.

Christoph Schoner

Christoph Schoner or Schénner was born before 1660 in Vienna but later
settled in Augsburg. In 1681 he married the widow of watchmaker Rochus
Stressler and ran his own business from 1681 on. Schoner was a very
prolific maker and many of his works are now owned by national and
international museums and private collections. Schéner died in 1709.
Source: Jirgen Abeler, "Meister der Uhrmacherkunst”, 2nd Edition,
Wuppertal 2010, p. 511f.

Christoph Schén(n)er, {8 Augsburg — = RLAR L300 R i
H#& R

40868 (C:3,7,32D:3M:2, 30, 41
4.500 - 7.000 EUR 5.000 - 7.800 USD 40.500 - 63.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40868
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40128

88
L. L. Cleeter, London, 56 mm, 145 g, circa 1700

Charles Voisin a Paris, 60 mm, 210 g, circa 1720

A pair-cased verge pocket watch

Case: outer case - silver, polished, case maker's punch mark "RB", large
lateral hinge. Inner case - silver, polished. Dial: silver, Champlevé, inlaid
radial Roman hours, central engraved in hight relief, blued steel "Poker &
Beetle" hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement, keywind, applied, florally
engraved and pierced silver ornaments, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee,
Egyptian movement pillars, three-arm steel balance, very finely engraved
pierced balance cock with angel faces and mythological birds.

L. L Cleeter {3 — .08 f@ekaisisk

40097 C:2,7,17D:2M:2, 41, 51
2.200 - 3.500 EUR 2.500 - 3.900 USD 19.800 - 31.500 HKD

A fine, single-handed “Oignon” verge pocket watch with alarm
Case: silver, engraved and chased décor, florally engraved bezel, the back
side with open work border, decorated with foliage and mythological
birds, central cartouche with instruments of war, rear bell, large lateral
hinge. Dial: silver, Champlevé, inlaid radial Roman hours, central alarm
disc with Arabic numerals, arrow-shaped single hand. Movm.: fine full
plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, engraved barrel for
alam, Egyptian movement pillars, 1 hammer, three-arm iron balance, large
engraved and florally pierced balance bridge.

Charles Voisin (1685-1761)

Charles Voisin, who was born in Paris in 1685, became a master
clockmaker in 1710. After working at the Rue de Sevres for some time he
moved to the Rue Dauphine in 1713. Voisin was married twice; he was the
father of nine children and two of them became master clockmakers too.
Charles Voisin handed his business over to his second son Antoine Henry
in 1760 and died in Paris early in 1761.

Charles Voisin EL22 — K54 401 B — 451" Oignon" 1%, [ffIF£5

40092 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
5.500 - 6.500 EUR 6.700 - 7.200 USD 49.500 - 58.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40092
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40097

Gaudron a Paris, 59 mm, 168 g, circa 1695

A verge pocket watch “Oignon with central winding - from the
watchmaker to the King of France and to the Duc d'Orleans

Case: silver and brass, finely engraved case with foliate decoration, glazed
back side revealing the very finely decorated balance bridge, large lateral
hinge. Dial: gilt, chased, enamel cartouches with radial Roman numerals,
central volute decor, blued single steel hand. Movm.: full plate movement,
firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, Egyptian movement pillars, three-arm silver
balance, fine engraved and pierced silver balance bridge with foliate
scrolls and mascarons.

% Gaudron, 59mm, 168¢g, #1695

F"Oignon" .t REZEER, FHVEBI T % K Duc d'Orleansf $EEE
KT WAE

40129 C:2,11D:2,33M:2,41, 51
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD

Balthasar Faure 4 Saint-Jean (Genéve), 55 mm, 178 g,
circa 1690

A very rare, single-handed Geneva hour self striking verge pocket
watch

Case: silver, gilt brass and copper, bezel and back side with sound holes,
rear bell, large lateral hinge. Dial: silver, Champlevé style, inlaid radial
Roman numerals, engraved and chased centre, blued steel single hand.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, florally
pierced and engraved barrel for striking train, locking plate, silver baluster
pillars, applied blued iron click work, 1 hammer, plain three-arm steel
balance, very finely florally engraved, pierced balance cock.

Balthasar Faure was trained by Pierre Angely around 1683. Another watch
signed by Faure is part of the Wilsdorf Collection.

Balthasar Faure & Saint-Jean H N F. — JE% FE RN H N LR R —
EEFARANEL T 57

40094 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41,51
8.500 - 12.000 EUR 9.400 - 13.300 USD 76.500 - 108.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40094
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40129

Sebille a Paris, 58 mm, 192 g, circa 1700

Jean Varin a Paris, 61 mm, 189 g, circa 1710

A rare quarter repeating “"Oignon” verge pocket watch with mock
pendulum

Case: brass, gilt, remains of "Shagreen”, gold stud decoration, sound
holes, rear bell, pusher for repetition via pendant. Dial: gilt, enamel
cartouches with blue radial Roman numerals, the centre with chased
foliate ornament, blued "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, Egyptian movement
pillars, 2 hammers, “mock pendulum balance”, finely engraved and chased
balance bridge.

André Sebille

Sebille was a watchmaker in Paris, located on Rue de la Calandre. He
was married to Charlotte Lemoyne, the sister of the watchmaker Claude
Francois Lemoyne in the Rue de la Huchette. From 1702 André Sebille
trained Jean Lejay to be a watchmaker. André Sebille is still mentioned in
the archives in 1709 .

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Sebille,_AndroC3%A9, as
of 04/01/2015.

Sebille A2 — A R 1" Oignon" P SEEE, Bt (7S dE

40115 C:12,30D: 2,40 M: 2, 30, 41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

A decorative verge pocket watch “Oignon”

Case: brass, firegilt, finely engraved and chased ornamental Arabesque
décor, large lateral hinge. Dial: brass, firegilt, the centre decorated with
chased foliage and mascarons, enamel cartouches with blue radial Roman
numerals, blued "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, Egyptian movement pillars, ratchet
wheel, three-arm iron balance, large engraved and pierced balance bridge
decorated with foliage and mythological birds.

Jean Jacques Varin

In 1715 Varin was listed as a watchmaker in Paris, in the Rue Pot de Fer-
Faubourg Saint-Marcel (1713), in the Rue Saint-Anne (1719) and in the
Rue de la Calandre (1728). He was married to Marie Madeleine Leclerc. He
died before 1795 at I' lle de la Cité in Paris, the Saint Croix Parish.

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php title=Pariser_Uhrmacher/
Personen_V, as of 04/01/2015.

Jean Varin EL82 — FUHEAEUAT" Oignon 1 8%

40096 C:2,23D:2,16 M:2, 41,51
3.800 - 5.000 EUR 4.200 - 5.500 USD 34.200 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40096
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40115

Deforges a Dijon, 57 mm, 137 g, circa 1700

Martinot a Paris, 58 mm, 150 g, circa 1720

A decorative verge pocket watch “Oignon”

Case: brass, firegilt, finely engraved and chased ornamental Arabesque
décor, large lateral hinge. Dial: brass, firegilt, the centre decorated with
chased dragon's heads and foliage, enamel cartouches with radial Roman
numerals, gilt single hand. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt,
signed, chain/fusee, Egyptian movement pillars, three-arm brass balance,
large engraved and pierced balance bridge.

Deforges & Dijon — F.J1"Oignon" 45 ffi i hy I %

40099 C:2,11D:2,16,32M:2, 41, 51
2.500 - 4.000 EUR 2.800 - 4.400 USD 22.500 - 36.000 HKD

A decorative, single-handed verge pocket watch “Oignon”

Case: firegilt, finely engraved and chased ornamental Arabesque décor,
large lateral hinge. Dial: firegilt, enamel cartouches with blue radial
Roman numerals, finely chased and engraved ornamental Arabesque
décor in the centre, central winding arbor with blued filigree single hand.
Movm.: fine full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee,
Egyptian movement pillars, verge escapement, three-arm iron balance,
large engraved and pierced balance bridge decorated with mythological
birds.

Martinot E2 8% — FLJIEE i Bifly B —F5 81" Oignon" 1 8k

40093 C:3,23D:2,23M:2, 14,41, 51
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40093
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40099

David Hubert, London, Movement No. 1432, Case No. 1432,
43 mm, 98 g, circa 1730

A very fine Repoussé double cased verge pocket watch with quarter
repeater “Allegory of Maritime Trade - Neptune and Mercury"
Case: outer case - gold, Repoussé decoration: allegory of maritime trade
with Neptune, god of the sea with his trident, sitting in a large shell
drawn by hippocampi. He is accompanied by Mercury, god of trade with
his winged hat and herald's staff. Four symmetrically arranged cartouches
with chased figural representations of the four seasons; open work bezel
with floral ornamentation, large outer hinge. Inner case - gold, around the
edge open work decoration with engraved mythical creatures, imaginary
birds, flowers and scrolls. Cartouche with engraved view of a town; rear
bell, signed and numbered dust cover. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
signed, paste-set Louis XV hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement,
keywind, applied engraved ornaments, signed, chain/fusee, 2 hammers,
baluster movement pillars, three-arm brass balance, pierced engraved
balance cock with shell decor, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Baillie's "Watchmakers & Clockmakers of the World" David Hubert is
recorded as an impoertant watchmaker working in London around 1714-
1748. In 1743 Hubert became a master of the Company of Clockmakers;
he was succeeded by Joseph Barnes in circa 1747.

David Hubert {5 — HRREABUT) 07 il & gk st — Rl "Allegory of
Maritime Trade - Neptune and Merkury"{E &%

40087 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.000 - 7.000 EUR 5.500 - 7.800 USD 45.000 - 63.000 HKD

John Faver, London, Movement No. 1601, 33 mm, 37 g,
circa 1760

A decorative, small miniature verge pocket watch in agate case
Case: agate/18k gold, applied borders decorated with engraved and
chased volutes and scrollwork, diamond thumb piece, large lateral hinge.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, signed, gilt hands. Mevm.: full plate
movement, keywind, applied floral decorations, signed, gilt, chain/fusee,
baluster movement pillars, three-arm brass balance, very finely engraved,
pierced balance cock.

John Faver

Faver is recorded as working in London in 1753. Among his known pieces
are an agate watch, and a repoussé watch in the Fitzwilliam Museum,
Cambridge.

John Faver {3 — SEELHTIENE , /INTIHY FIUIE IR IS HEERAR I R

40716  C:2D:2,32,33,50 M: 2, 30, 41
14.500 - 16.000 EUR 16.000 - 17.600 USD 130.500 - 144.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40716
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40087

Benjamin Gray, London, Movement No. RVN, 43 x 48 mm,
84 g, circa 1750

An extraordinary fob watch with auxiliary seconds

Case: gold, polished, case with sector bulge, five-piece hinge.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, serpent hands.
Movm.: full plate movement in the similar shape of the case, keywind,
firegilt, signed, applied pierced and florally engraved ornaments, chain/
fusee, square baluster pillars, cylinder escapement, three-arm steel
balance, fine florally engraved, pierced balance cock with mascaron,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Benjamin Gray (1676 - 1764)

Benjamin Gray is recorded as an eminent maker working in Pall Mall with
his partner Justin Vulliamy. They were appointed clockmakers to the King.
Today

Benjamin Gray's clocks are held by many private collections.

Source: "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World" by G.H. Baillie, vol.
I, Edinburgh/London 1947, p. 130.

Benjamin Gray fii5k — JEFLAFRRRARER, K/ INDPET

40077 C:2D:2,33M:2,41, 51
21.000 - 25.000 EUR 23.200 - 27.600 USD  189.000 - 225.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40077

Richard Peckover, London, Movement No. 7408, Case
No. 7408, 49 mm, 122 g, circa 1750

A quarter repeating pair-cased verge pocket watch

Case: transport case - brass, gilt, formerly with applied shagreen, large
lateral hinge. Inner case - gold, open-worked edging with hand-engraved
foliate decor, two cartouches with engravings depicting a mascaron and

a landscape, florally decorated pusher for repetition via pendant, case
maker's punch mark "HR", rear bell, signed and numbered movement
protection cap. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, blued Poker & Beetle
hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, applied
florally engraved ornaments, chain/fusee, 2 hammers, moulded movement
pillars, three-arm brass balance, very finely engraved pierced balance cock
with mascaron, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Richard Peckover reportedly took over Daniel Quare and Stephen
Horseman's business in 1733. In 1735 Peckover had his workshop in
Change Alley, from where he moved to the Royal Exchange. He worked
there until 1754.

Source: Brian Loomes, "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World,
London 2006, p. 603.

Richard Peckover {55 — 500 fEgkak — R ek

40089 C:3,30D:2,31M:2,30
3.200 - 4.000 EUR 3.600 - 4.400 USD 28.800 - 36.000 HKD

A collection of 6 antique pocket watches - John Ellicot,
London, Movement No. 3652, Case No. 2973, 42 mm, 79 g,
circa 1770

A gentleman's English pocket watch with early cylinder escapement
with leather-covered silver transport case

Case: gilt, polished, signed and numbered movement protection cap.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, applied florally engraved decorations, firegilt, signed,
chain/fusee, pierced flower pillars, three-arm polished steel balance, fine

florally engraved, pierced balance cock, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

John Ellicott (1706-1772)

One of the most eminent English watch- and clock-makers, established
himself in business about 1728 and became a Fellow of the Royal Society
in 1738. Ellicot was the inventor of a compensation pendulum and paid
great attention to the use of the cylinder escapement only a few years
after its improvement by Graham. In some of his later pieces the cylinders
were made of ruby.

Source: "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World", by G.H. Baillie vol.
I, Edinburgh/London, 1947, p. 99.

—Ee Ul MR

John Ellicot 2k — S HALRER, B B A e Im At A R
HRERR A

40088 C:3,10,16D:2 M: 2, 41, 51
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD

A collection of 5 pocket watches - Brown, London,
Movement No. 3883, circa 1774

A decorative pair-cased verge pocket watch with date and
“repoussé” decoration “Penelope and the Suitors", so called “Dutch-
Fake"

Case: outer case - silver, "repoussé” decoration depicting Penelope

and the Suitors, chased volute and foliage border, large lateral hinge.
Inner case - silver, polished. Dial: silver, Champlevé, inlaid radial Roman
hours, blued centre with applied figural décor and signature banner,

date window at "6", Louis XV single hand. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, signed, gilt, chain/fusee, square baluster pillars, three-arm steel
balance, florally engraved and pierced balance bridge.

—455 ek

Brown fr#l — BV kSR SR, B H 3 "Penelope and the
Suitors"#EAfiET, S8 "Dutch-Fake"

40098 C:2,7,23D:2,51M:2,41, 51
3.600 - 5.000 EUR 4.000 - 5.500 USD 32.400 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40098
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40088
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40089

St. Claire, Dublin, Movement No. 86, 54 mm, 113 g,
circa 1730

A rare verge pocket watch with “mock pendulum balance”

Case: silver, polished, large lateral hinge. Dial: silver, Champlevé style,
engraved foliate decor, eccentric chapter ring with inlaid radial Roman
hours, eccentric requlation scales at "5" and "8", glazed aperture for mock
pendulum, gilt background, blued "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, keywind, finely hand-engraved, monogrammed, chain/
fusee, lavishly decorated baluster movement pillars, "mock pendulum
balance”

St. Claire #HIPk — 55 AT FLIH"mock pendulum balance" {5 el 1 6%

40104 C:2,11D:2,11 M: 2, 41, 51
2.700 - 3.400 EUR 3.000 - 3.800 USD 24.300 - 30.600 HKD

John Bushman, London, 59 mm, 139 g, circa 1710

A decorative pair-cased verge pocket watch with mock pendulum
and concealed enamel medallion

Case: outer case - silver, polished, large lateral hinge. Inner case - silver,
polished, case maker's punch mark "MP". Dial: silver, gilt, Champlevé,
eccentric hour chapter ring with inlaid radial Roman numerals, chased
and engraved centre, aperture for mock pendulum at "6", aperture for
regulator at "8", blued steel "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full plate
movement with a polychrome enamel medallion depicting a young lady,
keywind, signed, chain/fusee, Egyptian movement pillars, ring blance with
"mock pendulum’”.

John Bushman

John Bushman (also Buschman or Buschmann) was born 1661 in
Germany. In 1690 he got married as Johannes Busshman to 23 year old
Mary Wyatt at Christ Church, London. In 1692 he became a Brother of
the Clockmakers Company and was made an Assistant in 1720. Bushman
presumably worked until 1725.

John Bushman s — S ity s B FE a6k, T 07 6
e, FEIERLERE S

40095 C:3,11,15D:2 M:2, 30, 41
3.800 - 5.000 EUR 4.200 - 5.500 USD 34.200 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40095
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40104

Johan Hendrik Wiedeking a Utrecht, Movement No. 45,
50 mm, 114 g, circa 1759

A decorative pair-cased verge pocket watch with “repoussé”
decoration “Apollo and the Four Seasons”

Case: outer case - gold, Repoussé case, depiction of "Apollo and the Four

Seasons", engraved and chased volutes and scrollwork, large lateral hinge.
Inner case - gold, polished, case maker's punch mark "LM", seven-piece
hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, signed, blued "Poker & Beetle"
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, applied
floral decorations, chain/fusee, square baluster pillars, three-arm steel
balance, fine florally engraved, pierced balance bridge.

Johan Hendrik Wiedeking a Utrecht — A4 RS it B 300 2 J v Ml
$%5%"Apollo and the Four Seasons"|§##

40083 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
5.000 - 6.500 EUR 5.500 - 7.200 USD 45.000 - 58.500 HKD

John Pepys, London / David Dupont, London, Movement
No. 3481, Case No. 3481, 49 mm, 134 g, circa 1742/1743

A fine, rare pair-cased quarter repeating pocket watch with
"repoussé” decoration “Telemachus and Calypso”

Case: outer case - gold, Repoussé case signed "Dupont F.", depiction of
"Telemachus and Calypso”, engraved and chased volutes and scrollwork,
a goutte, large lateral hinge. Inner case - gold, pierced, engraved volutes
and scrollwork, two cartouches with engraved mascaron and a landscape,
rear bell, pusher for repetition via pendant, signed and numbered
movement protection cap, seven-piece hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind,
firegilt, signed, applied floral decorations, chain/fusee, solid movement
pillars, 2 hammers, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance, fine
florally engraved, pierced balance cock with mascaron, large diamond
endstone on balance.

This watch is described and illustrated in "The Art Of The Gold Chaser" by
Richard Edgecumbe, Oxford 2000, page 42, Fig 18.

"David Dupont of St Lawrence Jewry was desribed as a “Chaser" in 1736,
when John Palairet, son of Peter Palairet of St Anne's, Westminster (Soho),
was apprenticed to him for a fee of P10 10S. It was presumably this
Dupont who bought a number of lots at the sale of Ishmael Parbury's
collection on 17 and 18 December 1746 ..."

John Pepys

John Pepys was apprenticed in 1708 and Free of the Clockmakers'
Company from 1715. He worked in Fleet Street.

Source: "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World" by G.H. Baillie, vol.
I, Edinburgh/London 1947, p. 247.

“Telemachus and Calypso”

When he left for Troy, Ulysses' infant son Telemachus remained behind. By
the time he had grown into a man, the Gods decided that Ulysses should
return home, so Athena approached Telemachus and told him to go and
investigate his father's fate. As his family tried to keep Telemachus at
home, Athena turned herself into Mentor, an old friend of Ulysses and the
two men set off together. They found out that Ulysses was kept prisoner
by the nymph Calypso. When Telemachus arrived on Calypso's island she
fell in love with him, but he lost his heart to Eucharis, another nymph.

Source: "Was Bilder erzaehlen" by H. Krauss/E. Uthemann, Munich 1987,
pp. 107.

John Pepys %X | David Dupont {35 — = W It 8 JE VR kgt i 6%
fff —FH]"Telemachus and Calypso”

40084 C:2D:2M:2,30
5.000 - 7.000 EUR 5.500 - 7.800 USD 45.000 - 63.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40084
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40083

Samuel & Robert Atkins, London, Movement No. 1841, Case
No. 1841, 50 mm, 126 g, circa 1765

A very fine pair-cased verge pocket watch with “repoussé”
decoration “The Continence of Scipio”

Case: outer case - gold, Repoussé case, depiction of “The Continence

of Scipio”, engraved and chased volutes and scrollwork, large lateral
hinge. Inner case - gold, polished, case maker's punch mark "PM",

signed and numbered silver movement protection cap, seven-piece
hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, blued "Poker & Beetle" hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, applied florally
engraved ornaments, chain/fusee, solid movement pillars, three-arm
brass balance, fine florally engraved, pierced balance cock with mascaron,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Samuel & Robert Atkins fiyZ — Ak 4G LU0 E J g Bk 53¢ The
Continence of Scipio"{###

40078 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
4.500 - 7.000 EUR 5.000 - 7.800 USD 40.500 - 63.000 HKD

William Thornton, London, Movement No. 1308, 47 mm,
94 g, circa 1770

A fine, rare pair-cased verge pocket watch with “repoussé”
decoration “The Triumph of Mordecai”

Case: outer case - gold, Repoussé in very high relief depicting Mordecai
riding triumphantly through the streets of Susa, led by his enemy Haman;
engraved and chased volutes and scrollwork, large lateral hinge. Inner
case - gold, polished, case maker's punch mark "JW", seven-piece hinge.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, applied floral decorations,
chain/fusee, square baluster pillars, three-arm steel balance, fine florally
engraved, pierced balance cock with mascaron.

The rarity of the watch stems from the very high relief and excellent
condition of the repoussé. There are two types of repoussé techniques,
one wherein the artisan hammers a single sheet of metal and eventually
gets a desired motif, and another, where the desired motif is made from
two or more parts soldered together. The former is restricted in depth
by the malleability of the material. This watch exemplifies the second
technique. The frontal figures' depth was achieved by breaking the sheet
and curving the edges thus making three-dimensional images. The
background is made from another piece of gold sheet with relatively
shallow figures which are then soldered with the front.

40079 C:2D:2M:2, 30, 41
5.000 - 8.000 EUR 5.500 - 8.800 USD 45.000 - 72.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40079
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40078

Julien Le Roy a Paris, Movement No. 3521, Case No. 3498,
38 mm, 46 g, circa 1750

A representative gemstone-studded verge pocket watch “a quatre
couleurs” with corresponding gold chatelaine

Case: gold, "a quatre couleurs”, gemstone-studded bezel, "repoussé”

case, the back side with a music making gallant couple, the pendant set
with a large diamond, large lateral hinge. Corresponding chatelaine with
signet and watch key, gold, "a quatre couleurs”, similar "repoussé” décor.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, pierced and gemstone-studded hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, solid movement
pillars, three-arm brass balance, engraved, pierced balance bridge.

Julien Le Roy

He was one of the most outstanding clock- and watchmakers of his

time and certainly played a decisive part in establishing the leading role
French clockmaking had in the 18th century. He became a master in

1713, presented an equation clock to the Académie Royale des Sciences
in 1717, and was appointed clockmaker to the king in 1739 (with his own
rooms at the Louvre). Le Roy invented the adjustable bracket for the verge
escapement wheel (“potence”), the repetition strike on springs instead

of bells for pocket watches, and the “all-or-nothing" piece for repeating
watches. His inventions and improvements were of such extreme
importance that most watchmakers adopted them promptly for their own
pieces. Later Le Roy was director of the Société des Arts; he and his son
supplied the entries on watches and clocks in the encyclopaedia compiled
by Diderot and d'Alembert.

Julien Le Roy EL %2 — ft g AR VMY L GRS SE 4 BE 9K "3 quatre
couleurs"l# %, [t Al R 51 3 k8K

40831 (:2,23,38D:2M:2, 41, 51
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD

John Pyke, London, Watchmaker to his Royal Highness
the Prince of Wales, Movement No. 1845, Case No. 1846,
50 mm 130 g, circa 1751

A fine pair-cased verge pocket watch with early centre seconds

Case: outer case - 18K gold, polished, & goutte, engraved monogram,
case maker's punch mark "HT", large lateral hinge. Inner case - 18k gold,
polished, signed and numbered movement protection cap, case maker's
punch mark "HT", seconds stop lever. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
centre seconds, blued steel "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, applied florally engraved ornaments, firegilt, signed, chain/
fusee, square baluster pillars, three-arm brass balance, fine engraved,
pierced balance cock with mascaron, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

Between 1747 and 1780 John Pyke is listed as working at Grays Inn,
London; Pyke was clock and watchmaker to the Prince of Wales, the
future King George IlI.

John Pyke ffir sk, 3B T30 £ S 5K SR EERAT — KA 7
R R, W AR PO R

40086 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
4.200 - 6.000 EUR 4.700 - 6.700 USD 37.800 - 54.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40086
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40831

Jean Baptiste Dutertre a Paris, Movement No. 2572, 45 mm,
88 g, circa 1720

A decorative “a toc" quarter repeating verge pocket watch with
“repoussé” decoration

Case: gold, florally engraved and chased bezel, the back cover with chased
décor of summer flowers, repetition via pendant, large lateral hinge.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, Louis XVI hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, conical movement pillars,
2 hammers, verge escapement, three-arm steel balance, fine florally
engraved and pierced balance bridge.

Jean Baptiste Dutertre (1684-1734)

Jean Baptiste Dutertre was born on Nobember 6, 1684 in Rennes; his
father was the clockmaker Francois Dutertre. He went to Paris around
1701 and apprenticed with Jean-Baptiste Le Noir. Dutertre worked in the
Rue Harlay near the Quai des Orfevres from 1712 on and soon gained a
reputation as an excellent maker.

Together with Pierre le Roy Dutertre refined the duplex escapement; he
also invented the Dutertre escapement for pendulum clocks, a recoil
escapement used for double pendulum clocks. Jean Baptiste Dutertre died
on July 22,1734 in Paris at the age of 49.

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Dutertre,_Jean_
Baptiste_0%0281%29, as of 01/21/2015

Jean Baptiste Dutertre B2 — FLIIE AT U "a toc” =]
Ed73

40090 C:2D:2M:2, 30, 41
2.200 - 4.500 EUR 2.500 - 5.000 USD 19.800 - 40.500 HKD

A collection of 4 pocket watches - DuCloux a Géneve,
45 mm, 87 g, circa 1780

A decorative quarter repeating verge pocket watch “a quatre
couleurs”

Case: gold, florally engraved bezel, the back cover with chased military
instruments "a quatre couleurs”, rear bell, pusher for repetition via

pendant, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, filigree hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, solid
movement pillars, 2 hammers, three-arm steel balance, pierced and
engraved balance bridge.

—E4 LUk
DuCloux H N FL — FLIASEAHZEAT"S quatre couleurs” — [ %

40118 (C:2,23D:2, 33,51 M: 2,30, 41
3.900 - 5.000 EUR 4.300 - 5.500 USD 35.100 - 45.000 HKD

John Marie, London, Movement No. 402, 44 mm, 69 g,
circa 1770

A decorative gold enamel verge pocket watch “a quatre couleurs".
John Marie worked in the New Bond Street and was bankrupted in
1771.

Case: gold enamel, diamond-set bezel, the back cover with chased
decoration in high relief "a quatre couleurs” and a polychrome enamel
medallion depicting a gallant scene, diamond thumb piece, diamond
crown, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, signed,
diamond-set, filigrane hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind,
signed, gilt, chain/fusee, squared baluster movement pillars, three-arm
steel balance, engraved and florally pierced balance bridge.

John Marie {35 — S AT EAS 1) F 018 S BEEREER S quatre
couleurs"s John Marie7Ef# 3 New Bond Streetf F4% sk T/E, 7E
17714EB

41010 C:2D:2,33M:2,41, 51
8.000 - 9.000 EUR 8.800 - 9.900 USD 72.000 - 81.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41010
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40118
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40090

Charles Le Comte a Paris, Movement No. 121, Case
No. 1549, 40 mm, 56 g, circa 1790

A decorative gold enamel verge pocket watch with matching
chatelaine with signet and key in its original box

Case: 18k rose gold, the back side decorated with gold paillon stars on

a translucent cobalt blue, engine-turned ground, the bezels with white
enamel borders with gold flowers on a blue ground. Dial: enamel, radial
Arabic numerals, signed, Louis XVI hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, signed, gilt, chain/fusee, solid movement pillars, three-arm brass
balance, fine florally engraved and pierced balance bridge.

This timekeeper was created by Charles Le Comte, who had his business
at Quai des Ormes in Paris from 1789 until 1820; he had been a maitre-
horloger since 1785.

Charles Le Comte FL2Z — S:ffiZifly JaUis i) HL I TG S RERRIEER , B[R]
RY\GRSE, B, @RKFE

41016 C:2D:2,33M:2, 41,51
13.000 - 15.000 EUR 14.400 - 16.500 USD 117.000 - 135.000 HKD

Lepine a Paris, Horologer de Roy, Movement No. 9154,
42 mm, 106 g, circa 1800

A rare pair-cased quarter repeating verge pocket watch “a trois
couleurs”

Case: outer case - brass, gilt, sound holes, applied shagreen with stud
decoration, glazed, large lateral hinge. Inner case - 18k rose gold, floral
gold decor "a trois couleurs”, the back side with an oval, diamond-set
cartouche with a bouquet of summer flowers on a chased gold ground,
engraved monogram "LV", diamond-set bezel, the rim with geometrical
pattern, rear bell, pusher for repetition via pendant, large lateral hinge.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, Louis XVI hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, 2 hammers, solid circular
movement pillars, three-arm brass balance, florally engraved and pierced
balance bridge.

Lepine & Paris, Horologer de Roy V%2 — 5% B i) L S 8 et — P18
##"a trois couleurs”

41011  C:2D:2,33M:2,41, 51
8.200 - 9.500 EUR 9.100 - 10.500 USD 73.800 - 85.500 HKD

L'Epine Horologer de Roy a Paris, 40 mm, 49 g, circa 1760

An exquisite, skeletonized, gemstone-set verge pocket watch glazed
on both sides with gold enamel portrait

Case: 18K pink gold, engraved band, gemstone-set rims on front and
reverse side. Dial: enamel, inlaid gemstone-set cartouches, gemstone-set,
radial Roman hours, gemstone-set Louis XV hands. Movm.: skeletonized,
hand-engraved, firegilt, screwed on gemstone-set silver foliate scrolls
and crown, oval opaque polychrome enamel plaque with the depiction of
a noble woman, chain/fusee, conical movement pillars, three-arm brass
balance.

L'Epine Horologer de Roy & Paris E1 %2 — FitH i) S i B 0, 2%, 40
S RRER, MRS RER

40127 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
4.200 - 5.000 EUR 4.700 - 5.500 USD 37.800 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40127
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41016

Brown, Cheapside, Movement No. 973, 57 mm, 110 g,
circa 1810

A gentleman’s most decorative gold enamel pocket watch

Case: protecting case - gold plated, a goutte, glazed. Inner case - gold
enamel, the back side with translucid cobalt blue enamel over an lavishly
engine-turned ground, half pearl set bezels on the front and back side.
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, gold arrow-shaped hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, keywind, signed, gilt, chain/fusee, solid movement pillars,
plain three-arm steel balance.

Brown, Cheapside — i & & fiZE4F7 JEURE 1) 25 2 BE BRI 8

41009 C:2D:2,31M:2, 41,51
8.200 - 9.500 EUR 9.700 - 10.500 USD 73.800 - 85.500 HKD

Gregson, Hor. du Roy a Paris, Case No. 2180, 54 mm, 102 g,
circa 1788

A gentleman'’s very fine and decorative gold enamel pocket watch
with virgule escapement

Case: protecting case - copper, gilt, a goutte, glazed on one side. Inner
case - 22k gold and enamel, engraved golden flower border on a blue
ground, the back side with translucid pale blue enamel over an lavishly
engine-turned ground. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, signed, gold arrow-
shaped hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, virgule
escapement, going barrel, three-arm brass balance.

Jean-Pierre Gregson

Jean-Pierre Gregson originally came from England; he was appointed
clockmaker to the royal court in Paris in 1776. The importance of his
position was corroborated by the fact that in 1786 he was appointed a
member of the commission for the establishment of a royal manufactory.
The other members were the most famous makers of France - Breguet,
Berthoud and Lepaute. Gregson was one of the first makers of his

time to use Lépine's bridge caliber. However, after the outbreak of the
French Revolution a position as maker to the court was not beneficial to
Gregson's business anymore, so he abandoned the title quickly. While his

repeating clock No. 2181 was still signed "Hor du Roy", No. 2276 only bore
the signature "Hger a Paris" In 1790 Gregson returned to London to be
safe. He established a new workshop and called it "Gregson London". He
continued to build French style clocks and kept his old numbering system.
Source: Tardy "Dictionnaire des Horlogers Francais", Paris 1972, p.

272 and http://watch-wiki.de/index.php?title=Gregson,_Jean_Pierre, as of
03/22/2011.

An almost identical watch is illustrated and described in: “The Camerer
Cuss Book of Antique Watches", Antique Collectors' Club Ltd, 1976, p. 154,
155.

Gregson, Hor. du Roy EL%¢ — FRRSA, SEAHEMHT EUAE Y 55 A3 4 hk
BRERER, MHARERE ARAaHE

41012 C:2D:2,33M:2, 41
8.800 - 70.000 EUR 9.700 - 11.000 USD 79.200 - 90.000 HKD

Paris, 77 x 57 x 18 mm, circa 1830

A very fine gold enamel snuff box

Case: 18K gold, Parisian gold stamp for 18K gold 1819-1838, two later
Parisian punch marks for gold 1838-1846.

Scalloped rectangular form with floral engraving; hinged lid, base and
scalloped rims with white and gold Champlevé summer flowers on black
ground; rims with geometrical black and white Champlevé borders.

BB — KA B e AT

40706 C:2
15.000 - 17.000 EUR 16.500 - 18.700 USD 135.000 - 153.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40706
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41012
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41009

A collection of 9 Rolex wristwatches - Rolex "Oyster
Perpetual Superlative Chronometer officially certified"”
Movement No. 50784, Case No. 774074, Ref. 1008,
Cal. 1560, 35 mm, circa 1962

An automatic wristwatch so called “Zephyr"

Case: steel/pink gold, screw back (1/62), screwed “Twinlock” winding
crown, two-tone riveted steel "Oyster” bracelet, Ref. 7205, lugs 73.
Dial: silvered, applied luminous indexes, centre seconds, luminous alpha
hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj.,
26 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for balance.

—E It B

%% 1712 "Oyster Perpetual Superlative Chronometer officially certified"
— B BbEsk, SRAE Zephyr”

41062 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41,51
10.500 - 15.000 EUR 11.600 - 16.500 USD 94.500 - 135.000 HKD

Rolex "Oyster”, Case No. 12122, Ref. 3121, 29 mm,
circa 1941

A gentleman's “Boysize" wristwatch

Case: steel, screw back, screwed "Oyster Patent Plus" winding crown.
Dial: silvered, luminous Arabic numerals, centre seconds, signed, luminous
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 15 jewels,
"patented super balance”, indirect centre seconds, monometallic screw
balance.

5974 "Oyster” — FAL Mgk Boysize"

40903 C:3,11D:2M:2, 41
2.000 - 2.500 EUR 2.200 - 2.800 USD 18.000 - 22.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40903

Rolex “Oyster Chronograph Anti-Magnetic”, Ref. 4500,
36 mm, circa 1948

Rolex “Oyster Chronographe”, Case No. 688643, Ref. 6234,
36 mm, circa 1950

An extremely rare Rolex chronograph with blue tachy and red
telemeter scale

Case: 18k gold, screw back, screwed "Oyster" winding crown.

Dial: silvered, applied gold indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter,
blue tachy scale, red telemeter scale, gold dauphine hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 17 jewels, finely ground chronograph
steel parts, ratchet wheel, Glucydur screw balance.

Ref. 4500

Reference 4500, which was first produced in the mid 1940s, is largely
regarded as the first oyster chronograph Rolex ever produced. Thus pieces
like the one at hand are extremely rare and sought after. The reference
was produced in stainless steel, steel and gold, 18K yellow gold and 18K
pink gold.

%5 J1-&: "Oyster Chronograph Anti-Magnetic” — 55 R 55 J1 11
#, WOEERALOENHE

41051 C:2,10D:2M: 2, 41, 51
15.500 - 22.000 EUR 17.100 - 24.300 USD 139.500 - 198.000 HKD

An attractive Rolex chronograph

Case: steel, screw back Ref. 6234, screwed “Twinlock” winding crown,
later riveted steel "Oyster” bracelet, No. 57. Dial: silvered, applied indexes,
auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, tachy scale, blue telemeter
scale, blued leaf hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated,
ground, 17 jewels, finely ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel,
Glucydur screw balance.

45 711 "Oyster Chronographe” — #& 5] A3 H 1145 1 L5k

41053 (:2,10D:2,8M:2, 8,41, 51
15.500 - 20.000 EUR 17.100 - 22.000 USD 139.500 - 180.000 HKD



Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. D306133, Case
No. 3340657, Ref. 1601, Cal. 1570, 36 mm, circa 1974

A gentleman’s fine automatic wristwatch with date for the South
American market - with original certificate and original Guthmann
guarantee from 1974

Case: steel, screw back, reeded bezel, screwed "Twinlock” winding crown.
Dial: matted black, applied luminous indexes, centre seconds, date
indicator, luminous baton hands, (older original dial). Mevm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance.

to be sold without reserve

%% 771 "Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — AFHN AL A Bhisk, MEHM, SRS, M
JE R R 2 A2 197 44F SRR Guthmann R &

to be sold without reserve

40916 C:2D:2M:2, 16,41, 51
1.700 - 2.200 EUR 1.900 - 2.500 USD 15.300 - 19.800 HKD

Rolex "Oyster Perpetual EVEREST Super Precision”,
Movement No. 28311, Case No. 370318, Ref. 5505,
Cal. 1530, 35 mm, circa 1958

A gentleman's rare automatic Geneva wristwatch with centre
seconds - made for the Canadian market - with original box

Case: steel, screw back, reeded gold bezel, screwed "Twinlock” winding
crown. Dial: black, raised indexes, signed, luminous dauphine hands
(relumed). Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 2 adj.,
25 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for balance.

to be sold without reserve

4% J1: "Oyster Perpetual EVEREST Super Precision” — £ A H N
BALABKER, PO, WIEE. sHEHNE RS

to be sold without reserve

40917 C:2,10D:2,41 M: 2, 41
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. D67205, Case
No. 1453654, Ref. 1500, Cal. 1570, 35 mm, circa 1966

A gentleman's fine automatic wristwatch with date

Case: steel, screw back, screwed "Twinlock” winding crown. Dial: silvered,
applied luminous indexes, centre seconds, date indicator, luminous baton
hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj.,

26 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for balance.

to be sold without reserve

%% 711 "Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — A5 B AL A Bk, M H B

40912 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
1.700 - 2.300 EUR 1.900 - 2.600 USD 15.300 - 20.700 HKD



Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. 0066089, Case
No. 5413771, Ref. 16014, Cal. 3035, 36 mm, circa 1977

A gentleman’s fine automatic wristwatch with date

Case: steel, screw back Ref. 16000, reeded bezel, screwed “Twinlock"
winding crown, steel "Jubilee” bracelet, lugs 450. Dial: blue, sunray-
brushed, applied luminous indexes, centre seconds, signed, date indicator,
luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
ground, 6 adj., 27 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance
and escape wheel.

to be sold without reserve

%% 771 "Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — AFEY AL A BBk, Wi H

to be sold without reserve

40914 C:2,16D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.400 EUR 1.900 - 2.700 USD 15.300 - 21.600 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Air-King Precision”, Case
No. 5487737, Ref. 5500, Cal. 1520, 34 mm, circa 1978

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with original certificate
Case: steel, screw back with reference 1002, screwed "Twinlock” winding
crown, steel "Oyster” bracelet Ref. 78350/19, lugs 537. Dial: black,
applied luminous indexes, centre seconds, signed, luminous baton hands.
Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 26 jewels,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

to be sold without reserve

%5 17 "Oyster Perpetual Air-King Precision” — {1 F @ifask, Ff)E
s

to be sold without reserve

40913 C:2,16D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.400 EUR 1.900 - 2.700 USD 15.300 - 21.600 HKD

Rolex "Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. D57097, Case
No. 1304108, Ref. 1501, Cal. 1560, 35 mm, circa 1966

A gentleman’s fine automatic wristwatch with date -
CHRONOMETER - with original box, original guarantee and Swiss
Bulletin de Marche, dated March 3rd, 1966

Case: steel, screw back “I1/65", screwed “Twinlock” winding crown, engine-
turned index bezel, riveted steel “Oyster” bracelet Ref. 7205 50 (from
2/68). Dial: black, applied luminous indexes, centre seconds, signed, date
indicator, luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, ground, 6 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection
for balance.

to be sold without reserve

4% 71 "Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — 541 541 B BfgEsk, Kt H 9 - CHRONOMETER -,

B DR, DR (RS R R B o 7E19664E3 A3 H g i #Bulletin de
Marche 2%

to be sold without reserve

40915 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.400 EUR 1.900 - 2.700 USD 15.300 - 21.600 HKD



Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. 0224808, Case
No. 5856319, Ref. 16013, Cal. 3035, 36 mm, circa 1978

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. 1137669, Case
No. Y208402, Ref. 79173, Cal. 2235, 26 mm, circa 2003

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch - with original box, certificate
and operating instructions

Case: steel/gold, screw back Ref. 16000, reeded gold bezel, screwed
"Twinlock” winding crown, steel/gold “Jubilee” bracelet Ref. 6252311H-

18 (bracelet partly later). Dial: gilt, applied indexes, centre seconds, date
indicator, luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, ground, 8 adj., 27 jewels, hack feature, Glucydur balance, incabloc
shock protection for balance.

%% 771 "Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — J At F Biusk, WIRE, & LIRERTE

40080 C:2D:2,49M:2, 41
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Chronometer - officially
certified”, Movement No. D006377, Ref. 1601, Cal. 1570,
35 mm, circa 1966

A gentleman's fine automatic wristwatch with date and original box
Case: steel/gold, screw back Ref. 1601, "I/66", reeded gold bezel, screwed
"Twinlock" winding crown. Dial: gilt, applied indexes, centre seconds, date
indicator, gold baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, ground, 6 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, incabloc shock
protection for balance.

%% 711 "Oyster Perpetual Datejust Chronometer - officially certified" —
KA B B B, W H IR R &

40746 C:2,8D:2M:2,41, 51
1.900 - 2.500 EUR 2.100 - 2.800 USD 17.100 - 22.500 HKD

A lady's automatic wristwatch with original box and operating
instructions

Case: steel/gold, screw back, reeded gold bezel, screwed “Twinlock”
winding crown, steel/gold “Jubilee” bracelet Ref. 62523D-18. Dial: gilt,
applied indexes, centre seconds, date indicator, luminous baton hands.
Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 5 adj., 31 jewels,
Glucydur balance, incabloc shock protection for balance.

%% 771 "Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — Zoth: F BhEER, B I A A BRI

40082 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.500 - 1.800 EUR 1.700 - 2.000 USD 13.500 - 16.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40082
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40746
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40080

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Day-Date Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. 1105257, Case
No. 9105002, Ref. 18038, Cal. 3055, 36 mm, circa 1985

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Day-Date Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. DD0029, Case
No. 509029, Ref. 1803, Cal. 1555, 36 mm, circa 1959

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with day and date indicator
with original wooden box, transport carton, original certificate and
operating instructions

Case: 18k gold, screw back Ref. 18000, reeded gold bezel, screwed
“Twinlock" winding crown, 18k "President” gold bracelet with deployant
clasp. Dial: gilt, applied diamond indexes, centre seconds, luminous baton
hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj.,

27 jewels, Glucydur balance, incabloc shock protection for balance and
escape wheel.

%% 711 "Oyster Perpetual Day-Date Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — Bt E BIpisk, M HIREBBUR, SHEBRALR,
PEAR, R A R AR

40743 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD

An elegant, early automatic Rolex reference 1803 with day and
date indicator

Case: 18k gold, screw back, screwed "Twinlock” winding crown, later 18k
"President” gold bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: gilt, applied luminous
gold indexes, centre seconds, luminous alpha hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 25 jewels, Glucydur screw balance,
incabloc shock protection for balance.

%% 711 "Oyster Perpetual Day-Date Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — EHEM S 1 £ 2551803 WA Bfsisk, M HMIRE
IR

40845 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
4.500 - 6.500 EUR 5.000 - 7.200 USD 40.500 - 58.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40845
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40743

Rolex "Oyster Perpetual 200m/660ft Submariner"”,
Movement No. 475639, Case No. 145325, Ref. 6538,
Cal. 1030, 37 mm, circa 1955

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Chronometer”, Movement
No. N8475, Case No. 315417, Ref. 3372, 32 mm,
circa 1945

A gentleman's historical important, early automatic Rolex "James
Bond - Big Crown", one of the first wristwatch of this reference.
With extensive documentation, explaining that this watch was worn
by Bernhard Gorsky at the Moana expedition in 1957.

Case: steel, screw back, turnable bezel, screwed "Brevet" winding crown,
diameter 8 mm, riveted steel "Oyster" bracelet. Dial: black, luminous
indexes, centre seconds, luminous Mercedes hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 25 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance.

Ref. 6538 - James Bond

Reference 6538 was produced from 1955 until 1959. From 1957 on the
dial of the watch bore the inscription "Officially Certified Chronometer”,
whereas the earlier models had not been chronometer certified by COSC.
Sean Connery made his debut as James Bond in the 1962 film "Dr. No"
and has worn the Rolex Ref. 6538; for this reason the reference 6538 is
considered to be the only true "James Bond" Submariner by many

collectors. The 6538 is called "coroncione” by its Italian fans - "coroncione”

meaning "big crown’”.

The transfer to Eli Coantic, who had been the previous owner, was
initiated by René Jeanneret of Rolex Geneva himself. In this letter
it is mentioned that this watch was worn by Bernard Gorsky during
the Moana expedition.

Further letters exchanged between Rolex Geneva and the owner
date up to the malfunction of the watch in 1995. From then on the
watch was kept until 2010 and was then sold. In 2010 the watch
mechanism was maintained by Bucherer in Munich, the watch being
waterproof at that time.

Here again we have an extraordinary documentation about this
watch, collected over many years, which additionally - in contrast
to the prevailing opinion, that during the Moana expedition only
the Submariner 6200 was carried along - confirmes that this watch
was also taken along was on this expedition.

%5 J1: “Oyster Perpetual 200m/660ft Submariner” — Hi'& & S {H
HA R85 - Bhgigk, 558 James Bond - Big Crown” . i&
Rz — B R REN S RS sk, R SR

#, B EBernhard GorskyE 19574FMoana ik i FREg Fr # A0 i g -

41065 C:2,11D:2M: 2,41
33.000 - 50.000 EUR 36.300 - 55.100 USD 297.000 - 450.000 HKD

An attractive rare automatic Rolex "bubble back” with extensive
documentation

Case: steel, screw back, screwed "Rolex Qyster” winding crown, reeded
index bezel, flexible riveted steel “Oyster" bracelet “I/62" Dial: silvered,
luminous Arabic numerals, centre seconds, blued luminous hands.
Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, "patented super
balance”

The documentation of this watch is likely to be quite unique considering
its age. It includes the following papers:

- a bill of sale from 12.06.1945, made out to Lt. Richard K. Schroeder

- the original warranty card by Rolex Geneva from 12.06.1945

- the original transition receipt dated 06.04.1945 for the used mechanism
N8475

- the official explanation for the "Bulletin de Marche"

- a leakproofness certificate of Rolex Geneva

- three deposit receipts for invoice amount of USD 267.50

- a confirmation of the transfer by Credit Suisse in New York on
17.08.1945

- two documents attesting to the delivery of the cash payment to Credit
Suisse (return receipt)

#11: “Oyster Perpetual Chronometer” — #&5| AFEH %5 1+ A
BigE” bubble back” , FHHR L HAHBA AR M. B R iERIEES
TE20104F H %2 JE BB A Bucherer (218 o

41066 C:2,10D:2,8M: 2, 41, 51
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41066
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41065

Rolex “"Amtlich gepriifter Chronometer”, Movement
No. E 90899, Case No. 262396, Ref. 9156, Cal. 17515,
27 x 37 mm, circa 1956

Patek Philippe & Co. Genéve, “Top Hat", Movement
No. 836192, Case No. 632578, Ref. 1450, 25 x 36 mm,
circa 1944

A gentleman’s elegant, heavy wristwatch produced for the German
market with 18K gold bracelet

Case: 18k gold, push back, engine-turned bezel, original 18k gold bracelet.

Dial: silvered, applied indexes, auxiliary seconds, signed, dauphine hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, chatoned, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj.,
18 jewels, "patented super balance”

#5171 “Amtlich gepriifter Chronometer” — #8HE, JEEY B
&, FfheKEERTy, SHEERTS

41067 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.000 - 6.000 EUR 4.400 - 6.700 USD 36.000 - 54.000 HKD

A rare, rose gold Patek Philippe “Top Hat"

Case: 18k rose gold, push back, 18k Patek Philippe rose gold buckle.
Dial: rose-coloured gilt, applied indexes, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold
baton hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, signed, gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine
adjusting device.

Ref. 1450

Patek Philippe started with the production of this reference 1450 in 1940.
A similar watch is published in "Patek Philippe Wristwatches", by Martin
Huber and Alan Banbery, 1998, p. 137.

FEHE HNE “Top Hat” — R EZHEHEIE" Top
Hat” fhigk

41068 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.600 - 8.000 EUR 7.300 - 8.800 USD 59.400 - 72.000 HKD



Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Date Submariner 660ft/200m
Superlative Chronometer officially certified”, Case
No. 3181176, Ref. 1680, Cal. 1570, 39 mm, circa 1972

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Milgauss, Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. D 968108, Case
No. 1994872, Ref. 1019, Cal. 1570, 37 mm, circa 1972

A diver's rare, fine automatic wristwatch “Red Submariner" with
date

Case: steel, screw back, turnable black bezel “I1/71", "Triplock” winding
crown, folded steel "Oyster" bracelet Ref. 9315, lugs "380", later service
deployant clasp (1998). Dial: black, luminous indexes, centre seconds,
silver date indicator, luminous Mercedes hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 8 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance.

Ref. 1680

Reference 1680 was produced from 1969 until 1980. Watches bearing the
inscription "Submariner” in red are much sought after by collectors.

The piece at hand has a wonderful black dial background and perfectly
matured luminous hour indexes with colour-coordinated hands. The
excellent overall condition of the watch and its exceptional beauty make it
a truly unique piece.

% J11: “Oyster Perpetual Date Submariner 660ft/200m Superlative
Chronometer officially certified” , FR. REAITEK H Bl
&%” Red Submariner” , [t H#

40860 C:2D:2M:2,41
7.500 - 10.000 EUR 8.300 - 11.000 USD 67.500 - 90.000 HKD

A gentleman's extremely rare automatic wristwatch with original
invoice and original certificate

Case: steel, polished bezel, screw back "I11/68", antimagnetic protection
cap, screwed “Twinlock” winding crown, steel "Oyster" bracelet Ref. 7836,
deployant clasp 6251 H, lugs 280. Dial: silvered, applied luminous
indexes, centre seconds, signed, luminous alpha hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 8 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

Ref. 1019

The reference 1019 was first produced in 1966 and always has a polished
bezel. The name 'Milgauss' is a combination of ‘Mil' (a thousand), and
‘Gauss’, (the unit of the measurement of magnetism). Normal movements
can take up to 70-80 Gauss; anything higher comprimises their working
order. Good watches usually resist magnetic fields of 60 to 70 Gauss; the
‘Milgauss', however, keeps its astounding precision in magnetic fields up
to 1000 Gauss. The watch's dial, ring and cover of its movement are made
in soft iron forming a Faraday cage - Rolex managed to create a brilliant
solution to the problem. Carl Friedrich Gauss (1777-1855) was a German
astronomer, mathematician and physicist; he published several important
works on celestial mechanics, geodesy, magnetism, electromagnetism
and optics. The English chemist and physicist Michael Faraday (1791-
1867) was known for his groundbreaking experiments in electricity

and magnetism. Many of his concepts were derived directly from his
experiments (such as lines of magnetic force) and became common ideas
in modern physics. Gauss - a magnetic induction unit, symbol 'g" in the
C.GS. system.

A similar watch is described and illustrated in "Rolex, Collecting
Wristwatches", by Osvaldo Patrizzi, 2001 Edition, pp. 352, 353.

%% J1: “Oyster Perpetual Milgauss, Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — FRZE G BAL E Bhibask, Bt R RCRE BE R DR R

40940 C:2D:2M:2,41,51
18.000 - 25.000 EUR 19.800 - 27.600 USD 162.000 - 225.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40940
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40860

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual DAY-DATE Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Case No. P878872, Ref. 118209,
Cal. 3135, 36 mm, circa 2003

A gentleman’s as new, heavy automatic wristwatch with day and
date indicator - with original box, certificate, operating instructions
and accessories

Case: 18k white gold, original protection plastic cover, screw back,
screwed "Twinlock” winding crown, heavy 18k white gold bracelet

Ref. 73859. Dial: silvered, applied diamond indexes, centre seconds,
indicators for day and date, baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement,
rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 31 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance.

%5 J1: “Oyster Perpetual DAY-DATE Superlative Chronometer
officially certified” — B Bk B Bhbidk, [ B 51 5% 2 8
~, mMtEG, wE, BRI SR E

40853 C:1D:1M:1,41
8.500 - 10.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. 9430292, Case
No. Y217155, Ref. 16234, Cal. 3135, 36 mm, circa 2003

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with original box and
operating instructions

Case: steel, screw back, reeded bezel, screwed “Twinlock" winding crown,
steel "Jubilee” bracelet. Dial: black, applied indexes, centre seconds, date

indicator, luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, ground, 8 adj., 31 jewels, Glucydur balance, incabloc shock
protection for balance.

%% J1  “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — BALEBIBIEE, BHRE KRR A

40081 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Superlative Chronometer officially
certified”, Movement No. D609873, Case No. 7621538,
Ref. 1002, Cal. 1570, 34 mm, circa 1983

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch - with original box and
original certificate

Case: steel, screw back, screwed “Twinlock” winding crown, steel "Oyster”
bracelet Ref. 78350, lugs 557. Dial: silvered, applied indexes, centre
seconds, luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, ground, 6 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for
balance.

%% J1  “Oyster Perpetual Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — BAL A Bybisk, IR &K R S

40744 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.400 EUR 1.900 - 2.700 USD 15.300 - 21.600 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40744
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40081
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40853

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Explorer Date Precision”, Movement
No. 59011, Case No. 515518, Ref. 5700, Cal. 1530, 33 mm,
circa 1954

A gentleman’s fine automatic wristwatch

Case: steel, screw back “1/60", screwed “Twinlock” winding crown, later
riveted Rolex steel bracelet, Ref. 7205, lugs 61. Dial: silvered, applied
indexes, centre seconds, blued centre seconds hand, steel alpha hands,
date indicator. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground,

25 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, blued balance spring, shock protection
for balance.

#4171 “Oyster Perpetual Explorer Date Precision” — &) it
H Bhfpisk

40921 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
2.700 - 3.200 EUR 3.000 - 3.600 USD 24.300 - 28.800 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. 296835, Case
No. 2055407, Ref. 1501, Cal. 1570, 35 mm, circa 1969

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with date - CHRONOMETER -
with original box, guarantee and Bulletin de Marche Observatory Le
Sentier, dated April 18, 1969

Case: steel, screw back with reference 1501, “I1/68", engine-turned

index bezel, screwed "Twinlock” winding crown, riveted steel "Oyster"
bracelet Ref. 7205, lugs 57. Dial: silvered, applied luminous indexes,
centre seconds, signed, date indicator, baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance.

to be sold without reserve

%5 J1: “Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” — SfLE BIbiER, B HIYI- CHRONOMETER -, FffJFE,

PR78F 12 19694F4 H 18 H Le Sentier KL & YBulletin de MarcheiZ s

to be sold without reserve

40919 C:2,16D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.400 EUR 1.900 - 2.700 USD 15.300 - 21.600 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Movement No. D23799, Case
No. 1136443, Ref. 1500, Cal. 1560, 34 mm, circa 1964

A gentleman's very fine automatic wristwatch with date -
CHRONOMETER - for the South American market - with original
box, certificate and Swiss Bulletin de Marche, dated January 14,
1965

Case: steel, screw back with reference 1500 "IV/64", later screwed
"Twinlock” winding crown, riveted steel "Oyster" bracelet, Ref. 7205,

lugs 57. Dial: silvered, applied luminous indexes, centre seconds, signed,
date indicator, dauphine luminous hands. Mevm.: rotorwind movement,
rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 26 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock
protection for balance.

to be sold without reserve

%% J1 “Oyster Perpetual Date Superlative Chronometer officially
certified”  — MEREAT 41 A Bhjpisk, B H ) - CHRONOMETER -,
SHEFREISEIN TS, B RA, @B K%19654F1 H14 H Hi1:Bulletin de
MarcheRB#

to be sold without reserve

40911  C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.400 - 3.000 EUR 2.700 - 3.400 USD 21.600 - 27.000 HKD



Rolex “Oyster Perpetual DAY-DATE Superlative Chronometer
officially certified”, Case No. 1999039, Ref. 1804/6,
Cal. 3055, 36 mm, circa 1969

A gentleman's very fine, extremely rare automatic wristwatch in a
platinum case. In July 2014 the watch was given a general overhaul
by Rolex in Geneva - with original box, service paper of Rolex
Geneva, guarantee and papers

Case: platinum, screw back, screwed "Twinlock” winding crown, platinum
"President” bracelet Ref. 7286/6 20. Dial: silvered, applied diamond
indexes, centre seconds, indicators for day and date, luminous baton
hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj.,

27 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

%5 J1: “Oyster Perpetual DAY-DATE Superlative Chronometer
officially certified” — MAEHL, &5 M &85 B H Bhlpisk,
1B HERTE2014487 X H N B85 B A Rl A EE. FHE
&, HARS I EARAESIHA, (R R

40975 C:2D:2M:2, 41
50.000 - 60.000 EUR 55.100 - 66.000 USD 450.000 - 540.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40975

A collection of two 18k gold Rolex bracelets and one 14k
gold Rolex bracelet, total weight 159 g - Rolex, USA, 14k
gold, ground, stripe ornamentation, deployant clasp, length
160 mm, circa 1960

—EZ NS

AT FG: W4 8K SR K — H 45 114K 48845, L 1599
-Bht, EE—

41059 C:3,11
2.700 - 3.500 EUR 3.000 - 3.900 USD 24.300 - 31.500 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Explorer Date Precision”, Movement
No. 51294, Case No. 513407, Ref. 5701, Cal. 1530, 34 mm,
circa 1960

A gentleman's fine, rare automatic wristwatch with original box
Case: steel/gold, screw back Ref. 5700 "1/60", "Twinlock” crown.

Dial: champagne coloured, applied gold indexes, centre seconds, date
indicator, gold alpha hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, ground, 25 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for
balance.

to be sold without reserve

%% J1 “Oyster Perpetual Explorer Date Precision” — #54%, % RAY
FiaBisk, MEE

to be sold without reserve

40918 C:2,16D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.400 EUR 1.900 - 2.700 USD 15.300 - 21.600 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Chronometer Precision”, Movement
No. N12149, Case No. 529380, Ref. 3134, 32 mm,
circa 1946

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch, so called "bubble back”
Case: steel/gold, screw back, screwed “Rolex Oyster” winding crown.
Dial: silvered, applied indexes, centre seconds, luminous alpha hands.
Movm.: rotorwind movement, ground, “patented super balance”.

%5 J1: “Oyster Perpetual Chronometer Precision” — 534t Bl
#, YHE” Bubble Back”

40742 (C:3,11,24D:3,8M: 3,8, 41, 51
1.800 - 2.200 EUR 2.000 - 2.500 USD 16.200 - 19.800 HKD

Brevetee Rolex S.A., Genéve, Suisse, 31 Victoires, Haute
Precision, R.W.C. Ltd. (Rolex Watch Co.), Rolex "Oyster
Royal Precision Bubbleback”, Case No. 233408, Ref. 4220,
30 mm, circa 1956

A gentleman's rare wristwatch - with original box

Case: steel, screw back, later screwed "Rolex Oyster" winding crown,
riveted steel "Oyster” bracelet (1961). Dial: silvered, Arabic hours, centre
seconds, Mercedes hands. Movm.: divided 2/3 plate movement, nickel-
plated, 17 jewels, indirect centre seconds, "patented super balance”

to be sold without reserve

Brevetee 45 111+, HWE i1, 31 Victoires, Haute Precision, R.W.C.
Ltd. (Rolex Watch Co.), %5711 “Oyster Royal Precision Bubbleback”
- ERP) B bk, MR

to be sold without reserve

40920 C:2,10D:2,8,23M:2,41
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40742

Rolex “Precision”, Case No. 820641, Ref. 8171, 38 mm,
circa 1951

An extremely rare automatic Rolex “Padellone” with full calendar
and moon phase. This watch was at Rolex Geneva in February 2015
Case: steel, push back, Rolex buckle. Dial: silvered, raised indexes/

Arabic 12, auxiliary seconds, window for weekday and months in Italian,
outer blue date indicator, moon phase, leaf hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, Glucydur screw balance, shock
protection for balance.

Ref. 8171 “Padellone”

The reference 8171 is one of the most sought after models by collectors.
It was produced from 1949 to 1952 in 18k yellow and pink gold as well as
stainless steel. By collectors this reference 8171 is called "Padellone”.

Lit.: lllustrated in “The Mondani Collection of Rolex Wristwatches" by
Guido Mondani, Geneva 2006, lot 56.

Note from our expert:

"Given the partially faded dial, I'm assuming that an older restoration has
taken place and that it belongs to a gold model, due to the gold-coloured
indexes, although this is only partially recognized.

An argument against this affiliation is supported by the OCC labeling that
would otherwise occur in the gold model and which is not seen here.
However the correct "Precision” labeling for the steel models is present.”

5t “Precision” — ABZE RLA B A Bbisk, MieEABLA
AHBE/R, 5548 Padellone” , & HEKW 72015452 A B H WL
ol w/a|

40982 (C:2,10,18D:3,8, 17,50 M: 2, 41, 51
85.000 - 105.000 EUR 93.600 - 115.600 USD 765.000 - 945.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40982

Quinting Fabrique en Suisse, “Mysterious Chronograph”,
Case No. 328, 44 mm, circa 2000

A gentleman's almost as new, heavy skeletonized wristwatch with
chronograph - with original ostrich egg box, transport carton,
operating instructions and guarantee

Case: steel, glazed push back, screwed chronograph pushers, steel
bracelet. Dial: skeletonized, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min.
and 12h counter, outer date, alpha hands. Movm.: precision quartz
movement in the case band with elaborate mechanic hand drive.

Quinting Fabrique en Suisse, “Mysterious Chronograph” Fit: — f#
TR, JREL, A BAbisR, WSk, MERSERER, &
LR, BRI SRR R

40933 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.400 - 2.500 EUR 1.600 - 2.800 USD 12.600 - 22.500 HKD

Omega “Speedmaster Professional - Apollo 15 Limited
Edition”, Movement No. 77164346, Case No. 77164346,
Ref. 145.0300, Cal. 1861, 42 mm, circa 2006

A gentleman's as new wristwatch with chronograph and tachy scale
- limited edition No. 0001 (!) of 1971 pieces "Moon Watch Apollo
15 - Scott Worden Irwin" - released to the 35th anniversary of the
Apollo 15 moon mission - with original box, transport carton and
original certifcate

Case: steel, screw back with mission emblem, pink gold "Omega” crown,
pink gold chronograph pushers, black and pink gold tachy bezel, "Omega"
steel bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: black, applied luminous indexes,
pink gold subsidiary dials, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter,
signed, luminous pink gold baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement,
ground, 18 jewels, finely matted chronograph steel parts, Glucydur
balance, incabloc shock protection for balance, cam type fine adjusting
device.

The mission began on July 26, 1971, and ended on August 7. At the time,
NASA called it the most successful manned flight ever achieved.
Commander David Secott and Lunar Module Pilot James Irwin spent three
days on the Moon, including 1872 hours outside the spacecraft on lunar
extra-vehicular activity (EVA). The mission landed near Hadley rille, in an
area of the Mare Imbrium called Palus Putredinus (Marsh of Decay). The
crew explored the area using the first lunar rover, which allowed them to
travel much farther from the Lunar Module (LM) than had been possible
on missions without the rover. They collected 77 kilograms (170 Ib) of

lunar surface material. At the same time, Command Module Pilot Alfred
Worden orbited the Moon, using a Scientific Instrument Module (SIM)

in the Service Module (SM) to study the lunar surface and environment
in great detail with a panoramic camera, a gamma-ray spectrometer, a
mapping camera, a laser altimeter, a mass spectrometer, and a lunar sub-
satellite deployed at the end of Apollo 15's stay in lunar orbit (an Apollo
program first).

Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Apollo_15, as of 03/31/2015.

oK “Speedmaster Professional - Apollo 15 Limited Edition” —
FEHTRIIER, FIRSEE I Ge, FBERURT i 2 1 558 8k AEk35
AR, FrifEHii1971 2”7 Moon Watch Apollo 15 - Scott Worden
%\g” PR RT, ERHAPWHE—R0. MR, ERE R

41058 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.100 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD

Rolex "Oyster Perpetual Date Submariner 1000ft/300m
Superlative Chronometer officially certified”, Case
No. Y987870, Ref. 16613, Cal. 3135, 40 mm, circa 2002

A diver's almost as new automatic wristwatch with date, sold

in April 2004 - with original box, transport carton, guarantee,
operating instructions and accessories

Case: steel, screw back, blue turnable gold bezel, screwed "Triplock”
winding crown, steel/18k gold "Oyster" bracelet Ref. 93253. Dial: silvered,
applied diamond and sapphire indexes, centre seconds, date indicator,
luminous Mercedes hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
ground, 7 adj,, 31 jewels, hack feature, Glucydur balance, shock protection
for balance.

%% 71 “Oyster Perpetual Date Submariner 1000ft/300m Superlative
Chronometer officially certified” — {R7FUNFTAIEK H Bhfbisk, Kt
iﬁ;ﬁ, R R20044F4 7, WIRA, iR, (RaEF, BRIERH
H R

40932 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.200 - 5.200 EUR 4.700 - 5.800 USD 37.800 - 46.800 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40932
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40933

Rolex "Oyster Perpetual Submariner 1000ft/300m",
Movement No. 4592200, Case No. S266528, Ref. 14060,
Cal. 3000, 38 mm, circa 1991

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Date GMT-Master Il Superlative
Chronometer officially certified”, Case No. A466191,
Ref. 16710, 38 mm, circa 1999

A diver's automatic wristwatch - with original box and original
certificate

Case: steel, screw back, turnable black bezel, screwed "Triplock” winding
crown, steel "Oyster” bracelet Ref. 93150. Dial: black, applied luminous
indexes, centre seconds, luminous Mercedes hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 27 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, hack feature, shock protection for balance.

%5 J1: “Oyster Perpetual Submariner 1000ft/300m” — 7&K H Bl
B, B R R R

40745 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.800 - 5.000 EUR 4.200 - 5.500 USD 34.200 - 45.000 HKD

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with date and 24h indicator
on bezel with original box, transport carton, certificate, operating
instructions and accessories

Case: steel, screw back, turnable bicolor bezel with radial Arabic

24 hours, steel "Oyster” bracelet Ref. 78790. Dial: black, applied luminous
indexes, centre seconds, date indicator, luminous Mercedes hands.
Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 31 jewels,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

%% J1: “Oyster Perpetual Date GMT-Master Il Superlative
Chronometer officially certified” — Sl A Bhfisk, MiHM, $&R@
J:{E;J:ZMJ\H#EE%, B, R4, A, BRI A SR
fic

40854 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40854
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40745

Rolex “Cosmograph Daytona” - so called “Paul Newman
Panda Dial", Case No. 2416799, Ref. 6262, Cal. Val. 727,
37 mm, circa 1970

A Rolex "cult" wristwatch with "Paul Newman Panda Dial” - with
original box and original Rolex service paper from May 2013
Case: steel, screw back (Ref. 6239), screwed “Twinlock” winding crown,
round non-screwed down push chronograph buttons, steel "Oyster"
bracelet Ref. 7835/19, lugs “271", punch mark 3/70. Dial: "Panda”,

ivory coloured, black subsidiary dials, applied luminous indexes,
auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, luminous baton hands.
Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 3 adj., 17 jewels,
Glucydur screw balance, Incabloc shock protection for balance.

Ref. 6262

Reference 6262 was the second version of the Cosmograph; it replaced
the reference 6239 and had pump pushers. The reference was offered
alongside its sister version (Ref. 6264) with a black plastic bezel and was
presented in the catalogues from the mid sixties to about 1970.

Paul Newman - the eight-time Academy Award nominee whose career
spans decades is one of the film industry's most beloved stars. Newman
received his special honorary Oscar in 1985 and a Best Actor Oscar the

following year for his performance in “The Color of Money" with Tom
Cruise. The actor is also a distinguished as a director with such films as
“Rachel, Rachel *, for which he received “Best Director “ from the New
York Film Critics. Cleveland-born in 1925, Newman began his acting career
with a local children s drama group. On turning eighteen, he enlisted in
the navy and spend the three following years as a radioman on torpedo
bombers in the Pacific. He enrolled in Yale Drama School after college
and, after moving to New York and working in television, had his first
Broadway role as Alan Seymour in William Inge's "Picnic " It was here
that he first met Joanne Woodward, who was to become his wife in 1958.
Woodward and Newman have so far starred in ten films together. Both
were recipients of the Kennedy Centre Honors in 1992 - the honors are
presented annually to significant contributors to the American culture
through the performing Arts. An enthusiastic race-car driver, Newman

is also a four-time winner of the Sports Club of America National
Championship. Newman gained himself an entry in the Guinness Book of
Records as the oldest driver to win such a race when he won the 24 hours
of Daytona in the GT-1 Class along with his teammates in 1995.

% J1: “Cosmograph Daytona” - %%#%” Paul Newman Panda Dial”
— %117 Kultuhr” Bk F10BEé%, ” Paul Newman Panda Dial” &
B, W %% 1120134E5 H ) R4S ST 1

40887 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
100.000 - 130.000 EUR 110.100 - 143.000 USD
900.000 - 1.170.000 HKD






Vienna, 47 x 60 x 17 mm, circa 1840

A rare miniature frame clock with mock pendulum

Case: brass, gilt, engraved, eagle surmounting. Dial: eccentric enamel
chapter ring with Arabic numerals, engine-turned centre, ornamented
bezel, blued Breguet hands, aperture for visible mock pendulum.
Movm.: round full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee,
verge escapement, "mock pendulum balance”.

ML — 55 R RRORABRE JBeg , B0 SR

40221 (C:2,23D:2,20,32,33M:2,30
4.500 - 5.500 EUR 5.000 - 6.100 USD 40.500 - 49.500 HKD

German, 75 x 60 mm, circa 1930

A rare miniature wall clock: a "Black Forest Lackschilduhr" with
pendulum and weights - with original box

Case: brass and enamel. Dial: brass, engine-turned and translucent
rose-coloured enamelled, multi-coloured flower decoration, Arabic
numerals, spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, pin wheel
escapement, short pendulum.

R — 7 AR RHEME” Schwarzwilder Lackschilduhr”  (ZEARAREE,
THRREE), B AR S FPEE, AR &

40222 C:2D:2,16 M:2, 41, 51
2.800 - 3.500 EUR 3.100 - 3.900 USD 25.200 - 31.500 HKD

Austrian, Height 65 mm, circa 1800

A decorative garnet and half pearl set miniature mantel clock with
visible balance - with original watch key and original silk-lined
morocco case

Case: gold, garnet and half pearl set, elaborately chased ornamental
décor: flower heads, acanthus and volutes, florally engraved case, volute
feet, the angles decorated with fluted 3/4 columns, glazed aperture for
visible balance, case surmounted by a flower head. Dial: silver, engine-
turned, garnet bezel, gold baton hands. Movm.: cartouche-shaped brass
full plate movement, keywind, verge escapement, three-arm brass balance.

SRR — S ARELHT EURS SRS DRI RE R BENE G, I IBAARA , P
R e e G kA ) B B

40220 C:2,16D:2,9,50M:2, 41, 51
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40220
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40222
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40221

Vienna, Height 390 mm, circa 1880

An ornamental Neo-Renaissance table clock with lavish enamel painting

Case: brass, bronze and polychrome enamelling. Domed round base on four paw feet,
polychrome enamelling: two genre scenes surrounded by flowers and foliate scrolls.

On the base stands a knight carrying the oval clock case on his head. The case with an
eagle on top is ornamented with polychrome enamelling and flanked by lion heads.
Front with hinge, inside with foliage enamelling. Dial: brass, chased and multi-coloured
enamelled, engraved brass cartouches with inlaid Roman numerals, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, keywind, cylinder escapement, three-arm
brass balance.

HELAA — SEAELIT AR, BT CEL BRI e , [TRETE R AR A

40223 C:2D:2M:2,8,41,51
8.800 - 11.000 EUR 9.700 - 12.200 USD 79.200 - 99.000 HKD

Vienna [ Jean-Francois Bautte 4 Genéve, Movement No. 52661, Height
100 mm, circa 1830

An ornamental silver and enamel Neo-Renaissance miniature table clock studded
with pearls and garnets: "The Bacchante” - with original leather case

Case: silver and enamel, lapis lazuli, garnets and pearls. Finely carved oval base,
translucent polychrome Cloisonnée flower tendrils and set gemstones, lapis lazuli plate.
On the plate is a chariot with the bacchante, drawn by two goats that are driven by

a boy brandishing a rod. The wheels are in the form of a silver drum with fine floral
engraving; one of the wheels carries the clock. Dial: silver, white enamel cartouches
with radial Roman numerals, florally engraved centre, Louis XV hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee, solid movement pillars, verge
escapement, three-arm brass balance, fine florally engraved and pierced balance bridge.

Jean-Francois Bautte (1772-1837)

Bautte lost his parents very early and began his apprenticeship at the age of 12;

he learned the crafts of case making, engine-turning, watchmaking and also that

of a jeweller. From 1779 on Bautte worked with the case maker Moulini¢, and the
watchmaker Moynier joined the company around 1804; the company called itself
"Moulini¢, Bautte & Moynier" from then on. At the time Bautte was the most renowned
purveyor of watches in Geneva. The perfect workmanship which used only the finest
gold and enamel in marvellous colours impressed the customers enormously - such
quality was usually only to be found in Paris or London.

444 | Jean-Francois Bautte H N BL — SEARZFT EURE A0 37 SCEE BULIE ISR BE 1D
HEL TR KR )ESE” The Bacchante” , Fit 3 &

40218 (:2,31,33D:2M:2,30
7.800 - 9.000 EUR 8.600 - 9.900 USD 70.200 - 81.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40218
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40223

Johann Holtzmann a Wienn, 33 x 38 mm, 63 g, circa 1870

A decorative, octagonal, Neo-Renaissance style pendant watch in a
rock crystal case

Case: silver frame with polychrome Cloisonné enamel, faceted rock
crystal cap and cup. Dial: polychrome Cloisonné enamel, cartouches with
Roman numerals, blued arrow-shaped hands. Movm.: round full plate
movement, gilt, signed, chain/fusee, verge escapement, three-arm brass
balance, engraved and pierced balance bridge.

Johann Holtzmann & Wienn — 4% ffii4ft RS ) 37 SC 2545 BLIRE 30 /\ A
T JEEk TR R Bk

41002 C:2D:2M:2,30
3.900 - 4.800 EUR 4.300 - 5.300 USD 35.100 - 43.200 HKD

E. Dreyfous, Paris, London, New York, Breveté S.G.D.G., Case
No. 409546, Height 50 mm, circa 1910

A very fine and decorative miniature mantle clock with original box
and watch key

Case: silver, gilt, engine-turned pattern and translucent enamelling.

Light blue square base with bevelled edge, in the centre a fine small pink-
coloured miniature mantel clock on a square plinth with fluted shaft,
festoon. Pearl on the top. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, 8 days power reserve, keywind,
frosted, gilt, 15 jewels, lever escapement, screw compensation balance.

Edouard Henry Dreyfous

Edouard Henry Dreyfous, originally from Paris, had premises in New York
and Paris; his main shop, however, was in London. He sold furniture,
antiques and objets d'art; some of the latter bore the company's stamp.
Both Queen Alexandra and Queen Mary were patrons of Dreyfous and he
was the holder of a royal warrant.

E. Dreyfous, ELZZ, f%k, 4%, Breveté S.G.D.G. — MUAEHL, Huffi
AT DR R s , i D A SRR

40219 C:2D:2M:2,30
9.000 - 70.000 EUR 9.900 - 11.000 USD 81.000 - 90.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40219
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41002

Swiss, 35 x 18 x 9 mm, 15 g, circa 1850

An extraordinary, navette shaped half pearl-set ring watch with
visible diamond-set balance

Case: 18k rose gold, the bezel set with half pearls. Dial: eccentric enamel
dial with Arabic hours, upper part with a polished disc with four curved
diamond-set arms illustrating a visible balance against an opaque

light blue enamelled ground with engraved floral decor and flaming
heart, blued hands. Movm.: moulded movement, frosted, gilt, cylinder
escapement.

Fit — IEFLNEEE TR, RIEMIRE, WER SRS

41014 C:2D:2,8,51M:2,30
9.000 - 11.000 EUR 9.900 - 12.200 USD 81.000 - 99.000 HKD

Swiss, 99 x 64 x 17 mm, circa 1880

A rare "Carnet du Bal" ("Dance Card Box") with watch in a secret
compartment

Case: bone, rectangular case, the front with an oval polychrome painted
gold enamel plague with hinge, conceiling a small watch movement:
depiction of three winged Cupids in a blooming garden. Pusher for
opening. The interior with silk lining and note sheets with gilt edging,
accompanied by a corresponding winding key in a bone capsule.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, frosted, gilt, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance.

Hit — FERAY” Carnet duBal” (GREEAZ £, BEkIReE

41013 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
9.500 - 70.500 EUR 10.500 - 11.600 USD 85.500 - 94.500 HKD

G(eorg)e Achard et Fils & Genéve, 22 x 32 x 9 mm, 19 g,
circa 1800

An extraordinary, half pearl and diamond-set quarter repeating ring
watch with visible diamond-set balance - with original box

Case: 18k pink gold, rectangular-shaped case with cut corners, the
bezel set with half pearls, diamonds and gold pearls, slide for repeating
mechanism, push back with apertures for winding and hand-set, reeded
shank with triangular-shaped half pearl-set shoulders. Dial: enamel,
eccentric dial with Arabic numerals, signed, blued Breguet hands. Upper
part with a polished disc with four curved diamond-set arms illustrating
a visible balance. Movm.: rectangular-shaped movement, frosted,

gilt, 2 hammers, 1 bell, 2 barrels for going and striking train, cylinder
escapement.

This is one of five known quarter repeating ring watches.

Achard & Fils

Achard & Fils was a watch manufacturer based in Geneva. The company
was founded in 1796 by George Achard under the name Achard & Cie.
Later the company changed its name to Achard & Fils.

Achard & Fils was well known for its enamelled watches. The company
ceased to exist in the 19th century.

Gleorg)e Achard et Fils HHINTL — JEJLI0EESE, 2ok Mmssk, T
EN SR, R

40836 (:2,16D:2,32,33M:2, 41
40.000 - 45.000 EUR 44.000 - 49.600 USD 360.000 - 405.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40836
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41013
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41014

Jean-Georges Rémond a Geneve, 73 x 50 x 22 mm,
circa 1800

A representative gold enamel snuff box studded with half pearls
Case: gold, maker's mark: crowned "GRC" (Jean Georges Rémond & Cie a
Genéve).

Oval box, all-over engine-turning and translucent cobalt blue enamelling.
Hinged lid studded with half pearls and a very fine oval polychrome
enamel miniature painting: pastoral scene of a young couple sitting at a
stream. Sides and base with paillon flower sprays. Stylized pilasters and
vases of white and blue Champlevé enamelling on the sides and on the
rim of the lid.

Jean-Georges Rémond H W L — BUE EH S k¥ S M &

40705 C:2
28.000 - 32.000 EUR 30.900 - 35.200 USD 252.000 - 288.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40705

M. J. DeBy a Louvaine, Case No. 9592, 62 mm, 182 g,
circa 1810

A gentleman's almost as new, unique and large quarter repeating
pocket watch with verge escapement and Jacquemart "a quatre
couleur”

Case: protective case - 18K gold, tiered, a goutte. Inner case - 18K gold,
the back lid with punched and engraved four-coloured gold figures
depicting Diana, the goddess of the hunt and Venus, the goddess of love.
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, octagonal section with 2 bell-ringing
gold figures "a quatre couleur" against an engine-turned and cobalt-
blue enamelled background with engraved gold foliage, on the left a
torch-bearing putto, on the right the personification of science, florally
engraved border, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, firegilt, applied engraved ornaments, 2 hammers, 2 gongs, chain/
fusee, ring balance.

M. J. Deby (DeBy), first name Joseph, was born in Herve, Wallonia, in
Belgium. He was the son of Mathie Deby, a watchmaker in the small
town, some 25 kilometers east of Liege. Deby moved to the university
city of Leuven, in the Flemish Brabant province. There he became master
watchmaker on the 26th of October 1794. The clock shown dates from
1820 and was probably made in Switzerland or France. The "Pendule en
biscuit", Direktorium Periode was auctioned by Tajan S. A. in Paris on the
19th of June 2012. The dial is signed "J. Deby & Louvain”.

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Deby,_M.J., as of
03/31/2015.

M. |. DeBy & Louvaine,  FRTFUNHT, M—2E —H R ERFE AL
RIieAtEsE, EEIAM” a quatre couleur”

40766 C:2D:2M:2, 41
28.000 - 40.000 EUR 30.900 - 44.000 USD 252.000 - 360.000 HKD




Italian, Turin, 88 x 60 x 21 mm, 178 g, circa 1829

An exquisite and heavy gold enamel snuff box

Case: gold, hallmark of "Crowned Cross of Saints Maurizio e Lazzaro"
Polished rectangular gold box with rounded corners, cover panel and
border decorated with flower-sprays and cornucopias in colourful
champlevé enamel, central oval polished gold reserve in a fine opaque
white frame. Base with engine-turned pattern in a border of floral
enamelling identical to that on the lid. Striped engine-turned sides with
enamel flower on the corners.

Turin BRF] — it B SRR

40837 C:2
20.000 - 30.000 EUR 22.000 - 33.000 USD 180.000 - 270.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40837

|

L(oui)s, M., Swiss, 47 mm, 54 g, circa 1810

A gentleman's extremely rare, very fine, skeletonized pocket watch
in the shape of a vase with visible balance and enamel medallion
Case: rose gold, reeded border, glazed on both sides, reeded case band.
Dial: eccentric white enamel dial with Arabic hours and blued Breguet
hands; on the back side a polychrome enamel medallion depicting a
young lady breaking Cupid's arrow of love to pieces. Movm.: skeletonized
movement in the shape of a vase, pink and yellow gilt, lavishly florally
engraved, keywind, chain/fusee, round movement pillars, verge
escapement, three-arm steel balance.

Lloui)s, M. Hii - — 185 B, AN B TERBIRER, WIE
i, Bk

40103  C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
6.500 - 10.000 EUR 7.200 - 11.000 USD 58.500 - 90.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40103

French, 64 mm, circa 1830

An extremely rare, decorative pocket watch key with cameo “Zeus
and Hera"

Case: gilt brass, large carved oval medallion of sardonyx: the front side
with the portrait of Zeus, the back side with the portrait of Zeus' wife and
also sister Hera, ornamented frame with cornucopias.

This key is made of three-layered sardonyx, which lends itself
admiration to the engravers' talent. They made good use of the
alternating white and red-brown stripes of sardonyx, a variety of
chalcedony.

lllustrated and described in: "The Keys of Time" by Yves Droz, France 2012,
p. 84-85.

B — FREE R, AR RS I SR SR Zeus and Hera”

40757 C:2
2.800 - 3.500 EUR 3.100 - 3.900 USD 25.200 - 31.500 HKD

French, 48 x 79 mm, circa 1840

A rare, large mourning watch key

Case: gold, ivory and auburn hair. Reeded band, two-sided glazed oval
medallion, gold mount with scroll motifs. Scenes of funeral monuments.
The front side with an altar, decorated with branches and surmounted by
an urn. A skull and crossbones lean against the base of the monument.
Nearby a medallion with monogram "MCP". The back side with a winged
hour glass on the altar, on the left a scythe, in the right a palm tree made
of auburn hair. A skull and crossbones lean against the base, along with a
medallion with the monogram "JVA".

Illustrated and described in: "The Keys of Time" by Yves Droz, France 2012,
p. 66-67.

HE - FRMT B RS

40756 C:2
2.800 - 4.000 EUR 3.100 - 4.400 USD 25.200 - 36.000 HKD

French, 70 x 44 mm, circa 1830

A very fine and decorative porcalain watch key "Guardian Angel”
Case: porcelain and gilt silver mount. Both sides with polychrome painted
porcelain plaques. On the front side a portrait of a young girl with brown
hair wearing a white dress, a landscape of trees and mountains in the
background. On the reverse, on a pale blue background, the depiction of a
winged angel holding a frame with banner: "AMO VERITA" ("True Love").

Illustrated and described in: "The Keys of Time" by Yves Droz, France 2012,
p. 178-179.

TR — MRS, SeMNT AR REE SRR PR AL

40760 C:2
2.800-3.400 EUR 3.100 - 3.800 USD 25.200 - 30.600 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40760
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40756
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40757

Probably Geneva, 60 x 32 mm, circa 1830

An extremely rare and remarkable ornamental gold enamel watch
key with musical movement - with original case

Case: gold and polychrome enamel. Transverse oval case with engraved
serpents winding around it. Front with upright oval enamel medallion
with polychrome painting: sailing vessel before a coastal town with trees
in the background and a mountain against the blue sky. Around the scene
is an engraved border surrounded by Champlevé branches, serpents and
vases with flowers; turquoise-coloured bordure around the rim. The back
shows a similar decoration: concave transverse oval medallion with a
sailing vessel and a house, in the background mountains against a night-
blue sky. Engraved border, Champleveé flowers and a vase with flowers;
turquoise-coloured bordure around the rim. Winding device at the top,
decorated with a serpent. Movm.: oval miniature movement, barrel with
104 pins and 9 vibrating plates.

lllustrated and described in: "The Keys of Time" by Yves Droz, France 2012,
p. 325-329.

BEH N FL — 10 AR FLAY S B0 2 A IRl L, [ 4%
e INRE KR A

40765 C:2,16 M:2, 41
14.000 - 16.000 EUR 15.500 - 17.600 USD 126.000 - 144.000 HKD

French, 43 mm, circa 1810

An exceptional and extremely rare watch key with automaton
“Pulcinella”

Case: gold and polychrome enamel. Constructional theatre stage, Empire-
style columns and pediment; articulated Punch figure (moved by a tiny
lever at the back), background with enamelled countryside scene with a
farmhouse at a river. Enamelled back, painting of a red open stage curtain
and the weapons of Cupid, bow and arrow, in the centre.

Pulcinella is a classical character that originated in the commedia dell'arte
of the 17th century and became a stock character in Neapolitan puppetry.

Illustrated and described in: "The Keys of Time" by Yves Droz, France 2012,
p. 281-283.

TRE — 10 RAE LR SEERERRL, [T BIRRAT" Pulcinella”

40761 C:2
9.500 - 712.000 EUR 10.500 - 13.300 USD 85.500 - 108.000 HKD

Etienne Tavernier, 50 mm, circa 1815

An important watch key of museum quality with calendar and moon
phase

Case: 18k gold, glazed on both sides, reeded band. Dial: Front: enamel,
outer red Arabic date numerals, inner blue weekdays in French, blued steel
hands. Back: gold, polished, arched aperture for the blue enamelled moon
phase disc with golden stars and moon.

Etienne Tavernier (1756-1839)

Etienne Tavernier worked in Paris as a respected timepiece maker for over
fifty yeras. Although the "golden age” of his solo work was circa 1800-
1830, he produced his fiines examples during his partnership with Philippe
Gros form 1830. Gros went to continue to succeed in business following
Tavernier's death in 1839.

Timepieces featuring advanced calendar movements but signed Abraham-
Louis Breguet (also often containing musical movements), had parts
supplied by Tavernier when operating from his workshop at Rue des
Fossés.

Illustrated and described in: "The Keys of Time" by Yves Droz, France 2012,
p. 286-287.

Etienne Tavernier (¢ — ZFBIRIE, WM MHEAMEEESR, A
J& K AMHBUR

40762 C:2D:2
8.200 - 11.000 EUR 9.100 - 12.200 USD 73.800 - 99.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40762
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40761
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40765

|

J. D. Piguet et Meylan a Genéve, Case No. 4902, 55 mm,
115 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's important half pearl-studded gold enamel hour
striking and repeating musical pocket watch for the Chinese market
Case: 18k rose gold, back decorated with a finely painted polychrome
enamel miniature depicting King Arthur and Emmeline holding a

mirror belonging to her attendant Matilda where she sees King Arthur's
reflection; case band with Champlevé ornamentation with gold foliage,
pendant and bow with translucent dark blue enamel; slide for activating
the musical movement at "1"; half pearl-studded bezels, pendant and
bow on the front and back side; gold dome with blue floral Champlevé
enamelling and lever for setting "silent/music” at 11", case maker's
punch mark "PM" (Piguet & Meylan) on the main plate. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, centre seconds, blued serpent hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 going barrels, cylinder escapement,
three-arm ring balance, Piguet & Meylan's double sided pinned-disc
musical mechanism (sur plateau) with vibrating blades acting on both
sides of the disc mirror-polished, bevelled lever for musical movement.

Provenance: This important pocket watch was part of the famous Lord
Sandberg Collection and is described and illustrated in Terence Camerer
Cuss' "The Sandberg Watch Collection”

King Arthur

King Arthur, or The British Worthy, is a semi-opera in five acts with music
by Henry Purcell and a libretto by John Dryden. It was first performed at
the Queen's Theatre, Dorset Garden, London, in late May or early June
1691.

The plot is based on the battles between King Arthur's Britons and

the Saxons, rather than the legends of Camelot (although Merlin does
make an appearance). It is a Restoration spectacular, including such
supernatural characters as Cupid and Venus plus references to the
Germanic gods of the Saxons, Woden, Thor, and Freya. The tale centres
on Arthur's endeavours to recover his fiancée, the blind Cornish Princess
Emmeline, who has been abducted by his arch-enemy, the Saxon King
Oswald of Kent.

Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/King_Arthur_%28opera%%?9, as of
09/15/2014.

J. D. Piguet et S. Meylan a Genéve

Piguet was an expert craftsman who produced his watches in partnership
with Henry Capt and Philippe Samuel Meylan, and later also with his sons.
Philippe Samuel Meylan came to Geneva at the age of 20 to work for
Audemars Freres. He opened his own workshop near Le Brassus in 1811,
but returned to Geneva later. He met Piguet and formed the partnership
with him; they worked in Geneva under the name "Piguet & Meylan" from
1811 to 1828. The company was well known for the production of early
"China-watches" and became famous for its pocket watches with special
functions; they created automatons with man and animal shapes and
intricate musical mechanisms as well as skeleton watches.

J. D. Piguet et Meylan H P T — B FRURIE M B S BERR 52 2R
#” King Arthur, Emmeline and Matilda” , &8 BEF 458478 1 41 2
e, HEETIEE, SR EITY

40841 C:2,16D:2M: 2,41
95.000 - 140.000 EUR 104.600 - 154.000 USD
855.000 - 1.260.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40841




Swiss, 97 x 41 x 28 mm, circa 1850

A very fine, rare Swiss gold enamel snuff box

Case: 18K gold, later French control marks.

Rectangular with rounded ends. All-over with a light green enamelled
“taille d'épargne” ground of golden and polychrome entwined volutes,
flowers and foliage. Hinged cover centred with an oval, multi-coloured
enamel plaque depicting a bouquet of flowers, engine-turned and
translucent red enamelled background, narrow gold frame. The base
centred with an oval engine-turned and translucent red enamelled plaque.

Bt — MRS, RAEG R SRR

40703 C:2,4
28.000 - 35.000 EUR 30.900 - 38.500 USD 252.000 - 315.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40703

Case maker punch mark "R" with dots in an oval, Geneva,
56 x 67 x 16 mm, circa 1810

Case maker punch mark "R" with dots in an oval, Geneva,
53 x 67 x 16 mm, circa 1810

A fine and very rare Swiss gold enamel musical box

Case: 18k gold, case makers punch mark "R" with dots in an oval, third
gold standard mark of Geneva 1809-1814, Geneva 18k gold stamp 1815-
1881.

Satchel-shaped, the hinged lid and the back enamelled in translucent
grey-blue on engine-turned pattern framed by a Champlevé border

of translucent blue and opaque white flowers and gold foliage on a
light-blue ground. A centred opaque enamelled panel with a bouquet

of summer flowers against a grey-blue ground on the lid simulating the
clasp of a satchel; borders with chased foliate decor; the curved sides with
reeded band decor. The back side with winding aperture, the inner with
the musical movement. Musical movement: Satchel-shaped pinned-disc
musical mechanism (sur plateau) with 17 vibrating blades.

MREFIER” RT IR TARE SRR, HN L - MR, R LAY
B LR RAR T 4

40690 C:2, 16,33 M:2, 41, 51
28.000 - 40.000 EUR 30.900 - 44.000 USD 252.000 - 360.000 HKD

A fine and very rare Swiss gold enamel musical box

Case: 18k gold, case makers punch mark "R" with dots in an oval, third
gold standard mark of Geneva 1809-1814, Geneva 18k gold stamp 1815-
1881.

Satchel-shaped, the hinged lid and the back enamelled in translucent
green on engine-turned pattern framed by a Champlevé border of
honey-coloured, blue and white flowers and gold foliage on a light-blue
ground. A centred opaque enamelled panel with a bouquet of summer
flowers against a light-blue ground on the lid simulating the clasp of a
satchel: borders with chased floral foliate decor; the curved sides with
reeded band decor. The back side with winding aperture, the inner with
the musical movement. Musical movement: Satchel-shaped pinned-disc
musical mechanism (sur plateau) with 17 vibrating blades.

MREFIER” RT LR TAREI SRR, HN L - MR, B LAY
B LR RAAR T 4

40691 C:2,16 M:2,8,30
28.000 - 40.000 EUR 30.900 - 44.000 USD 252.000 - 360.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40691
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40690

Jeanne Vauthey, Genéve, 77 x 46 x 20 mm, circa 1910

An exquisite gold enamel snuff box with very fine miniature enamel
painting

Case: 18K gold, two French import marks after 1893.

Rectangular case with bevelled edges, all-over engine turning and
translucent blue-grey enamelling, sides and base with reeding and
coin-pattern decoration. Gold fittings with engraved laurel scrolls, cover
engraved with flower scrolls and lozenges. Central very fine miniature
enamel portrait of a girl wearing a dress adorned with roses and standing
in front of a fountain with a broken jug; the fountain is decorated with
lions and rams. Signature “J. Vauthey" bottom right hand corner, applied
diamond frame.

Jeanne Vauthey (1866-1935)

Jeanne Vauthey was an enamel painter in Geneva; she is listed to have
worked there from 1900 on. Known addresses were her studios at 3, Inc
Saint Jean in 1915 and 13, Avenue Galatin after 1924.

A similar box with mirror-inverted enamel miniature is in the Wartsky
Collection, London.

On December 14, 2014 Sotheby's in New York sold a Vacheron &
Constantin pocket watch with an enamel miniature by Jeanne Vautheys
("Le Temps et les Parques”) for USD 233,000.

Jeanne Vauthey H W K — il 3% S BERRIE &, BRHATORS S804 2K 1k
EERGAR i

40702 C:2
28.000 - 35.000 EUR 30.900 - 38.500 USD  252.000 - 315.000 HKD

Master's mark "J" and "T" (André und Jean-Louis Jordan &

Francois-Claude Theremin), Berlin, punched flange number
396, 62 x 17 mm, circa 1780

A very fine German diamond-studded enamel powder box

Case: gold, case maker's mark: crowned "J" and crowned "T", imitating
charge mark Jean-Jaques Prévost, two later Parisian punch marks for gold
1838-1846, rim with number 396.

Round box, all-over translucent cobalt blue enamelling on reeding and
coin-pattern engine-turning. Loose cover with round enamel plaque
within a border of diamonds, with polychrome painting: pastoral scene
with a gallant couple playing the flute, in the background a sheep and
farm buildings. Cover, base and sides with a band of frosted gold with
opalescent white and opaque red enamel studs and translucent green
foliate enamelling.

Francois-Claude Theremin

Theremin was the son-in-law of Jean-Guillaume-Georges Kriger. Together
with the brothers André and Jean-Louis Jordan he founded an important
manufactory for ornaments and jewellery in Berlin, where they employed
craftspeople from Paris and Geneva. Around 1794 Theremin went into
partnership with his brother Pierre, who had a workshop in St. Petersburg.
They decorated their gold boxes with neoclassical Geneva style enamelling
and these boxes were a great success. The brothers possibly marked their
products with the initials "JT"

Source: Jos¢ de Los Llanos, Christiane Grégoire, "Boites en or et objects de
vertu au Musée Cognacg-Jay", Paris 2011, p. 536.

HBHIEME” )7 7 77 (André und Jean-Louis Jordan & Francois-
Claude Theremin) AFIAk — FoRE A 750 0 g 4 ¥ S BB M A

40704 C:2
17.000 - 22.000 EUR 18.700 - 24.300 USD 153.000 - 198.000 HKD




"LG" with crown (Louis Galopin), Geneva, 69 x 25 mm,
circa 1800

A very fine pair of diamond-studded powder boxes

Case: 18K gold, maker's mark "LG" with crown (Louis Galopin), Parisian
gold guarantee mark 1798-1809, French guarantee mark for 22k gold,
Poitiers 1780-1791, French 18k gold guarantee mark 1798-1809.
Round boxes, sides with reeding-pattern engine-turning, engraved
stylized flower scrolls. Each with edge of the cover and the base with
chased rose scrolls ornamentation: green gold on sablé ground. Sides
with fine base rim: green gold foliate scrolls. Loose covers with very fine
gouache miniatures, allegorical putti in the style of Francois Boucher
under glass: allegory of music and allegory of architecture, each framed
by diamonds.

“LG” &% (Louis Galopin), H ML — MRS — S0 &

40700 C:2
42.000 - 50.000 EUR 46.300 - 55.100 USD  378.000 - 450.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40700

German, probably Dresden, 122 x 81 x 48 mm, circa 1750

An important Rococo-style gold-mounted agate snuff box with gold
cagework: “The Metamorphosis of Minerva"

Case: gold, smoke-coloured agate box cut from one stone, polished;
chased gold cagework mounts; hinged lid showing the metamorphosis

of Minerva, sides with military equipment, flowers and cornucopiae
surrounded by rocailles and volutes. Shell thumbpiece, borders engraved
with flowers and volutes.

Provenance:
Alan and Simone Hartman Collection

SE/L 1B Dresden — R FURIE IS W] ] JEIE IS &, 35 S EEAp
Jififfi” The Metamorphosis of Minerva”

40692 C:2
47.000 - 65.000 EUR 51.800 - 71.500 USD 423.000 - 585.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40692

Attributed to Bovet a Fleurier, 63 mm, 164 g, circa 1850

An extremely rare, large and heavy gold enamel 8 day movement
pocket watch with caliber Tixier for the Chinese market. To the best
of our knowledge there are only a few other watches with Tixier
caliber left.

Case: gilt, half pearl-set pendant, the back side opaque enamelled,
polychrome enamel plague with a fine composition of summer flowers,
reeded band, rim with applied half pearls, glazed movement. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman numerals, centre seconds, filigree, blued, flower-decorated
hands. Movm.: unusual bridge movement, keywind, steel, ground, 2 going
barrels, duplex escapement, three-arm steel balance.

Jean Tixier a Fleurier

Jean Tixier was born in France and came to Fleurier around 1850 where he
became an important figure to produce goods for the Chinese market; it
was due to his influence that the design of the movements for this market
changed quite considerably. Tardy lists the name Jean Tixier - and we

can assume that the entry refers to this Tixier - for a village watchmaker
at Clermont-Ferrand. He is recorded to have worked there from 1840 to
1854; then the Frenchman presumably moved to Fleurier. In Fleurier he
was soon involved in the production of goods for the Chinese marked and
made important changes to the movements designed for this customer
group. Tixier used a symmetrically laid-out movement and updated the
existing so-called “Chinese" caliber with a 3/4-plate. He created a number
of calibers, some with an 8 day power reserve. His caliber was also used
when in 1858 Pelaz, a maker from Geneva decided to enamel movements
for the Chinese market.

RN — ARE R, SRS IR, e KA
KeTixierseit MR, SHEPPIRTIS. B T#, ERTixierdi i 0
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40998 C:2,35
35.000 - 40.000 EUR  38.500 - 44.000 USD 315.000 - 360.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40998

Paul Philip Barraud, Cornhill, London, No. 9127, 63 mm,
178 g, circa 1815

A rare gold enamel pocket watch with musical movement for the
Chinese market

Case: 18k gold, the border set with half pearls, reeded band, case back
with an exquisite painted polychrome enamel composition of summer
flowers against translucent green enamel on engine-turned ground,
lever for M/S (music/silence), pearl-set pendant and bow. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 going barrels, cylinder escapement,
four-arm brass balance, fine florally engraved, pierced balance cock,
mirror-polished and bevelled levers for musical movement with pin barrel
and vibrating blades.

"Yet with the built-in reputation for quality that the firm had carefully
nurtured for decades, what could possibly be attractive in foreign
manufactures that they could not produce themselves? Swiss enamelled
watches, for a start. With an export business in the Far East, they would
be bound to have a demand for watches "in the Chinese taste” - their
cases enamelled in Geneva, and with the added embellishment of split-
pearl bezels and pendant borders - which it would be impossible to fill
from domestic sources. Some such explanation as this goes a long way to
explain the substantial number of watches - all numbered in the 9000s,
and perhaps the finest of which is illustrated at Plate XXXI - which carry
the Barraud name, but are all wholly of Swiss manufacture and obviously
intended eventually for the Chinese market."

Source: "Paul Philipp Barraud” by Cedric Jagger, London 1968, p. 210.

Paul Philipp Barraud (1750-1820)

Barraud was an English chronometer maker in London. His parents were
Francis Gabriel Barraud and Magadalen Benine née Crespin, who was the
daughter of a renowned Huguenot silversmith. In 1796 Barraud became a
member of the Clockmakers Company of London and a master in 1810/11.
He formed a partnership with George Jamieson and William Howells; of
Barraud's 7 children, his sons Frederick Joseph, John and James followed
him into the business. From 1796 until 1820 they created more than
1,000 chronometers together.

Source: Wikipedia “Die freie Enzyklopadie” - “Paul Philipp Barraud”, http://
de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Paul_Philipp_Barraud, as of 02/10/2012.

Paul Philip Barraud, Cornhill fi3% — F R E TR, Mg
ifg, gt

40727 C:2,17D:2M:2, 41
65.000 - 75.000 EUR 71.500 - 82.500 USD 585.000 - 675.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40727

Attributed to Piguet & Meylan a Brassus, Case No. 3828,
57 mm, 138 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's exquisite half pearl-studded gold enamel quarter
repeating pocket watch with musical movement that activates on
the hour, for the Chinese market

Case: 18k rose gold, case back with a polychrome enamel medallion
attributed to Freres Oltramare with an exquisite painted composition of
summer flowers against translucent red enamel on engine-turned ground,
slide for music/silence; case band with Champlevé ornamentation: light
blue flowers and light green tendrils against translucent red enamel

on engine-turned ground. Pendant and bow with light blue Champlevé
enamel, studded with half pearls; half pearl set border and pendant

on the front and back side. Gold dome with blue enamelled lettering.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, centre seconds, blued lozenge
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers,

2 gongs, 2 going barrels, ruby cylinder escapement, three-arm gold ring
balance, blued balance spring with bimetallic compensation curb on the
index, shock protection-"parachute”, musical movement with pinned disc
and tuned vibrating blades, mirror-polished, bevelled lever for musical
movement.

J.D. Piguet et S. Meylan a Genéve

Piguet was an expert craftsman who produced his watches in partnership
with Henry Capt and Philippe Samuel Meylan, and later also with his sons.
Philippe Samuel Meylan came to Geneva at the age of 20 to work for
Audemars Freres. He opened his own workshop near Le Brassus in 1811,
but returned to Geneva later. He met Piguet and formed the partnership
with him; they worked in Geneva under the name "Piguet & Meylan" from
1811 to 1828. The company was well known for the production of early
"China-watches" and became famous for its pocket watches with special
functions; they created automatons with man and animal shapes and
intricate musical mechanisms as well as skeleton watches.

Fréres Oltramare
Working in Geneva between 1810/11-1826.

Piguet & Meylan a Brassus MK — ity SAL SR BRE S RAHE —
ek, PRI 480 TRE, SIEhET

41064 C:2,16D:2M:2, 41
130.000 - 160.000 EUR 143.000 - 176.000 USD
1.170.000 - 1.440.000 HKD




Attributed to John Rich, London/Geneva, 105 x 63 x 46 mm,
639 g, dated 1804

An important and unique gold enamel musical box of museum
quality, studded with half pearls: “The Orchestra”; with automaton
and carillon musical movement with bells and vibrating blades. The
box comes with its original silk-lined morocco case

Case: 18K gold and enamel. Rectangular heavy box with chamfered
corners, all-over engine-turned pattern of horizontal waves and diagonal
fine branching, cobalt-blue enamelling; opaque black vertical wiggly
lines. Lid studded with half-pearls, central rectangular enamel plague
with floral gold rim in a fine blue enamel moulded gold frame. Very fine
polychrome painting in the style of Jean-Francois-Victor Dupont: en plein
picture of a bacchanal: a glade with a naked youth playing the flute and
two scantily clad dancing nymphs. On the right a winged cupid pointing
his love arrow at the dancing beauties. In the background leaved trees
and a mountain against a blue sky. The sides of the lid are framed with a
heart-shaped opaque light-blue Champlevé border. The chamfered corners
are decorated with gold scrolls and opaque light-blue Champlevé enamel
flowers on black ground. The sides and the base with engraved floral
borders that have some opaque black enamelling on the sides. The inside
has a classical automaton scene of an orchestra with elaborate engraving
and polychrome enamelling: constructional stage with open curtain and

two large flanking vases against a light-blue background with gold stripes.
Central Empire-style reliefed triangular pediment with four sculpted
musicians: on the left a conductor with articulated arm, on his side
a seated singer who moves his foot with the music. In the centre a
lady musician playing the virginals with articulated head and arms -
her movements are particularly visible because they are mirrored in
the lid. On the right a lady harpist with articulated arm.

Musical movement and automaton: highly intricate brass movement,
gilt, chain/fusee, pinned barrel with 40 vibrating blades over two levels,
eight coaxial bells with eight small ivory hammers, mainspring with
scratched signature "Carrisol” and date "1804/12"

The morocco case bears an inscription in the cover:
“Mr. Duncan Camber (Zed. turned(?)) lined Block + Silver clamps at Corner
p. £ 2 Keys"






John Rich

John Rich was certainly a fascinating man. Some of his artworks are so
extraordinary that one would expect to find an abundance of material on
Rich, but this is not the case. Some of the most complicated automata
such as the so-called “The Magician Box", or the "Sandoz Scent Bottle"
are signed by Rich. Alfred Chapuis and Edmond Droz, both authorities on
automata, have described the Magician as "the most remarkable snuffbox
known to the authors". The signature "Made by John Rich" is hidden

on the barrel, so that the piece must be taken apart for it to be found.
Some boxes that have been examined or restored are signed “John Rich,
London" or "John Rich, London & Genéve", whereas some others which are
mechanically identical bear no signature at all. The same is true of Rich's
watches; they are often not signed at all and if they are, the signature

is found in such a concealed place that only a person who has taken

the watch apart would be able to see them. Obviously some of the great
automata makers did not generally sign their pieces on the surface, but
they were very well-known and plenty of information about them can be
found. This is different for John Rich; it has been assumed that he was
originally from England and opened a shop in Geneva. Also his pieces
shows some similarities to the work of Jaquet Droz and Leschot, which
leads to the assumption that they were created by a master craftsman

(or craftsmen) associated with them. Rich's work can be dated no earlier
than 1780 and no later than the first few years of the nineteenth century,
spanning probably from about 1780 to just after 1805; after a quarter

of a century of magnificent mechanical achievements, John Rich has left
hardly any information on himself except his work itself. The magnificence
of his creations in combination with the little information that is available
on Rich form a fascinating mystery which calls for someone to try and
research the life and work of this exceptional man.

Source: Osvaldo Patrizzi “Dictionnaire des Horlogers Genevois", Geneva
1998, p. 342

Jean Carrisol, specialist springmaker, supplying the makers of musical
watches at the end of the 18th beginning of the 19th century in Geneva.

The Art of the Automaton in Geneva

During the 1780s, Geneva opened a most intriguing chapter of horological
history. The city developed, with great flair, the art of automatons:
machines designed to imitate the movements of live beings or creatures.
They ranged from the simplest forms, where a figure's moving arms could
point to the time, to complex, full-scale productions, such as pastoral
scenes, theatre pieces or concerts. Automata were soon being used

to animate a wide variety of objects, such as scent bottles, amphorae,
mirrors or snuffboxes; their use as timepieces was often merely a pretext
for possessing these exquisite creations. And since where there is life,
there is sound, the automata were fitted with a musical mechanism. The
acknowledged masters of this marriage between ornamental watches and
automata included Pierre Morand, Henry Capt, Isaac Daniel Piguet and
Philippe Samuel Meylan as well as the Jaquet Droz workshop in Geneva,
with colleagues and successors Jean-Frédéric Leschot and Jacob Frisard.
All were the brilliant creators of musical watches functioning first with
chiming bells, and later with a cylinder or pin-drum that caused a comb
made up of a set of blades to vibrate. These watches were especially
prized in the East and during trade with Turkey and China they acquired

a subtle local touch, a discreetly exotic charm that makes them easy to
distinguish today. In the hands of the Rochat family and the Bruguier
workshop, this tradition continued until 1850.

Source: La Tribune des Arts présente en exclusivité le Patek Philippe
Museum, http://www.patekmuseum.com/as of 10/07/2011.
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Boucher Francois (1703-1770) (d'aprés) , peintre
Poisson Jeanne-Antoinette, marquise de Pompadour
(1721-1764)

Attributed to Charles-Jacques de Mailly, Paris,
87 x 57 x 41 mm, circa 1765

An important gold enamel snuff box lavishly studded with diamonds
"L'Amour sacrifiant a I'Amitié¢"; the grisaille work is attributed to
Charles-Jacques de Mailly (1740-1817)

Case: 22K gold, illegible master's mark, charge mark Jean-Jaques Prévost
(1762-1768), Parisian guarantee mark for 22K gold 1762-1768, later gold
mark Paris 1838-1846.

Rectangular box with bevelled corners, all-over painted with polychrome
bouquets of summer flowers on dark green ground. Central oval
cartouches with very fine miniature "en grisaille” paintings inspired by
the works of Francois Bouchers (1703-1770). The lid shows “L'’Amour
sacrifiant a I'Amitié”, a scene from "Suite d'estampes” with engravings

of Madame de Pompadour, after a stone relief by Jacques Guays. Several
putti decorate the sides - seen playing musical instruments and forging
love arrows; flanges with putti allegories of the four seasons, base with a
scene at the altar of love. Constructional two-colour gold framework with
garlands, volutes and rocailles, fluted pilasters on the bevelled corners.
Wavy gold bands studded with exquisite diamonds on the lid.

A box by Louis-Phillipe Demay dated “Paris, 1766/1767" is in the
Louvre and has very similar enamelling; it is signed “D. Mailly f. *
and illustrated in A. K. Snowman as illustration No. 413.

Charles-Jacques de Mailly (1740-1817)

The enamel decoration on the box is attributed to Charles-Jacques de
Mailly; de Mailly exhibited his work in Paris in 1771, but is known to have
created a portrait of the Russian pretender Emel'yvan Ivanovich Pugachev
(who claimed to be the deposed czar Peter Ill) in 1775. It seems that de
Mailly - just like many other goldsmiths and enamellers from France,
Germany, Switzerland, Italy and England - had been attracted to the
opulent wealth of the court at Saint Petersburg. He returned to Paris
eventually, however, and exhibited at the Salon of 1793. There is only a
very small number of boxes with work that can be attributed to de Mailly;
he achieved fame for his paintings of fruit and flowers and even more so
for his grisaille work - his allegorical scenes surrounded with colourful
flower garlands of roses and peonies are exquisite. In the Dictionnaire des
miniaturistes sur mail (Paris 1924), Henri Clouzot mentions on page 134 a
gold bonbonniére with a basket of flowers on a table, painted on the lid by
de Mailly and sold at the Debruge-Duménil sale in 1850.
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190.000 - 250.000 EUR 209.700 - 275.000 USD
1.710.000 - 2.250.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40693




German, Inventory No. 46, No. 951, Height 290 mm,
circa 1890

A rare precision table pendulum clock with decimale time, a so
called “Durchgangsuhr”. A special type of an astronomical pendulum
clock

Case: walnut, veneered, rectangular base plate with two screws for the
beat regulation, oblong case, gimballed handle, removable rear door panel.
Dial: silver, inlaid Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds "0-90" at "12", outer
minute chapter ring "0-90", window for hour indicator "1-0", blued hands.
Movm.: brass full plate movement, gilt, Graham escapement, 1 barrel/
fusee, keywind, round pillars, wooden pendulum rod with brass bob.

Illustrated and described in "Prézisionspendeluhren 1" by Jiirgen Ermert,
JE publishing, Overath, 2015, pages 93 ff.
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40951 C:2D:2M:2, 41
7.900 - 9.500 EUR 8.700 - 10.500 USD 71.100 - 85.500 HKD

A rare marine chronometer with documentation from the
years 1890-94 and 1970

Case: mahogany, brass inlays, numbered mother of pearl
shield, applied handles, with lid and slide, case key, oval
shaped gimbals. Dial: silvered, signed, numbered, radial
Roman hours and minutes at “12", large auxiliary seconds,
spade gold hands. Movm.: brass movement, gilt, polished,
applied platform with spring detent escapement, No. 113,
blued screws, bimetallic chronometer balance with 2 screws
and 2 movable trapezoid weights, helical hairspring,
diamond endstone on balance.
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40955 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41
11.000 - 15.000 EUR 12.200 - 16.500 USD 99.000 - 135.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40955

Breguet et fils, Movement No. 4488, 250 x 215 x 230 mm,
circa 1829

A well-kept, large ship's chronometer, sold 19th March 1829 to
Monsieur Ducom for the price of 1100 Francs, with original
correspondence of the Breguet company from the years 1947 and
1978. Original key No. 4488.

Case: heavy mahogany box, applied handles, with lid and slide, case key,
oval shaped gimbals. Dial: silvered, signed, numbered, radial Roman
hours and minutes at "12", large auxiliary seconds, winding hole, blued
spade hands. Movm.: brass movement, ellipse shaped escapement,round
movement pillars, barrel, applied platform with spring detent escapement,
tripod adjusting device for the balance spring, heavy chronometer balance
with 8 screws, helical balance spring, diamond endstone on balance.
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40064 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
13.000 - 16.000 EUR 14.400 - 17.600 USD 117.000 - 144.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40064

Ulysse Nardin, Locle, Suisse, "Marine Service
Hydrographique”, Movement No. 3172, 80 x 130 x 75 mm,
circa 1937

A small and fine marine chronometer with 56h power reserve
indication with mahogany transport box and static box

Case: mahogany box, brass inlays, screwed on signature shield, brass
gimbals and bow!. Dial: silvered, signed, numbered, radial Roman
numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: brass movement,
64 mm, frosted, gilt, solid round movement pillars, spring detent
escapement, large Guillaume screw balance, blued balance spring.

Hedhgk Fit: “Marine Service Hydrographique” — K&/ N5 i
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41043 C:2,11D:2,8M:2, 41,51
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41043

A. Lange & Sohne, Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 1240, 180 x 175 x 180 mm, circa 1940

A very fine ship's chronometer with lever escapement, 35h power
reserve and seconds contact device - original key No. 1240

Case: mahogany box, applied signature shield, applied handles, with

lid and facetted glass, brass gimbals and bow! No. 1240, reeded
adjusting nut for external hand setting, two-body. Dial: silvered, signed,
numbered, radial Roman numerals, large auxiliary seconds, gilt spade
hands. Movm.: brass movement, frosted, gilt, solid circular movement
pillars, barrel, polished screws, hand setting device, lever escapement,
"Griesbach"-chronometer balance with 4 weights and 2 screws, blued
helical balance spring, beryllium-bronze lever and escape wheel, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance, electromechanical contact device.

WA A%BLARA B/Dresden — MRRSAIATIEIRE T, Bt T5UIRAESE
B, 35/NRFB) b R SE I RTPBRBI DIRE,  F36 A5t 2401 1
TR R 86 e

40971  C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
7.500 - 10.000 EUR 8.300 - 11.000 USD 67.500 - 90.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40971

Joseph Thadd&dus Winnerl a Paris, Movement No. 32,
145 x 140 x 145 mm, circa 1853

An important, small ship's chronometer with 49h power reserve indicator
for the "Services Maritimes des Messageries Impériales”. One of the earliest
existing ship's chronometer by Thadddus Winnerl.

Case: mahogany, inlaid signature shield, hinged handles to the side, two-body

with slide, case key. Dial: silvered, signed, numbered, radial Roman numerals,
auxiliary seconds at "12", blued Breguet hands. Movm.: brass movement, polished,
decorated, diameter 63 mm, moulded pillars, chain/fusee, spring detent escapement
according to Thomas Earnshaw, ground screws, heavy chronometer balance with

2 weights and 4 screws, blued helical freesprung balance spring, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance, chatoned ruby endstone on escape wheel.

Joseph Thaddeus Winnerl (1799-1886)

Joseph Thaddeus Winnerl was born on January 25th, 1799 in Mureg/Styria. He
served an apprentice for Georg Schmidt Fidel in Graz, and qualified in 1816.
Beginning in 1823 Winnerl worked in Breslau and then for Kessels in Altona, for
Urban Jurgensen in Copenhagen and from 1829 in Paris, where among others

he worked for Breguet et fils. In 1831 he produced the first pocket watch with
"seconde independante” Its centrally positioned seconds hand could be stopped
and then started again independently from the clockwork any number of times,
however after the completion of the timekeeping it would only slowly go back to
zero. Only then could a new timing process be initiated. In 1832 he started his own
business in Paris and produced marine chronometers, precision pocket watches and
precision pendulum clocks.

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Winnerl,_Joseph_
Thadd%C3%A4us_%281799-1886%29, as of 03/30/2015

Ferdinand Adolf Lange worked for Winnerl during his wanderings from around
1838 to 1841 and rose to the position of business leader within a short amount
of time. In 1839 Winnerl won a gold medal in Paris for his designs. He was

an outstanding manufacturer of chronometers and balance wheels; and also
developed his own compensation balance.

Messageries Maritimes (MM)
The Compagnie des Services Maritimes de Messageries National, a state-
controlled shipping company, was founded by the French Government in
1835 in order to maintain a liner service between Marseille and the Levant
ports in the eastern Mediterranean. With the restoration of the monarchy
in France in 1853, the shipping company changed its name to Cie. des
Services Messageries Imperiales. During the next five years, the company
expanded dramatically and in 1857 had a fleet consisting of 57 passenger
and cargo ships. After the end of the Franco-German War in 1871 and the
final end of the monarchy, the shipping company was renamed again
to Compagnie des Messageries Maritimes (MM).
Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Messageries_Maritimes, as of
03/30/2015.
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41008 C:2D:2M:2, 41
19.000 - 25.000 EUR 20.900 - 27.600 USD
171.000 - 225.000 HKD




Simon Vissiére, Argenteuil, (Seine et Oise), Movement
No. 124, 160 x 170 157 mm, circa 1850

A rare, very fine ship's chronometer with 49h power reserve

Case: mahogany box, brass inlays, hinged handles at side, with lid and
glass, case key, brass gimbals and bowl, three-body, Dial: enamel, signed,
numbered, radial Roman hours at "9", central Arabic minutes, auxiliary
seconds at "3", blued Breguet hands, Movm.: brass movement, gilt,
signed, numbered, conical pillars, chain/fusee, spring detent escapement,
heavy chronometer balance with 4 weights and 2 screws, helical balance
spring, adjustable balance spring fitting device with 4 screws, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

Simon Vissiére was born on February 16, 1822 in Paris; he was a son of
the jeweller Jean-Baptiste-Vital Vissiére and his wife Adelaide Burnod.
Simon's brother Bernard became a jeweller and bijoutier like his father.
Simon Vissiere was a pupil of Joseph Thaddaus Winnerl and Charles
Auguste Berthoud. Around 1849 he still worked in Argenteuil and won a
silver medal at the Industrial Exhibition in Paris. On January 24, 1863 he
was made an Officer of the Legion of Honour and in 1867 Vissiere opened
his workshop at Rue des Drapiers 31; he even set up a small observatory
on the premises. There is also a known address at Rue de Paris 15 in

Le Havre - Vissiere probably lived there before moving to the Rue des
Drapiers.

Vissiere was one of the first chronometer makers to experiment with
non-magnetic metals for hairsprings and balances and received a patent
for a chronometer escapement in 1867. His marine chronometers are of
outstanding quality and at the World Exhibition of 1867 in Paris Vissiere
won a gold medal for his chronometer; other gold medals were awarded
to Frédéric-Bruno Scharff, Onésime Dumas, Amédée-Philippe Borrel and
Montandon Fréres a Paris. Vissiere probably also invented a chronometer
with a two-day power reserve.

After having finished his apprenticeship with his father, Ferdinand Adolph
Lange's oldest son Richard (1845-1932) worked with Vissiére among
others; Théodore-Marie Leroy also was an apprentice and employee of
Vissiere. Simon Vissiere died on January 4, 1887 in Cannet at the age of
64.

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Vissi%C3%A8re,_Simon, as
of 03/15/2015

Simon Vissiére, Argenteuil, (Seine et Oise) — FE ., HRAEHLH
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41035 (:2,9,11D:2M:2, 41
12.500 - 15.000 EUR 13.800 - 16.500 USD
112.500 - 135.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/41035

Omega S.A., Bienne, "Chronométrage”, Movement
No. 12780136, Cal. 201, 65 mm, 237 g, circa 1952

Longines Watch Co., Movement No. 50691908, Case
No. 50691908, Cal. 262, 66 mm, 298 g, circa 1965

A rare, “electrical” deck chronometer with centre seconds and
additional stoppable centre seconds hand and electrical and
mechanical 30 seconds contact device. Every 30 seconds a
seconds contact device is activated for 7 seconds - with original
box and Bulletin 1ére Classe de I'Observatoire Astronomique et
Chronométrique de Neuchatel, dated June 24, 1952

Case: steel, polished, movement protection cap, screw back, pusher
for seconds stop at “1" Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, "Omega
Chronométrage inventory number": 7, centre seconds, signed, blued
Eventail hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses
cotes" decoration, finely ground chronograph steel parts, finely ground
scissor-shaped double hand tong with separate ratchet wheel for split
seconds chronograph, hack feature, Guillaume screw compensation
balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

The “electric” split seconds chronograph emits a visual and audible
starting signal at five seconds before 30 seconds and the minute
mark each.

A similar watch is illustrated and described in: "Omega" by Marco Richon,

Biel 2007, page 566.
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40829 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
5.000 - 7.000 EUR 5.500 - 7.800 USD 45.000 - 63.000 HKD

A precision split seconds chronograph with nonius hand and
constant force

Case: steel, polished, screwed on. Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, 30 min.
counter, auxiliary seconds, nonius hand, baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate
movement, rhodium plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, finest matted,
bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, ground and bevelled
double hand tong with separate ratchet wheel for split seconds
chronograph, going train with constant force, screw compensation
balance, balance spring with inner terminal curve, index spring fine
adjusting device, hack feature, shock protection for balance.
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40197 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.600 - 2.500 EUR 1.800 - 2.800 USD 14.400 - 22.500 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40197
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40829

Sigmund Riefler, Munich, Movement No. 89, Typ D, DRP
No. 50739/100870, Height 1375 mm, circa 1904

An important tank precision regulator - Type D - with Riefler spring
impulse escapement - sold to "Warner and Swasey Observatory”

of the “Case Institute of Technology"in Cleveland and delivered in
1906

Case: air pressure constant glass tank with glass dome, precicion mercury
barometer. Dial: silvered, inlaid radial Arabic 0-23 hour indicator at

"6", auxiliary seconds at "12", brass bezel, half-moon control window

for electrical winding system, blued spade hands. Movm.: rectangular
brass 4-pillar movement, first quality, matted, gilt, screwed platform

with Riefler's gravity escapement and adjustable knife edge suspension
for pendulum on agate discs, Invar nickel/steel compensation pendulum
No. 726 - Type J, with aneorid and attached plate to put on weights.

Sigmund Riefler 5 /8 2 — BMIBUGEGH IR RES, 5%
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40057 C:3,30,32D:2,8M:2, 30
50.000 - 100.000 EUR 55.100 - 110.700 USD 450.000 - 900.000 HKD




Robert, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Movement No. 2173, Height
240 mm, circa 1780

A very fine, rare quarter repeating Pendule d'Officier with centre
seconds, “"Grande Sonnerie” and alarm - with original wooden
transport box

Case: mahogany, veneered, moulded base and cornice; top with round
glazed aperture and engine-turned, gilt bezel; glazed dial with domed
glass, engine-turned and gilt bezel, cast handle with dolphin ornament,
4 lion feet, string for repetition. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, centre
seconds, blued Breguet hands, blued alarm hand. Movm.: rectangular
brass full plate movement, gilt, keywind, chain/fusee, 2 hammers /

2 gongs, 1 hammer [ 1 bell for alarm, finely ground rack strike levers
applied on the back side, pivoted detent escapement, brass ring balance.

Josué Robert, La Chaux-de-Fonds — #UkE 8, FRME 77 ZMIKTT
g, Mid.ORbEr, K/NEAMS"Grande Sonnerie” K $%, 3B L
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40060 C:2,33D:2M:2,41
12.000 - 15.000 EUR 13.300 - 16.500 USD 108.000 - 135.000 HKD



Honoré Pons 4 Paris, Invente & Exécuté, An XII (24. Sept.
1803 - 23. Sept. 1804), “"Echappement & Remontoir",
Height 770 mm, circa 1804

An important dead centre seconds precision regulator with one-
second constant force detent escapement

Case: mahogany, veneered, glazed front, moulded, Dial: brass, firegilt,
eccentric silvered chapter ring with radial Roman hours, the centre with
visible and complex escapement section, outer silvered chapter ring with
Arabic seconds for centre seconds, gilt Breguet hands, Movm.: round
brass full plate movement, gilt, 2 barrels, brass/steel/gridiron pendulum
with pendulum spring suspension, facetted brass bob, adjusting nut,
temperature indicator.

This seems to be an unrecorded variation of the escapement
invented by Berthoud, with a constant force mechanism applied to
it. The elaborate concept and the fine finishing of the clock strongly
support Pons' reputation as one of the best makers of his period, as
de Thury describes him.

Honoré Pons

Honoré Pons was one of the most renowned French clockmakers of

his time; he worked in Saint Nicolas d'Aliermont from 1807 on. In

1819 Viscount Hericart de Thury wrote that a great number of eminent
clockmakers "such as the Breguets, the Berthouds, the Janviers, the
Robins, the Lepautes, the Bourdiers and the Pons..." were "known in

the sciences of astronomy and physics...". Pons was an exceptionally
resourceful maker of watches and clocks who designed and built the
machinery for making his clocks himself. He invented his own type of
movements and sold them to other watchmakers like Brocot; these
movements are today known as Pons calibers. Pons frequently exhibited at
fairs and was awarded numerous prizes and medals. When he died, he left
a bequest of 1,000 francs to help watchmakers in need.

“Les Ouvriers du Temps", Jean-Dominique Augarde, Editions Antiquorum,
Geneva, 1996. "Dictionnaire des Horlogers Francais”, Tardy, Paris, 1972.

Honoré Pons a Paris, Invente & Exécuté, An XII (24. Sept. 1803 - 23.
Sept. 1804), “Echappement & Remontoir” L — BRI AR 5
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40974 C:2,33D:2M:2, 41
45.000 - 60.000 EUR 49.600 - 66.000 USD 405.000 - 540.000 HKD



203
Hubert Sarton a Liége, Height 2230 mm, circa 1800

A representative long case clock with compensation gridiron
pendulum and one year power reserve

Case: mahogany, rectangular, moulded base, tapering trunk with
removable front, mirror on the inner back side, glazed on three sides.
Dial: enamel chapter ring with radial Roman numerals, centre seconds,
blued pierced hands. Movm.: rectangular brass movement, solid circular
movement pillars, pin wheel escapement, weight winding via pulleys,
gridiron pendulum with temperature indicator and threaded rod adjusting
device, knife edge suspension, heavy pendulum bob.

Dieudonné-Hubert Sarton (1748-1828)

Sarton was an eminent Belgian watch maker. From early childhood he
showed mechanical inclination and keen scientific interest. He was trained
as a watch maker by his uncle and godfather, Dieudonné Sarton, in 1762.
In 1768 Sarton moved to Paris to complete his apprenticeship and to
perfect his skills as a watch maker. There he worked for Pierre II. Leroy,

the oldest son of Julien Leroy, who was the royal watch maker of King
Ludwig XVI. After becoming master watch maker, he returned to Liege in
1772 and settled there. Sarton became the royal watch maker of Duke

Karl Alexander von Lothringen, Governor of the Netherlands and worked
many years in the service of the prince-archbishop of Liege, Franz Karl von
Velbriick, who was his patron and sponsor. In 1799 he assigned Satron
with the founding of the Société Libre d'Emulation in Liege. Sarton wrote
a series of memoranda and also occupied himself with the construction of
coal mining machines, as well as windmills and hydraulic machines used
for draining the dutch polder landscape.

Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Hubert_Sarton, as of 08/01/2013.
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40990 C:2D:2M:2, 41
17.000 - 20.000 EUR 18.700 - 22.000 USD 153.000 - 180.000 HKD



204
Josiah Emery, London, Height 1890 mm, circa 1792

An early English precision regulator with regulator dial, specially
made for the famous polymath and aristocrat Jean de Vivenzio
Case: mahogany, veneered, treaded, glazed front door, removable top
with glazed, openable front. Dial: silvered, signed “Pour le Chevalier

Jean de Vivenzio", central minute indicator, window for hour indicator,
seconds at "12", blued steel hands. Movm.: brass movement mounted on
a massive Carrara marble plate, rectangular shaped, Graham escapement,
hack feature, weight driven, compensation grid-iron pendulum, brass
pendulum bob.

Jean de Vivenzio, also known as Giovanni Vivenzio (1747 - 1817),

was a friend and pen pal of Giuseppe Piazzi. From a young age he
distinguished himself in the fields of literature, science and especially
medicine and soon became a lecturer at the University of Naples, as well
as a famous scientist and writer. He taught surgery, obstetrics, anatomy
and experimental physics. Additionally he was director of the hospital
"Ospedale degli dei Reali ospedali Militari Incurabili e delle due Sicilie"

In 1780 de Vivenzio was appointed Knight of the Order of Constantine

by King Ferdinand, as well as royal and court physician of the kingdom.
He successfully lobbied the king to reopen the previously abolished
military hospitals, which was realised in 1800. He was also a member

of distinguished academies both in Italy and abroad (among them the
National Academy of Medicine in Paris and the Russian Academy in St.
Petersburg). Amongst other things Vivenzio published the "history of
electricity and its medical application” in 1784, and a book on the history
and theory of earthquakes in 1783.

In a letter addressed to the astronomer de Cesaris of Breat and dated
October 1787, Cassella wrote that the "Sir Knight Vivenzio ... has had

his valuable cabinet supplemented by a finely crafted tellurium and an
unusual planetary system, which was carried out carefully by highly
skilled British craftsmen. He is expecting a large Dollond telescope, a clock
of the famous Arnold, a quadrant .... On the 16th of March, 1813 Federico
Zuccari paid the sum of 800 ducats ... for a pendulum clock, four globes of
Marchese Vivenzio as a purchase price for the Observatory of S. Gaudioso”
After Vivenzio's death, his heirs sold his entire collection of scientific
instruments.

Source: http://www.oacn.inaf.it/museo/strumenti.php?id=93 and http://
www.conteanolana.it/uomini%?20illustri%20libro%?20R-Z/Vivenzio%20
Giovanni.htm, as of 03/30/2015.

Josiah Emery (1725-1797)

The eminent watch maker Josiah Emery, Charing Cross, London was born
in the Swiss canton of Vaud, he moved to London, where he built accurate
clocks with cylinder escapements. In 1781, became honorary member

of the Clockmakers' Company. He came to fame as the first watchmaker
worldwide after Thomas Mudge to pioneer the construction of watches
regulated by a free anchor escapement and was the first to series-produce
it. L. Berthoud said:"His work was particularly fine in all essentials, without
unnecessary show.”

Josiah Emery i35 — 100 R 50 R FRART IR 6, FRPACHE RN ffT gk
B, HAEAMER ean de Vivenziof B IR BT K

40970 C:2D:2M:2, 41
70.000 - 85.000 EUR  77.000 - 93.600 USD 630.000 - 765.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40970
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Favre & Andrier, Le Locle Suisse, Height 1535 mm,
circa 1860

An outstanding precision regulator with a unique version of the
constant force detent escapement “a coup perdu” and experimental
compensation pendulum

Case: cherry-wood, stepped, glazed on three sides, black marble wall
which supports the movement and the balance to avoid any sort of
vibration. Dial: regulator dial, gilt and engine-turned bronze mask with
central minute indication, eccentric engine-turned enamel dial with radial
Roman hours and minutes at "12", eccentric engine-turned enamel dial
for auxiliary seconds at "6", central minute hand, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: solidly constructed brass plate movement, 8 day power reserve,
moulded pillars, weight driven, compensation gridiron pendulum with
three successive rods, the front rod with pendulum bob is lowerable and
raisable with an adjusting square via spool; segment-shaped, engraved
regulator scale with pointer, pendulum spring suspension.

Favre & Andrier, Le Locle Suisse, H6he 1535 mm, circa 1860

A BURR R PR RESE , [H8—ME—f)” Coup perdu” HERHEHER
L B VAT A (R S

40062 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
25.000 - 35.000 EUR 27.600 - 38.500 USD 225.000 - 315.000 HKD







Langerhans a Crefeld, Height 1920 mm, circa 1790

A very fine, important, extremely decorative precision pendulum
regulator with equation of time, date indicator and 30 days power
reserve in a remarkable case attributed to David Roentgen

Case: birch burlwood veneered on oak, upright rectangular case, profiled,
applied ornament panels to the sides, brass strips, tapered front door with
glazed pendulum aperture, profiled upper part with drum-shaped clock on
a cuboid base, flanked by two leaf gilded figures: on the left is Geometry, a
personalised allegory of the seven liberal arts, holding an isosceles triangle
and a pen; on the right is a putto holding a flower garland. Gilt brass
bezel with bead decor and domed glass over the dial. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, signed, window for date, blued snake-shaped steel hand

for the centre seconds, blued snake-shaped steel hand for the minutes,
gilt and pierced hand for the mean solar time, gilt and pierced hand for
the hours. Movm.: rectangular brass full plate movement, signed, solid
circular movement pillars, pin wheel escapement, weight winding via
pulley, knife edge suspension, rare and heavy gridiron pendulum with

4 brass rods and 4 steel rods, adjusting device for pendulum, temperature
indicator, heavy brass pendulum bob.

Hermann Chr. Langerhans (1754-1839), born in Bendorf on the

Rhine, was a member of the famous Neuwieder clock manufacture.

He was taught the craft of clock making by Peter Kinzing (1745-1816)
and produced among other things outstanding astronomical clocks.

By collaborating with the cabinetmakers Abraham (1711-1793) and
David (1743-1807) Roentgen the clocks from Neuwied became famous
throughout Europe; today they can be found in major collections
worldwide. Langerhans worked as a watchmaker in Krefeld and according
to Nemnich, he built music boxes of various kinds and outstanding
astronomical clocks. In fact, a musical clock in a Roentgen case made
by him has been preserved. It was owned by the Cologne municipal
museum. In addition, there is an equation clock of Langerhans in a
private collection, comparable with the precision pendulum clock, which
Roentgen gave to the city of Leipzig in 1797.

Source: http://www.uhrenhanse.de/sammlerecke/regionale/neuwied/
fowler-kinzingeinfluesse, as of 04/03/2015.

Langerhans & Crefeld — MRIEAB, RFEHGE, RE FEAEN EAE T
Ko SR REGE , (NI, HIREUR, JESLERBN 30K E) 1k
TFHAR, J&David Roentgenfif fillfak

40952 C:2D:2M:2,41
70.000 - 100.000 EUR 77.000 - 110.100 USD 630.000 - 900.000 HKD
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Antide Janvier au Louvre, Paris, circa 1804

An astronomic one month-going audience clock of museum quality
with 24-hour dial and ten-minute subsidiary minutes dial, moon
phase, age of the moon and Réaumur thermometer

Case: mahogany veneered, upright rectangular with four gilt corner
feet, cuboid base, glazed aperture for thermometer sector under gilt
brass acanthus leaf arch, signed, gilt brass acanthus leaf decorated

bezel, moulded triangular gable with applied gilt brass woman's mask,
removable back panel. Dial: enamel chapter ring with Roman numerals
repeated twice forming 24 with Roman chapter, inner 10-minute
"audience” divisions, subsidiary enamel minutes dial at "12", small enamel
centre dial for age of the moon fixed to the gilt brass moon hand which
is fitted with a spherical model of the moon; mean time indicated by gilt
brass hand with sun-burst end and in its extension the display of the
moon age. Thermometer Dial: enamel, sector for Réaumur scale from
-10 to +30 and engraving "Glace - Tempéré - Chaleur d' Ete" with record
dates observed in Paris in 1709 and 1753, blued hand. Movm.: circular
brass full plate movement, signed, 1 barrel for going train, cylindrical
pillars, anchor escapement, silk suspended pendulum, steel pendulum rod
and brass bob. Réaumur thermometer: bimetallic steel and brass lever
acting on a pivoted steel lever to which the hand is fixed.

There are only three of this highly complicated clocks which are
recorded in the "Antide Janvier" catalogue raisonné by Michel
Hayard from 2011.

Audience Clocks

This audience clock has a hand which makes a full turn in ten minutes.
This was the time accorded a supplicant to make his petition, after which
he would withdraw, leaving the next visitor to be ushered in.

Source: Michel Hayard: "Antide Janvier 1751-1835. Horloger des étoiles /
Celestial clockmaker”, L'image du Temps Ed., p. 163.

Antide Janvier (1751-1835)

He was a famous French clockmaker and author.

He gained a reputation as a maker of ingenious and complicated clocks,
including many astronomical clocks and clocks showing the tides. He
eventually became Louis XVI's royal clockmaker.

Source: "Wapedia, Mobile Encyclopedia”, http://wapedia.mobi/en/Antide_
Janvier, as of 02/04/2011.

Antide Janvier au Louvre 2% — RIS, KICR G EEsE, —1H
FAEBES, W/ B ReEE, 1004 RIsRE, AMBER, A
1% 2 2 A B

40969 C:2D:2M:2, 41
140.000 - 180.000 EUR 154.000 - 198.100 USD
1.260.000 - 1.620.000 HKD
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Lépine, Horloger de I'lmpératice, Paris, Height 610 mm,
circa 1809

An Empire precision table regulator of museum quality with

30 days power reserve, annual calendar, equation, half hour / hour
self strike, centre seconds and Graham escapement, created by an
outstanding French maker, with dial by Dubuisson, one of the most
renowned French enamel painters

Case: mahogany, upright rectangular case; moulded base and cornice,
glass panels on four sides. Screwed brass plague with dedication
engraving attached to the base. Glazed bezel surround with gilt palmette
moulding. Top with vision panel and pulleys for two lateral square brass
weights and heavy pendulum mounting. Dial: enamel, signed: “Lépine,
Hr. de I'lmpératice” und "Dubuisson”, outer names of the months with
their zodiac signs and numbers of days in each, inner radial Roman
hours. Five separate hands: gilt Breguet hands for the hours and the
equation, blued hands for the minutes, the annual calendar and centre
seconds. Movm.: solid circular brass full plate movement of high quality,
1 barrel and cord for two weights, 1 hammer [ 1 bell, solid movement
pillars, count wheel, Graham escapement with jeweled pallets, steel/brass
compensation gridiron pendulum with 9 rods, knife edge suspension and
heavy pendulum bob with adjusting nut and temperature indicator.

Provenance: Julia Poiret, nee Bellanger, given to her by the widow Condu
on 9th August 1893.

The remarkable career of Pierre-Claude Raguet, known as Lepine
(1753-1810) coincided with the decline of Louis XVI, the Revolution
and Napoleon's subsequent rise to power. Born in Dole, the son of a
cloth merchant named Antoine Raguet, in 1782 Pierre-Claude married
his first wife, Pauline, only daughter of the renowned horologist, Jean-
Antoine | Lepine (1720-1814). Prior to his marriage Pierre-Claude had
invested 16,000 livres in Lepine's business and then purchased a third
share in 1783. Working actively with his father-in-law, in June 1784 he
effectively took over the business under the name of “Lepine a Paris,
Horloger du Roi" Later - in 1793 he was appointed a member of the jury
responsible for determining a new Revolutionary time system. His next
major appointment came in 1805 as "Horloger brevete de Sa Majeste
I'lmperatrice-Reine", which was followed in 1809 to “I'Imperatrice-
Josephine". Amongst his illustrious clientele were Napoleon Bonaparte,
the Empress Joséphine, Jérome King of Westfalen, Karl IV King of Spain
and the ambassadors of Russia and Austria. Lepine died the following year
on 30th May at Villeneuve-le-Roy and just over a month later his son,
Alexandre-Pierre-Francois sold the business to Jean-Paul Chapuy. Trading
under its original name, the firm continued to prosper until 1916.
Source: http://www.richardreddingantiques.com, as of 03/29/2015.

Etienne Gobin, known as Dubuisson (died circa 1822) was a famous
watch and clock enameller. As a flower painter he worked at Chantilly and
the Royal Manufacture de Sévres. Along with Coteau, Dubuisson soon had
a reputation as an exceptional enamel and porcelain painter who most
likely created the most important and intricate dials of the later 18th
century.

Lépine, Horloger de |’ Impératice ELAE — {4 BHIL A 75 B8 JEUAR
TRHERESE, MSORB) NfEAEER, —EAK, ¥RE, KA
WS, HORPEN K GrahamIBAE, Mk EIMGETE SRR T ER, B
Fe R EL 2 7 )3 B R 46 B B 25 % Dubuisson i £ 8

40968 C:2D:2M:2, 41
190.000 - 240.000 EUR 209.100 - 264.000 USD
1.710.000 - 2.160.000 HKD
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"IGRC" in einer Raute (I.G. Rémond & Compagnie) 3 Genéve,
23 x 32 x 9 mm, circa 1810

A rare vinaigrette in the shape of a book studded with half pearls -
with original box

Case: gold, oblong shape; hinged lid with rectangular enamel medallion
and very fine polychrome miniature painting depicting a bouquet of
summer flowers within a half pearl studded border; the spine with

black and blue Champlevé enamelling; the base with translucent cobalt
blue enamel over an engine-turned ground framed by a black and blue
Champlevé border. Interior with grille pierced and engraved with a spray
of flowers

Jean-Georges Rémond

Jean-Georges Rémond was a goldsmith in Geneva and is recorded to have
worked from 1783 until 1815 or 1820. He first used his masters mark in
1783, when he became a master on December 22. He presumably formed
the company Georges Rémond & Cie. seven years later; around 1800 the
company was renamed Rémond, Mercier, Lamy & Cie. During the French
occupation of Switzerland by Napoleon Rémond used his initials within

a lozenge as his mark, which was in accordance with the stipulations of
the newly formed Département du Léman. A similar design without the
lozenge was used by the company Lamy, Rémond, Mercier, Daniel Berton
from 1815 to 1829. In 1820 a new company Mercier, Blondel and Berton
was established, so it is assumed that Rémond retired or died around that
time. The new company only lasted for another seven years though and
ceased to operate on April 14, 1827.

“IGRC” in einer Raute (I.G. Rémond & Compagnie) H W i — & RAY
HEARGI SRR S BEEKE, HRE&

40733 (:2,39
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

Blondel & Melly a Genéve, Case No. 47517, 32 mm, 23 g,
circa 1830

A lady's decorative gold enamel pendant watch

Case: 18k gold, the front cover with a polychrome enamelled medallion
depicting two young girls holding a cat, the back cover with a polychrome
enamel plaque depicting an Alpine lakeview with the "Tells Chappel” at
the Lake Lucerne, framed by lavishly engraved Champlevé borders, reeded
band, signed gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, cylinder
escapement, three-arm brass balance.

Blondel & Melly H W FL — H:iZ0 R ) 2ot 38 S B BR Sk 6%

40708 C:2,4D:3,32M:2, 8, 30,41
1.600 - 2.000 EUR 1.800 - 2.200 USD  14.400 - 18.000 HKD
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Swiss, 30 x 38 mm, 27 g, circa 1800

A rare gold enamel fob watch in the form of a padlock, studded
with half pearls

Case: gold enamel, engraved and chased, decorated with Champlevé
enamel; hinged front and back lids with enamel medallions in the shape
of escutcheons: the front with two doves on a blue ground, the back

with Cupid sitting in a rosebud, polychrome enamelling, semi-circular

lug with blue and black enamel pattern, gold dome. Dial: polychrome
enamelling, gold-coloured radial Roman numerals on a blue ground, black
enamelled centre with engraved star, gold arrow hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, gilt, chain/fusee, keywind, three-arm brass balance, pierced
engraved balance bridge.

Fii -t — o LA SR R TR ISR The Lock”

40732 (C:2,16,33D:2M:2, 41, 51
6.200 - 7.500 EUR 6.900 - 8.300 USD 55.800 - 67.500 HKD

A. Golay-Leresche a Genéve, Case No. 5610, 31 mm, 27 g,
circa 1880

A lady's precious pendant watch studded with gemstones

Case: 18K gold, chased and engraved, the back with Amethyst star
with diamond to the center, surrounded by opal, engraved rims, signed
gold dome with engine-turned and translucent burgundy enamelled
star. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, cylinder escapement,
three-arm brass balance.

A. Golay-Leresche H N FL — BB 2oL 8 Bk g%

40730 C:2D:2,32M:2,41, 51
10.000 - 15.000 EUR 11.000 - 16.500 USD 90.000 - 135.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40730
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40732
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40708
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40733

Swiss, Case No. 8305, 47 x 67 mm, 62 g, circa 1890

A very fine gold enamel cross form pendant watch studded with
diamonds and half pearls

Case: gold and brass, cross-form case decorated with black enamel

and applied pink gold designs set with half pearls; the centre with an
oval hinged enamel cover finely painted with the Madonna bordered by
diamonds. The back of the case bordered with pink gold, cross-form gold
dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, spade hands. Movm.: cross-
form movement, frosted, gilt, gold screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

it — MRS SR PR R B R I fER

40717  C:2,4D:2M:2, 41,51
14.000 - 18.000 EUR 15.500 - 19.800 USD 126.000 - 162.000 HKD

Lequin & Yersin a Fleurier, Case No. 7283, 49 mm, 97 g,
circa 1870

An exceptionally decorative gold enamel hunting case pocket watch
for the Chinese market - with corresponding watch chain

Case: 18k gold, the lids costly engine-turned and translucent cobalt

blue enamelled, engraved flower heads and foliate scrolls set with half
pearls and diamonds, very finely reeded band, florally engraved pendant
and edges, engine-turned and signed gold dome, case maker's punch
mark "BE" Zffbl.: silver, engine-turned, applied, floral gold decoration,
applied radial Roman gold numerals, auxiliary seconds at "9", blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, side lever
escapement, screw compensation balance.

Yersin a Fleurier was an important firm in the first half of the 19th
century for making “Chinese Duplex watches".

Source: Kathleen H. Pritchard "Swiss Timepiece Makers", West Kennebunk,
Maine 1997, p. Y-1.

Lequin & Yersin & Fleurier — 3 PLAG 2 A 200 JRUK 9% 4 B B S UA%
§k, STEHPERTY, BfIR RIS

40694 C:2,33D:2M:2, 41,51
11.500 - 14.000 EUR 12.700 - 15.500 USD 103.500 - 126.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40694
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40717

Edouard Juvet, Fleurier, Case No. 198946, 45 mm, 80 g, circa 1895

A gentleman’s rare silver enamel pocket watch for the Chinese market - with silver enamel
chatelaine

Case: silver, engraved, the front and back side with polychrome enamel portraits of young ladies
against engine-turned and cobalt blue enamelled backgrounds, reeded band. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Fleur-de-Lys hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, side lever escapement, ring balance.

Edouard Juvet, Fleurier — = 500 B SRTABMRESE , [ ERTEERERSR, 418 BT

40697 C:2,10D:2 M:2, 30, 41
1.900 - 3.500 EUR 2.100 - 3.900 USD 17.100 - 31.500 HKD

J. Ullmann & Co. Hong Kong, Case No. 75782, 46 mm, 79 g, circa 1895

A rare pocket watch studded with half-pearls for the Chinese market

Case: silver, engine-turned and translucent red enamelled, the front cover with a portrait of a
lady in period costume, the back lid with a centred polychrome enamelled cartouche depicting a
river landscape with a swimming swan within a border of flowers, the bezels set with half pearls,
case maker's punch mark "LG" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee, side lever escapement,
"Patent Lever", three-arm ring balance.

JUlimann & Co. H-K(FF#) — £ RS TRIEER, sHEhEIT

40696 (:3,4,16D:2 M: 3, 30, 41
2.000 - 2.500 EUR 2.200 - 2.800 USD 18.000 - 22.500 HKD

Georges Favre-Jacot & Co., Le Locle / Zenith, Case No. 2426299 1375, 44 mm,
86 g, circa 1895

A silver enamel hunting case pocket watch for the Chinese market

Case: silver, engine-turned and translucent cobalt blue enamelled, the front cover with a portrait of
a Chinese lady, the back lid with a centred polychrome enamelled cartouche depicting a lake scene
with castle and a mountain in the background within a border of flowers. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, “Fleur de Lys" hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
signed, 15 jewels, chain/fusee, lever escapement, screw ring balance.

Georges Favre-Jacot & Co., Le Locle /| EL 1 — SRBEHRA ISR, SH¥h R

40695 (C:2,4D:3,32M:3,30
2.000 - 3.000 EUR 2.200 - 3.400 USD 18.000 - 27.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40695
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40696
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40697

Allegrone & Emery a Genéve, Case No. 489, 23 mm, 9 g,
circa 1820

A very fine, thin Geneva gold enamel wristwatch and pocket watch
set in a gold enamel bracelet studded with half-pearls, an emerald
and rubies - with original box

Case: 18K gold, the back side lavishly engraved and decorated with
translucent enamel panels, reeded band, pendant with floral engraving,
signed gold dome. Gold bracelet with opaque white and translucent
blue and green enamel ornamentation, studded with half-pearls. Hinged
body with compartment for the watch, decorated with a large emerald
and four rubies. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, “Lepine” caliber, keywind, frosted, gilt, cylinder
escapement, three-arm brass balance.

Allegrone & Emery H W KL — WRFSAEUT H P U3 S BE B i s 198
%, MR, ALTAME ST E LR

40830 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
5.500 - 8.000 EUR 6.700 - 8.800 USD 49.500 - 72.000 HKD
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André Bruner a Genéve / A. Daubrec a Nancy, Case
No. 3003, 23 mm, 11 g, circa 1820

A decorative, diamond set miniature gold enamel pendant watch
with corresponding chatelaine

Case: gold enamel, the back lid engine-turned and translucent cobalt blue

enamelled, applied diamond-set bouquet of flowers, florally engraved
borders, reeded band, signed gold dome. Corresponding gold enamel
chatelaine with signet and watch key. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
numerals, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt,
keywind, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance.

André Bruner H L | A. Daubrec a Nancy — 2 i #if U ) 5 4 Bk
SRR IRERER , BT [H] R AIERBR

40003 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
1.800 - 2.200 EUR 2.000 - 2.500 USD 16.200 - 19.800 HKD

Monogram “JJH", Swiss, Height 44 mm, 25 g, circa 1810

A rare gold musical fob seal

Case: gold, stirrup form, engraved and chased decor, portrait of the young
Bacchus and vine branches, winding stem with four red stones in arched
upper section, oval base containing the movement. Movm.: miniature
movement with pinned barrel and vibrating blades.

MW" W Eit — FRESE R, %ot

40699 C:2,7M:2,30
1.900 - 2.500 EUR 2.100 - 2.800 USD 17.100 - 22.500 HKD
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http://www.uhren-muser.de/40699
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40003
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40830

Van Cleef & Arpels / Bosco, 48 x 33 mm,
23 g, circa 1910

An ornamental diamond-studded pendant with
enamel medallion and watch

Case: platinum, delicate open work filigree
studded with diamonds; central revolving
octagonal watch with rear polychrome enamel
medallion: pastoral scene signed "Bosco”, chain.
Dial: silvered, radial Roman numerals, auxiliary
seconds, spade hands. Moevm.: octagonal
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, screw compensation balance.

Van Cleef & Arpels | Bosco — #& fifiZifly JalA% i
HRERSRER, WBEIRAS AT

40720 C:2D:2M:2,30
12.000 - 15.000 EUR 13.300 - 16.500 USD
108.000 - 135.000 HKD

Touchon & Co. 3 Genéve, Movement
No. 27013, Case No. 27213, 31 mm, 27,
circa 1910

A lady's magnificent, ultrathin Geneva pendant
watch in a diamond-set gold/platinum case
with corresponding necklace

Case: 18k gold/platinum, the back cover
ornamented with translucent blue enamel over an
engine-turned ground, the centre with a pierced
and diamond-set platinum rosette, the rim and
the crown set with diamonds; engine-turned and
translucent blue enamelled bezel. Corresponding
necklace with engine-turned and translucent
blue enamelled lancet-shaped links, decorated
with white flower heads. Dial: gilt, engine-
turned, Arabic numerals, signed, blued Eventail
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-
plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, screw
compensation balance.

H M FTouchon & Co.2> & — ZE#if) H W LB
WAREEE, SRS/ EHR, K
[EEZINEE

40701  C:2,38D:2,8M:2, 41,51
9.500 - 11.000 EUR 10.500 - 12.200 USD
85.500 - 99.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40701
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40720
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Le Roy & fils, 57 New Bond St., London, Paris, Case
No. 24536, 24 mm, 18 g, circa 1910

An elegant diamond-set enamel pendant watch with matching
pendant brooch

Case: gold, the back cover ornamented with translucent blue-grey enamel
over an engine-turned ground, in the centre an applied stylized sun

with ornamental stones and a central diamond. Corresponding pendant
brooch decorated with a loop. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, spade
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, wolfteeth winding wheels,
cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance.

Le Roy & fils, 57 New Bond St., ffi#, L& — fEHEAY SRS RE RS
gk, B R 50 MEE

40182 (:2,8,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD

Le Coultre & Cie., Case No. 6973, 23 mm 15 g, circa 1905

A fine diamond-set gold enamel pendant watch with matching
pendant brooch

Case: 18k gold, the back cover ornamented with translucent cobalt

blue enamel over an engine-turned ground and a stylized diamond-set
lily blossom, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "PD". Corresponding
diamond-set pendant brooch decorated with a loop. Dial: enamel, Arabic
numerals, spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed,
cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance.

Le Coultre & Cie. — K& SR G BEBREESEBRER, IR R 5 Mast

40181 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
2.200 - 3.200 EUR 2.500 - 3.600 USD 19.800 - 28.800 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40181
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40182
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40701

Tiffany & Co. / E. Giibelin, Swiss, Movement No. 201784,
Case No. 38122, 51 mm, 74 g, circa 1910

International Watch Co. Schaffhausen, Movement
No. 1816559, Case No. 1989910, Ref. 123, Cal. 98, 48 mm,
77 g, circa 1966

A gentleman's almost as new Schaffhausen pocket watch with
original box

Case: 18k gold, radial decoration, applied monogram cartouche “SG",
gold dome, inner lid with dedication engraving: "16. September 1970"
Dial: white, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, baton hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,
3 adj.,, 17 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, index spring fine adjusting
device.

ERIERIWC, PRI — RIFUHTHI D REEFR BRER, HRE

40002 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.800 - 2.500 EUR 2.000 - 2.800 USD 16.200 - 22.500 HKD

Movado Siireté, Case No. 14902, Nr. D5420, 46 mm, 53 g,
circa 1910

A gentleman's rare Art Deco minute repeating pocket watch - with
original box

Case: 18k white gold, applied monogram "WMD" in high relief, front
and back side with florally engraved gold border, slide for repeating
mechanism. Dial: silvered, applied Arabic Art Deco gold numerals,
auxiliary seconds, signed, gold arrow shaped hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 3 adj,, 23 jewels,
2 hammers [ 2 gongs, screw compensation balance.

#5EJE 2] | E. Giibelin i — 5% AN e AREETAT JEAR 5L =R
#, BRE

40979 C:2D:2,4,8M:2, 41,51
11.000 - 15.000 EUR 12.200 - 16.500 USD 99.000 - 135.000 HKD

A gentleman's exquisite, thin gold enamel pocket watch for the
German market

Case: 18k gold, the back side with a polychrome enamel medallion
depicting Napoleon Bonaparte with his family, inner lid with monogram
"WLI" reeded bezels. Dial: gilt, Arabic numerals, blued spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-plated, decorated, adjusted, patent
specification "Swiss 34976", screwed gold chatons, monometallic screw
balance.

Movado Sareté — it AL S BRI HEAEEE, SRR

40731 C:2,10D:2,8 M: 2, 30, 41
3.800 - 4.800 EUR 4.200 - 5.300 USD 34.200 - 43.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40731
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40002
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40979

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 880788, Case
No. 620291, 45 mm, 57 g, circa 1940

A gentleman's elegant Geneva pocket watch with indirect centre
seconds

Case: 18k gold, polished. Dial: silvered, indexes/applied Arabic gold
numerals, centre seconds, gold leaf hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes” decoration, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, counterpoised
lever.

B HNT — EHER H TS AEek, W@ o
it

40964 C:2D:2M:2,8, 41,51
5.700 - 6.500 EUR 6.300 - 7.200 USD 51.300 - 58.500 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin a Genéve, Movement No. 86446,
Case No. 315925, Cal. 439/6C, 48 mm, 66 g, circa 1955

A gentleman’s thin Geneva pocket watch
Case: 18k gold, polished, push back. Dial: two-tone silvered, applied
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, baton gold hands. Movm.: bridge

movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 2 adj., 17 jewels,
screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

ILREFHE BN — H A ek
40891 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.700 - 3.000 EUR 1.900 - 3.400 USD 15.300 - 27.000 HKD

230

E. Giibelin, Lucerne Swiss, Movement No. 55502, Case
No. 303085, 45 mm, 62 g, circa 1900

A gentleman's very fine, thin gold enamel pocket watch with
original box

Case: 18k gold, opaque and translucid enamel, the back cover with very
fine polychrome enamel painting: an alpine river landscape with conifers,
an earth road in the foreground and a small bridge over an alpine purling
brook against a background of mountains in the evening sun, the bezels
decorated with laurel wreaths. Dial: gilt, Arabic numerals, signed, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, Cal. LeCoultre, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 17 jewels, 7 adj., screw compensation balance.

E. Giibelin, Lucerne it — ARAEHIAY AL R S RERRIEIEER, (R &

41005 C:2D:2M:2, 41
10.000 - 15.000 EUR 11.000 - 16.500 USD 90.000 - 135.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41005
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40891
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40964

French, 47 x 33 mm, circa 1810

An extremely rare watch key with integrated foldable miniature

opera glass

Case: gilt and granulated brass case set with blue stones. Central lens,
surrounded by mother-of-pearl with gleaming polished steel flowerets.

TR — 5 L R RS JEA S ) S R L

40758 C:2
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

232
French, Height 40 mm, circa 1870

A rare pornographic watch key “Dirty Old Man"
Case: gold, depiction of a stylized old man with ruby eyes.

B — F RPN Dirty Old Man” SEERSRAL
40763 C:2
950 - 1.500 EUR 1.100 - 1.700 USD 8.600 - 13.500 HKD

233
English, 63 mm, circa 1905

A rare and spectacular watch key with peephole "The Great
Celestial Globe of the 1900 Paris World's Fair"

Case: silver, fluted, set with a green, red and blue glass ball. A mini-scene
appearing in the peephole represents the "Great Celestial Globe", shown at
the World Exhibition in Paris in 1900.

The Great Celestial Globe at the World Exhibition in Paris was a huge

blue globe with a diameter of 50 meters; the complete structure rose

60 meters in the air. The globe rested on four pillars displaying studies of
space science. The inside of the globe had attractions showing the birth of
the sun and the planets and their orbits.

Y] - FR, BAMEEMR, BIE/NL” The Great Celestial
Globe of the 1900 Paris World” s Fair”

40764 C:2
800 - 1.400 EUR 900 - 1.600 USD 7.200 - 12.600 HKD

234
French, Height 45 mm, circa 1800

An extremely rare watch key "Memento Mori"

Case: gold and patinated ivory, finely sculpted skull, surmounted by a
gold crown with nine branches; a high gold collar, like those worn by
fashionable 17th century aristocrats, surrounds the base of the skull.

Memento mori (Latin: “remember (that you have) to die") is the medieval
Latin theory and practice of reflection on mortality, especially as a means
of considering the vanity of earthly life and the transient nature of all
earthly goods and pursuits.

This potent symbol, which attests to the mortality of all human beings
may have belonged to a wealthy member of the rising middle class who
entertained revolutionary ideas.

B — AR RAEEEEEE” Memento Mori” Sk 86 L

40759 C:2
2.400 - 2.800 EUR 2.700 - 3.100 USD
21.600 - 25.200 HKD

Illustrated and described
in: "The Keys of Time" by
Yves Droz, France 2012,

Patek Philippe a Genéve, Movement No. 796441, Case
No. 312263, Ref. 788/1, Cal. 23.300, 38 x 45 mm, 52 g,
circa 1965

An extra thin, asymmetric Geneva fob watch - so called “Ricochet”
- with watch chain

Case: 18k gold, radial decoration, push back. Dial: gilt, radial decoration,
signed, baton hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses
cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 18 jewels, Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax
balance, shock protection for balance.

EIEHHE HWE - HN R AHRESEE, 988%" Ricochet”
) Fibekak

40844 C:2D:2M: 2,41, 51
2.900 - 4.500 EUR 3.200 - 5.000 USD 26.100 - 40.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40844
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40759
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40764
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40763
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40758

Le Coultre, Swiss / Koch, Jeweller to the Court the Empress
and Queen, Frankfurt a/M., Baden, Case No. 83113, 21 mm,
12 g, circa 1900

A lady's splendour diamond and ruby studded miniature fob watch
with matching brooch and original silk-lined box

Case: 18k gold, diamond-set bezel, the back lid studded with diamonds
and central ruby, gold dome. Dial: enamel, blue Arabic numerals, red "12",
spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, cylinder escapement,
ring balance.

Robert Koch, jeweller to the court, was sometimes called “the
German Cartier who custom-made diadems for royal houses”

In 1879 Robert Koch opened a jewellery store with his brother Louis as

a partner. The business soon gained an international reputation and a
branch in Baden-Baden was opened. Amongst the clients were a number
of royal houses such as the House of Hohenzollern and around the turn
of the century the brothers Koch were awarded the title of jewellers to the
court. The store continued with its exquisite and high value product range
after the deaths of the Koch brothers and remained in business until 1986.
Source: http://www.stadtgeschichte-ffm.de/abteilungen/
abteilung_3/03701inhalthtml, as of 10/05/2014.

Le Coultre, Fiit: [ Koch, 77 R EEM AR E R, 1HE% 5 548 Baden
— PR R Lo AT AL A R R BRER , B IR RS AT
B 445K 9 22 5 &

40978 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.000 - 8.000 EUR 4.400 - 8.800 USD 36.000 - 72.000 HKD

Swiss, Case No. 7571, 25 mm, 19 g, circa 1893

A lady's decorative miniature pendant watch studded with half
pearls

Case: 18k rose gold, back cover with fine polychrome enamel painting
depicting a young lady with plume hat, the bezels studded with half
pearls, gold dome with dedication engraving: "Maude from Father May
13th, 1893", large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, Louis
XV hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, cylinder escapement, three-arm ring balance.

Le Coultre & Cie. — & AfiZE U IR 2K VR 2ot RS DR SR o

40698 C:2D:2,51M:2,41,51
1.000 - 1.700 EUR 1.100 - 1.900 USD 9.000 - 15.300 HKD

238

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 112960, Case
No. 223253, 27 mm, 25 g, circa 1902

A lady's Geneva miniature fob watch with “repoussé” case “Hercules
and Omphale”

Case: 18k gold, "repoussé” decoration: "Hercules and Omphale”, numbered
and signed gold dome, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals,
gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes" decoration, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation
balance, counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

HESHE HAR — HA Rk rrskigk, ZHESERL Hercules
and Omphale”

40939 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 6.000 EUR 3.900 - 6.700 USD  31.500 - 54.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40939
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40698
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40978

239

Audemars Piguet Swiss, Movement No. 102635, Case
No. 62455, 47 mm, 51 g, circa 1980

A gentleman's very fine, thin, skeletonized pocket watch studded
with brilliant-cut diamonds

Case: 18k white gold, polished, outer chapter ring with inlaid radial
Roman hours, bezel and pendant set with brilliant-cut diamonds, glazed
on both sides. Dial: skeletonized, blued leaf hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, gilt, skeletonized, hand-engraved, large skeletonized barrel,
8 adj., 17 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for escape
wheel.

FER Bt — ARSI T AL e s e

40965 C:2D:2M: 2,41
13.000 - 16.000 EUR 14.400 - 17.600 USD 117.000 - 144.000 HKD

240
Audemars Piguet Swiss, "Quantieme Perpetuel No. 001",
Movement No. 275620, Case No. C15921, Cal. 5020,
49 mm, 86 g, circa 1983

A gentleman’s very fine skeletonized, astronomical diamond-
studded white gold pocket watch with perpetual calendar and moon
phase - this model was only produced in a very small series; this

is the No. 001 - with original white gold watch chain (19 g) with
royal emblem of the Sultanate of Oman

Case: 18k white gold, polished, bezel set with brilliant-cut diamonds,
glazed on both sides. Dial: skeletonized, outer silvered chapter ring with
radial Roman hours, blue enamelled subsidiary rings for the indications
of the months under consideration of the leap year at "12", date at "3",
auxiliary seconds in combination with phases of the moon and its age at
"6", weekdays at "9", blued cathedral hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium plated, skeletonized, hand-engraved, large skeletonized barrel,
Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for balance and escape wheel,
finely ground and bevelled parts for calendar.

FHE8k It “Quantieme Perpetuel No. 001"  — ARG BAEREZ
ISR SO, MRS & AMEER, Bkl Rk ik
FRE RG], SRR RS —55 KR A 888019 g)%0man
SR

40960 C:2D:2M:2, 41
30.000 - 40.000 EUR  33.000 - 44.000 USD 270.000 - 360.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40960
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40965

241

Cartier a Paris, Movement No. 24351, Case
No. 24351/03916/24351/19325, 76 g, 48 mm, circa 1920

An exquisite, ultra-thin hunting case pocket watch with original
box

Case: platinum, polished, engraved monogram "KBL" Dial: silvered, radial
Roman hours, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement
"European Watch & Clock Co. Inc. Swiss", rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, 8 adj., 19 jewels, compensation screw balance.

FHuEE O - AR HEREERURER, IR

40959 C:2D:2,4M:2,41
13.000 - 18.000 EUR 14.400 - 19.800 USD 117.000 - 162.000 HKD
242

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 824639, Case
No. 609370, 45 mm, 52 g, circa 1935

A gentleman'’s very fine, thin Geneva pocket watch in a platinum
case

Case: platinum, applied monogram, polished, platinum push back.
Dial: two-tone silvered, indexes/applied Arabic gold numerals, auxiliary
seconds, signed, leaf hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, signed, 8 adj., 18 jewels, wolfteeth winding
wheels, gold screw compensation balance.

N W — WSS H N R B AR, B A Sk

40966 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.100 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD

Breguet a Paris, Movement No. 2182, Case No. 2182,
44 mm, 57 g, circa 1935

A gentleman'’s elegant pocket watch with jumping hour indicator -
with original box

Case: 18 kt. white gold, polished, push back. Dial: gilt and silvered,
indexes, central engine-turned wandering disc and aperture for jumping
hour indication with Arabic numerals, signed Breguet, Brevet S.G.D.G,
France. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes”
decoration, signed, 8 adj., 18 jewels, gold screw compensation balance.

Wandering hour watches were first produced in the 17th century; Breguet
sold wandering hour watches in the 1920s and 1930s. His watches used
the system patented around 1925 by Robert Cart, a Swiss watchmaker.

OB A — RN AL, IR EL, SR

40734 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
13.500 - 15.000 EUR 14.900 - 16.500 USD 121.500 - 135.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40734
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40966
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40959
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Audemars Piguet & Co., Movement No. 120817, Case
No. 62477, Cal. 17" JSMCCRVQ, 49 mm, 96 g, circa 1972

A very fine astronomical minute repeating “"Grande Complication”
with perpetual calendar, moon phase, split seconds chronograph and
30 min. counter

Case: 18k gold, smooth, push back, chronograph pusher at "11", slide

for repeating mechanism. Dial: silvered, applied gold indexes, auxiliary
seconds, signed, three subsidiary dials for the indications of day, date

and month under consideration of the leap year, cobaltblue enamelled
moon phase disc with inlaid golden stars and moon, gold baton hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,

8 adj., 36 jewels, very finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, ground double hand tong with polished bevelling, separate
ratchet wheel for split seconds chronograph, 2 hammers/2 gongs, gold
screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

"“Grande Complication”
Only about 10 of these highly complicated watches were produced
between 1965 and 1973.

Audemars Piguet's finest quality

Around 1890 Audemars Piguet began offering their movements in four
quality levels: "Extra”, "I", "Il", and "III". Highly complicated movements
though were only ever created in levels "Extra” and "I" Jules Audemars and
Edward Piguet personally wrote several booklets with explicit instructions
on the finishing of the movements for their watchmakers. Based on

these instructions, a record card would be created for every single watch
where every step of the work had to be filled in and signed off by the
watchmaker in charge. Upon completion of a watch it had to be presented
to either Jules Audemars or Edward Piguet for final inspection. No watch
was ever send to a customer without having first been approved by one of
the two company owners.

Lit.: Gisbert Brunner, Christian Pfeiffer-Belli, Martin K. Wehrli, “Audemars
Piguet", Munich 1992, p. 48.

S ER — MRAEEL, KCEFIA” Grande Complication” =[5
g%, MR, AMEUR, BEFFHRFISER X305 f/NRE

40957 C:2D:2M:2, 41
80.000 - 100.000 EUR 88.000 - 110.100 USD 720.000 - 900.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40957

245
Swiss, Case No. 19740, 54 mm, 122 g, circa 1905

A remarkable, almost as new gold enamel minute repeating hunting
case pocket watch with chronograph and enamelled portrait of the
fifth Qajar king of Persia, Mozaffar ad-Din Shah Qajar

Case: 18k gold, engraved gold dome, pusher for chronograph at "2", slide
for repeating mechanism; florally engraved and blue enamelled case band
and edges; front with very fine ruby and diamond-studded enamel half
portrait of the 5th Shah of Persia Mozaffar ad-Din Schah in his uniform
of Commander-in-chief of the Persian Guards, wearing a feathered hat
and a richly ornamented sabre; back with polychrome enamel medallion
on translucent cobalt blue enamel on engine-turned ground: lion with
scimitar and sun in a laurel wreath. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, governor for repetition, screw compensation
balance.

Mozaffar ad-Din Shah Qajar (1853-1907)

Mozaffar was the fifth Qajar king of Persia. He reigned between the years
1896 and 1907.

When he ascended the throne in May 1896, he was unprepared for the
burdens of office.

At Mozaffar ad-Din’s accession Persia faced a financial crisis, with annual
governmental expenditures far in excess of revenues due to the policies
of his father. During his reign, Mozzafar ad-Din attempted some reforms
of the central treasury; however, the previous debt incurred by the

Qajar court, owed to both England and Russia, significantly undermined
this effort. He had to make up the existing deficit by contracting more
unpopular loans from Russia, which exacted political concessions in
return

Like his father he visited Europe three times. During these periods, on the
encouragements of his chancellor Amin-os-Soltan, he borrowed money
from Nicholas Il of Russia to pay for his extravagant traveling expenses.
During his first visit he was introduced to the "cinematographe” in Paris,
France. Immediately falling in love with the silver screen the Shah ordered
his personal photographer to acquire all the equipment and knowledge
needed to bring the moving picture to Persia, thus starting Persian cinema
Widespread fears amongst the aristocracy, educated elites, and religious
leaders about the concessions and foreign control resulted in some
protests in 1906. These resulted in the Shah accepting a suggestion to
create a Majles (National Consultative Assembly) in October 1906, by
which the monarch's power was curtailed as he granted a constitution
and parliament to the people. He died of a heart attack 40 days after
granting this constitution and was buried in Masumeh shrine in Qom.
Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Mozaffar_ad-Din_Shah_Qajar, as of
03/03/2015.

Hit — B, PREFAETG SRR = ARSI, i AsSR &
PersiaZf; T {H: K3 Mozaffar ad-Din Shah Qajar(1853 - 1907)f) BBl &
%

40833 C:2D:2M:2, 41
75.000 - 85.000 EUR 82.500 - 93.600 USD 675.000 - 765.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40833
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Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement
No. 124553, Case No. 233130, 47 mm,
80 g, circa 1905

A gentleman's rare, small Geneva minute
repeating pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, numbered and signed gold
dome, slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel,
radial Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds with

radial red Arabic numerals, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 2 hammers | 2 gongs,
gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine
adjusting device, counterpoised lever.

HENE HAT - F R H N A=A
TRk

40193 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
7.500 - 10.000 EUR 8.300 - 11.000 USD
67.500 - 90.000 HKD

247

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, "Chronometro Gondolo",
Movement No. 176395, Case No. 278878, 56 mm, 129 g,
circa 1916

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch “Chronometro Gondolo" -
delivered to Gondolo & Labouriau Relojoeiros Rio de Janeiro - with
original box

Case: 18k pink gold, engine-turned, numbered and signed gold dome
with engraving. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold
spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, wolfteeth winding
wheels, screw compensation balance, cam type fine adjusting device,
counterpoised lever.

THEJEHE HINTL “Chronometro Gondolo” — H N TT B iH1%k
“Chronometro Gondolo” , F Gondolo & Labouriau Relojoeiros Rio de

Janeiroffif%, B A

40194 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
4.200 - 5.500 EUR 4.700 - 6.100 USD 37.800 - 49.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40194
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40193

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, “"Chronometro Gondolo",
Movement No. 121866, Case No. 231172, 56 mm, 127 g,
circa 1904

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, “"Chronometro Gondolo",
Movement No. 154650, Case No. 258474, 56 mm, 131 g,
circa 1910

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch “Chronometro Gondolo” -
delivered to Gondolo & Labouriau Relojoeiros Rio de Janeiro
Case: 18k pink gold, engine-turned, numbered and signed gold dome
with engraving. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
signed, gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, wolfteeth winding wheels, "Pat. Jan. 13, 1891", "Brevet 2680",
gold train, screw compensation balance, cam type fine adjusting device,
counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

HiESEE HNH  “Chronometro Gondolo” — H N EL B A%k
“Chronometro Gondolo” , 3%%Z Gondolo & Labouriau Relojoeiros Rio
de Janeiro

40805 C:2,10D:2M:2,41, 51
3.700 - 4.500 EUR 4.700 - 5.000 USD 33.300 - 40.500 HKD

A Geneva pocket watch “Chronometro Gondolo” - delivered to
Gondolo & Labouriau Relojoeiros Rio de Janeiro

Case: 18k pink gold, engine-turned, numbered and signed gold dome
with engraving. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
signed, gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, signed, wolfteeth winding wheels, "Pat. Jan.
13, 1891", screw compensation balance, cam type fine adjusting device,
counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

HiESEE HNH  “Chronometro Gondolo” — H N EL B A%
“Chronometro Gondolo” , 3%%ZGondolo & Labouriau Relojoeiros Rio
de Janeiro

40811  C:2,10D:2M:2, 8, 41
3.300 - 4.500 EUR 3.700 - 5.000 USD 29.700 - 40.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40811
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40805

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 132227, Case
No. 256255, 56 mm, 148 g, circa 1907

A heavy Geneva hunting case pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, numbered and signed gold dome.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed, wolfteeth winding
wheels, gold screw compensation balance, cam type fine adjusting device,
counterpoised lever.

EEHRE HNE - R H N R

40810 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.500 - 6.000 EUR 5.000 - 6.700 USD 40.500 - 54.000 HKD

Patek Philippe & Co. Geneva |/ Merrick, Walsh & Phelps, St.
Louis, Missouri, Movement No. 80764, Case No. 203827,
52 mm, 128 g, circa 1893

A very fine Geneva minute repeating hunting case pocket watch -
made for Adjudant George T. Cram on order from jewellers Merrick,
Walsh & Phelps, St. Louis, Missouri - with original box

Case: 18k rose gold, tiered, engraved monogram “G.T.C", a goutte,
numbered and signed gold dome, slide for repeating mechanism.

Dial: enamel, letters "GEORGE T. CRAM" for the hour markers, auxiliary
seconds, dated 1893, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, 2 hammers |

2 gongs, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

There are only very few watches produced by Patek Philippe where the
dials have letters instead of numerals. Pierre Reymond, who created the
dial of the watch we have here, was one of the best dial makers of his
time in Switzerland; this was why Patek Philippe commissioned him to
make the dials of some of their most outstanding watches.

George T. Cram

George T. Cram served in the Americal Civil War on the side of the

Union; a member of the Missouri Commandery, he entered the first New
Hampshire cavalry as a second Lieutenant. During the war he rose to the
rank of Adjutant of the Rhode Island First Cavalry. At the St. Louis World's
Fair in 1904 he held the position of an inspector.

iR H N EL/ Merrick, Walsh & Phelps, St. Louis, Missouri — Hf
Y H NS EREEER, HISt Louis, MissouriffIMerrick, Walsh &
PhelpsEk 25 /3 &) ZyAdjudant Geprge T. Cramif 5T 1%, [t R &

40781 C:2D:2M:2,41
8.500 - 15.000 EUR 9.400 - 16.500 USD 76.500 - 135.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40781
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40810

Patek Philippe & Co. Geneva, Switzerland / Spaulding & Co.
Chicago, Movement No. 80420, Case No. 201729, 51 mm,
111 g, circa 1887

A gentleman's very fine and rare Geneva five-minute repeating
pocket watch - delivered to Spaulding & Co. Chicago to M. Keep
Otis, who gave it to his future son-in-law on December 25, 1901
Case: 18k rose gold, polished, engraved monogram, a goutte, gold dome
with dedication engraving: E. K. Hubbard Jn., from M.K.0., Dec. 25th 1901,
Middletown, Conn." Dial: enamel, radial Arabic hours, auxiliary seconds,
blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes" decoration, signed, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, wolfteeth winding
wheels, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Elijah Kent Hubbard Jr.

Elijah Kent Hubbard Jr,, born 5.Feb. 1869 manufacturer, of Middletown,
Middlesex County, Connecticut, was born in Chicago, Cook County,
Illinois, February 5th, 1869. He is descended from George Hubbard,

who came from England and settled in Hartford in 1639 and moved

to Middletown in 1650. Mr. Hubbard's father is Elijah Kent Hubbard,
president of the Russell Manufacturing Company, the largest concern for
manufacturing webbing in the world. He has been presidential elector
twice and has declined many public offices. He is a man generally admired
for his sterling integrity and uprightness of character as well as for his
prominence in the industrial life of Middletown. He was especially fond
of horses and learned to drive at the age of six. His reading was as broad
and general in scope as his capabilities. In politics Mr. Hubbard was a
Democrat and he has been a councilman on the city board and was in
1902 a candidate for Lieutenant-Governor of Connecticut. Mr. Hubbard
married Helen Keep Otis of Chicago in January 1902.

Mr. Hubbard was a member of many clubs and fraternities, including the
University Club of New York, the Players Club of New York, the Hartford
Club, the Middletown Club, the Masonic Club, the Mansfield Post G. A.

R., the college fraternity, Psi Upsilon, the American Historical Society, the
Hartford Golf Club and the Arawana Club.

"Men of Mark in Connecticut, Ideal of American Life Told In Biographies
and Auto biographies of Eminent Living Americans,” Edited by Colonel

N. G. Osborn, Editor "New Haven Journal and Courier, Vol. Ill, William R.
Goodspeed, Hartford, CT, 1907.

Source: http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=taz
hub1&id=111639, as of 02/15/2015.

EEEE HWE it [ Spaulding & Co. ZNEF — MkEE, FR
P H N BALAEER, Wssrs M TAg, %32 INEr Spaulding &
Co.A 7], M. Keep Otisl§f5, ¥£19014F12 H25 H #8 Wb () <o 1§

40712 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
17.000 - 20.000 EUR 18.700 - 22.000 USD 153.000 - 180.000 HKD

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 184823, Case
No. 501505, 48 mm, 79 g, circa 1916

A gentleman's thin Geneva pocket watch with original box

Case: 18k gold, polished, numbered and signed gold dome. Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, frosted, gilt, wolfteeth winding wheels, Guillaume screw
compensation balance, counterpoised "Moustache” lever.

HEWHE HNE - HNE B, HRE

40189 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
2.700 - 3.800 EUR 3.000 - 4.200 USD 24.300 - 34.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40189
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40712

Patek Philippe & Co. Genéve, Case No. 57081, Cal. 18",
48 mm, 82 g, circa 1883

A gentleman's early Geneva pocket watch with a rare winding
mechanism, sold on 10/12/1883 - with Patek Philippe extract from
the archives

Case: silver, engine-turned, case design "pomme et filet", reeded band,
gold crown, hinge and shackle. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted,

gilt, applied winding mechanism with wolfteeth winding wheel, screw
compensation balance, counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

According to a 1980 statement by Patek Philippe the watch was fitted
with a feather key for the barrel even though this has not been not
recorded in the books. The improved system was one of the inventions of
Adrien Philippe and was patented by him around 1880.

EIEJEE HWE — 50 H N B e, i R L
B, RRAEN18834E10 H12H , B iE S5 EAS 2

40709 C:3,7,23D:2,31M:3,8, 30,41
2.900 - 3.500 EUR 3.200 - 3.900 USD 26.100 - 31.500 HKD

Ecole Nationale d'Horlogerie de Besancon, Case No. 1121,
53 mm, 99 g, circa 1915

A French graduate's piece of the watchmaking school Besancon in
a silver case

Case: silver, polished. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: very fine bridge movement, Cal. Le
Coultre, frosted, gilt, large gold screw compensation balance.

Ecole Nationale d” Horlogerie de Besancon — ¥:[BBesanconTi7 4 £

TSR, B SRERH

40902 C:2,7D:2M:2, 41
1.600 - 1.900 EUR 1.800 - 2.100 USD 14.400 - 17.100 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin 4 Genéve [ Fabricado para la Casa
F&C Fabre Buenos-Aires, Movement No. 259953, Case
No. 169607, 54 mm, 132 g, circa 1905

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch

Case: silver, polished, engraved monogram, a goutte, rose gold crown and
pendant, rose gold hinge and shackle. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted,
gilt, gold-chatoned minute wheel, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw
compensation balance, patented fine adjusting device via threaded rod
"Déposé 1884", counterpoised lever.

YLEFSHE H N EL/ Fabricado para la Casa F&C Fabre Buenos-Aires filf
RE — H W Bk

40710 (C:2,7D:3,32,33M:2,41
3.000 - 3.800 EUR 3.400 - 4.200 USD 27.000 - 34.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40710
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40902
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40709

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 170568, Case
No. 277312, 48 mm, 83 g, circa 1914

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch - with Patek Philippe wooden
box with inlaid bone shield and Patek Philippe certificate

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram "AE", signed and numbered
gold dome with engraving: "A. Ericsson , St. Petersburg”. Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,

8 adj., 20 jewels, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation
balance, index spring fine adjusting device, counterpoised lever.

August Ericsson

August Ericsson was a well reputated Swedish watch maker and retailer
having his business in St. Petersburg, starting 1865 died 1915. He used
only top of the line movements like Ullusse Nardin, IWC Longines and
even Victor Kullberg in his pocket watches and ship's chronometers.
Delivered watches to the Csar and his family and the Russian Navy.

FEISRE H AT — HNTCSAIRER, I Fd s i 5T SR
S W AER ) e

40800 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

Patek Philippe & Cie. Geneva, Switzerland, “Special”,
Movement No. 85747, Case No. 85747, 50 mm, 98 g,
circa 1890

A gentleman’s rare Geneva pocket watch - lever chronometer -
with jumping hour indicator sold to Bailey Banks & Biddle Co. in
Philadelphia

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, gold dome. Dial: enamel, window for

hour indication with Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued hands.
Movm.: brigde movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation balance, index spring
fine adjusting device, counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

EEISE HNE Hik: “Special” — FRMH N B - T
KFET -, BRI MR, 3438 35 B B I Bailey Banks &
Biddle Co.2\ 7]

40862 C:2,7D:2,31M:2,41,51
11.000 - 14.000 EUR 12.200 - 15.500 USD 99.000 - 126.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40862
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40800

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 179760, Case
No. 283312, 49 mm, 86 g, circa 1918

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch

Case: 14k gold, tiered, polished, reeded, numbered and signed gold dome.

Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, wolfteeth winding wheels, screw
compensation balance, counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

FEHE HWE - H NI SR

40195 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
1.800 - 2.500 EUR 2.000 - 2.800 USD 16.200 - 22.500 HKD

Patek Philippe & Cie. Geneva, Switzerland, Movement
No. 159860, Case No. 234876, 45 mm, 63 g, circa 1910

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch, delivered to E. A. Whipple &
Sons, Springfield, Mass. - with original box

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram, gold dome. Dial: enamel,
off-white, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, 8 adj., 20 jewels, "Pat. Jan. 13,

1891", wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation balance, index
spring fine adjusting device, counterpoised lever.

HEBE AN It — BN e, 2%32E A Whipple &
Sons, Springfield, Mass., Fff Jfi#&

40142 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
2.900 - 4.000 EUR 3.200 - 4.400 USD 26.100 - 36.000 HKD

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 184394, Case
No. 382088, 46 mm, 61 g, circa 1917

A Geneva dress watch

Case: 14k gold, polished, movement protection gold cap, push back.
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, "Fleur de Lys" gold
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, wolfteeth winding wheels,
screw compensation balance, counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

BENE NI - H N

40196 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
2.200 - 2.800 EUR 2.500 - 3.100 USD 19.800 - 25.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40196
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40142
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40195

Patek Philippe & Co. Geneva, Movement No. 65316, Case
No. 65316, 53 mm, 133 g, circa 1882

A gentleman's fine and large Geneva minute repeating pocket
watch with chronograph

Case: 18k pink gold, tiered, polished, a goutte, gold dome, pusher for
chronograph via pendant, slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel,
radial Arabic hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, finely
ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers |
2 gongs, gold screw compensation balance.

SR H NI — WA H NS RS = e, [iTieR

40794 C:2D:2,4M:2,41
16.000 - 25.000 EUR 17.600 - 27.600 USD  144.000 - 225.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40794

Patek, Philippe & Cie., Genéve, Movement No. 74859, Case
No. 74859, Cal. 15a, 36 mm, 48 g, circa 1885

An exceptionally rare, very fine, convertible (cabriolet), painted on
enamel, triple-cased pendant watch with hand painted enamel dial.
Sold to Jaques & Marcus, New York on September 15, 1886 for
475 SFr. It is one of only two known Patek Philippe watches having
three cases.

Case: outer case - 18k rose gold, large lateral hinge. Middle Case - 18k
gold, polychrome enamelled back side, depiction of a pastoral scene. Inner
case - 18k rose gold,, polished case band, glazed case back. Dial: enamel,
the center with painted polychrome enamel scene of a girl and a
landscape, hand painted blue Roman hours and red minutes against a
rose-coloured ground, gold Louis XVI hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
maillechort, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, 18 jewels, wolfteeth
winding wheels, counterpoised "Moustache" lever, cut-bimetallic

compensation balance with gold temperature and mean-time adjustment
screws, blued steel balance spring.

A similar convertible (cabriolet) pocket watch by Patek Philippe & Co.
(movement No. 74861) was sold in our 86th auction, lot 300 and achieved
EUR 85.100. Both triple-cased pendant watches with enamel paintings
were sold to Jaques & Marcus in New York on September 15th, 1886.

The watch is spectacular, not only the back but also the dial are entirely
hand painted including the numerals and the minute track. The hand
strokes of the painter are visible in the minute markers, as well as in the
finish of the numerals.

The case is constructed in such a way that it can be either an open face
showing the dial, or a hunting case showing the enamel. It is also one of
only two known Patek Philippe watches having three cases.

Patek Philippe began using enamel in their cases already in 1839, the first
year of the production. The tradition continued to the modern days. In the
1970's and 1980's the enamel work by such artists as Suzanne Rohr or
Luce Chappaz decorated few special Patek Philippe pocket watches.

The highest degree of the perfection of Patek Philippe enamels falls in

the 1880s. This period, a century later, inspired the company to launch a
limited series of modern enamel watches such as the famous Ref. 866.

FEE HW I — JRLFER, MRS cabriolet" o116, Bk
A = FESR R Tk, 1018864F9 115 H A4 Jaques
& MarcuslA475 5y £-3% BRARAT 8 P 0 R Wi 40 = ks
Rz —.

40183 C:2D:2M:2,41
20.000 - 50.000 EUR 22.000 - 55.100 USD  180.000 - 450.000 HKD

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Case No. 51507, 25 mm, 20 g,
circa 1878

A Geneva miniature half hunter pocket watch - sold on
06/30/1876 to Laurenzio Confalonieri for 391 SFr. One of the
smallest watches by Patek Philippe & Cie.

Case: 18k rose gold, the back side with a polychrome enamelled earls's
crown and monogram, inlaid, blue, radial Roman numerals, polished, a
goutte, numbered and signed gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, blued double spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt,
wolfteeth winding wheels, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance.

HEBE HWE — HN R RPERA . 1187646 A30H H
Laurenzio ConfalonieriLA391Hii1y& BRI A . 152 E a2 35 R T S /N
g H 2 —

40184 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 4.000 EUR 2.500 - 4.400 USD 19.800 - 36.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40184
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40183

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 124613, Case
No. 237748, 49 mm, 92 g, circa 1905

Patek Philippe a Genéve, Movement No. 38423, Case
No. 38423, Cal. 8", 21 mm, 27 g, circa 1870

A gentleman's very fine, rare Geneva quarter repeating pocket
watch, delivered to Musy Father and Sons, jeweller to the court in
Turin - with original mahogany box and original certificate

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, a goutte, the back side with polychrome
enamelled coat of arms with crown and motto: "IL FAVT VOIRE FRANGAR
NON FLECTAR" ("You have to see - | am broken, | am not deflected"), gold
dome with signature: "MUSY PADRE E FIGLI, TORINQ", slide for repeating
mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds with
radial red Arabic numerals, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed,

2 hammers | 2 gongs, gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine
adjusting device, counterpoised lever.

FESHE BN - MASS, FRMH N SE e, #E%
#Turinfl 2R TR B W Musy Padre e Figli, FRIBEFEOARIEE K R
W

40976 C:2D:2M:2, 41
20.000 - 25.000 EUR 22.000 - 27.600 USD 180.000 - 225.000 HKD

A rare ball-shaped gold enamel lapel watch with matching gold
enamel watch chain, sold on 06/26/1871 - with Patek Philippe
extract from the archives

Case: 18k gold, black enamelled. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, red "12",
blued spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, cylinder
escapement, bezel-wound, ring balance.

Our watch has an ingenious keyless winding movement where one half of
the ball is turned to wind the watch.

An extensive publicity generated a flow of orders for the charming ball-
form watches (the so-called “Boules de Genéve") from royalty all over

the world. Patek Philippe delivered examples to Prince Hussein Kamil of
Egypt in 1887 and to Empress Teresa of Brazil in 1888; both pieces are
shown in the catalogue of the "Timepieces of Royalty" exhibition that took
place at the the Patek Philippe Museum in the autumn of 2005. Today the
museum'’s permanent exhibition holds a small number of later Boules de
Genéve models in various designs.

HEHE HNI - F RSB SEE, WF A7
FEHRSROR, RIZH18714E6 H26H , B E N AR 2

41041 C:2,33D:2M:2, 41,51
10.000 - 15.000 EUR 11.000 - 16.500 USD 90.000 - 135.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/41041
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40976

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 125435, Case
No. 266100, Cal. 21", 55 mm, 143 g, circa 1906

A gentleman's large and representative Geneva pocket watch with
chronograph, sold on January 24th, 1914 - with original box and
Patek Philippe extract from the archives

Case: 18k gold, inlaid blue and white enamel decor, polished, case
design "Bassine a goutte", numbered and signed gold dome, pusher for
chronograph via pendant, chronograph locking device. Dial: enamel,
Arabic "Breguet" numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, signed,
blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes" decoration, very finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel
parts, ratchet wheel, signed, gold screw compensation balance, cam type
fine adjusting device, counterpoised "Moustache" lever.

FEEEE HWNE — mEAEER B N B, Mk, &
191441 H24H , SR & & EE 35 RERE =M

40735 C:2D:2M:2, 41
19.000 - 22.000 EUR 20.900 - 24.300 USD 171.000 - 198.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40735

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 156995, Case
No. 265809, Cal. 10", 53 mm, 124 g, circa 1910

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch with chronograph and early,
rare depiction of a car racing, sold on April 21st, 1911 - with
original box and Patek Philippe extract from the archives

Case: 18k rose gold, chased decor of a contemporary car racing in high
relief, case design "Bassine a goutte”, numbered and signed gold dome
with presentation engraving: "EL PERSONAL DEL HOSPITAL DURAND A SU
DIGNO DIRECTOR DOCTOR ALVARO J. NEWTON, 20 MAYO 1919", pusher
for chronograph via pendant, chronograph locking device. Dial: enamel,
radial Arabic Dauphine numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter,
signed, gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, very
finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel,
signed, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation balance,
counterpoised "Moustache” lever.

FEEHE HNE — H N B, Misek s Ry R
;Bﬁ?ﬁ,‘ﬁ@, AR A2 H, MR, R L R
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40736 C:2D:2M:2, 41
16.900 - 20.000 EUR 18.600 - 22.000 USD 152.100 - 180.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40736

Omega “Automatic Seamaster 200", Movement
No. 29387229, Ref. 166.068, Cal. 565, 41 x 43 mm,
circa 1969

A diver's fine, almost as new automatic wristwatch

Case: steel, screw back, screwed "Omega” winding crown, turnable red
and black index bezel, “Omega” steel bracelet Ref. 1247/237 with safety
lock. Dial: grey, luminous indexes, centre seconds, signed, date indication,
luminous hands. Moevm.: rotorwind movement, pink gilt, ground,

24 jewels, Glucydur balance, incabloc shock protection for balance, index
spring fine adjusting device.

Bk “Automatic Seamaster 2007 — K54, FRIFUNFTHYEK B
Bk

41052 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.400 - 2.500 EUR 1.600 - 2.800 USD 12.600 - 22.500 HKD

Omega Seamaster “Anakin Skywalker”, Movement
No. 31319171, Ref. 145.023, Cal. 861, 44 x 51 mm,
circa 1970

An extremely rare “cult” Omega - “Anakin Skywalker"

Case: steel, Tungsten covered "1200 Vickers", screw back, "Omega” crown,
"Omega” steel bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: black/blue, applied
luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, tachy
scale, signed, luminous baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, pink
gilt, ground, 17 jewels, finely matted chronograph steel parts, Glucydur
balance, incabloc shock protection for balance, cam type fine adjusting
device.

Ref. ST 145.0023

was launched in 1970. One of two watches in the durable metal collection,
this watch has had its bezel bombarded with a coating of tungsten, which
is a hard, scratch-resistant metal. The movement in these watches is
"suspended” in a separate container within the case between two o-rings,

to afford maximum shock protection. This reference is called the "Anakin
Skywalker" by collectors.
Source: "Omegamania” by Antiquorum, Geneva 2007, page 286

Bkt “Anakin Skywalker”  — HZE BB BIOK HiKult-Omega-
" Anakin Skywalker” Jpigk

41047 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 4.000 EUR 2.500 - 4.400 USD 19.800 - 36.000 HKD

Omega “Seamaster Soccer Timer", Movement
No. 28420905, Ref. 145.019, Cal. 861, 44 mm, circa 1969

An almost as new Omega “Soccer Timer"

Case: steel, screw back with Seamaster logo, turnable index bezel via
crown, "Omega” steel bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: grey, black/

red, luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, signed,
luminous baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, pink gilt, ground,
17 jewels, finely ground chronograph steel parts, Glucydur balance,
incabloc shock protection for balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

kTG “Seamaster Soccer Timer”  — FRTFUNFTHIECK ™ Soccer
Timer” Jpigh

41054 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD

Omega “Bullhead”, Movement No. 29149478, Ref. 146.011-
69, Swiss, 43 x 42 mm, circa 1969

A gentleman's rare, almost as new, asymmetrical wristwatch, so
called "Bullhead”

Case: steel, screw back with Seamaster logo, "Omega” crown at 6 and
12, "Omega" buckle. Dial: brown, luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds,
30 min. counter, red chronograph hand, signed, date indication, inner
rotating bezel, luminous baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, pink
gilt, ground, 17 jewels, finely matted chronograph steel parts, Glucydur
balance, incabloc shock protection for balance.

BOKA “Bullhead” Fik — FR, fRIFUHIA BAAE R BigE,
M8 Bullhead”

41056 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.700 - 4.000 EUR  3.000 - 4.400 USD 24.300 - 36.000 HKD



Omega “Flightmaster”, Movement No. 31638339,
Ref. 145.026, Cal. 911, 43 mm, circa 1973

An aviator's wristwatch with chronograph, “Flightmaster” of the
second generation

Case: steel, screw back with Flightmaster logo, "Omega” steel bracelet
with deployant clasp. Dial: black, luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds,

30 min. and 12h counter, rotating minute circle, central blue rotating 24h

luminous hands, luminous baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement,
pink gilt, ground, 17 jewels, finely ground chronograph steel parts,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance, cam type fine adjusting
device.

Bl “Flightmaster” — FATHigk, Fissk, 5
R” Flightmaster”

41049 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD

Omega "Flightmaster”, Movement No. 33312252,
Ref. 145.026, Cal. 911, 42 mm, circa 1972

Omega "Flightmaster”, Movement No. 29137444,
Ref. 145.013, Cal. 910, 43 x 52 mm, circa 1969

An aviator's large wristwatch, “Flightmaster” of the second
generation - with Omega repair guarantee card

Case: steel, screw back, "Omega” steel bracelet with deployant clasp.
Dial: black/anthracite, luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and
12h counter, turnable bezel, additional turnable hour hand, luminous
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, ground, pink gilt, 17 jewels, finely
ground chronograph steel parts, Glucydur balance, shock protection for
balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

WOk “Flightmaster”  — KERFERATHEER” Flightmaster” 55—
R, BEBORARAES IR

41048 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD

An aviator's large wristwatch, "Flightmaster” of the first generation
Case: steel, screw back with Flightmaster logo, "Omega” steel bracelet
with deployant clasp. Dial: black, luminous indexes, 30 min. and 12h
counter, rotating minute circle, central blue rotating luminous hands,
luminous baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, pink gilt, ground,

17 jewels, finely ground chronograph steel parts, Glucydur balance,
incabloc shock protection for balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

BOKA “Flightmaster”  — KERFERATIISR, 55—
7 Flightmaster”

41050 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD



Omega "“De Ville", Movement No. 35687589, Case
No. 8270, Ref. 1011, Cal. 625, 38 x 21 mm, circa 1973

Omega "De Ville", Movement No. 35187382, Case
No. 8272, Ref. 1011, 36 x 24 mm, circa 1973

Cult wristwatch with bracelet made of wood with boneinlay in the
eccentric style of the early 1970's

Case: silver, push back, crown set with lapis lazuli cabochon.

Dial: silvered, indexes, leaf hands. Movm.: bridge movement, pink gilt,
ground, Glucydur balance, incabloc shock protection for balance.

BIOK Sl "De Ville" — SRBIRMIBISK, 3 1970 ARBOKIHIE MR
T

40737 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41,51
1.200 - 2.000 EUR 1.400 - 2.200 USD 10.800 - 18.000 HKD

Cult wristwatch with bracelet made of bone in the eccentric style
of the early 1970's - with original box

Case: silver, push back, crown set with lapis lazuli cabochon. Dial: blue,
indexes, leaf hands. Movm.: bridge movement, pink gilt, ground, Glucydur
balance, incabloc shock protection for balance.

BIOK Sl "De Ville" — SRBIRMIBISR, 3 1970 ARBOKIHIE MR
TR, MR

40738 (C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
1.200 - 2.000 EUR 1.400 - 2.200 USD 10.800 - 18.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40738
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40737

Omega “Speedmaster Professional Moonwatch Apollo-Soyuz
25th Anniversary”, Case No. 77043069, Ref. 319.55.900,
Cal. 1863, 42 mm, circa 2000

A gentleman's almost as new, extremely rare and heavy (207 g!)
wristwatch with chronograph - with original box, operating
instructions, certificate and guarantee card - Limited edition

No. 28 of 50 pieces in 18k gold - made especially to commemorate
the 25th anniversary of the historical hand-shake during Apollo-
Soyuz mission on July 17, 1975.

Case: 18k gold, screwed on back, engraving: "28/50 25th Anniversary
Apollo Soyuz" and Speedmaster logo, black and gold tachy bezel,
anti-magnetic protection cap, original massive 18k gold bracelet with
deployant clasp. Dial: black, applied gold indexes, auxiliary seconds,

30 min. and 12h counter, signed, luminous baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate
movement, pink gilt, ground, 17 jewels, finely ground, bevelled
chronograph steel parts, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance,
cam type fine adjusting device.

On July 15, 1975 Soyuz 19 is launched from the Baikonur Cosmodrome.
Apollo 18 is launched in pursuit two days later. From opposite sides of the
docking hatch two men appear, Lt. Gen. Thomas P. Stafford (USA) and Lt.
Gen. Alexei A. Leonov (Russia), each wearing the same watch: The Omega
Speedmaster Professional.

kT “Speedmaster Professional Moonwatch Apollo-Soyuz 25th
Anniversary” — HBZF L, CRAFUIHTI AR E (207 o) WSEL IS,
iR, MRMERIE, BELRER, 501K ERRTIH
284 - AL & 1975486 717 H SR BIPT R AR AT, it A EE
LR S EREERAK

41057 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
7.000 - 10.000 EUR 7.800 - 11.000 USD 63.000 - 90.000 HKD

Omega "Automatic Dynamic”, Movement No. 29853251,
Ref. 166.0039, Cal. 565, 39 x 41 mm, circa 1971

A gentleman’s almost as new, extremely rare wristwatch with date
in an eccentric gold case of the early 1970's - with Omega repair
warranty

Case: 18k gold, screw back, inclined bezel, recessed crown, 18k "Omega”
gold bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: two-colour: gilt and light grey,
luminous indexes, centre seconds, window for date, signed, luminous
baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, pink gilt, ground, 24 jewels,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance, index spring fine
adjusting device.

In the solid gold version, it is certainly one of the rarest Omega watches
ever. We are aware of only six other exemplars. This exemplar is perhaps
the earliest existing with a serial number from the year 1969.

The “Dynamic Family”

In 1967 Omega marketing manager Robert Forster conceived of an
entirely new style of watch. Designed by Raymond Thévenaz, with a case
by Italian manufacturer Fernando Fontana (Sesto Calende), the “Dynamic”
family was launched in 1968 to a receptive audience. Its elliptical shape
results from the first study of the way a watch sits on the wrist.

In 1970 the "Dynamic” family was moved into the "De Ville" line, which
is where Omega was concentrating its design efforts at the time. There it
continued to be a great success, and as a result was launched as its own
line in 1984, and again in 1997.

The final incarnation of the "Dynamic” line was as a series of watches
based on World War Il British Military pieces.

Source: "Omegamania” by Antiquorum, Geneva 2007, page 388

FOokA “Automatic Dynamic”  — {RIFAIHT, R R B A B
{Wﬁ%ﬁ, FiFHIH, FH197048R)8 S S B £ 8R5%, FTROR MRS
PR

41055 C:2D:2M:2, 41
7.000 - 12.000 EUR 7.800 - 13.300 USD 63.000 - 108.000 HKD



Omega Watch Co., Swiss, Movement No. 9387009, Case
No. 9977431, Cal. 33.3 CHRO T3, 38 mm, circa 1944

Omega, Swiss, Movement No. 9384225, Case No. 9555367,
Cal. 33.3 CHRO T2, 37 mm, circa 1944

A gentleman’s wristwatch with chronograph
Case: steel, push back, oval chronograph pushers. Dial: anthracite and
black, indexes/Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, white

tachy scale, white telemeter scale, white pulsation scale, white leaf hands.

Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, nickel-plated, ground, 17 jewels, finely
ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, Glucydur screw balance.

BOR fit: — B, [isek

41006 C:2,11D:2,41M:2, 8, 41,51
10.000 - 12.000 EUR 11.000 - 13.300 USD 90.000 - 108.000 HKD

A gentleman's wristwatch with single button chronograph and
tachymeter function in the military design of the early 1940s
Case: steel, push back, oval chronograph pusher, bezel with inlaid Arabic
numerals. Dial: black, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter,
tachy scale, telemeter scale, alpha hands. Movm.: 1/2 plate movement,
rhodium-plated, ground, 17 jewels, finely ground chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, screw compensation balance.

Early Omega chronographs in steel cases with oval chronograph
pushers are very rare today and highly coveted by the collectors.
This watch is certainly one of the most sought after models

- its appeal lies in the unique combination of its features: a
magnificently aged black dial, finely executed chronograph scales
and discreet Arabic numerals in union with original Alpha hands, a
steel case in very good condition.

Similar watches are described and illustrated in: "Omega” by Marco
Richon, Bienne 2007, page 532ff.

WK Bt — 55 ek, I RS IR S 22 L 1019 404F 55 L
e

40681 C:2,11D:3,8M:2,8,41, 51
5.500 - 10.000 EUR 6.100 - 11.000 USD 49.500 - 90.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40681
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41006

Minerva, "Rechlin 850001", Movement No. 1503041, Case
No. 446468, Ref. 362, 45 mm, circa 1930

A. Lange & Sohne, Glashiitte i. Sa., Movement No. 410245,
Cal. 37, 41 mm, circa 1950

An aviator's early and rare, large single button chronograph with
30 min. counter

Case: steel, push back with engraving "Rechlin 850001". Dial: white
enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, red tachy
scale, blued Eventail hands. Movm.: bridge movement, Minerva calibre,
rhodium plated, ground, fine matted chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, monometallic screw balance.

The Rechlin testing grounds on the south-eastern banks of the river
Muritz near Rechlin was the main testing site for aircrafts in the German
Reich from 1926 until 1945.

Its story began in 1916 when the German Army began planning a testing
and training institution near the river Miritz. However, Rechlin was only
built up to be a testing ground with the inclusion of the Rechlin-Lérz
airfield during the National Socialist era; it was the most important
testing site of the German Luftwaffe in the Third Reich. The results of
the tests and the work of the engineers in Rechlin between 1926 and
1945 had a long-lasting effect on aeronautical development and
supported its progress over the years..

Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Erprobungsstelle_Rechlin, as of
03/24/2015

Minerva, “Rechlin 850001” — B, 7 RAYKEREHRATIOEE, Fif
SN IBER )2 300> B/ NER I

41001 C:2,10D:2,33M: 2,41, 51
2.400 - 6.000 EUR 2.700 - 6.700 USD 21.600 - 54.000 HKD

A gentleman's rare wristwatch - sold on 02/27/1950 to Hermann
Horrmann company, Leipzig for 450 DM - with original box and
Lange extract from the archives

Case: chromium-plated, push back. Dial: black, luminous Arabic numerals,
auxiliary seconds, alpha hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
16 jewels, gold-chatoned centre wheel, gold screw compensation balance,
gold escape wheel.

B, MRBIARAS I Sa. — LAY BHEEER, 1E19504F2 27 H Ml
[ Leipzigff)Hermann Horrmann/A ) L4505 sa s, MR & & BH
e

40141 (C:3,24D:2,9M:2, 41, 51
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40141
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41001

Franck Muller Genéve, “Cintrée Curvex", Case No. 32,
Ref. 5850 WW, Cal. 2800, 32 x 38 mm, circa 1996

A gentleman's decorative automatic wristwatch with Cloisonné
enamel dial ‘North and South America' and second time zone - with
original certificate, operating instructions and original box

Case: 18k rose gold, screwed on back, 18k gold buckle. Dial: enamel, blue
translucent, polychrome, engine-turned, figure of the american continent,
central 24 hour display, Arabic "Breguet” numerals, centre seconds, gilt
spade hands. Movm.: platinum rotorwind movement, "fausses cotes"
decoration, 8 adj., hack feature, shock protection for balance.

Franck Muller HNBL” Cintrée Curvex” — SffiZlifhy @& Ay B4 5
Biisk, Cloisonné EEREREARME" B, db3EM” , FWIRFE, JR
WS, BRERIE KR

40711 C:2D:2M: 2,41, 51
12.000 - 15.000 EUR 13.300 - 16.500 USD 108.000 - 135.000 HKD

Audemars Piguet Genéve, "Automatic”, Movement
No. 295129, Case No. C60951, Cal. 2125, 36 mm,
circa 1988

A gentleman'’s automatic Geneva wristwatch with date

Case: steel/gold, push back. Dial: silvered, applied indexes, centre seconds,
date window at "3", baton gold hands. Movm.: 21k gold rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 33 jewels,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance and escape wheel.

sk AN “Automatic” — H N BALE BIbisk, K H W

40820 C:2D:2M:2,41,51
1.400 - 2.000 EUR 1.600 - 2.200 USD 12.600 - 18.000 HKD

Audemars Piguet & Co. Genéve, “Chronographe
Automatique”, Case No. C93438, Cal. 2126, 40 mm,
circa 1987

A gentleman's very fine automatic Geneva wristwatch with
chronograph, date and tachy scale

Case: 18k pink gold, push back with dedication engraving, AP 18k pink
gold buckle. Dial: silvered, applied gold indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min.
and 12h counter, date, gold baton hands. Movm.: 21k gold rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 51 jewels,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

F458% HWI “Chronographe Automatique” — FRKS&LAY H N FL
BA-EBmsR, MHRSER, H R E R

40997 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.500 - 6.000 EUR 5.000 - 6.700 USD 40.500 - 54.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40997
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40820
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40711

Universal Genéve "Automatic”, Case No. 81.096,
Ref. 104.41.980, Cal. Valjoux 7750, 39 mm, circa 1990

A gentleman's automatic Geneva wristwatch with chronograph and
date

Case: steel, push back, engine-turned bezel. Dial: black, luminous indexes,
auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, tachy scale, aperture for date,
luminous baton hands. Mevm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
ground, 17 jewels, polished chronograph steel parts, Glucydur balance,
cam type fine adjusting device.

Universal HNEL “Automatic” — H WL SBH: H Shibisk, Fimgek
K H

40818 (C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
900 - 1.500 EUR 1.000 - 1.700 USD 8.100 - 13.500 HKD

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen “Ingenieur Chrono
Alarm”, Case No. 2523936, Ref. 3805, 34 mm, circa 1993

A gentleman's rare wristwatch with chronograph, date and alarm -
with original box and operating instructions

Case: steel, gold bezel, screw back, crown for alarm at "10" Dial: gilt,
applied luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter,
date indicator, luminous baton hands, skeletonized red alarm hand.
Movm.: precision quartz movement.

Ingenieur Chrono Alarm

With the «Ingenieur Chrono Alarm» another variation of the Genta theme
was launched in 1991, this time adding chronograph as well as alarm
complications to the Ingenieur line. Thanks to its diameter of 34 mm

and its military looking main dial, the «Chrono Alarm» gave a more adult
impression than the prior «Chronograph» (Ref. 3734). The model range
seems to have been quite effective. Nevertheless it was already missing

from the catalogue beginning with 1998, most probably making way for
the «Automatic Alarm» within then launched GST line. The «Chrono Alarm»
was however still on stock, with the last pieces being delivered as late

as 2000. Like its sibling, «Ingenieur Chronograph, the «Chrono Alarm»
was equipped with a meca-quartz movement belonging to the calibre
630. These hybrid calibres were produced by Jaeger-Le Coultre for INC
and combined quarz-controlled stepping motors with a mechanically
driven chronograph. In the case of the Chrono Alarm’s calibre 633, it was
furthermore enhanced with an alarm function. These days, the «Ingenieur
Chrono Alarm» belongs to the most popular quartz models of the
Ingenieur line, here and there even being regarded as a collector's item.
The main reason is of course its calibre 633 which belongs the technical
marvels among the quartz movements used by IWC. Source: http://www.
moeb.ch/Ingenieur/11e_ChronoAlarm.html, as of 09/25/2011.

B$k, 7RZEFE Ingenieur Chrono Alarm”  — FE R Bk,
MissR, HILEEE, SRR S

40214 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
1.300 - 1.800 EUR 1.500 - 2.000 USD 11.700 - 16.200 HKD

Ulysse Nardin "Isaac Newton"”, Movement No. 13.7.3119,
Case No. 2134, Ref. 155-22, Cal. 289-2, 35 mm,
circa 1996

A gentleman'’s fine, rare automatic wristwatch with date

Case: 18k rose gold/steel, glazed push back, signed bezel. Dial: blue,
applied radial Roman hours, mother-of-pearl subsidiary dials, auxiliary
seconds, date, gold baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, "fausses cotes” decoration, 21 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance.

Medgk  “Isaac Newton” — A58, FRM B A BKsE, K HW

40823 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.300 - 1.700 EUR 1.500 - 1.900 USD 11.700 - 15.300 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40823
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40214
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40818

A collection of 5 gentleman's wristwatches - Ebel Watch
Co. Suisse "Automatic Chronograph”, Case No. 64105190,
Ref. 8134901, Cal. 400, 38 mm, circa 1996

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with chronograph and date

- with original box, operating instructions, guarantee cards and
papers

Case: 18K gold, push back. Dial: white "blanc céramique”, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, tachy scale, blued
luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, finely ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance, cam type fine
adjusting device.

—Es H B L hisk

Ebel Swiss “Automatic Chronograph” it — B4t A Bhfisk, KA
BRRHW, BRE, BRIERE, RS A S

40897 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD

A collection of 5 gentleman's wristwatches - Maurice
Lacroix “"Masterpiece Flyback Annuaire”, Case
No. AD89583/15827, Cal. 2892A2, 40 mm, circa 2004

A gentleman's fine wristwatch with chronograph, date and month
indicator from the “"Masterpiece Collection” - with original box
Case: steel/gold, screwed on glazed back, chronograph pushers at

"2" and "4" Dial: white, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds at "3",
30 min. and 12h counter, large date indicator, month indicator, alpha
hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, chatoned, adj., 49 jewels, Glucydur balance, cam type fine
adjusting device, incabloc shock protection for balance.

—&5 H At hisk

Maurice Lacroix “Masterpiece Flyback Annuaire” — S5 Bhbigk,
MiEssk, " HRBGHRA” BMHM, AMGER, BMEE

40898 C:2,10D:2M: 2, 41, 51
1.500 - 3.000 EUR 1.700 - 3.400 USD 13.500 - 27.000 HKD

Revue Thommen "Saltarello”, Case No. 5230001, 34 mm,
circa 1992

A gentleman's wristwatch with jumping hour - limited edition

No. 053 of 300 pieces

Case: 18k gold, glazed push back, original buckle. Dial: silvered, engine-
turned, jumping hours with Arabic numerals, gilt dial with minute
indication, signed, gold baton hands. Movm.: bridge movement, stripe-
decorated, gilt, 17 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

Revue Thommen “Saltarello” — Sfhipigk, FfBLERFET, 3000
W B R B 50531

41003 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.200 EUR 1.900 - 2.500 USD 15.300 - 19.800 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41003
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40898
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40897

293

Omega “Speedmaster Automatic”, Movement

No. 48231682, Ref. ST 376.0822, Cal. 1045, 42 mm,
circa 1986

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with chronograph, date and
tachy scale

Case: steel, screw back with Speedmaster logo, black tachy bezel,
"Omega” bracelet and deployant clasp. Dial: black, luminous indexes,
auxiliary seconds, 12h counter and 24h indicator, central 60 min. counter,
signed, day and date display, luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, pink gilt, ground, 17 jewels, finely matted chronograph steel
parts, Glucydur balance, incabloc shock protection for balance.

Ok “Speedmaster Automatic” — H4LH Bk, [HGsk, H
1 12 3 %

40000 C:2,10D:2M:2,41, 51
1.100 - 1.600 EUR 1.300 - 1.800 USD 9.900 - 14.400 HKD

Baume & Mercier a Genéve, "Capeland”, Case No. 4281379,
Ref. 65322, Cal. 2001, circa 2002

A gentleman's fine automatic wristwatch with second time zone,
date and alarm - with original box, transport carton, operating
instructions and guarantee card

Case: steel, glazed screw back, original deployant clasp. Dial: black and
blue, Arabic numerals, window for date, window for second time zone,
centre seconds, GMT indicator, representative city names, dauphine

hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, 31 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance, cam
type fine adjusting device.

Baume & Mercier H N FL  “Capeland” — KE&H0 B 41 Bhidk, Fff
R, HIKRS, HMRE, SRR, RS LRER

40937 C:2D:2M:2,41
700 - 2.000 EUR 800 - 2.200 USD 6.300 - 18.000 HKD

Tag Heuer "Monza Kalibre 36", Movement No. 165612, Case
No. 165612, Ref. CR5110, Cal. 36, 37 x 45 mm, circa 2001

A gentleman's very fine, rare automatic wristwatch with
chronograph and date - Chronometer - with original box, transport
carton, operating instructions, guarantee card and C.0.S.C. rating
certificate

Case: steel, screwed on glazed back, original deployant clasp. Dial: black,
engine-turned, applied Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and
12h counter, window for date, luminous alpha hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, "fausses cotes” decoration, rhodium-plated, 31 jewels, very
finely ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, signed, Glucydur
balance, shock protection for balance.

Mgk “Monza Calibre 367
HEESSE 165612, $E7%5E 165612, 2% 5k CR5110, Cal. 36
, 37 x45mm, #J2001

PRREA, R B A Bhfpisk, KIASEEK& H, - Chronometer -
, iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ, TEIER, BERE, (AR & COS.CREMEE
s

40936 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.300 - 2.500 EUR 1.500 - 2.800 USD 11.700 - 22.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40936
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40937
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40000

A collection of 4 gentleman's wristwatches - Omega
"Cosmic”, Movement No. 11203327, Ref. 10512-66,
Cal. 27DLPC, 36 mm, circa 1950

A gentleman’s wristwatch with full calendar and moon phase

Case: 18k rose gold, push back. Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, day, date and month indicator, moon phase, gold alpha hands.
Movm.: 1/2 plate movement, pink gilt, ground, 17 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance.

—E4 7 Bk
BOK “Cosmic” — SitLMisk, Iifsese I8 S AMBR

41060 C:2D:2M:2,41
3.200 - 5.000 EUR 3.600 - 5.500 USD 28.800 - 45.000 HKD

Ulysse Nardin Locle Suisse, Movement No. 240431, Case
No. 627230, 37 mm, circa 1940

A gentleman's rare wristwatch with original box and original
certificate

Case: 18k gold, push back. Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, blued leaf hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, Glucydur screw balance, incabloc shock
protection for balance.

Ulysse Nardin Locle Suisse B> — 5= 80 SBAL Mgk, B R & 5% 5 M
a3

40143 (C:2,7D:2,8M:2, 41,51
3.000 - 4.000 EUR 3.400 - 4.400 USD 27.000 - 36.000 HKD

Jaeger Le Coultre Swiss, Movement No. 596076, Case
No. 1572303, Ref. 141.008.1, Cal. P494/1A, 36 mm,
circa 1982

A gentleman's rare wristwatch with full calendar and moon phase.
Case: 18k gold, push back, original buckle. Dial: silvered, applied indexes,
auxiliary seconds, window for day and month, subsidiary dial for moon
phase, outer date ring with red Arabic numerals, gold alpha hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, "fausses cotes" decoration, gilt, Glucydur
screw balance, shock protection for balance.

TR st — R BAsk, Kse s 18 & AMEBER

40199 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

Mathey Tissot, Ref. 1679, Cal. Val. 72, 38 mm, circa 1955

A gentleman’s rare wristwatch with chronograph, full calendar and
moon phase

Case: 18k gold, push back. Dial: silvered, applied indexes [ Arabic “12",
auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, window for day and month,
subsidiary dial for moon phase, outer date ring with Arabic numerals,
baton hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, ground, finely
ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance.

Mathey Tissot — 5% 50 AL gk, FFIssR, s AJE R AMHEER

40200 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.000 - 5.000 EUR 3.400 - 5.500 USD 27.000 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40200
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40199
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40143
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41060

300

Movado “Astronic HS360", Case No. NA.50038-11,
Ref. 01.0010.436, Cal. 3019PHF, 38 x 45 mm, circa 1975

A heavy and stylish automatic “cult” wristwatch with chronograph,
full calendar and moon phase - with original box

Case: steel, screw back, screwed winding crown, solid steel bracelet.

Dial: silvered, applied indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h

counter, tachy scale, window for weekday and month, and aperture for
date between "4" and "5", luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 17 jewels, finely ground chronograph
steel parts, ratchet wheel, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

Movado “Astronic HS360” — JE&, A MK A BIKiEE" cult” ,
imssk, T8 ARG K AMEIR, BHR&

41046 C:3,11D:2M:2, 41,51
1.200 - 1.900 EUR 1.400 - 2.100 USD 10.800 - 17.100 HKD

301

Favre Leuba, Genéve “Sea Sky", Case No. 33043, Cal. Val.
72, 43 x 48 mm, circa 1975

A rare, heavy cult wristwatch with chronograph in the eccentric
style of the 1970's

Case: steel, screw back, turnable bezel, screwed crown, steel bracelet.
Dial: anthracite, luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h
counter, tachy scale, signed, luminous hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium-plated, ground, 17 jewels, finely ground chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

Favre Leuba HINFL “SeaSky” — FH., JEERI70EFLAME sk,

40826 C:3,5,11D:2M:2,30
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD
302

Blancpain "Fifty Fathoms Automatic” BUND 6645-12-171-
4162, Case No. 1339, Cal. CD2873, 41 mm, circa 1975

An attack and mine diver's heavy wristwatch of the German Navy
Case: steel, screw back, turnable bezel, screwed crown at "4" Dial: black,
luminous indexes, centre seconds, date, luminous baton hands.

Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, 25 jewels, Glucydur
balance, shock protection for balance.

Blancpain “Fifty Fathoms Automatic” BUND 6645-12-171-4162 —
JELEET R e BRI N PR R K M TR 4R TR ik

40819 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41,51
700 - 1.800 EUR 800 - 2.000 USD 6.300 - 16.200 HKD

303

Omega “Seamaster”, Movement No. 28080729,
Ref. 145.016-68, Cal. 861, 37 x 42 mm, circa 1969

A gentleman's wristwatch with chronograph

Case: steel, screw back with Seamaster logo, "Omega” crown.

Dial: silvered, luminous indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h
counter, tachy scale, luminous baton hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
pink gilt, ground, 17 jewels, finely matted chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for balance.

WOk “Seamaster” — HBALMisE, sk

40842 (C:2,10D:2,8M:2, 41,51
900 - 1.500 EUR 1.000 - 1.700 USD 8.100 - 13.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40842
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40819
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40826
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41046

304

Corum “Spartacus 2000", Movement No. 125185, Case
No. 113684, Cal. ETA 2824, 36 x 38 mm, circa 1975

A gentleman's stylish automatic Geneva wristwatch

Case: steel, push back with dedication engraving, crown set with sapphire
cabochon, Corum steel bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: anthracite,
structured, French hour markers (“Une-Douze"), aperture for date, baton
hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, ground, rhodium-plated, 3 adj.,

21 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

B “Spartacus 2000” — FEZEkEH H N B B Bbisk

40825 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.600 - 2.500 EUR 1.800 - 2.800 USD 14.400 - 22.500 HKD

305

Corum "Buckingham”, Case No. 788038, Ref. 138.181.20,
37 x 40 mm, circa 2000

A gentleman's elegant Geneva wristwatch
Case: steel, screwed on back, Corum buckle. Dial: silvered, Roman
numerals, baton hands. Movm.: precision quartz movement, 7 jewels.

E# “Buckingham” — BEFEHI H N FL 55t sk

40824 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD

306

Goldpfeil Genéve, “Vianney Halter - Jumping Hour and
Moon Phases"”, Ref. GPVH 11165, Cal. GUB 60, 29 x 40 mm,
circa 2000

A gentleman's remarkable, rare and almost as new automatic
wristwatch with jumping hours and moon phase - with original box
transport carton, operating instructions and DVD - produced in a
small series of only 100 watches

Case: 18k palladium-white gold, glazed screw back, 18k white gold
buckle. Dial: silver, jumping hours with Arabic numerals, eccentric square
chapter dial for minutes and auxiliary seconds, window for moon phase,
blued hands. Movm.: skeletonized rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
ground, 35 Jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

Goldpfeil Genéve engaged some watchmakers of the AHCI (*Académie
Horlogére des Créateurs Indépendants”) to build extraordinary watches.
This watch has been designed and created by Vianney Halter. It was
produced in a small series of only 100 watches. The retail prize was
64.850,- SFR.

Goldpfeil2A & HWFL “Vianney Halter - Jumping Hour and Moon
Phases” — FRIAEFL, PRAFANHTED BAL A Bhisk, B BkEE=CRER
BURK AARBUR, MHRE, EiEH, BRIEsilER0vDEEF. 100
SRARBR B 251

41004 C:2D:2M:2, 41
19.000 - 24.000 EUR 20.900 - 26.500 USD 171.000 - 216.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41004
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40824
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40825

Breitling for Bentley, “Flying B Chronograph”, Case
No. 2255921, Ref. J44365, Cal. 44B, 41 x 57 mm,
circa 2008

308

Breitling a Genéve, “1884 Automatic Super Ocean
200m/660ft", Case No. 2463437, Ref. A13370, 45 mm,
circa 2009

A gentleman's extremely rare and extremely heavy (345 g!)
wristwatch with chronograph and date - C.0.S.C. Chronometer -
No. 15, with original box, transport carton, operating instructions
and guarantee

Case: 18k white gold, screwed back with engraving, original 18k white
gold bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: mother-of-pearl, engine-
turned centre, applied indexes/Roman "12", auxiliary seconds, 30 min.
and 12h counter, signed, double date aperture, luminous alpha hands.
Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, finely matted
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance.

E4EEE, FBentleyii®l, “Flying B Chronograph” — IRER, /5
B (345 o) B ALpisk, KiASEE, HPI - C.OS.C. Chronometer - &
15, BERE, MM, RIEERHER SR

40972 C:2D:2M:2, 41
22.000 - 26.000 EUR  24.300 - 28.700 USD  198.000 - 234.000 HKD

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with chronograph and date

- C.0.S.C CHRONOMETER - with original box, transport carton,
operating instructions, guarantee and C.0.S.C. rating certificate
Case: steel, screw back with engraving, reeded turnable bezel, screwed
crown, original steel bracelet. Dial: blue, applied luminous indexes,
auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter, signed, window for date,
luminous hands. Moevm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, frosted,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

E4E% HWE  “1884 Automatic Super Ocean 200m/660ft” — ¥t
Jisk, FitAS&% % H A - C.0.S.C. CHRONOMETER - , 7Rt R &, Eit
6, BAERIE, REF & COSCREFHEEE

40934 C:2D:2M:2,41,51
2.000 - 2.400 EUR 2.200 - 2.700 USD 18.000 - 21.600 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40934
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40972
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German, Length 175 mm, circa 1965

A lady's elegant diamond-set white gold bracelet
Case: 18k white gold, flexible structured, the edges with herringbone
texture, the centre set with 17 brilliant-cut diamonds.

TEB — BEAERA e Ry

41040 C:2
1.900 - 2.500 EUR 2.100 - 2.800 USD 17.100 - 22.500 HKD

Patek Philippe Genéve, Movement No. 1101654, Case
No. 2611708, Ref. 3086/48, 15 x 24 mm, circa 1968

A lady's elegant Geneva wristwatch with original box

Case: 18k rose gold, push back, 18K Milanaise rose gold bracelet.

Dial: silvered, applied rose gold indexes, rose gold baton hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,
8 adj., 18 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

EESE H NI — B H N Ltk gk, R E

41015 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.800 - 2.500 EUR 2.000 - 2.800 USD 16.200 - 22.500 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin 4 Genéve [ LeCoultre Watches Co.,
"Mystérieuse”, Movement No. 1342296, Case No. 63865,
Ref. 727-722-103D, Cal. K480/CW, 33 mm, circa 1950

A gentleman'’s rare brilliant-set wristwatch

Case: 14k white gold, push back with signature. Dial: silvered, revolving
disc with applied diamond hour and minute indexes, diamond indexes.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
17 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for balance.

VLEFFHE H N EL/ LeCoultre Watches Co.,  “Mystérieuse” — ZE A
AL i gk

40821 (C:2,10D:2,8M:2, 41, 51
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD

Jaeger Le Coultre, Swiss, 16 mm, circa 1960

A lady's elegant diamond-set platinum wristwatch with 18k white
gold bracelet

Case: platinum and 18k white gold, screwed on back, back winder,

bezel set with brilliant-cut diamonds, 18k white gold herringbone
bracelet set with diamonds. Dial: silvered, applied indexes, alpha hands.
Movm.: miniature bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, Glucydur screw balance.

R ft — SRR b S a ek, FheKE ek

40890 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
1.100 - 1.500 EUR 1.300 - 1.700 USD 9.900 - 13.500 HKD

Audemars Piguet & Co., Brassus & Genéve, Movement
No. 18803, Case No. 18803, 20 x 20 mm, circa 1930

A lady’s very fine, elegant Geneva Art Deco wristwatch with
diamond bezel

Case: platinum, push back, bezel set with brilliant-cut diamonds,
diamond-set lugs. Dial: silvered, radial Roman numerals, signed, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, ground, rhodium-plated,
signed, screw compensation balance.

F 8% Brassus & HWFL — MAEHL, MR H N L fhArt décodé
R STV S 1B i gk

40848 C:2D:2,17 M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40848
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40890

Corum "Meteorite” No. 346, Movement No. 257175, Case
No. 408154, Cal. VB 210 001, 31 mm, circa 1995

A gentleman's rare Geneva wristwatch with exceptional meteorite
dial

Case: 18k gold, screwed back with engraving: "Meteorite Dial Of Cosmic
Origin Impact Point 19' 27' N., 99' 35'W., Mexico" Dial: meteorite, gold
alpha hands. Movm.: precision quartz movement, 8 jewels.

B “Meteorite” #mit 346 — FRAYH W BALKsR, FEMLH
P B

40822 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.400 - 1.800 EUR 1.600 - 2.000 USD 12.600 - 16.200 HKD

Corum "Five Dollars", Movement No. 159546, Case
No. 319256, 24 mm, circa 1980

A lady's fine wristwatch

Case: 18k gold, push back, reeded band, crown set with sapphire
cabochon, 18k gold Corum buckle. Dial: gold, blued baton hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, "fausses cotes" decoration, rhodium-plated,
3 adj, 18 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance and
escape wheel.

E & “Five Dollars” — ¥ Loft Jhisk

40852 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.300 - 1.800 EUR 1.500 - 2.000 USD 11.700 - 16.200 HKD

Rolex “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer
officially certified” - so called “Lady President”, Case

No. 6689617, Movement No. 655694, Ref. 6917,

Cal. 2030, 26 mm, circa 1981

A lady's elegant automatic, diamond-set wristwatch with centre
seconds and date

Case: 18k gold, screw back Ref. 6900, diamond-set bezel, screwed
"Twinlock" winding crown, 18k "President” gold bracelet with deployant
clasp. Dial: gilt, applied diamond-set indexes, luminous baton hands.
Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 6 adj., 28 jewels,
hack feature, Glucydur balance, incabloc shock protection for balance.

%% J1  “Oyster Perpetual Datejust Superlative Chronometer officially
certified” - 55RE “Lady President” — {EFHEAY LothEEes B Bhlvisk,
B e o Fb et B H 9

40908 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.200 EUR 3.600 - 4.700 USD 28.800 - 37.800 HKD

Gérald Genta a Genéve "Minnie Mouse By W. Disney", Case
No. 47337, Ref. G2899.7, 24 x 24 mm, circa 1990

A lady's rare, briliant-set wristwatch

Case: steel/gold, engraved screw back, octagonal, diamond-set bezel,
steel/gold bracelet. Dial: mother-of-pearl, indexes, image of Minni Mouse,
Minni Mouse's arms hour markers. Movm.: precision quartz movement

25% HIWHL “Minnie Mouse By W. Disney” — Z& RUAY ZofH- 458 88 i
#” Minnie Mouse”

40892 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
1.400 - 1.700 EUR 1.600 - 1.900 USD 12.600 - 15.300 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40892
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40852
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40822

Jaeger-Le Coultre "Géographique Master Control
1000 Hours", Geh. Nr 0206, Ref. 142.8.92, Cal. 929/3,
38 mm, circa 1997

Jaeger-Le Coultre “Master Control 1000 Hours", Movement
No. 2664663, Case No. 0085, Ref. 145.2.89, Cal. 889/2,
34 mm, circa 1990

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with world time, second time
zone, day and night indication, 45h power reserve indication and
date - with original box

Case: steel, screwed on back, original steel deployant clasp. Dial: two-
coloured silvered, applied indexes, centre seconds, window for outer
revolving disc with the names of 24 major cities in the world, second time
zone, date, alpha hands. Movm.: 22k gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, "fausses cotes” decoration, 6 adj., 38 jewels, Glucydur balance,
shock protection for balance.

FE%  “Géographique Master Control 1000 Hours” — 534-F Bk
g%, HARRE, WRE, HEEUR, 45/NFEIRFEUR, H
W, R

40895 C:2D:2M:2,41,51
3.200 - 4.000 EUR 3.600 - 4.400 USD 28.800 - 36.000 HKD

Jaeger-Le Coultre “Master Control 1000 Hours", Movement
No. 2583794, Case No. 613, Ref. 140.8.89, Cal. 889/1,
37 mm, circa 1993

A gentleman's fine automatic wristwatch with date - with original
box, guarantee, operating instructions and Jaeger LeCoultre test
certificate

Case: steel, screwed on back with engraving. Dial: silvered, applied
luminous indexes/Arabic numerals 6-9-12, centre seconds, luminous alpha
hands. Movm.: 21k gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses
cotes" decoration, 6 adj., 33 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for
balance.

&%~ Master Control 1000 Hours”  — ¥4 5541 E Bhwisk, Bt H
M, FE, RER, BERHEAEREEE

40900 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.500 - 3.500 EUR 2.800 - 3.900 USD 22.500 - 31.500 HKD

A gentleman’s fine, elegant automatic wristwatch with date - with
original box and transport carton

Case: 18k pink gold, screwed back with engraving, JLC 18k pink gold
buckle. Dial: silvered, applied pink gold indexes/Arabic numerals, centre
seconds, signed, date window, pink gold dauphine hands. Movm.: 21k
gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,
6 adj., 36 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

FE%  “Master Control 1000 Hours” — ¥&%%, R BH: A Bl
g, MH®H, »B MRS, %

40989 C:2D:2M:2,41
3.000 - 6.000 EUR 3.400 - 6.700 USD 27.000 - 54.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40989
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40900
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40895

Jaeger Le Coultre "Master Grand Tourbillon”, Movement
No. 3449079, Case No. 2492451, Ref. 149.6.34.S, Cal. 978,
43 mm, circa 2010

A gentleman's as new, heavy automatic wristwatch with tourbillon
and date indicator in a platinum case - limited series number
031 of 300 pieces - with original box with transport carton,
operating instructions, guarantee and accessories. The retail price
for this Jaeger LeCoultre Master Grand Tourbillon, reference
149.6.34.S is about EUR 96.000,00 today !

Case: platinum, screwed on glazed back, JLC 18k white gold deployant
clasp. Dial: black, applied indexes/Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
outer date ring with Arabic numerals and additional hand with red
pointer, second time zone indicator at "12", window for tourbillon

cage, signed, dauphine hands. Movm.: 22k gold rotorwind movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, 33 jewels, finest

mirror-polished titanium tourbillon cage, Glucydur screw balance,
freesprung balance spring.

%K “Master Grand Tourbillon”  — B B4k 1 Bk,
FRPRE AN, H IR & H a8k . 300 HFR & R A 503158,
MR &, kA, RIS, RS MR BRER
LeCoultre Master Grand Tourbillon, 22%%% 149.6.34.SH) R B4
96,000.00 BATC

40817 C:1D:1M: 1,41
55.000 - 60.000 EUR 60.600 - 66.000 USD 495.000 - 540.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40817

323

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen “Da Vinci",
Movement No. 2412239, Case No. 2394710, Ref. 3750,
Cal. 7906, 38 mm, circa 1988

322

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen “Ingenieur”, Case
No. 2011496, Ref. 866A, 37 mm, circa 1970

A gentleman'’s fine, antimagnetic, automatic wristwatch with
centre seconds - We have knowledge of only 4 other examples of
reference 866 without date indication. In September 2014 the
watch was given a general overhaul by IWC - with IWC repair
warranty and box

Case: steel, screw back, protection cap against magnetism, IWC steel
bracelet with deployant clasp. Dial: grey, applied luminous indexes,
luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 5 adj., 23 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

BB, YRS “Ingenieur” — RS BT B Bibidk,
B oORbEE, BT R, EBIKBHE 66, MHMINEE, BEHHEE
49%@7?75';\111‘0 TE2014459 H 3% [m] A fs it , B 5 B sRAEAE ORE
KERE

40739 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.000 - 7.000 EUR 5.500 - 7.800 USD 45.000 - 63.000 HKD

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen "Automatic”, Case
No. 2473531, Ref. Ref. 1850 WG, Cal. 8541B, 34 mm,
circa 1993

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with chronograph, perpetual
calendar and moon phase - with original box

Case: 18k gold, push back with engraving, flexible lugs, IWC buckle.
Dial: white, applied gold indexes, auxiliary seconds, 12h counter, day-,
date-, month and leap year indication, moon phase, small aperture

for four-digit year display, luminous baton hands. Mevm.: rotorwind
movement, gilt, “fausses cotes" decoration, 5 adj., 36 jewels, polished

chronograph steel parts, Glucydur balance, cam type fine adjusting device,

shock protection for balance.

ERgk “DaVinc” — BALABIGSE, MIESER, EEERTME
. MRS

40827 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
6.000 - 7.500 EUR 6.700 - 8.300 USD 54.000 - 67.500 HKD

A gentleman's very fine wristwatch - limited edition No. 056 of
100 pieces - with original box, original certificate, operating
instructions, papers and accessories

Case: 18k white gold, hinged push back, glazed movement, flexible lugs,
screwed crown, 18k IWC white gold buckle. Dial: white, radial Roman
numerals, centre seconds, date indicator, baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind
movement, gilt, "fausses cotes" decoration, 5 adj., 25 jewels, hack feature,
Glucydur balance, incabloc shock protection for balance.

EREEE, WREH/R “Automatic” — BAEE B, 100 1K E
%Zgﬂ‘]?ﬁo%%, M, JRmGES, BRI, SOk AR
it

40213 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41,51
2.700 - 3.500 EUR 3.000 - 3.900 USD 24.300 - 31.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40213
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40827
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40739

Longines Watch Co., Swiss, Movement No. 50850622,
Ref. 23292, Cal. Val. 886, 37 mm, circa 1975

A gentleman's wristwatch with chronograph and full calendar -
with repair guarantee card from 2010

Case: steel, screw back, round chronograph pushers. Dial: silvered,
Arabic numeralsfindexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h counter,
outer date indicator, window for weekday and month, luminous leaf
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, gilt, ground, 17 jewels, ground,
bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance.

i&%ﬁ% Bt — BALpisk, KGR, SR AJEK20104EMEE IR

41061 C:2D:2,43M:2, 41
1.500 - 2.500 EUR 1.700 - 2.800 USD 13.500 - 22.500 HKD

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen “Da Vinci",
Case No. 2662641, Ref. 3750-001, Cal. 7906, 38 mm,
circa 1999

A gentleman's automatic wristwatch with chronograph, perpetual
calendar and moon phase - with original box, operating
instructions, guarantee card, original invoice, setting pin and
accessories

Case: 18k gold, push back with engraving, flexible lugs, 18k IWC gold
buckle. Dial: white, applied gold indexes, auxiliary seconds, 12h counter,
day-, date-, month and leap year indication, moon phase, small aperture
for four-digit year display, luminous baton hands. Mevm.: rotorwind
movement, gilt, “fausses cotes" decoration, 5 adj., 36 jewels, polished

chronograph steel parts, Glucydur balance, cam type fine adjusting device,

shock protection for balance.

B PDRZEHR “Davina” — BALEEBISE, KIEEEE, MER
B AMEUR, ARG, BRI, fhGER, BB, g
VTS

40925 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
6.000 - 7.500 EUR 6.700 - 8.300 USD 54.000 - 67.500 HKD

Excelsior Park, Movement No. 07/27, Case No. 7/27, 37 mm,
circa 1980

A gentleman's as new wristwatch with chronograph - limited series,
No. 7 of 27 watches - with original box

Case: 18k gold, push back with engraving. Dial: regulator dial, enamel,
Arabic numerals, 30 min. counter, tachy scale, blued alpha hands.

Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
17 jewels, screw compensation balance.

Excelsior Park — AL RS SR ISR, 27 JIREHMEE795%, M R&

40530 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 3.500 EUR 3.600 - 3.900 USD 28.800 - 31.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40530
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40925
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41061

328

Jaeger Le Coultre "Master Compressor Diving Pro
Geographic”, Case No. 2577824, Ref. 159 T 39, Cal. 979,
47 mm, circa 2008

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen “Ingenieur”, Edition
"Zinédine Zidane II", Movement No. 3229708, Case
No. 3495444, Ref. 325, Cal. 51113, 46 mm, circa 2013

A diver's almost as new automatic wristwatch with second time
zone “"GMT" - with original box and transport carton, operating
instructions and original blank certificate

Case: titanium, screwed back with engraving, turnable bezel, screwed
crown with butterfly collar, depth gauge on the left side, caoutchouc strap
with titanium deployant clasp. Dial: black, applied luminous indexes/
Arabic numerals 6-12, auxiliary seconds with retrograde scale, GMT world
time zone function quick adjusted by the crown, window with display of
the time-zone cities beneath "6", subsidiary dial for corresponding world
time indicator at "9", indication of the depth - from 0-80 meter deep - by
a blue hand and an outer scale on the dial, date window, arrow shaped
luminous hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, 29 jewels, Glucydur
balance, shock protection for balance.

% “Master Compressor Diving Pro Geographic” — {R77 UIHT i &
QE@J%%, WIlREIE, B, EIEAE, PRVEREE KRR
i

40861 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.000 - 11.000 EUR 8.800 - 12.200 USD 72.000 - 99.000 HKD

A gentleman’s large, as new automatic wristwatch with 7 day power
reserve indicator and date - limited edition of 500 pieces - with
original box and IWC letter of guarantee

Case: steel, glazed screw back, screwed crown, original buckle. Dial: black
structured, applied indexes, red Arabic 10, centre seconds, window for
date at "6", luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, hack
feature, 5 adj., 42 jewels, shock protection for balance.

This is the second special edition IWC launched together with the multiple
world footballer of the year Zinédine Zidane. The numeral "10" on the
rotor and again on the dial (in red) stands for Zidane's shirt number in
the French national team; the red numerals at “27" and "45" stand for the
minutes in the 1988 World Cup final when he scored two goals against
Brazil to lead his team to a 3-0 victory.

B, PWHRZEHKR” Ingenieur” | Edition “Zinedine Zidane Il” — K
RIS, B BAL B EbEsk, W7 RE IR K H B, 250H
FRERSNZ—, IR B RO &

40713 C:1D:1M: 1,41
5.500 - 6.500 EUR 6.700 - 7.200 USD 49.500 - 58.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40713
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40861

330

Jaeger Le Coultre "Master Grande Memovox”, Case
No. 0227, Ref. 146.240.952B, Cal. 909, 42 mm, circa 2001

A gentleman's almost as new, heavy, pink gold automatic
wristwatch with perpetual calendar, moon phase and alarm - with
original box, certificate, guarantee and operating instructions
Case: 18k pink gold, screwed on back with engraving, original 18k pink
gold deployant clasp. Dial: silvered, applied gold indexes, four subsidiary
dials for the indications of date, months, weekdays, moon phase and

24 hours, window for display of the year, gold dauphine hands, central
alarm hand. Movm.: 22k gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 36 jewels, Glucydur balance, shock protection
for balance.

%K “Master Grande Memovox” — fRAFUNHT, JEERY B4 A BHAL
&gk, MHEERE, AMBRKES, BWMEE, &F, REFR
KA Es

40927 C:2D:2M:2,41
13.000 - 17.000 EUR 14.400 - 18.700 USD 117.000 - 153.000 HKD

Jaeger Le Coultre "Master Grand Tourbillon Dual
Time", Movement No. 3489591, Case No. 2414138,
Ref. 146.8.34.S, Cal. 978, 41 mm, circa 2010

A gentleman's almost as new automatic wristwatch with tourbillon
and retrograde date - with original box with transport carton,
operating instructions and guarantee

Case: steel, screwed on glazed back, JLC steel deployant clasp.

Dial: silvered, applied indexes/Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, outer
date ring with Arabic numerals and additional hand with blue pointer,
second time zone indicator at "12", window for tourbillon cage, signed,
dauphine hands. Movm.: 22k gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, signed, 33 jewels, finest mirror-polished
titanium tourbillon cage, Glucydur screw balance.

%  “Master Grand Tourbillon Dual Time”  — {RIFUNHTH) B4t A B
JEgk, BFPE S Aotk H I R, ARG, MER, HRIERH
HEMRBFR

40928 C:2D:2M:2,41
22.000 - 28.000 EUR 24.300 - 30.900 USD 198.000 - 252.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40928
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40927

332

Audemars Piguet Genéve “Royal Oak Automatic”, Case
No. 1184, 36 mm, circa 1985

333

Audemars Piguet Genéve “Royal Oak Automatic”, Case
No. 790, 36 mm, circa 1985

A gentleman's heavy automatic Geneva wristwatch with full
calendar and moon phase - with original box

Case: 18k gold, screwed on back, screwed crown, AP gold bracelet with
deployant clasp. Dial: silvered, structured, applied luminous indexes,
aperture for moon phase, two subsidiary chapter rings for the indications
of day and date, luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance.

sk HNE “Royal Oak Automatic” — JELEEM H N FL A1 B
figk, WitoeHE IR AMER, SRS

40896 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

A gentleman's automatic Geneva wristwatch with full calendar and
moon phase

Case: steel, screwed on back, screwed crown, AP steel bracelet with
deployant clasp. Dial: silvered, structured, applied luminous indexes,
aperture for moon phase, subsidiary chapter rings for the indications

of day and date, luminous baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, Glucydur balance, shock
protection for balance.

E1%8% HNT “Royal Oak Automatic” — H N FLBH: A Bilbisk,
Kt 5E# A& K AAHEER

40909 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
4.500 - 5.700 EUR 5.000 - 6.300 USD 40.500 - 51.300 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40909
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40896

334

Franck Muller a Genéve, Ref. 7000 QP E 90, 39 mm,
circa 2002

Piaget “Squelette”, Movement No. 34/50, Case No. 812799,
Ref. 26930, Cal. 295P, 34 mm, circa 2004

A gentleman's almost as new automatic wristwatch with perpetual
calendar, retrograde month, leap year, 24 hour indicator, moon
phase and chronograph - original box and certificate. This model
was only produced in a very small series - this is No. 06

Case: platinum, push back, platinum buckle. Dial: silvered, engine-turned,
Arabic numerals, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement
with platinum rotor, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj.,
26 jewels, mirror-polished steel parts, Glucydur balance, shock protection
for balance.

Franck Muller H WEL — (RAFAIHTIN 041 A Bk, , B4R,
Wik AR, BEEUR, 24/NBEUR, AMBRRIEE, S
R, RIRERAE R TR 565

41024 C:2D:2M:2, 41
30.000 - 35.000 EUR 33.000 - 38.500 USD 270.000 - 315.000 HKD

A gentleman'’s elegant, skeletonized automatic wristwatch, limited
edition, No. 34 of 50 pieces - with original box and original
guarantee card

Case: platinum, screwed on glazed back, crown with sapphire cabochon,
original platinum buckle. Dial: silvered chapter ring with radial Roman
numerals, skeletonized centre, centre seconds, leaf hands. Movm.: pierced
and hand-engraved rotorwind movement with 22k pink gold rotor, signed,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance.

THERSE “Squelette” — BEAERY BAH8E2S B BIMIER, S0 RLAR A
MEE34%E, iR R AR

41023 C:2D:2M:2, 41
9.000 - 12.000 EUR 9.900 - 13.300 USD 81.000 - 108.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41023
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41024

International Watch Co., Schaffhausen “The Big Aviator's
Watch", Case No. 2958483, Ref. 5002, 46 mm, circa 2004

An aviator's large, almost as new and heavy automatic wristwatch
with 7 day power reserve indicator and date - with original box,
transport carton, operating instructions and guarantee card

Case: steel, screw back with engraving, anti-magnetic soft iron cup,
screwed crown, IWC steel deployant clasp. Dial: black, luminous Arabic
numerals, centre seconds, date indication, 7 day power reserve indicator,
luminous leaf hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement with Pellaton winding,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 42 jewels, Glucydur balance
with cam type adjusting screws, Breguet balance spring, shock protection
for balance.

The Big Aviator's Watch

Since 2002, the Big Aviator's Watch has been IWC's flagship. Its IWC-
manufactured 51111 calibre - one of the largest automatic movements
in the world - contains all the features that have proved their worth in
the long history of IWC mechanical watches. Within no time at all, the
automatic movement generates a power reserve of 8.5 days, but only
runs for 7 before an ingenious little mechanism automatically stops it.
This is because the torque that drives the movement decreases as the
mainspring winds down, leading to a loss of amplitude in the balance and
the unacceptable possibility of inaccuracy.

Source: https://www.iwc.com/index-de.asp, as of 26.02.2009

B EE YIHRBEM  “The Big Aviator’ s Watch” — {RFEINET, B
B RS B BIRATHIEE, M7 KRB IEFBREKH, BHRE
&, AR, BRERHELRER

40926 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.500 - 7.500 EUR 7.200 - 8.300 USD 58.500 - 67.500 HKD

International Watch Co. Schaffhausen “Portugieser”,
Movement No. 2500507, Case No. 2579582, Cal. 9828,
42 mm, circa 1993

A gentleman’s very fine and rare platinum wristwatch - limited
edition No. 214 of 250 pieces from 1993 - with original box,
transport carton, operating instructions and guarantee card
Case: platinum, glazed push back, IWC platinum buckle. Dial: silvered,
applied Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, leaf hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
chatoned, signed, 5 adj., 19 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock
protection for balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

BRI PFRZEMHR “Portugieser” — KSR, FRMBHAL K
#, 19934817250 LR R R AN 521458, MR &E, EiksH, #
VeI = R O

40924 C:2D:2M:2,41
9.500 - 714.000 EUR 10.500 - 15.500 USD 85.500 - 126.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40924
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40926

338

Audemars Piguet, Swiss, “Jules Audemars Tourbillon
Chronographe”, Movement No. 570612, Case No. F-12427,
Ref. 25909PT.00.D088CR.01, Cal. 2879/1, 43 mm,

circa 2008

A gentleman'’s very fine, heavy Geneva platinum wristwatch with
minute tourbillon and chronograph - with exotic wooden box,
transport carton, original certificate, operating instructions and
accessories. This watch was procuced in a limited edition of only
five pieces. In 2012 the suggested retail price for this watch was
EUR 351.800,-

Case: platinum, glazed push back, AP platinum deployant clasp.

Dial: creamy coloured, engine-turned centre, luminous Arabic numerals,

auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, window for tourbillon cage, signed,
luminous alpha hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, decorated, rhodium-
plated, 7 adj., 25 jewels, finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, finest mirror-polished tourbillon steel cage, Glucydur screw
balance.

F 458k I “Jules Audemars Tourbillon Chronographe” — H&#%
B, BENHNBAebiER, —o 8RR Lk, R
MREEIEARR, EEA, FRGEE, BREREE L. B
—H BRI R B R BiEE, 1E20124F S %R
351,800 [T

41007 C:2D:2M:2,41
75.000 - 90.000 EUR 82.500 - 99.100 USD 675.000 - 810.000 HKD



339

Patek Philippe & Cie, Geneva, Switzerland, Movement
No. 814969, Case No. 605825, Ref. 5010, Cal. 10",
26 x 44 mm, circa 1925

A gentleman’s rare Geneva wristwatch in a rectangular Curvex case,
delivered to “Shreve & Co., San Francisco, Calif."”

Case: 18k gold, hinged push back, dedication engraving: "Stanley S.
Langendorf" Dial: silvered, luminous Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
luminous Mercedes hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 18 jewels, wolfteeth winding wheels,
gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised “Moustache” lever.

Stanley S. Langendorf

Stanley S. Langendorf, baking company executive, was born July 30, 1890,
in Chicago, lllinois. He was educated at Wilmerding School of Industrial
Arts, San Francisco, California and took special business administration
courses. He started in his father's business in 1914; organized the
Langendorf Baking Company in 1915, serving as vice president, general
manager and director. Organized the Langendorf Baking Company of
Delaware in 1926 for the purpose of acquiring additional bakeries on the
Pacific Coast, was president, general manager, and director. Organized
Langendorf United Bakeries, Inc. in 1928; president, general manager and
director. The company absorbed Langendorf Baking Company of Delaware
and acquired plants in metropolitan cities of the Pacific Coast from
Seattle to Los Angeles; the present company now operates twenty plants.
Source: http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~npmelton/
sfblan.htm, as of 03/22/2015

HEFE HNE It — FERNHWN B RIS ,
Fh 2% 45 11 8 Shreve & Co. 23 S

40126  C:2,10D:2M: 2, 41
16.000 - 22.000 EUR 17.600 - 24.300 USD 144.000 - 198.000 HKD

Patek Philippe a Genéve, Movement No. 1112737, Case
No. 2629703, Ref. 3473, Cal. 27-460, 35 mm, circa 1962

A gentleman's extremely rare automatic Geneva wristwatch - sold
on 03/26/1963 The watch was given a general overhaul by Patek
Philippe in February 2015. - original papers, and Patek Philippe
extract from the archives

Case: 18k gold, screw back, "PP" crown. Dial: silvered, applied gold
indexes, auxiliary seconds, gold baton hands. Movm.: 18k gold rotorwind
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 37 jewels,
Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax balance, shock protection for balance.

HESE BN — R H NI B A Bbigk, KA 19634E3
H23H, & HEEFE20154FE2 Hi% nl i RS W ARG A . B
TR S A 2 3 35 TR R St

40986 C:2D:2M:2, 41
16.500 - 18.000 EUR 18.200 - 19.800 USD 148.500 - 162.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40986
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40126

Vacheron & Constantin a Genéve, Movement No. 437482,
Case No. 272490, Cal. V434, 36 mm, circa 1940

A gentleman's attractive Geneva wristwatch with chronograph -
only four pieces of this model were ever produced

Case: steel/18k pink gold, push back, pink gold lugs, crown and
chronograph pushers. Dial: silvered, applied pink gold indexes | Arabic
numerals 6-12, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, signed, pink gold baton
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes”
decoration, temp. adjusted, 19 jewels, very finely ground and bevelled
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, pink gold train, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance.

ILEHFHE HNTC - 5IGE B B H WL B bisk, Miissk. &
AR EN R

40981 C:2D:2M:2,41
20.000 - 26.000 EUR 22.000 - 28.700 USD  180.000 - 234.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40981

342

Patek Philippe & Co. a Genéve, Movement No. 638233, Case
No. 638658, 27 x 17 mm, circa 1945

343

Patek Philippe & Co. a Genéve, Movement No. 941068, Case
No. 638658, 15 x 14 mm, circa 1945

A lady's elegant Geneva bracelet watch

Case: 18k rose gold, push back, 18k rose gold bracelet. Dial: silvered,
applied indexes/Arabic numerals, gold leaf hands. Movm.: rectangular
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 18 jewels,
Glucydur screw balance.

FEH AR HAE — B H N i ik

40531 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.000 - 5.000 EUR 4.400 - 5.500 USD 36.000 - 45.000 HKD

A lady's elegant Geneva bracelet watch

Case: 18k rose gold, push back, 18k rose gold bracelet. Dial: silvered,
applied indexes/Arabic numerals, gold leaf hands. Movm.: rectangular
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 18 jewels,
Glucydur screw balance.

FEH AR A — B H N i ik

40849 C:2,10,45D:2,8M:2, 41, 51
3.300 - 4.500 EUR 3.700 - 5.000 USD 29.700 - 40.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40849
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40531

344

Patek Philippe Genéve, Movement No. 1286622, Case
No. 2754619, Ref. 3588-1, Cal. 28-255, 35 mm,
circa 1975

A gentleman's automatic Geneva wristwatch “Calatrava”

Case: 18k gold, push back, bezel with "Clous de Paris" decoration, 18k
gold Patek Philippe Milanaise bracelet. Dial: gold, radial Roman numerals,
baton hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses
cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 36 jewels, Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax
balance, shock protection for balance and escape wheel.

FEHE HNE — HN LB A Bbigk “Calatrava”

40752  C:2,11D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.800 - 4.500 EUR 4.200 - 5.000 USD 34.200 - 40.500 HKD

345

Patek Philippe a Genéve, "Ellipse D'Or", Ref. 3839, Cal. 28-
255C, 36 x 35 mm, circa 1975

A gentleman’s almost as new automatic Geneva wristwatch - with
original box

Case: 18k gold, screw back, back winder, 18k gold Milanaise bracelet.
Dial: gold, applied indexes, centre seconds, signed, baton hands.
Movm.: 21k gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"
decoration, 8 adj., 36 jewels, Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax balance,
shock protection for balance.

FESE HWEL” Ellipse D” Or" — fRAFHIHTHY H W L 54 A B
foidk, Bt RE

40001 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
4.500 - 6.000 EUR 5.000 - 6.700 USD 40.500 - 54.000 HKD

346

Omega “Automatic”, Case No. 348819, Ref. 2897/2898SC,
Cal. 501, 34 mm, circa 1950

A gentleman'’s rare automatic wristwatch

Case: 14k gold, push back, 14k gold bracelet. Dial: silvered, applied gold
indexes, centre seconds, gold alpha hands. Mevm.: rotorwind movement,
pink gilt, ground, 20 jewels, Glucydur screw balance, shock protection for
balance.

BORSE “Automatic” — FE LI BL F B gk

40884 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.200 - 2.000 EUR 1.400 - 2.200 USD 10.800 - 18.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40884
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40001
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40752

347

Jaeger Le Coultre, “Reverso 60éme"”, Movement

No. 2559302, Ref. 270.2.64, Cal. 824, 26 x 42 mm,
circa 1991

A gentleman's almost as new wristwatch with solid gold movement,
40h power reserve indication and date - Jubilee Reverso - limited
edition No. 398 of 500 pieces - with original box, transport carton,
operating instructions and certificate

Case: 18k rose gold, screwed on glazed back, turnable case, smooth,
fluted, 18k gold deployant clasp. Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, date, blued baton hands. Movm.: bridge movement, 14k gold,
handmade, "fausses cotes" decoration, 5 adj., 23 jewels, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance and escape wheel.

FEHK  “Reverso 60eme” — {RIFUNHTH BAL sk, FiHE6 O
B, A0/NEEBY SR B H YT, 500 LI 4R AR B AR 5 AY 55398
5%, MR, EAA, BRERIE RS

41022 C:2D:2M:2, 41
17.500 - 19.000 EUR 19.300 - 20.900 USD 157.500 - 171.000 HKD

Patek Philippe Genéve, Movement No. 775203, Case
No. 2969955, Ref. 3940, Cal. 240Q, 36 mm, circa 1996

A gentleman's as new automatic Geneva wristwatch with perpetual
calendar, leap year indicator and moon phase - with original
mahogany box, transport carton, original certificate, papers,
operating instructions and setting pin

Case: 18k gold, glazed push back, 18k Patek Philippe gold deployant clasp.
Dial: silvered, applied indexes, 24h indicator, indications of weekday, date,
month and leap year, gold dauphine hands. Moevm.: 22k gold microrotor
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 27 jewels,
Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax balance, shock protection for balance.

Ref. 3940

Reference 3940 was first produced in 1985; production ended
in April 2007. The model No. 1, which is kept at the "Museum of
Time Measurement" in Zurich, was dedicated to Theodor Beyer.
Ref. 3940 replaced references 3848 and 3850.

HEBE HWE - HWILSEERE shbisk, MEas, M
SERUR K RSN, BRREOARG, EEA, RRGEE, XX
T, SRAVEHRIE SRR E

40973 C:2D:2M:2, 41
29.000 - 35.000 EUR 32.000 - 38.500 USD 261.000 - 315.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40973
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41022

349

Breguet “Classique Reveil”, Movement No. 01671, Case
No. 2952, Ref. 5707, Cal. 519F, 40 mm, circa 2005

A gentleman's almost as new automatic wristwatch with second
time zone, date and alarm - with original box, transport carton,
operating instructions and certificate

Case: 18k rose gold, screwed on glazed back, crown for setting the hours
and minutes at "2", crown for setting the second time zone at "4", reeded
band, 18k Breguet rose gold deployant clasp. Dial: white gold, engine-
turned, signed, numbered, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, power
reserve indicator for alarm, window for alarm setting at "12", second
time zone with Arabic numerals at "3", date window, 24h indicator, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes” decoration, 5 adj., 38 jewels, 1 hammer [ 1 gong, Glucydur screw
balance, shock protection for balance.

"Le Réveil du Tsar"

Tsar Alexander | admired Breguet immensely, so was in his honour

that in 2003 Breguet introduced “Le Réveil du Tsar" on the market. The
technological masterpiece was equipped with alarm as well as second
time zone functions.

In 2003, Breguet had two inventions patented which are both featured in
this watch - the column-wheel mechanism which locks and activates the
alarm, and a device which coordinates the alarm with local time.

W “Classique Reveil” — fRIFUIHTHI B4k A Bfbisk, Bt Wil
I, AR, AR, EiEE, REREE, &5, X
K AHBARCAY:

40923 C:2D:2M:2,41
9.500 - 14.000 EUR 10.500 - 15.500 USD 85.500 - 126.000 HKD

Breguet “250th Anniversary”, No. 533, Case No. 533 H,
Ref. 1747, Cal. 591 HDT, 36 mm, circa 1998

A gentleman's elegant automatic wristwatch with regulator dial
and date - limited series of 300 pieces in yellow gold, made to
commemorate the 250th anniversary of the birth of Abraham-Louis
Breguet in 1747 - with original box, transport carton, operating
instructions, certificate, papers and accessories

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, push back with with the
names of the most famous and aristocratic clients of Abraham-Louis
Breguet, 18k gold buckle. Dial: silvered, engine-turned, eccentric hour dial
with radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, date window, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: 21k gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 2 barrels, Glucydur balance, shock protection
for balance.

R “2s0BAEAEHT , MHE 533 — B BALA Biisk, B
THESRIR Ko H o F B 57 B2 500 4R BT 41 T 300 H ¥ PR &t R
7, WRE, kA, JRAERE, &, SUE MR

40922 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.500 - 8.500 EUR 7.200 - 9.400 USD 58.500 - 76.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40922
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40923

Patek Philippe Genéve, Movement No. 1222919, Case
No. 2742585 Ref. 3644, Cal. 23-300PM, 33 x 37 mm,
circa 1978

A gentleman’s rare Geneva wristwatch “Ellipse D'Or" with original
box and original certificate

Case: 18k gold, push back. Dial: gold, blue, applied luminous indexes,
luminous baton hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 18 jewels, Geneva quality hallmark,
Gyromax balance, shock protection for balance and escape wheel.

FEHE HNE - FRMHNESBEEE “ElipseD” O, Fff
TR R

40741 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.300 - 4.000 EUR 3.700 - 4.400 USD 29.700 - 36.000 HKD

Audemars Piguet Swiss, Movement No. 147815, Case
No. 97092, Cal. K2121, 32 x 38 mm, circa 1974

A gentleman's automatic Geneva wristwatch with date

Case: 18k gold, push back. Dial: black, applied gold indexes, window for
date, gold baton hands. Movm.: 21k gold rotorwind movement, rhodium-
plated, "fausses cotes” decoration, 8 adj., 36 jewels, Gyromax balance,
shock protection for balance and escape wheel.

R fit — H WAL A Bhibisk, K H YW

40686 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41,51
2.500 - 3.500 EUR 2.800 - 3.900 USD 22.500 - 31.500 HKD

Patek Philippe a Genéve, “Ellipse D'Or", Cal. E12 quartz,
28 x 39 mm, circa 1985

A gentleman's Geneva wristwatch with date
Case: 18k gold, push back. Dial: gold, blue, applied indexes, baton hands.
Movm.: precision quartz movement.

EHEHBE HNE “ElipseD’ O — HNFL B misk, MH#

40883 C:2D:2M:2,41
2.200 - 3.500 EUR 2.500 - 3.900 USD 19.800 - 31.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40686
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40741

Patek Philippe Genéve, Nautilus “Jumbo”, Movement
No. 1306867, Ref. 3700/1, Cal. 28-255C, 42 mm,
circa 1979

A gentleman's heavy automatic Geneva wristwatch with date - with
original box

Case: 18k gold, screwed on bezel, 18k gold bracelet with deployant clasp.
Dial: black, structured, applied indexes, baton hands. Movm.: 18k gold
rotorwind movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj.,
29 jewels, Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax balance, shock protection.

EEFRE HW Nautilus “Jumbo” — JEEAY H N KL 4L Bk
g%, MHH, &

40894 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41,51
27.000 - 30.000 EUR 29.800 - 33.000 USD 243.000 - 270.000 HKD

Rolex "“Cellini", Case No. W019348, Ref. 4355, Cal. 1602,
26 x 36 mm, 118 g, circa 1995

A gentleman’s almost as new, heavy wristwatch with original
certificate, original box and papers

Case: 18K gold, push back, octagonal bezel with structured decor,
18k gold bracelet. Dial: brown, structured, signed, baton hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, ground, 4 adj., 20 jewels,
Glucydur balance, shock protection for balance and escape wheel.

St “Cellini” — fREFUGET, ) BAmsk, KERGES,
JR G B AR ST A

40846 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
3.500 - 6.000 EUR 3.900 - 6.700 USD  31.500 - 54.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40846
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40894

Patek Philippe a Genéve, “Anniversary 2000", Movement
No. 3201786, Case No. 4124267, Ref. 5100R-001, Cal. 28-
20/220, 33 x 45 mm, circa 2001

Patek Philippe a Genéve, “Gondolo Calendario”, Movement
No. 3422964, Case No. 4296149, Ref. 5135J-001,
Cal. 324/204, 39 x 51 mm, circa 2006

A gentleman's almost as new Geneva wristwatch with 10 days
power reserve indicator - jubilee watch, limited edition of only
250 pieces, produced to celebrate the year 2000 - with original
box, with C.0.S.C. rating certificate, Patek Philippe certificate,
operating instructions and anniversary medal

Case: 18k pink gold, screwed on glazed back, 18k Patek Philippe pink
gold buckle. Dial: applied Ruthenium, applied pink gold indexes/Arabic
numerals, auxiliary seconds, power reserve indicator, pink gold dauphine
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, gold-chatoned, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 29 jewels, 2 barrels, Geneva quality
hallmark, Gyromax balance, shock protection for balance.

Ref. 5100

Patek Philippe fitted the Ref. 5100 with a newly developed Patek Philippe
movement that has a 10-day power reserve, a first in the history of
watchmaking. The reference was produced in only 3000 examples, of
which 1500 were yellow gold, 750 pink gold, 450 white gold and 300 were
platinum; the platinum version has a flawless Top Wesselton diamond

set between the lugs at 6 o'clock. This reference is an exclusive limited
edition; the case production tools used to create it will never be used
again.

EIEEE HNE  “Anniversary 2000” — {RAFINE H N T 5 H:
sk, FH10RBYNREGFER - BALSH , HATIEERELN
250 PR B R, MtEA, COSCHr#E, HiEihmmd, e
HUIHE R AT

40930 C:2D:2M:2,41
26.000 - 36.000 EUR 28.700 - 39.600 USD 234.000 - 324.000 HKD

A gentleman's almost as new automatic Geneva wristwatch with
calendar and moon phase - with original box, Patek Philippe
certificate, operating instructions and setting pin

Case: 18k gold, glazed screw back, “Tonneau” shape, 18k Patek Philippe
gold buckle. Dial: two-tone silvered, engine-turned centre, applied gold
indexes/Arabic numerals, centre seconds, signed, window for day, date and
month, moon phase, gold dauphine hands. Mevm.: rotorwind movement,
signed, 8 adj., 34 jewels, Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax balance, shock
protection for balance.

EHES5 R H XL "Gondolo Calendario” — FRAFUIHTAI H Y EL B H
Bhask, B AJER AMBUR, SMRE, HEBERE, RIER
A R e

40935 C:2D:2M:2,41
30.000 - 40.000 EUR 33.000 - 44.000 USD 270.000 - 360.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40935
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40930

Patek Philippe Genéve, Movement No. 875078, Case
No. 2824140, Ref. 3971, Cal. CH 27-70 Q, 36 mm,
circa 1987

A gentleman’s very fine and extremely rare Geneva wristwatch with
chronograph, perpetual calendar, leap year indicator and moon
phase - with Patek Philippe extract from the archives

Case: 18k gold, glazed screw back, 18k Patek Philippe gold buckle.

Dial: silvered, applied gold indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. and 12h
counter, moon phase, indicators for day, date, month and leap year, gold
leaf hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes”
decoration, 11 adj., 24 jewels, very finely ground and bevelled chronograph
steel parts, ratchet wheel, Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax balance,
shock protection for balance.

Ref. 3971

The Ref. 3970/3971 (1986-2005) was introduced on the occasion of Patek
Philippe’s 150th anniversary and was intended to replace the successful
model Ref. 2499. When Patek Philippe first launched this new series of
watches in 1986, Ref. 3970 was the model bearing a metallic back, while
Ref. 3971 was equipped with a sapphire back. Very soon, the reference
number of this model was standardized to Ref. 3970. In consequence, very
few examples of the present watch bear Ref. 3971.

FEHNE AN — WA, 1B R H N R B AR piek, B
AEJE, BAEHUR, JTABEUR, FEEE A A

40985 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
100.000 - 130.000 EUR 110.100 - 143.000 USD
900.000 - 1.170.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40985

A. Lange & Sohne, Glashiitte i/SA, "LANGE 1", Movement
No. 37217, Case No. 148478, Ref. 112.049, Cal. L901.0,
38,5 mm, Height 10 mm, circa 2006

Patek Philippe a Genéve, “World Time", Movement
No. 3207902, Ref. 5110G-001, Cal. 240 HU, 37 mm,
circa 2002

A gentleman’s limited, nearly unworn Glashuette wristwatch with
Lange oversize date and power reserve indicator - with original

box und transport carton, certificate, operating instructions,
accessories and original price tag. Made in a limited special edition
of 100 pieces in 2003 for the Sincere Watch Co. in Singapore.
Case: platinum, screwed on sapphire glazed back, numbered, signed,
Lange platinum buckle. Dial: white gold, rhodium-plated and lamellar
engine-turned, applied white gold indexes | Roman numerals, auxiliary
seconds with seconds stop device at "5", 72h power reserve indicator
between "2" and "4", large double window for date, white gold leaf hands.
Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, German silver, “fausses cotes" decoration,
signed, 5 adj., 53 jewels, twin barrel, hack feature, nine screwed gold
chatons, Glucydur screw balance, very finely hand-engraved balance cock,
incabloc shock protection, index spring fine adjusting device.

B, MEPIBRTE IISA, 7 LANGE 17 — [RERFI, MITKREGRK
FERLERTE B miER, BERAS RS H R B s, IRA,
TEIRAE, W, BRAERAAEE, MHBEC AR KR REASIE . 7E20034F
Fo BT INYE ) Sincere Watch Co 88823 H) e th ¥ 100 HER & R 41

40942 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
20.000 - 25.000 EUR 22.000 - 27.600 USD 180.000 - 225.000 HKD

A gentleman'’s very fine, as new automatic Geneva wristwatch with
world time indicator - with original box, transport carton, operating
instructions and original certificate

Case: 18k white gold, glazed screw back, adjusting pusher for second time
zone, Patek Philippe 18k white gold deployant clasp. Dial: multi-coloured
silvered, engine-turned, applied white gold indexes, turnable 24h ring with
day/night indication, outer ring with 24 engraved city names, white gold
dauphine hands. Movm.: 22k gold microrotor movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 33 jewels, Geneva quality hallmark, Gyromax
balance, shock protection for balance.

Ref. 5110

The unmistakable design of the Ref. 5110 world clock has been inspired by
the Patek Philippe world clocks from the 30s, which regularly fetch record
prices at auctions. Readability has been optimized with a light and a dark
zone on the 24h disk (day/night display); the outer display also shows
local time and all 24 international time zones.

EHEISHE HNE “World Time”  — MURFAE H Y 5L SBAL B A 8)
fusk, WEANEE, MRS, iR, RIS R REE

40931 C:2D:2M:2, 41
15.000 - 25.000 EUR 16.500 - 27.600 USD 135.000 - 225.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40931
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40942

Patek Philippe Genéve, Movement No. 3045625,
Ref. 3970EP, Cal. CH 27-70 CHQ, 36 mm, circa 1997

A gentleman's almost as new, astronomical Geneva wristwatch

with chronograph, perpetual calendar, leap year indicator and
moon phase - sold on 05/07/1997 - with original mahogany box,
transport carton, setting pin and certificate

Case: platinum, glazed screw back, Patek Philippe white gold buckle.

Dial: opaline-white, applied white gold indexes, auxiliary seconds, 30 min.
and 12h counter, moon phase, indicators for day, date, month and leap
year, white gold leaf hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 24 jewels, very finely ground and
bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, Geneva quality hallmark,
Gyromax balance, shock protection for balance.

Ref. 3970/3971

The Ref. 3970/3971 (1986-2005) was introduced on the occasion of
Patek Philippe's 150th anniversary and was intended to replace the
successful model Ref. 2499. It had been produced from 1951 to 1985;
thanks to the explosive popularity of collecting vintage Patek Philippe
wristwatches during the early 1980s, the collectors had discovered the

extreme rarity and lasting value of these watches. Patek Philippe also
recognized the need for a more modern design of its most prominent
model - the design had only undergone minor revisions over a period of
30 years. Patek Philippe had always had a discerning and loyal clientele,
but had never been a high profile brand. When affluent individuals began
purchasing modern Patek Philippe wristwatches to wear and enjoy,

this changed dramatically. In a successful market of the late 1980s, the
Ref. 3970 turned into a "best seller” for Patek Philippe. Still only very few
collectors realized the true rarity of certain variations for this watch,

in particular, the endless possibilities for collecting Ref. 3970 by dial
variation or different styled indexes and/ or hands.

EEEE BN — (REENHE H N L B RS R sk, 5
B, EAEE, BAEER, AMBUR, BRR19974E5 H7H, Kbk
ORGSR, EikH, HEgELRES

40984 C:2D:2M:2,41
99.000 - 110.000 EUR 109.000 - 121.7100 USD 891.000 - 990.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40984

A. Lange & Sohne, Glashiitte i/SA “1815 Flyback
Chronograph”, Movement No. 43555, Case No. 153385,
Ref. 401.031, Cal. L951.0, 39 mm, circa 2004

A. Lange & Sdhne, Glashiitte i/SA, “1815 Mondphase”,
Movement No. 14143, Case No. 124016, Ref. 231.031,
Cal. L943.1, 36 mm, Height 8 mm, circa 2000

A gentleman’s as new, heavy Glashuette wristwatch with
chronograph - with original box und transport carton, operating
instructions and guarantee

Case: 18k pink gold, screwed on sapphire glazed back, numbered,
signed, 18k "Lange" pink gold buckle. Dial: solid silver, black, Arabic
numerals, 30 min. counter, flyback, jumping minute counter, auxiliary
seconds with seconds stop device, pulsation scale, pink gold alpha hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, German silver, “fausses cotes" decoration,
four screwed gold chatons, 5 adj., 34 jewels, hack feature, finely ground
and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, Glucydur screw
balance, Nivarox balance spring, very finely engraved balance cock, index
spring fine adjusting device, incabloc shock protection for balance.

HINE M5 RifRTE  “1815 Chronograph” — JEE B HIAKHLRR T TAL K
fiigk, PHEGER, SMPRE, R, BOERIERRE R

40943 C:2D:2M:2, 41
24.000 - 30.000 EUR 26.500 - 33.000 USD 216.000 - 270.000 HKD

A gentleman's extremely rare, as new Glashuette wristwatch with
moon phase - limited edition No. 16 of 250 pieces, "Hommage a
Emil Lange", (1849-1922) - with original box, transport carton,
operating instructions, setting pin and guarantee

Case: 18k pink gold, screwed on glazed back of non-reflecting sapphire
glass, numbered, signed, moon phase corrector at "10", 18k "Lange”

pink gold deployant clasp. Dial: black, applied gold indexes/Arabic "12",
auxiliary seconds at "4" with seconds stop device, applied constellation,
pink gold moon disc, pink gold alpha hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement,
"fausses cotes" decoration, signed, 5 adj., 26 jewels, hack feature, six
screwed gold chatons, 45h power reserve, Glucydur screw balance, very
finely engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, incabloc
shock protection for balance.

Thousand-year moon phase mechanism

What will first and foremost fascinate the clock enthusiast is the precision
with which the Lange designers have calculated the transmission of the
moon phase indication for exactly 1000 years to come - the engineers did
not settle for the conventional moon phase calculation which assumes
that the moon travels around the earth in approximately 29 days, but
tried to adapt to the actual astronomical conditions; these are based

on the exact time of the synodic month, which is 29 days, 12 hours,

44 minutes and 3 seconds. The "Big Dipper” with its seven similar sized
stars is depicted with gold appliques. Next to the centrally located star
"Mizar" is the smaller "Alcor" (Arabic: saddles), which in ancient times was
used as a popular test object for excellent sharpness of vision.

This means that the "1815 MONDPHASE" follows the same principle of
calculation as the very large astronomical clocks do.

Source: "Die Legende ist wieder Uhr geworden” by Lange Uhren GmbH,
Glashuette 1999.

B S RIARAEISA  “1815 AMREER" — ME RARHIGR B
Pramigk, Mt AAREER - 250 R EFCF 164 7 Hommage a
Emil Lange 1849 - 1922”7 ,  FfJR&. EiBMH. HIERAE. A
BE TR E

40929 C:2D:2M:2,41
19.000 - 25.000 EUR 20.900 - 27.600 USD 171.000 - 225.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40929
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40943

Haas Neveux & Co., Genéve [ Eterna Watch Co., Case
No. 59093, Height 135 mm, circa 1930

A very fine and rare agate and rose quartz "Pendule de Bureau”
with original presentation box

Case: smoky agate and gilt silver, stepped base of smoky agate and rose
quartz, silver bezel with opaque white enamelled border and a diamond-
set triangular grille applied above the dial, triangular gable. The back side
with hinged silver plate with ribbon decor, punch mark "H.N.C." for Haas
Neveux. Dial: translucent pink enamel over engine-turned ground, florally
engraved centre, stylized radial Arabic numerals studded with diamonds,
diamond-set hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed,

15 jewels, screw compensation balance, 8 day power reserve.

Haas & Cie.

In 1848 the brothers Leopold (1827-1915) and Benjamin (1828-1925)
Haas, both knights of the Légion d'honneur, founded the ANCIENNE
MANUFACTURE DES MONTRES HAAS & CIE in Geneva. The company
excelled in unique and exceptional pieces and achieved its reputation
with exquisite watches that pass for modern even today. Rare treasures
such as the split second chronograph and beautifully wrought pocket
and wristwatches were created in accordance with the manufacturer's

fundamental motto of simplicity, technique and elegance. Benjamin Haas
invented a form of winding where the mainspring was wound by opening
the front cover of a hunting case watch. Patents, 1873, p. 48 illustrated
and outlined British patent No. 3945, issued Dec. 2, 1873 to B. Haas. This
patent was licensed to other makers. 1884 Haas changed their name to
Haas Neveux & Cie, to communicate that new family members had taken
positions in the company. At the same time the original logo of B.H. & Co.
(for Benjamin Haas & Co) was changed to a small running hare and the
letters HNC in an oval shape - representing the dynamic attitude of the
company. In 1896 Haas Neveux & Cie establishes a record with an ultraflat
2mm movement for a ladies’ watch and wins a first price for precision in
the 1902 competition of the famous "Observatoire de Genéve"

Haas Neveux & Co. H W | Eterna Watch Co. — fif54L, £ R
97 Pendule de Bureau” MEHSMEGE , HELA MR, MEMUERE

40715 C:2D:2M:2, 41
39.000 - 45.000 EUR 42.900 - 49.600 USD 351.000 - 405.000 HKD



Meylan Fréres & Genéve / Auguste Richard, New York, Case
No. 2658, 54 mm, 173 g, circa 1890

H. L. Matile, Locle, Movement No. 10523, Case No. 10523,
54 mm, 154 g, circa 1860

A heavy minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with
chronograph, perpetual calendar and moon phase

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, signed gold dome, punch mark

"MF", pusher for chronograph at "12", slide for repeating mechanism.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, three subsidiary dials
for indications of the weekday, the date and months under consideration
of the leap year, cobalt blue enamelled moon phase disc with inlaid
golden moon and stars, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, finely ground and bevelled
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, screwed
gold chatons, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation
balance, counterpoised lever.

Meylan Freres F L | Auguste Richard 41#7 — JE B #) = R A1
gk, WHSER, EAEE K AMBER

40725 (C:2D:2,32M:2, 41,51
28.000 - 32.000 EUR 30.900 - 35.200 USD 252.000 - 288.000 HKD

A heavy gold hunting case pocket watch for the American market
Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, reeded band, gold dome, glazed
movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes" decoration, signed, pink gold train, screwed gold chatons, wolfteeth
winding wheels, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

H. L Matile, Locle — EEEIA) 3 S AVIREE, M SEEITT Y

40801 (:3,24D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40801
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40725

Jules Jiirgensen, Copenhagen, Movement No. 15393, Case
No. 15393, 52 mm, 110 g, circa 1904

A gentleman's almost as new minute repeating pocket watch with
patented Juergensen bow setting

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, engraved monogram, a goutte, numbered
and signed gold dome, inner lid with presentation engraving: “L. D.

W. from M. P. W. Christmas 1904", slide for repeating mechanism.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses
cotes” decoration, signed, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, screwed gold chatons,
gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device,
counterpoised lever.

Jules Jiirgensen FFASMAAR — SRAFUNHTAY BAE = 1EE%, Jirgensen
HFR fesEEt

40798 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 8.000 EUR 6.700 - 8.800 USD 49.500 - 72.000 HKD

Fritz Piguet & Bachmann a Geneve “Chronometre”, Case
No. 7908, 51 mm, 110 g, circa 1880

An almost as new Geneva quarter repeating precision pocket watch
Case: 18k gold, tiered, a goutte, case maker's punch mark "F&E", signed
and numbered gold dome, slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, wolfteeth winding wheels,
pink gold train, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Fritz Piguet & Bachmann

The Geneva based company Fritz Piguet & Bachmann was the winner
of a great many medals at international exhibitions and competitions.
Company owners were Fritz Piguet and Louis Bachmann; the name
was later changed to "Fritz Piguet & Bachmann, Genéve, L. Bachmann
successeur”. It was most famous for its highly complicated watches

- in 1893 a minute repeater with moon phase, perpetual calendar
and chronograph function was delivered to the king of Romania. The
company's "régleurs” were Fritz Piguet and renowned watchmaker A.
Favre-Rochat. The company was taken over by Maison M. Bader in 1913.
Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Fritz_Piguet_%26_
Bachmann, as of 03/19/2012

Fritz Piguet & Bachmann HINFL “Chronometre” — fRAFUNHIH H
W R S R

40799 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.700 - 4.800 EUR 4.700 - 5.300 USD 33.300 - 43.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40799
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40798

Swiss, Case No. 46934, 56 mm, 125 g, circa 1890

A rare quarter repeating hunting case pocket watch with concealed
erotic automaton

Case: 18k pink gold, tiered, polished, a goutte, gold dome for concealing

the erotic automaton. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,

gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes" decoration, 2 hammers, 2 gongs, screwed chatons, wolfteeth
winding wheels, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Bk — LA T R, W B A

40722 C:3,7,16D:2M: 2,41, 51
17.000 - 20.000 EUR 18.700 - 22.000 USD 153.000 - 180.000 HKD

Mermod Fréres [LeCoultre & Cie., Case No. 73959, 53 mm,
114 g, circa 1880

An almost as new minute repeating hunting case pocket watch
Case: 14k rose gold, engine-turned, numbered and signed gold dome,
slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, chatoned, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, "Brevet", governor for repetition,
gold screw compensation balance.

Le Coultre & Cie., Le Sentier / Mermod Freres — 47203 8 = P X
[E73

40158 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40158
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40722

L. Le Roy, Horloger du Roy a Paris, 7, Boulevard de la
Madeleine, Movement No. 64228/5905, Case No. 5915,
28 mm, 28 g, circa 1898

A lady's important miniature minute repeating pendant watch -
with original leather box

Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned "gloria ray" case decoration, cartouche
with enamelled monogram "CB", numbered and signed gold dome, reeded
slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: gold, engine-turned, gold cartouches
with radial Roman numerals, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, Cal. Louis Elisee Piguet No. 5905, frosted, gilt, signed,

2 hammers [ 2 gongs, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised
lever.

L. Le Roy, Horloger du Roy & Paris, 7, Boulevard de la Madeleine EL%% —
RBREEEN L Z MR RsisE, WEERE

41037 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
32.000 - 40.000 EUR 35.200 - 44.000 USD 288.000 - 360.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/41037

Gideon & Co., Locle, Swiss, Case No. 86825,
62 mm, 246 g, circa 1900

An important, unique, astronomic and as new

minute repeating "Grande Complication” with

13 complications and 8 day going trains on two levels,
with day, date and month indicator, moon phase,
lunar calendar, chronograph and central progressive
60 minutes recording hand, quarter hour self strike,
"Grande & Petite Sonnerie” - made for the Indian
market - with mahogany box

Case: 18k gold, a goutte, borders with engraved palmette
frieze, lavishly engraved band and pendant, front cover
decorated with a finely painted on enamel scene of a lady
and gentleman on horseback jumping a rose diamond-set
fence, the back cover decorated with a fine polychrome on
enamel depiction of horsemen accessories amongst oak
leaves, engraved and signed gold dome, chronograph pusher
at "12", slide for repeating mechanism, case maker punch
mark "JL" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, sunk auxiliary
seconds, sunk day-, date- and month indication, cobalt
blue enamelled moon phase disc with inlayd gold stars and
moon, central progressive minute recording hand, blued
spade hands. Movm.: tall bridge movement (attributed

to Louis-Elisée Piguet), frosted, gilt, tandem wind with
matted click works on the top, finely ground and bevelled
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers, 2 gongs,
gold screw compensation balance, blued Breguet balance
spring, counterpoised lever.

The most complicated watch ever produced for the
Indian market

This piece is the most complicated watch produced for the
Indian market which has ever been sold at auction. One may
assume that the watch was made for presentation to the
Maharaja Mahbub Ali Khan, the 6th Nizam of Hyderabad,
at a special race or other equestrian event. He reigned

from 1869 until 1911. Its most prominent rare features

are the 8 day going trains and the central progressive
minute recording hand, which in combination with the
chronograph hand gives the impression that this is a split
seconds chronograph. The design of the watch illustrates
the height of the British Raj in India. The scene shows a
fashionable English couple out on a ride as well as an oak
leaf motif and riding accessories. It is likely that the jockey's
cap shows the racing colours of the original purchaser.
This combination of Swiss manufacture and English taste is
quite typical for the Indian market and was one aspect of
the so-called "Swiss period", which of course also produced
a number of Swiss-manufactured watches with cases
decorated purely in Indian style.

The ruling Indian classes at the time often welcomed the
English gentry and enjoyed participating in traditional
English pastimes.

Gideon & Co., Locle K+ — BF|IRE, B—E R
ZFIHE” Grande Complication” Wi JE i %4k, 13

TEERETIRE k8 KM, HIH, BEMK AM#ER, A

MER, BE, Wk, HReonsh.o/NiE, =
M, KEM “Grande & Petite Sonnerie” , &1-¥FEIEETH
5, MBefEOARE

40983 C:2D:2M:2,41
270.000 - 350.000 EUR 297.000 - 385.100 USD
2.430.000 - 3.150.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40983




Henri Perregaux, Locle, Movement No. 13134, Case
No. 13134, 59 mm, 183 g, circa 1870

A heavy pocket chronometer with pivoted detent escapement

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, engine-turned band, elaborately engine-
turned inner lid, florally engraved, numbered and signed gold dome.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, “Fleur de Lys" hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed, keywind, large gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

Henri Perregaux (1828-1893)

Henri Perregaux took over the family business when he was still quite
young, because his father died very early. The watchmaking company,
however, began to flounder and in 1860 Perregaux had to close it down
and start working for Constant Girard-Perregaux, his brother-in-law.
When Girard-Perregaux decided to open a branch in the New World, he
made Henri Perregaux head of this new sales office.

Perregaux and his wife travelled to Buenos Aires in October 1865 and he
began setting up as representative for Girard-Perregaux in a number of
North and South American States. Around 1872 Perregaux extended his
business area to the West Indies.

Henri Perregaux worked tirelessly for 16 years, promoting the brand
of Girard-Perregaux and turning it into one of the major players in all
the American markets. He retired from the business and returned to
Switzerland in 1881.

Henri Perregaux, Locle — JE B AV IEERING T, Fif-PATIREISHE

40114  C:2,11D:2M:2, 8,41, 51
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD

A collection of 9 pocket watches - Bentley & Beck, Royal
Exchange, London, Movement No. 933, Case No. 933,
62 mm, 197 g, circa 1815

A heavy and large precision pocket watch with spring detent
escapement

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "SB"

Dial: enamel, off-white, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, Breguet
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/
fusee, round movement pillars, large gold screw compensation balance,
freesprung blued balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

—Eo ek

Bentley & Beck J&B BRI IFZE B T — IR B R SRS wiiEaR, Bt
IR BB AL

40117  C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.000 - 6.000 EUR 3.400 - 6.700 USD 27.000 - 54.000 HKD

London, Sold by Edwd. Smith 49 Lr. Sackville St., Dublin,
Movement No. 31983, Case No. 983, 53 mm, 158 g,
circa 1864

A gentleman's heavy half quarter repeating pocket watch with
duplex escapement

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, engine-turned band, florally engraved
edges, gold dome, case maker's punch mark “FH" (Frederick Humbert of
London), pusher for repetition via florally engraved pendant. Dial: gilt,
engine-turned centre, applied radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
applied three-colour gold floral ornaments, gold Breguet hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, 2 hammers
| 2 gongs, chain/fusee, three-arm monometallic balance with 3 screws,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

s, M#EHIFKIEdwd. Smith 49 Lr. Sackville St H — EE Y %
fAsk, MHEIsHER 52 —MThEE

41000 C:2,10D:2,8M:2, 41, 51
2.900 - 3.600 EUR 3.200 - 4.000 USD 26.100 - 32.400 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41000
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40117
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40114

George Edward & Sons, Chronometer Makers to the
Admiralty, 19, Poultry, London & 92 Buchanan St., Glasgow,
Movement No. 8837, Case No. 8837, 53 mm, 153 g,

circa 1898

A very fine, heavy minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with
chronograph and tachy scale

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "AN"
(Alexis Nicole of Nicole & Norbier, entered 1 May 1865), pusher for
chronograph at "12", slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel,

radial Roman hours, 60 min. counter, tachy scale, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, “Nielsen calibre”, frosted, gilt, "PATENT",

signed, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, screwed chatons, English lever escapement, Edward & Sons, Makers to the Admiralty, Makers to the
gold screw compensation balance, fine florally engraved balance cock. King, London & 92 Buchanan St., Glasgow, Movement
No. 6896, 52 mm, 138 g, circa 1907

George Edward & Sons, Chronometer Makers to the Admiralty, 19,
Poultry, London & 92 Buchanan St., Glasgow — fRAEH, EE R =

Bk, FIEsE R RN A heavy hunting case pocket watch with power reserve indicator in
a case made by Thoms

40176 C:2D:2,31M:2, 41,51 Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram, gold dome with dedication

5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.100 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD engraving: "PRESENTED TO P. J. HEALY ESQ. AS A SLIGHT TOKEN OF

ESTEEM & APPRECIATION FROM THE CUSH FAMILY 1889-1909", case
maker's punch mark "FT" (Frederick Thoms, London). Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds at "9", 30h power reserve indicator at"3",
signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, chain/fusee, screwed chatons, English lever escapement, gold
screw compensation balance, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Edward & Sons, Makers to the Admiralty, Makers to the King, London
& 92 Buchanan St., Glasgow — JEERRAUIEER , BB J1 7R K
Thomsia T #k5

40175 C:2D:2M:2,41
2.800 - 3.800 EUR 3.100 - 4.200 USD 25.200 - 34.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40175
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40176

And. Kope., London, Movement No. 4559, 52 mm, 131 g,
circa 1923

A representative hunting case pocket watch with spring detent
escapement - for the Ottoman market

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, gold dome, case maker's
punch mark "RGM". Dial: silver, hand-engraved, applied multi-coloured
gold floral ornaments, Ottoman numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, florally hand-engraved, gold screw
compensation balance, freesprung blued balance spring, fine florally
engraved balance cock.

And. Kope. iy — MR EAREPERIRASR, FEIREIBHE, #HE
B S i

41025 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
4.800 - 6.000 EUR 5.300 - 6.700 USD 43.200 - 54.000 HKD

Nicole, Nielsen & Co. [ Henry Lewis, 172 New Bond St.,
London, Movement No. 10880, Case No. 10880, 51 mm,
149 g, circa 1896

An extraordinary, heavy minute repeating hunting case pocket
watch with chronograph and calendar formally belonging to great
nephew of Samuel Pepys: Lord Chancellor Kenelm Charles Edward
Pepys, 4th Earl of Cottenham (1874 - 1919)

Case: 18k gold, polished, tiered, the front cover with a polychrome
enamelled coat of arms and banner: "mens cuius que is est quisque”
("As the mind of each, so is the man"), the motto of Kenelm Charles

Kenelm Charles Edward Pepys,
4th Earl of Cottenham

Edward Pepys, 4th Earl of Cottenham (1874 - 1919), case maker punch
mark "EN" (Emil Nielsen partner in Nicole, Nielsen & Co., entered

6 August 1878, 14 Soho Square), pusher for chronograph at “6", slide

for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, 20 min.
counter, rectangular aperture for day, date and month, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, finely ground
and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers, 2 gongs,
raised barrel, English lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance,
fine florally engraved balance cock.

A fine example of late 19th Century English watchmaking. One of

the more complex movements made by the firm of Nicole Nielsen

with the rare inclusion of an unusual form of calendar. Nicole Nielsen
manufactured for many of the eminent watchmaking firms in the second
half of the 19th Century. Some were also retailed in other countries such
as Australia and America, Tiffanys being one of their principal customers.

Kenelm Charles Edward Pepys, 4th Earl of Cottenham (1874 - 1919)
He succeeded his father in 1881 (Ref. Burke's Peerage and Baronetage,
p.588). He was the great nephew of Samuel Pepys the 17th Century
diarist.

Samuel Pepys (1633-1703)

Pepys was an English naval administrator and Member of Parliament
who is now most famous for the diary he kept for a decade while still a
relatively young man. Although Pepys had no maritime experience, he rose
by patronage, hard work, and his talent for administration to be the Chief
Secretary to the Admiralty under both King Charles Il and subsequently
King James Il. His influence and reforms at the Admiralty were important
in the early professionalisation of the Royal Navy.

The detailed private diary Pepys kept from 1660 until 1669 was first
published in the 19th century and is one of the most important primary
sources for the English Restoration period. It provides a combination of
personal revelation and eyewitness accounts of great events, such as the
Great Plague of London, the Second Dutch War, and the Great Fire of
London.

Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Samuel_Pepys, as of 03/02/2015.

Nicole, Nielsen & Co. [Henry Lewis, 172 New Bond St. f&%% — JE)JL, &
B = MR, FRSER K AR, R A AES 4P Samuel Pepysfl)
1% -F-Kenelm Charles Edward Pepys, 4. Earl of Cottenham Jii

40834 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
23.500-27.000 EUR 25.900 - 29.800 USD 211.500 - 243.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40834
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41025

Swiss, Case No. 2891, 55 mm, 142 g, circa 1890

A rare quarter repeating hunting case pocket watch with
chronograph and concealed erotic automaton - with gold watch
chain

Case: 14k rose gold, tiered, polished, gold dome for concealing the
erotic automaton, an amorous scene of two polychrome enamel
cooks, case maker's punch mark "DK", pusher for chronograph at "12",
slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
decorated, rhodium-plated, screwed chatons, finely ground and bevelled
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, screw
compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

gé—?ﬁ%:ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ,W%ﬁ,%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ,W§ﬁ

40840 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
7.500 - 10.000 EUR 8.300 - 11.000 USD 67.500 - 90.000 HKD

J.C. Breitmeyer, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Successeur de James
Calame-Robert, Case No. 53891, 52 mm, 100 g, circa 1925

gentleman’s pocket watch with chronograph

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, gold dome, chronograph pusher via
pendant. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, subsidiary
dial for indication of the date, 30 min. counter, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, very finely matted and
bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, screwed gold chaton,
screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

J.C. Breitmeyer, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Successeur de James Calame-

Robert — JALI%EE, MHEk

40755 (C:2,10D:2,31 M:2, 30,41
1.600 - 1.900 EUR 1.800 - 2.100 USD 14.400 - 17.100 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40755
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40840

A collection of 6 pocket watches - Union Horlogére, Case
No. 57077, 55 mm, 114 g, circa 1900

A fine quarter repeating hunting case pocket watch with
chronograph

Case: 14k pink gold, applied gold monogram, polished, gold dome, pusher
for chronograph at "4", pusher for repetition at "6", case maker's punch
mark "UH", glazed movement. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, signed, subsidiary dial for indication of the date, Louis XV

hands. Movm.: divided 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, finely ground
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, Swiss Patent
"31798", monometallic gold screw balance.

—Fe ek
Union Horlogere — F#HM — R RNIEER, Mii%sk

40102 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
2.500-3.000 EUR 2.800 - 3.400 USD 22.500 - 27.000 HKD

Swiss [ English, Case No. 99597, 56 mm, 168 g, circa 1896

A heavy, astronomical Swiss hunting case minute repeating pocket
watch with chronograph, calendar and moon phase - with original
box

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram, gold dome, case maker's
punch mark "WN" (William Neal, Coventry), pusher for chronograph at "2",
pusher for repetition at "6" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, window for day and month, subsidiary dial for indication of the
date, cobalt blue enamelled moon phase disc with inlaid golden moon
and stars, blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs,
governor for repetition, monometallic screw balance.

Anonym SREHESEE — JEBT, RICRFINH T =RRCRER,
ek, AR AMER, AR

41019 C:2D:2,32M:2, 41,51
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD

International Watch Co., Cal. “Jones", quality R, Movement
No. 15875, Case No. 6217, 51 mm, 136 g, circa 1880

A very fine and rare Schaffhausen hunting case pocket watch in a
splendour case for the US American market

Case: 18k rose gold, lavishly engraved with geometrical pattern, engraved
case band, monogrammed, a goutte, gold dome, glazed movement.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, decorated, signed, nickel-plated,
screwed chatons, screw compensation balance, engraved regulator scale
with long index hand, counterpoised lever.

BEBIEIWC, Cal. “Jones” , b RABKEML, FILMIVREEHRE
MR, SHEENTS

40714  C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
4.000 - 5.000 EUR 4.400 - 5.500 USD 36.000 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40714
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41019
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40102

Omega, Movement No. 2375905, Case No. 3850057,
50 mm, 102 g, circa 1910

Girard Perregaux, Chaux-de-Fonds, Case No. 325536,
55 mm, 128 g, circa 1900

An extremely rare shooting contest presentation watch of the
national shooting competition in Bern 1910 - with mahogany box
Case: 18k gold, embossed hatchment: Helvetia and motto “"Bern 1910,
gold dome with dedication engraving: "Eidgendssisches Schiitzenfest,
Bern 1910" Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold
spade hands. Movm.: divided 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, screwed
gold chatons, signed, gold screw compensation balance, cam type fine
adjusting device.

BRI — AR5 LB 191048 B 1 BRI SRR AR B O AP AR, TR
BRAE O AR &

40988 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
5.500 - 6.500 EUR 6.700 - 7.200 USD 49.500 - 58.500 HKD

A prestigious minute repeating hunting case pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, matted, engraved and applied decoration depicting a bird
of prey in an alpine landscape, a goutte, slide for repeating mechanism,
signed gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued
spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes”
decoration, signed, 2 hammers, 2 gongs, wolfteeth winding wheels, screw
compensation balance.

28k Chaux-de-Fonds — 1R BAX M0 = IS A 8%

40152 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.900 - 7.000 EUR 5.400 - 7.800 USD 44.100 - 63.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40152
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40988

Omega, Movement No. 1936145, Case No. 3286122,
Ref. CH 837.19, Cal. 19"'SO, 53 mm, 100 g, circa 1902

A gold hunting case pocket watch with chronograph and date

Case: 14k gold, engine-turned, signed gold dome, pusher for chronograph
at "6" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, subsidiary dial
for indication of the date at "3", blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting
device.

WO — HEMAER, Mk b

40682 C:2,7D:2M:2, 41
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD

Omega “Cadran” Breveté S.G.D.G., Case No. 4342775,
Ref. CH 543.19, Cal. 19"*CHRO, 54 mm, 117 g, circa 1910

A gentleman's rare pocket watch with chronograph and polychrome
S.G.D.G. dial and tachy scale

Case: silver, polished. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, 15 min. counter,
concentric tachy scale, spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted,
gilt, very finely ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

S.G.D.G. Tachymeter Dial

The tachymeter dial allows the measuring of any speed between 10.5 and
140 miles per hour without the help of calculations.

15-minute counters starting with 5 individual minute segments in
different colours to indicate which colour will show the speed on the
spiral tachymeter scale.

Source: Marco Richon "Omega”, 2007, p. 520-523

Bk “Cadran” Breveté S.G.D.G. — F RE0 BALIESE, [
8%, S.6.D.G. MG K %1

40684 C:2,7,10D:2M:2, 41
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD

Omega, Movement No. 2777454, Case No. 3754354,
Ref. LOB 513.19, Cal. 19'"'LOB, 54 mm, 122 g, circa 1906

A gentleman’s pocket watch with chronograph and date

Case: silver, polished, pusher for chronograph via pendant. Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, subsidiary dial for indication of the
date at "12", gold spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted,
gilt, finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

WORA — BALRRER, MR 0

40683 C:2D:2M:2, 41
600 - 800 EUR 700 - 900 USD 5.400 - 7.200 HKD

August von Loehr, “Loehr Perpetual Patent”, Vienna,
Movement No. 354, Case No. 354, 48 x 48 mm, 126 g,
circa 1900

A gentleman's decorative pocket watch in a niello-silver case with
automatic winding by oscillating weight pedometer system - with
original mahogany presentation box with mother-of-pearl appliques
Case: silver, niello-silver decoration, depiction of an angel, engraved silver
dome, gold crown. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
power reserve indicator, Louis XV hands. Movm.: square movement,
nickel-plated, stripe-decorated, pedometer system with oscillating weight,
gold screw compensation balance.

August von Loehr, “Loehr Perpetual Patent” A4l — SR ffiEfy Bl
M AL S REAR SR, SRR A B LK, MRS TRk
TEOAR R R

40999 C:2D:2M:2,41
3.700 - 5.000 EUR 4.700 - 5.500 USD 33.300 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40999
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40683
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40684
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40682

Swiss, Case No. 1350, 49 mm, 89 g, circa 1870

Eugene Jeanrenaud, Bienne, 60 mm, 190 g, dated 1886

A gentleman's rare pocket watch with two time zones, quarter
jumping seconds “Seconde Foudroyante” and thermometer

Case: silver, back with engraved monogram "AG", engine-turned,

reeded band. Dial: regulator dial, enamel, two time zones with radial
Roman hours, 1/4 seconde foudrayante, jumping centre seconds, arched
thermometer at "12" with indications for temperature in Reaumur: -10°C
bis + 40°C, signed Reaumur, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: "Montre-
Chinoise" - Lepine caliber, keywind, florally engraved, frosted, gilt, duplex
escapement, steel balance with blued steel wings.

It — R B, MW, PIERLsz—
#” Seconde Foudroyante” Jz il FEwt

40867 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.800 - 3.000 EUR 2.000 - 3.400 USD 16.200 - 27.000 HKD

An extraordinary pocket watch with world time indicator "Montre
Universelle” according to a Swiss patent with visible balance

Case: silver, tiered, polished, case maker's punch mark "JM" Dial: enamel,
light blue and white, decorated with gold pearls, five subsidiary dials

with radial Roman numerals and city names, "Bienne” Time at "12",
central visible balance, blued spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
decorated, silvered, seesaw winding, lever escapement, freesprung balance
spring, screw compensation balance.

Eugene Jeanrenaud, Bienne — JE JLAYTHE AL [E” Montre Universelle”
L, T EAEET A T L

40987 C:2D:2M:2,41
3.000 - 5.000 EUR 3.400 - 5.500 USD 27.000 - 45.000 HKD

393

Armin [ M. Traugott, Solothurn, Switzerland, 52 mm, 88 g,
circa 1910

A gentleman's rare pocket watch with minute tourbillon

Case: silver, glazed on both sides, polished. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals,
auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, nickel-
plated, decorated, tourbillon with 1 minute rotation time, gilt tourbillon
cage, gold screw compensation balance.

Armin | M. Traugott, Solothurn Hi: — 2% R Hi - — 2 S ¢ R
#%

40188 (:2,10D:2M:2, 8,41, 51
1.900 - 3.000 EUR 2.100 - 3.400 USD 17.100 - 27.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40188
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40987
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40867

Tiffany & Co., New York / Geneva, Movement No. 18294,
Case No. 18294, 53 mm, 166 g, circa 1888

A minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with split seconds
chronograph

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome with presentation
engraving: "Ten Eyck Wendell Sept 14th 1889", pusher for chronograph

at "2" and via crown, slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel,

radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, nickel-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers
| 2 gongs, signed, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Tiffany & Co.

In 1874 Tiffany & Co. started a watch factory in Geneva, which lasted
about 4 years (low production). Patek, Philippe & Co. assumed the
management of their Geneva watch business. The watch machinery was
returned to America.

Lit.: Gilbert, Engle, Shugart "Price Guide to Watches 2007", Mount
Pleasant, USA, page 549.

The Wendell family descents from Evert Jansen Wendell, who came to
America from Embden in 1640; he is mentioned in the early records of the
province New Netherland located on the East Coast of the country. Evert
Jansen Wendell settled and became the founder of a distinguished family
that is now one of the oldest families in the State of New York.

Ten Eyck Wendell was born at Cazenovia in 1857; in 1880 he graduated

as B.A. from Yale and received the degree of LL.B. in 1882 from Columbia
College Law School. Ten Eyck Wendell had a country home in Cazenovia
but was also an avid traveller; he was a member of the Union and St.
Nicholas clubs.

WRIEATF A ANE — ZRRARER, HHBstatrmsek

40962 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
10.000 - 15.000 EUR 11.000 - 16.500 USD 90.000 - 135.000 HKD

Louis-Elisée Piguet, Les Brassus, Movement No. 1911, Case
No. 1911, 56 mm, 154 g, circa 1884

A heavy Swiss minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with
quarter hour self strike, sold to Louis Audemars, Les Brassus
(Movement No. 15367)

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "GS"
(George Stockwell [ Stockwell & Co. Ltd., Birmingham), pusher for
repetition at "6", lever for choosing between "Sonnerie” and "Silence”.
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed, 2 hammers | 2 gongs,
Geneva quality hallmark, 2 barrels, tandem winding with mirror polished
click on the top, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Two comparable watches are illustrated in: “Louis Benjamin
Audemars - Sein Leben und Werk. Aufstieg und Niedergang einer
Uhrmacherdynastie” by Hartmut Zantke, Leonberg, 2003, p. 424 ff.

Louis-Elisée Piguet, Les Brassus — JE B it Fin - = B a0IE%, FFFK
B8, Hilouis Audemars, Les Brassusif5(Hi559% 15367)

40153  C:2D:2M:2,41
10.000 - 20.000 EUR  11.000 - 22.000 USD 90.000 - 180.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40153
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40962

Tiffany & Co., New York, Movement No. 6931, Case
No. 6931, 50 mm, 133 g, circa 1871

A gentleman's early pocket watch with split seconds chronograph
“Patent” - with original box and a ribbon fob with seal set
with an amethyst

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, gold dome with presentation engraving:

"Milton Holbrook Sanford, Richard Holbrook Daniels, Richard Edwin
Joronem", chronograph pusher at "9" and via crown, case maker's punch
mark "AN" (Adolphe Nicole, London 1871). Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted,
gilt, signed, screwed chatons, signature "Patent”, lever escapement, gold
screw compensation balance.

In 1844 Adolphe Nicole patented a mechanism for a single button fly back
chronograph that used a heart-shaped cam; it returned the chronograph
hand to zero with the press of a button and subsequently allowed
successive measurements. The watch we have here is a rare split example
that employs this construction; it belonged to one of the most prominent
members of the American Thoroughbred racing industry - Milton H.
Sanford. Sanford must have used this very early chronograph when he
trained the horses he bred and owned; the cuvette of the watch bears the
engraving of Sanford's name as well as the names of his descendants. The
watch was kept in the family for nearly 150 years.

Milton H. Sanford was born in Medway, Masschusetts in 1813; he was a
gifted businessman who made a fortune with cotton and wool mills that
manufactured blankets supplied to the Union Army during the American
Civil War.

Even though Sanford came into his money through the textile industry,
his passion lay in breeding and racing horses; Sanford owned Preakness
Stables in Preakness, New Jersey and Preakness Stud Farm in Lexington,
Kentucky.

During a dinner party in the summer of 1868, Maryland governor Oden
Bowie told the other guests of his dream to have a world class racetrack
in Baltimore; Sanford and some other horse racing enthusiasts present at
the party immediately thought that this was of course a marvellous idea
- and Pimlico Race Course held its first Dinner Party Stakes on October
25th, 1870. Sanford's horse Preakness won the race and in its honour the
race was renamed "Preakness Stakes" in 1873. Today the Preakness Stakes
is the second of the three races in the American Triple Crown: Kentucky
Derby, Preakness Stakes and Belmont Stakes.

HRJEL ] MK — FI GRS, KB SRHRSER" Patent” |
T3 IR e B A SRR SR AN 4%

40707 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41,51
6.000 - 8.000 EUR 6.700 - 8.800 USD 54.000 - 72.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40707

Birch & Gaydon, Makers to the Admiralty, 153 Fenchurch
St., London, Movement No. 2554, Case No. 2554, 52 mm,
125 g, circa 1907

A deck watch with 52,5 min. carousel

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "JW"
(Joseph Walton), turnable pendant. Dial: enamel, off-white (Willis), radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate
movement, ébauche: Bahne Bonniksen, signed, gilt, screwed chatons,
carousel with 52,5 minutes rotation time, gold screw compensation
balance, freesprung blued balance spring, fine florally engraved balance
cock.

Birch & Gaydon was originally established as a company by William Turner
around 1760; Turner was a watchmaker working at 18 Cornhill in the City
of London. In 1825 the business had been moved company to Fenchurch
Street in London and by 1840 it was owned by watch manufacturer
William Birch. When Henry Martin Gaydon became a partner around
1880, the company started trading under the name of Birch & Gaydon;
when Birch retired, Gaydon became its sole partner. The business was at
the time described as "chronometer makers, goldsmiths and jewellers at
172 Fenchurch Street" When the old premises were demolished in 1904,
Birch & Gaydon moved to 153 Fenchurch Street.

Birch & Gaydon Bi¥4#8%%¢, 153 Fenchurch St., London JE[& — #
e, Mis2.55 8 el LI

40179 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Watchmakers to
the admiralty, Movement No. 194-139, 49 mm, 110 g,
circa 1910

A gentleman's pocket watch with English lever escapement

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, monogrammed, gold dome, case maker's
punch mark "FT" (Frederick Thoms, London). Dial: enamel, off-white, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed chatons, screw compensation
balance.

S.Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, JEERH K — BAAEEE,
Bt g2 o Ta03e 4t

40174 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.200 - 2.000 EUR 1.400 - 2.200 USD 10.800 - 18.000 HKD

399

Barraud & Lund, 14 Bishopsgate Within, London, Movement
No. 3/4696, Case No. 3/4696, 49 mm, 112 g, circa 1831

A precision pocket watch with English lever escapement

Case: 18k gold, engraved monogram, engraved raptor and motto "Altiora
Peto" (" seek higher things"), gold dome, case maker's punch mark "JW"
(Joseph Walton). Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
signed, numbered, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
keywind, signed, gilt, chain/fusee, gold screw compensation balance,
freesprung blued balance spring.

Paul Philip Barraud

Barraud was famous for his chronometers; he was a Fellow of the
Clockmakers Company (1796-1813) and a Master (1810/1811). In 1838 he
started a partnership with John Richard Lund, who took over the company
after Barraud's death.

Barraud & Lund, 14 Bishopsgate Within, London & — A& 15Ek, ff
s TR IB 4

40180 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.300 - 1.800 EUR 1.500 - 2.000 USD 11.700 - 16.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40180
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40174
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40179

400

Swiss, Movement No. 45601, Case No. 18609, 54 mm,
124 g, circa 1890

A hunting case pocket watch with pivoted detent chronometer
escapement

Case: 18k pink gold, florally engraved cartouche with monogram, engine-
turned, engraved gold dome, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XVI hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate
movement, decorated, rhodium-plated, screwed chatons, screw
compensation balance, blued helical balance spring.

it — R, PG iR EIa AL
40177 C:2,7,23D:2,4M:2,30,41
1.500 - 2.000 EUR 1.700 - 2.200 USD 13.500 - 18.000 HKD

401

Comor Watch, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Swiss, Case No. 55,
53 mm, 156 g, circa 1980

A decorative gold enamel quarter repeating hunting case pocket
watch

Case: 18k gold, opaque polychrome enamelled, the front lid with sailing
ships and boats, the back side with a cityscape, presumably of Ghent
with the two towers of Het Rabot old city wall and Saint Bavo Cathedral,
monogrammed “J.K.", gold dome, pusher for repetition at "6" Dial: frosted
gilt, central small hour chapter dial with Arabic numerals made of
translucid red enamel over an engine-turned ground, auxiliary seconds,
screwed on polychrome enamel figures of two sailors striking the bell,
auxiliary seconds, Breguet hands. Movm.: divided 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, "Brevet”, governor for repetition,
monometallic screw compensation balance.

Comor Watch, La Chaux-de-Fonds Fii 1 — & ity JEUA% 1) 2 4 BE B
R

40807 (:2,33D:2M:2, 8,41, 51
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD

402

Charles Barbezat Baillot, Le Locle, Case No. 40958, 59 mm,
124 g, circa 1900

A quarter repeating hunting case pocket watch with chronograph
Case: 14k rose gold, polished, monogrammed, engraved gold dome,
pusher for repetition at "6", chronograph pusher at "2", glazed movement.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 1/2 plate movement, frosted, gilt, “Swiss Patent 13244", governor
for repetition, ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel,
2 hammers/2 gongs, screw compensation balance.

Charles Barbezat Baillot, Le Locle — A A%8%, MHABsE

40173 C:2,7,23D:2M:2, 8,41, 51
1.400 - 1.800 EUR 1.600 - 2.000 USD 12.600 - 16.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40173
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40807
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40177

403

Dent "Watchmaker to the King & Queen”, 34 Cockspur
Street, London, Movement No. 32081, Case No. 32081,
56 mm, 157 g, circa 1900

A gentleman's heavy antimagnetic precision pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, tiered, gold dome, turnable pendant, case
maker's punch mark "EN" (Emil Nielsen partner in Nicole, Nielsen & Co.,
entered 6 August 1878). Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 1/2 plate movement, ébauche:
Nicole Nielsen, frosted, gilt, chatoned, signed, numbered, English lever
escapement, large gold screw compensation balance, fine florally
engraved balance cock, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Dent “Watchmaker to the King & Queen” , 34 Cockspur Street {3 —
JETTH BHAE PR RS

40191 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 2.800 EUR 2.500 - 3.100 USD  19.800 - 25.200 HKD

404

Dent “"Maker to the Queen”, 61 Strand & 4 Royal Exchange,
London, Movement No. 49315, Case No. 21379, 50 mm,
126 g, circa 1896

A heavy English hunting case pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome with presentation engraving:
"Presented to Leonard Bottomley, M.A,, LLD. by his loving father

Novemer 9th 1899", case maker's punch mark "JW". Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, centre seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, numbered, screwed chatons, English lever
escapement, screw compensation balance.

Dent “Maker to the Queen” , 61 Strand & 4 fR 3 B K BB 5T
— EEN RS

40190 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.500 - 1.800 EUR 1.700 - 2.000 USD 13.500 - 16.200 HKD

405

Dent “Maker to the King"”, 61 Strand & 4 Royal Exchange,
London, Movement No. 44409, Case No. 44409, 36 mm,
49 g, circa 1906

A lady's rare, fine pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, tiered, gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, blued spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, numbered, English lever escapement, gold screw compensation
balance.

Dent “Maker to the King” , 61Strand & 4 fii R K BH L HFT —
TR, RN ek

40192 C:2D:2M:2,41
900 - 1.200 EUR 1.000 - 1.400 USD 8.100 - 10.800 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40192
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40190
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40191

406
Swiss, Case No. 7771, 53 mm, 135 g, circa 1890

A minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with chronograph
Case: rose gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome, pusher for chronograph
at "12", slide for repeating mechanism, glazed movement. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, ground, finely ground and
bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs,
screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Bt — SRR, ek

40961 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
7.000 - 8.500 EUR 7.800 - 9.400 USD 63.000 - 76.500 HKD

407

Borel & Courvoisier, Neuchatel, Movement No. 56717, Case
No. 50962, 51 mm, 118 g, circa 1880

A Swiss hunting case pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, gold dome. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands.

Movm.: 1/2 plate movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes"”
decoration, signed, screwed chatons, club-tooth lever escapement, screw
compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Borel & Courvoisier, Neuchatel — B84 = 58k

40804 C:2,23D:2M:2,41,51
1.200 - 1.600 EUR 1.400 - 1.800 USD 10.800 - 14.400 HKD

Swiss, Case No. 20689, 56 mm, 142 g, circa 1900

A decorative minute repeating gold enamel hunting case pocket
watch with 2 jacquemarts - with original mahogany box with
mother-of-pearl inlay

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned and translucent cobalt blue enamelled,

the front lid with engraved floral gold decor studded with diamonds, gold
dome, slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel chapter ring with
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, screwed on polychrome enamel
figures of two forging gentleman against a blued steel ground, Louis XV
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, "Patent 51197", frosted, gilt, 2 hammers
| 2 gongs, governor for repetition, gold screw compensation balance.

i — IR AR = R e R, 2R,
BRI DA R

40977 C:2D:2M:2, 41
21.000 - 25.000 EUR 23.200 - 27.600 USD  189.000 - 225.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40977
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40804
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40961

409

Isaac Grasset & Cie. a Genéve, Case No. 50, 51 mm, 99 g,
circa 1880

A gentleman's, unique and almost as new pocket watch with
patented crown-spring winding mechanism by Isaac Grasset. To the
best of our knowledge this is the only existing watch of this type in
a gold case.

Case: 18k pink gold, polished, a goutte, case maker's punch mark "AM",
glazed movement. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold
Louis XV hands. Movm.: bridge movement, crown winding via tension
spring coiling up the stem, frosted, gilt, signed, "Patent 5019 14528",
screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

The Swiss Patent 5019 and 14528 by Isaac Grasset
In the early 1880's Isaac Grasset designed an interesting alternative

power source in the form of a spring coiling up the stem (Swiss patent
No. 120, later improved in No. 5019). In 1897 he patented a stem winding
and setting mechanism for the arrangement, as found in this watch
(Swiss patent No. 14528). He also patented an interesting constant force
escapement and applied it to his design.

H P FL Isaac Grasset & Cie — f—ME =, {RIFUNFTE BALIEER, I
Isaac GrassetSL R R85 oK. R T, EFEERENHE
A SR — P S R —

41039 C:2D:2M:2,41
11.000 - 14.000 EUR 12.200 - 15.500 USD 99.000 - 126.000 HKD

A.S. & F. ("Armand Schwob & Frére"), La Chaux de Fonds,
"Mystérieuse”, Brevete S.G.D.G., 54 mm, 98 g, circa 1885

A gentleman’s rare and almost as new gold pocket watch with
hands moved by rotating glass discs. Only a few watches of this
type were produced in gold.

Case: rose gold, glazed on both sides, very finely engraved with foliage
and mascaron in Renaissance style. Dial: rotating glass discs with applied
flower hands, Arabic numerals. Movm.: crescent-shaped movement,
frosted, gilt, cylinder escapement, ring balance.

AS.&F.( “Armand Schwob & Frere” ), La Chaux de Fonds,
“Mystérieuse” , Brevete S.G.D.G. — £ 1., {77 BT S
B, BIBEEBIENREETED), BRI SRR

41036 C:2D:2M:2, 41
11.000 - 14.000 EUR 12.200 - 15.500 USD 99.000 - 126.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41036
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41039

Le Phare, Case No. 37665 33789, 53 mm, 108 g,
circa 1900

A gentleman's minute repeating pocket watch with chronograph -
with original box, additional dial with Roman numerals and spare
parts

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, monogrammed, signed gold dome, pusher
for chronograph via pendant, pusher for repetition at "9", inner lid with
presentation engraving: "Robert Tarrant Jr. Chicago 1903". Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, blued spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, finely ground and bevelled
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, governor for
repetition, screw compensation balance.

The Felt & Tarrant Manufacturing Company

Dorr Eugene Felt (1862-1930) was an American inventor and industrialist
who was known for having invented the Comptometer, an early
computing device, and the Comptograph, the first printing adding
machine. The Felt & Tarrant Manufacturing Company that he co-founded
with Robert Tarrant on January 25, 1889 remained a major player in the
calculator industry until the mid-1970s.

Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dorr_Felt, as of 02/15/2015.

Le Phare — AL =R fRER, MIAGER, JR&, fM0REERTHE
Tefli %A

40718 C:2,7D:2M:2, 41,51
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

Robert Tarrant and a fisherman

Le Coultre & Co., Le Sentier / J. E. Dufour a Genéve, Case
No. 14321, 56 mm, 189 g, circa 1895

A heavy hunting case pocket watch with chronograph, minute
repeater, perpetual calendar and moon phase

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, monogrammed, a goutte, signed and
numbered gold dome, case maker's punch mark "DB", pusher for
chronograph at "12", slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, moon phase, day, date and month
indicator considering the leap year, gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, finely
ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers,
2 gongs, wolfteeth winding wheels, screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

Le Coultre & Co., Le Sentier /H P EC J. E. Dufour — B AY = A8 158
g%, MHSER, EAE K AMHER

40151  C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
5.000 - 17.000 EUR 5.500 - 18.700 USD 45.000 - 153.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40151
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40718

Jules Jiirgensen, Copenhagen, Movement No. 12666, Case
No. 12666, 54 mm, 162 g, circa 1878

Jules Jiirgensen, Est.ed Copenhagen 1740, Movement
No. 16730, Case No. 16730, 45 mm, 73 g, circa 1924

A heavy minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with patented
Juergensen bow setting

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, a goutte, numbered and signed gold

dome, slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-
plated, ground, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, screwed gold chatons, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, counterpoised
lever.

Jules Jiirgensen FFAIAAR — BT = PSSR, Jirgensen S
Rt 5 Xfast

40186 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.000 - 8.000 EUR 6.700 - 8.800 USD 54.000 - 72.000 HKD

A gentleman's fine pocket watch with split seconds chronograph
Case: 18k gold, polished, monogrammed, signed gold dome, pusher for
chronograph at "11" Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,

30 min. counter, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
nickel-plated, ground, 10 adj., 31 jewels, very finely ground and bevelled
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, gold screw compensation balance,
index spring fine adjusting device.

Jules Jiirgensen, Est.ed Copenhagen 1740 BF AR — H5HH) B AA%
£, KHAsEHRESER

40185 C:2D:2M:2, 30,41
2.700 - 4.000 EUR 3.000 - 4.400 USD 24.300 - 36.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40185
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40186

Audemars Piguet & Co. Brassus / Bohm Bristol Co., San
Francisco, Movement No. 7783, Case No. 7783, Cal. 18"
SMCRV, 48 mm, 87 g, circa 1910

A gentleman's very fine Geneva pocket watch with minute
repetition and split seconds chronograph - retailed by Bohm Bristol
Co., San Francisco

Case: 18k gold, engraved monogram and noble family crest, gold dome,
pushers for split seconds chronograph at "11" and in the crown, slide for
repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
30 min. counter, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
"fausses cotes" decoration, signed, nickel-plated, very finely ground
bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, mirror polished double
hand tong with polished bevelling, separate ratchet wheel for split
seconds chronograph, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, adjusted, wolfteeth winding
wheels, screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

B &k Brassus [ Bohm Bristol Co. #4411l — FkSE0M H N L AH=
MIfEER, MHBESEIRSER, M 41lHBohm Bristol Co.2\ H] A

40719  C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
11.000 - 15.000 EUR 12.200 - 16.500 USD 99.000 - 135.000 HKD

Movado "Sareté", Case No. 222776, 50 mm, 75 g,
circa 1910

An almost as new hunting case minute repeating pocket watch,
delivered to Rosenberg-Wallach Joyeros, Lima, Peru - with original
mahogany box with ivory shield and rare integrated release
mechanism for repetition

Case: 18k gold, frosted, signed gold dome, slide for repeating mechanism.

Dial: gilt, frosted, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued
spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes"

decoration, 18 jewels, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, governor for repetition, screw
compensation balance.

Movado “Sareté” — fRAFUNHTAY =B AER, X ACHLE Limalf)
T FiRosenberg-Wallach Joyeros, [} Ji i85 5 P AR 48R BRAE O K
o MREE BT B PR Y R ThiE

40980 C:2D:2M:2, 41
10.000 - 12.000 EUR 11.000 - 13.300 USD 90.000 - 108.000 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin a Genéve, Movement No. 366500,
Case No. 226844, 49 mm, 102 g, circa 1920

A Geneva precision pocket watch with chronograph -
CHRONOMETRE - delivered to Pierre Lanique, Paris

Case: 18k gold, polished, front lid with engraved monogram "PLH", signed
gold dome, pusher for chronograph at "12" Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, finely ground chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine
adjusting device.

TLREPHE HNE — H N RURS % 38%, R %8k - CHRONOMETRE -,
%A E AL Pierre Lanique

40958 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.000 - 7.500 EUR 6.700 - 8.300 USD 54.000 - 67.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40958
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40980
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40719

418

Vacheron & Constantin 3 Genéve, Movement No. 380079,
Case No. 233837, 51 mm, 101 g, circa 1920

Geneva hunting case pocket watch with original box

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram “AQ", signed gold dome
with presentation engraving: "Till Axel Oberg pa 50 arsdagan, 13/7/1924,
av vinner" (“For Axel Oberg, 50th anniversary, 07/13/1924, from his
friends”). Dial: enamel, Arabic “Art Deco” numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold
spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw
compensation balance.

TLRFFHE HWE — H WA, [RE

40753 C:3,7D:2M:2, 30, 41
2.000 - 3.000 EUR 2.200 - 3.400 USD 18.000 - 27.000 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin 4 Genéve / Bigelow Kennard & Co.,
Boston, Movement No. 267952, Case No. 9215, 48 mm,
104 g, circa 1885

A half hunter pocket watch for the North American market

Case: 18k rose gold, inlaid enamel Roman numerals, engraved monogram,
reeded border, gold dome with engraving: "Dec. 25, 1885", case maker's
punch mark "B.K.&Co.", glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, blued double spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, adjusted,
wolfteeth winding wheels, screw compensation balance, counterpoised
"Moustache" lever.

Bigelow & Kennard

Bigelow & Kennard was a Boston jeweller. Imported lots of fine French &
English clocks and -- as did many prestigious jewellers -- put their own
name on them. The company started as the Bigelow Brothers & Kennard in
the 1840's. By 1904 the company was trading as Bigelow Kennard & Co.,
it seems to have been run by Mr A.O. Bigelow, who was also a member of
the E Howard & Co. board of directors at that time. A.O Bigelow had been
involved in watchmaking/retailing since at least 1864, when he set up the
Tremont Watch Co. with A.L. Dennison. The company went out of business
in 1922.

Source: http://www.clockswatches.com/foreign/showpage.php?em=559,
as of 08/04/2010.

YLEFFHE H N [ Bigelow Kennard & Co. 3% -1 — H N LRI
ek, SHEERTS

40815 (C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.400 - 2.000 EUR 1.600 - 2.200 USD 12.600 - 18.000 HKD

419

420

420

Vacheron & Constantin, Geneva, Switzerland, “Made
specially for Welsh & Bro, Baltimore Md", Movement
No. 287709, Case No. 74910, 51 mm, 117 g, circa 1905

A gentleman'’s Geneva pocket watch for the North American market
Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, glazed movement. Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,
signed, adjusted, gold-chatoned minute wheel, wolfteeth winding wheels,
patent specification “Pat. Jan. 8. 1884", screw compensation balance,
patented fine adjusting device, counterpoised lever.

VLHFPHE HWE Fid:, 7 Made specially for Welsh & Bro, Baltimore
Md” — HWE BAEESR, SHEsEmmisy

40178 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.700 - 2.800 EUR 1.900 - 3.100 USD 15.300 - 25.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40178
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40815
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40753

Vacheron & Constantin a Genéve, “Corps of Engineers USA",
Movement No. 384042, Case No. 240280, 52 mm, 103 g,
circa 1920

A deck watch with chronograph - made for the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers

Case: silver, polished. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
signed, blued luminous hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, 20 jewels, finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

VL#PHE HITEL “Corps of Engineers USA”  — [FH AR Y #3015
Fb, FSER TRE A s

40994 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.700 - 2.500 EUR  1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin 3 Genéve, Movement No. 450610,
Case No. 284424, 60 mm, 152 g, circa 1945

A Geneva deck watch with 32h power reserve indicator

Case: silver, polished. Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,
signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, signed, gilt,
"fausses cotes" decoration, large Guillaume gold screw balance, index
spring fine adjusting device.

ILEPHE BN — HINFCBIRE T, B32/NRFB) AR

40163 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.300 - 4.500 EUR 3.700 - 5.000 USD 29.700 - 40.500 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin 3 Genéve, Movement No. 455014,
Case No. 286441, Cal. 166, 60 mm, 163 g, circa 1940

A rare Geneva deck watch of the Royal Navy

Case: sterling silver, polished, "broad arrow”, military engraving

"H.S.2 55014" Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed,
blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, gilt, "fausses cotes”
decoration, signed, large Guillaume gold screw compensation balance,
index spring fine adjusting device.

TLRFPHE H NI — 52 R0 H N EL R 5 BRI

40993 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.500 - 4.000 EUR 2.800 - 4.400 USD 22.500 - 36.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40993
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40163
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40994

424

Ulysse Nardin, Locle Suisse, “Chronométre”, Movement
No. 127751, Case No. 728890, 64 mm, 256 g circa 1950

Chronométre Ulysse Nardin, Locle Suisse, Movement
No. 28843, Case No. 601059, 58 mm, 174 g, circa 1940

An almost as new deck chronometer in a mahogany box

Case: steel, polished, steel dome, screw back. Dial: silvered, radial Roman
hours, centre seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, gold screw compensation
balance, shock protection for balance wheel, cam type fine adjusting
device.

ﬁgﬁﬁ Fit:” Chronometre” — (RAFUNHIAIBLIINEGE, FHRRAEC
K

40169 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.700 - 2.500 EUR 1.900 - 2.800 USD 15.300 - 22.500 HKD

A deck chronometer of the German “Kriegsmarine” sold to company
Andreas Huber in Munich

Case: silver, military engraving: swastika "M 2861" |.KL.. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, numbered, blued spade
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, large gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

Chronométre Ulysse Nardin, Locle Suisse it — 7 5] Bk M 22 P o1 Jh0 e
i1, H%EEAAndreas Huber/\ 7]

40165 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
2.200 - 3.500 EUR 2.500 - 3.900 USD 19.800 - 31.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40165
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40169

Paul Ditisheim, La Chaux de Fonds - “Maker to the US
Navy. Grand Prix Paris 1900", Movement No. 36119, Case
No. 36119, 63 mm, 220 g, circa 1910

A heavy deck watch

Case: silver, reeded band, polished. Dial: matt silvered, signed, radial
Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate
movement, type II, frosted, gilt, Guillaume screw compensation balance,
blued Breguet balance spring with 2 terminal curves by Phillips, sapphire
endstone on balance, lever and escape wheel.

Paul Ditisheim (1868-1945)

Ditisheim was one of the most famous Swiss maker of watches and
chronometers, who did most of his research and his publications in

the field of precision timekeeping. He did his apprenticeship at the
watchmaking school in La Chaux-de-Fonds, before working in Ponts-de-
Martel, Berlin, Paris, and Rotherham (near Coventry). In 1892 he opened
up a watchmaking factory in La Chaux-de-Fonds. He presented his
watches in many exhibitions and was very sucessful in designing pocket
chronometers, usually with lever escapement. He developed for example a
navy chronometer with exchangeable escapement system. Ditisheim and
Charles-Edouard Guillaume worked together in developing and testing of
temperature-independent metal alloys.

Source: Ghul Uhren Lexikon

Paul Ditisheim, La Chaux de Fonds - “Maker to the US Navy. Grand Prix
Paris 1900” — JE-EX A LRI T

40726 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
9.500 - 13.000 EUR 10.500 - 14.400 USD 85.500 - 117.000 HKD

Ulysse Nardin Locle Suisse “Chronométre”, Movement
No. 200925, Case No. 652702, 54 mm, 127 g, circa 1950

A deck watch with split seconds chronograph

Case: steel, polished, push back, pusher for chronograph at "11" and via
crown. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter,
blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, signed, double hand indicator with ratchet
wheel for split seconds, very finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel
parts, ratchet wheel, "Swiss Patent 54714", pink gold train, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

Ulysse Nardin Locle Suisse “Chronometre” Fi-t — BIHIEEE, FifiE
Ean g

40963 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.900 - 4.000 EUR 3.200 - 4.400 USD 26.100 - 36.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40963
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40726

Ulysse Nardin Locle, Suisse, Movement No. 123879, Case
No. 619591, 56 mm, 172 g, circa 1940

430

Ulysse Nardin Locle, Suisse, Movement No. 122888, Case
No. 613845, 56 mm, 170 g, circa 1938

A deck chronometer with indirect centre seconds

Case: sterling silver, screw back. Dial: enamel, signed, numbered, radial
Roman numerals, centre seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, frosted, gilt, indirect centre seconds, gold screw compensation
balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

Medlak, Fit — BUARERY, M e b OREE

40170 C:2D:2M:2, 50
800 - 1.300 EUR 900 - 1.500 USD 7.200 - 11.700 HKD

429

Ulysse Nardin Locle, Suisse, Movement No. 123972, Case
No. 619732, 56 mm, 171 g, circa 1940

A deck chronometer with indirect centre seconds

Case: sterling silver, screw back. Dial: enamel, signed, numbered, radial
Roman numerals, centre seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, frosted, gilt, indirect centre seconds, gold screw compensation
balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

sk, Hit — BUNERE, MR O E

40171 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.000 - 1.500 EUR 1.700 - 1.700 USD 9.000 - 13.500 HKD

A deck chronometer of the Royal Navy with indirect centre seconds
Case: sterling silver, "broad arrow", military engraving "H.S. 2", screw back.
Dial: enamel, signed, numbered, radial Roman numerals, centre seconds,
blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, indirect centre
seconds, gold screw compensation balance, cam type fine adjusting
device.

Medigk, it — REHEEBIRT, WS b o et

40172 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.100 - 1.600 EUR 1.300 - 1.800 USD 9.900 - 14.400 HKD

A collection of 2 deck watches and an escapement model -
Waltham Watch Co., "8 Days", Movement No. 19043000,
125 x 125 x 125 mm, circa 1918

A small torpedo boat chronometer with 8 days power reserve
indication for the US Navy

Case: mahogany, brass inlays, inlaid brass signature shield, military
engraving: "US NAVY N 91", gimbaled brass bowl, three-body, with lid
and glass. Dial: silver, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, signed, numbered, nickel-plated,
decorated, chatoned, two barrels, index spring fine adjusting device, gold
screw compensation balance, adjusted, 15 jewels.

The first mounted chronometer watch purchased by the Naval
Observatory was made by Waltham in 1907. The first was serial number
16,628,501. Over the period of 29 years, ending in 1936, Waltham made
16,000 of these clocks with the final serial number being 28,924,500.
Waltham "Military Spec” clocks were prized for their accurate timekeeping
and the high quality of their cases.

—E2 BRI e 1 FAEE R

Waltham Watch Co.,  “8 Days” — ZEREEBEHK /N KAE
FEEHEERT, MeRBY HEFER

40121 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 4.000 EUR 2.500 - 4.400 USD 19.800 - 36.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40172
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40171
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40170

432 IS AN
A collection of two chronographs - S. Smith & Son,

9 Strand, London, Case No. 65078, 68 mm, 194 g,
circa 1900

A large and unusual deck watch with chronograph, tachy scale and
date

Case: gilt, tiered, polished, pusher for chronograph via crown.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, 30 min. counter, central date indicator,
blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, finely
ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, "Patent Swiss 27837",
signed "The Ascot Patent 20th June 1887", screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

—E WA

S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand ¥ — JEFLHIREMCBIRINRT, FiASEk,
IR I H

40164 C:2,10D:2 M:2, 30,41
3.000 - 4.000 EUR 3.400 - 4.400 USD 27.000 - 36.000 HKD

433

Charles Frodsham, By Appointment to the King, 24 South
Molton Street, London, Movement No. 09955 AD.Fmsz, Case
No. 09955, 58 mm, 183 g, circa 1925

A rare water and dustproof expedition deck watch

Case: silver, polished, screw back, winding crown underneath a screwed
protective cap and secured by a chain, case maker's punch mark "RN"
(Robert Benson North, proprietor of North & Sons 1917-1933, successors
to Nicole, Nielsen & Company). Dial: enamel, off-white (Willis), radial
Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, numbered, signed, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed chatons,
English lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance, set diamond
endstone on balance.

Charles Frodsham, By Appointment to the King, 24 South Molton Street,
London 13 — =M K, B BEThREA BLHIRE T

40187 (C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
3.800 - 5.000 EUR 4.200 - 5.500 USD 34.200 - 45.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40187
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40164

Jaeger Le Coultre "Atmos”, Cal. 540, 250 x 210 x 170 mm,
circa 1994

A fine, as new table clock with transport carton and papers

Case: gilt, matted, glazed on four sides, 4 Doric columns with green inlaid
flutes, pedestal and top with green inlaid egg and dart patterned frieze,
green marble base. Dial: enamel chapter ring with radial Roman numbers,
skeletonized centre, black Breguet hands. Movm.: gilt, driven by changing
air-pressure, 13 jewels, torsion pendulum.

TR “Atmos”  — REAUFNIHT A S , FHELEAE K U

40938 C:1D:1M:1,2, 41
700 - 1.500 EUR 800 - 1.700 USD 6.300 - 13.500 HKD

434

Probably Swiss, Movement No. 3299, 610 x 730 x 160 mm,
circa 1850

A rare picture clock with half hour [ hour self strike "Swiss
mountain landscape and lake"

Case: wood, ornamented glass frame, lined with red, gold and white.
Dial: glass, radial Roman numerals, polychrome depiction of a landscape
with mountains, a lake, a village and a bridge, gilt hands in ring-shaped
aperture. Movm.: brass full plate movement, 2 barrels, 1 hammer |

1 gong, anchor escapement, short pendulum.

B — RIS, KANA, EET H L AR
JE”

40858 C:3,13D:3,9M:3, 41,51
3.200 - 4.000 EUR 3.600 - 4.400 USD 28.800 - 36.000 HKD

Ateliers Juvenia, La Chaux de Fonds et a Paris, Case
No. 21818, Ref. 1764, Height 205 mm, circa 1920

A decorative 8-day going “Pendule de Bureau" with original
presentation box

Case: gilt brass, black marble and translucent enamel. Stepped base,
oval cobalt blue enamelled stem with brass decoration, moulded frame
of convex and concase shape ornamented with goats heads and cobalt
blue enamel drops. Dial: black enamel chapter ring with radial Roman
hours, mounted on an engine-turned and translucent cobalt blue
enamelled ground, filigree cut brass hands with black enamel inlay.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
screw compensation balance.

Ateliers Juvenia, La Chaux de Fonds et (B2 — A2k EAE
H” Pendule de Bureau” JsdE, [ffe R, FBUBRE

40859 C:2D:3,32M:2,41,51
3.200 - 3.800 EUR 3.600 - 4.200 USD 28.800 - 34.200 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40859
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40938

John Brown, Charing Cross, London, Height 430 mm,
circa 1805

An English bracket clock with half hour/hour strike

Case: mahogany, domed top, moulded, front with open work brass
grilles, sound holes with open work brass grilles and lining to the sides,
dial under a domed glass, brass bezel, glazed back door, lever "N/S" to set
strike/not strike, screwed on monogram plaque “J. W. E. C.", four brass
bracket feet. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, signed, pierced and
arrow-shaped hands. Movm.: rectangular brass full plate movement,
signed, florally engraved, 2 barrels, gut/fusee, keywind, 2 hammers/2 bells,
baluster-shaped movement pillars, short pendulum.

John Brown, Charing Cross, London JE[ — 35 K /) [ MBS Jis 4

40941 C:2D:2M:2,30
2.000 - 4.000 EUR 2.200 - 4.400 USD 18.000 - 36.000 HKD

Kaspar Kaufmann, Wien, Height 1160 mm, circa 1830

A Vienna Biedermeier “Dachl-Uhr"

Case: curled maple, glazed on three sides, architectural triangle
pediment, concave moulded base. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals,
signed, blued steel hands, engraved brass bezel. Movm.: trapezoid brass
movement, solid circular movement pillars, Graham escapement, weight
driven, weight driven pendulum with brass bob.

architectural pediment, brass adjusting screws and

Kaspar Kaufmann in Vienna (1777-1853)
Kaspar Kaufmann trained with Fuchs in the Wiener Neustadt in 1815. In
1853 Kaufmann died from the aftereffects of a robbery.

Kaspar Kaufmann #EtL4N — 4 44Biedermeier B4 2 BT IRy
1" Dachl-Uhr” BEgi

40069 C:2D:2,16 M:2, 41, 51
4.000 - 5.000 EUR 4.400 - 5.500 USD 36.000 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40941

439
Des Champs a Paris, Height 280 mm, circa 1810

A fine, small Directoire Pendule with quarter hour / hour strike
Case: ormulu, toupie feet, plinthe with meander decor, slanted corners
with fluted pilasters and flower surmountings, glazed front with bead
decor, sound holes with open work brass grilles and blue silk lining to the
sides, engine-turned bezel, arched top with the angels with pine cone
finial. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, signed, pierced and gilt Directoire
hands. Movm.: circular brass full plate movement, keywind, 2 hammers
| 2 bells, locking plate, round movement pillars, 2 barrels, anchor
escapement, silk suspended pendulum.

Des Champs B2 %2 — K§ABUNETIIATECR 77 0/ A IR IR T 68

40950 C:2D:2,32,33M:2,30,41
3.900 - 4.900 EUR 4.300 - 5.400 USD 35.100 - 44.100 HKD

440

A collection of two ornamental ormolu pendulum clocks
- Claude Galle, Rue Vivienne a Paris [ Thomas, Horloger,
Height 450 mm, circa 1810

An important French ormolu empire ornamental pendulum clock
with half hour strike, "Cupid the Honey Thief"

Case: ormolu, Venus sitting on the clock with her son Cupid to her right;
Cupid has been stung by a bee and and seeks his mother's comfort. The
scene is flanked by a beehive on the left and a pair of doves on the right.
Rectangular polished and gilded bronze base on four claw feet. Central
frosted relief: Cupid plucking a rose. The relief is flanked by two applied
rosebushes. Dial: enamel, glazed, radial Roman hours, signed, blued
Breguet hands, very finely engine-turned bezel. Movm.: circular brass full
plate movement, 1 hammer [ 1 bell, 2 barrels, keywind, count wheel, silk
suspended short pendulum.

Cupid the Honey Thief

The scene shows Cupid, who has a sweet tooth and has been trying to
steal some honey. He was stung by a bee and seeks solace and comfort
from his mother Venus. However, Venus admonishes her son and reminds
him how often he delivers painful stings with his arrows.

The Idylls of Theocritus already mention the honey thief motif and it has
been used frequently in different fields of art for many centuries.

The relief on the base was created after the scene "Armat spina

rosas, mella tegunt apes” (“No rose without thorns") in the "Amorum
emblemata”, by Otto Vaenius (1556-1629).

Claude Galle (1758-1815)

Galle was a renowned bronzier during the reign of Louis XVI and was first
established at Rue du Four before moving to Rue Vivienne. During the
early 19th century, he supplied works to many French and Italian palaces,
including Tuileries, Fontainebleau and the Grand and Petit Trianons at
Versailles.

Source: "Designs for Gilt Bronze Objects from the French Restoration
1814-1830" by C. Plante and R. Garnier, London, 2002, pp. 25-26.

A nearly identical clock is described and illustrated in "Die Franzésische
Bronzeuhr" by Elke Niehtiser, Munich 1997, pp. 99, 100.

— T R R

Claude Galle, Rue Vivienne E2%2 | Thomas, Horloger — = #5 I 1 [l 7:
A B B K WS EERE S Cupid the Honey Thief”

40066 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
4.500 - 6.000 EUR 5.000 - 6.700 USD 40.500 - 54.000 HKD

Otto Vaenius, Amorum emblemata (1608)


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40950

441

Attributed to Louis-Stanislas Lenoir-Ravrio, Height 800 mm,
circa 1810

A monumental Empire-style pendulum clock with digital display
"Pendule a Circles de Tournant" and half hour strike “Zeus on the
throne - the highest and most powerful of the Olympian gods"
Case: matt gilded bronze; rectangular base lavishly decorated with
acanthus and foliate scrolls, stylized winged lions on the four corners.
Block-shaped polished structure with central semicircular dial and

relief in the centre of the base: the young Nereid Thetis with a lion at a
smouldering altar, looking up imploringly at the imposing Zeus on the
throne. Zeus is holding a staff in his hand and at his feet is an eagle with
outstretched wings - the attribute of Zeus. To his left are a cornucopia
and a large, lidded vase with the inscription “DESTIN" ("destiny").

Dial: vertically rotating semi-circular, silvered chapter ring with Roman
numerals. Movm.: round brass full plate movement, firegilt, 1 hammer |
1 bell, 2 barrels, anchor escapement, count wheel, short pendulum.

A similar pendulum clock is in the Castle Fasanerie in Fulda and is
illustrated and decribed in: H. Ottomeyer and P. Préschel, "Vergoldete
Bronzen", vol. |, p. 401, fig. 5.18.28).

The dignity and the gravity of the scene represent the artistic thinking
of the time perfectly. Great value was laid on representation and
ornamentation, straightforwardness, severity and solemnness - all of

which were intended to demonstrate greatness and power.

This is why so many artists of the time adopted the theme of Zeus on his
throne, the most famous example being the picture "Jupiter (Zeus) and
Thetis" of 1811 by neoclassical painter Jean Auguste Dominique Ingres; it
is today in the Musée Granet in Aix-en-Provence in France. The painting
conveys perfectly the contrast between the powerful god and the petite
and delicate nymph; the subject is inspired by an episode in Homer's lliad,
where the sea nymph Thetis begs Jupiter (Zeus) to save the life of her son
Achilles during the Trojan War.

Louis-Stanislas Lenoir-Ravrio (1783-1846) was the adopted son

of famous bronzer André-Antoine Ravrio (1759-1814), who counted
Napoleon | amongst his wealthy clientele. After the death of his father,
Louis-Stanislas-Ravrio Lenoir took over the workshop at Rue des Filles St.
Thomas in Paris. In 1819 he was awarded the silver medal of the Salon,
which demonstrated his excellent reputation and the quality of his work.
In the words of a contemporary critic, "M. Lenoir-Ravrio enjoys a very
good reputation... Everything produced by this manufactory is exquisitely
tasteful.”

Louis-Stanislas Lenoir-Ravrio MlIFE3K B2 — A ELRE g M 717 [
HEFEEGE . 7 Pendule a Circles de Tournant” EER B R, K
H S Zeus on the throne - the highest and most powerful of the
Olympian gods”

41029 C:2D:2M:2, 41
38.000 - 45.000 EUR 41.800 - 49.600 USD 342.000 - 405.000 HKD

"Jupiter and Thetis" by Jean Auguste Dominique Ingres



442

French, Movement No. 1448, Case No. 1448, Hohe 150 mm,
circa 1890

A decorative French hour repeating carriage clock with half hour/
hour strike and alarm: “Love and Affection”

Case: bronze, gilt, moulded, oval, light-blue porcelain panels with fine
polychrome paintings of pastoral scenes: sides with gallant scenes,
hinged back cover with a young girl reading a love letter. Front and

upper part with faceted glass panes, waved handle. Dial: porcelain, light-
blue ground, white cartouches with radial Roman hours, two winged
Cupids in the centre, small chapter ring with Arabic numerals for alarm,
flanked by a loving couple in a romantic landscape, gold spade hands.
Movm.: rectangular-shaped brass movement, keywind, 2 hammers /

1 gong, solid circular movement pillars, 8-day power reserve, 3 barrels for
going train, hour strike and alarm, platform with lateral lever escapement,
screw compensation balance.

TR — 1 B S AR SRS KN H WS R T 8, B DhRE K I
#” Love and Affection”

40904 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
3.800 - 5.000 EUR 4.200 - 5.500 USD 34.200 - 45.000 HKD

443
Franche-Comté, Height 150 mm, circa 1840

A rare hour repeating carriage clock with half hour / hour self
strike and alarm

Case: brass, gilt, entirely engraved with stylized foliage, Gorge case,
moulded base and cornice, facet glazed on all sides, baluster-shaped
handle on top, 2 hammers [ 1 rear bells, button for repeating mechanism.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, small chapter ring with Arabic
numerals for alarm, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: rectangular brass

full plate movement, gilt, keywind, solid movement pillars, 8-day power
reserve, 1 barrel for going train, 2 barrels for hour strike and alarm, fine
matted rack strike levers applied on the back side, engraved platform with
cylinder escapement, ring balance.

Franche-Comté — 5= BN ANR IR T8, BRI DO RE R Fl 8%

40946 C:2D:2M:2,41,51
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40946
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40904

444

L. Leroy & Cie., 7, Bd de la Madelaine, Paris, Case
No. 18901, Height 76 mm, circa 1910

445

Hunt & Roskell, London, Case No. 1218, Height 160 mm,
circa 1860

A decorative minute repeating miniature carriage clock with 8 day
movement and alarm - with original silk-lined morocco case

Case: brass, gilt, engine-turning on all sides, decorated with stylized
foliate and ribbon decor, signature in the base, bracket feet, handle

with laurel wreath decor on top, button for repeating mechanism.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, signed, central alarm hand, blued
spade hands. Movm.: brass bridge movement, frosted, gilt, 3 hammers |
3 gongs, 2 barrels, governor, screw compensation balance.

L. Leroy & Cie.

Born in 1859 in Argenteuil, the eldest son in a family of 14 children, he
soon became familiar with the art of precision watchmaking. His father,
Théodore-Marie Leroy, was well known as a maker of chronometers,
Watchmaker to the Navy and a member of the Légion donneur. He
employed Louis in the workshops where he quickly became the best of
apprentices. When he was barely 16 years old he presented a piece that
attracted great attention at the competition of the Paris Chamber of
Watchmakers, and by the age of 20 he was an approved watchmaker. He
spent a year in England, training under a manufacturer in Clerkenwell
shortly after the London Universal Exhibition, and soon gained a
reputation for being talented and ambitious with a fiercely enquiring
mind. Casimir Halley Desfontaines recognized his ability and employed
him at Le Roy & Sons, and soon afterwards in the Paris workshops. This
was the dawn of a new era in society and the start of the company
period of absolute excellence. Louis relationship with the Desfontaines
family soon developed into a close friendship. When Casimir died, his son
George took over the business, but his reliance on the expert advice of
Leroy meant that it was he who emerged as the real leader. He became a
partner in the business in 1888 and took it over completely one year later,
changing the name to .Leroy & Cie, ancienne maison Le Roy & Fils From
1895 onwards, the company archives only refer to the name Leroy & Cie.
Source: http://www.montres-leroy.com/pdf/leroy_cat_prod_corr_EN.pdf,
as of 07/31/2012.

L. Leroy & Cie., 7, Bd de la Madelaine %2 — & fiZlif JmUk& Y = R 2k
WRikcArssE, FERIGS, SR IRMRARSIN B A

40905 C:2,10D:2,32M:2, 41, 51
4.500 - 5.500 EUR 5.000 - 6.100 USD 40.500 - 49.500 HKD

A very fine, rare carriage clock with quarter hour [ hour strike
Case: brass, gilt, moulded base on four florally ornamented bracket

feet, the angles with slanted pilaster strips, facet glazed front and facet
glazed silver side panels with floral engravings, moulded cornice, four
cone-shaped urn finials, waved handle with floral engravings, removable
rear door panel. Dial: silver mask with foliate decor, raised radial Roman
numerals on a frosted ground, florally engraved centre, blued Fleur-de-
Lys hands. Movm.: brass movement, frosted, gilt, keywind, 2 barrels,

2 hammers [ 2 gongs, solid movement pillars, platform with English lever
escapement, ring balance.

Hunt & Roskell

The manufactory of Hunt & Roskell was founded by the famous gold

and silversmith Paul Storr. When Storr went into partnership with John
Mortimer and John Samuel Hunt, he took up the retailing of clocks and
watches in addition to his original business of selling gold, silver and
jewellery in their New Bond Street shop. The partnership dissolved at the
end of 1838, and Mortimer, J.S. and J. Hunt continued trading as Mortimer
& Hunt at 156 New Bond Street. When Mortimer retired in 1843, he

was replaced by Robert Roskell, and the company continued as Hunt &
Roskell until it was bought by J.W. Benson in 1866. They had additional
premises in Manchester and produced watches for the China trade as well
as fine minute repeating watches and watches with spherically-sprung
spring-detent tourbillons. Hunt & Roskell exhibited at the Paris Universal
Exhibition of 1867.

Hunt & Roskell {3 — BRASAEL, 22 LA/ B IRTRAT S

40906 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.700 - 3.700 EUR 3.000 - 4.100 USD  24.300 - 33.300 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40906
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40905

446 |

Lepaute, Horologer de I'Empereur a Paris, Height 520 mm,
circa 1780

A representative mantel clock “Urania”, muse of astronomy, with
half hour / hour strike and musical movement playing 6 melodies
Case: ormolu, two-part rectangular base. Base with sound holes on

all sides: open-work arches decorated with flowers and lined with red
silk. Rectangular clock base, arches with flower ornaments. On the base
sits a sculpture of Urania, muse of astronomy, holding a telescope. She
embraces the clock, which sits on a stack of books and is decorated with
laurel scrolls. At Urania's feet are a celestial globe, maps with the signs
of the zodiac and instruments - the attributes of Urania. Dial: enamel,
radial Arabic numerals, signed, pierced and gilt hands. Movm.: round
brass full plate movement, firegilt, 1 hammer / 1 bell, 2 barrels, anchor
escapement, count wheel, short pendulum. Musical movement: heavy
brass movement with gut/fusee and governor, large pinned brass barrel
with vibrating blades, 17 bells and 27 hammers.

The definite book "Vergoldete Bronzen" by H. Ottomeyer and P. Proschel
(Vol. I, p. 162) shows a nearly identical clock by Pierre-Antoine Foullet,
created around 1760. The book attributes this pendulum clock to the
renowned neo-classical French sculptor Augustin Pajou (1730-1809) - the
reason for this are the parallels in the shape of the female figure, the fall
of the garment and the tilted head.

A nearly identical mantel clock is illustrated and described in Elke
Niehuser's "Die franzdsische Bronzeuhr: eine Typologie der figtirlichen

Darstellungen”, Munich 1997, p. 82.

Pierre-Basile Lepaute (1750-1843)

Pierre-Basile Lepaute (who called himself Sully-Lepaute) took over the
famous company established in the 1740s and ran it together with his
son Pierre-Michel Lepaute (1785-1849). He held the title of Horloger de
I'Empereur during the Empire and Horloger du Roi at the Restoration and
the July Monarchy. Lepaute's company was the main supplier of clocks to
the Garde-Meuble during the times of the Empire. He was admitted to the
Exhibitions of the Products of the Industry in 1819 and 1823.

The Lepautes were one of France's leading clock and watchmaking
families. They were inventors and writers as well as researchers and
exceptional craftsmen. Their clients included Louis XV, Louis XVI, Madame
du Barry, Duc de Bourbon, the Princesse de Monaco, King Ferdinand VI,
King Charles Ill and Charles IV of Spain.

Lepaute, Horologer de I’ Empereur a Paris 152 — # & A gtk il K B
TSR Urania” , A SMESI BT, Wefiiemn s

sIhe

41028 C:2D:2M:2, 41
50.000 - 65.000 EUR 55.100 - 71.500 USD 450.000 - 585.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41028




447
French, Case No. 2588, Height 93 mm, dated 1891

448
Burger, Vernex - Montreux, Height 170 mm, circa 1890

A very fine miniature carriage clock in a lavishly decorated
Cloisonné enamel case

Case: brass, gilt, polychrome Cloisonné enamel decor on a light-blue
ground, "Anglaise” case, facet glazed front and top, top with engraving:
"21 Aout 1891", moulded base and cornice with dentil pattern, the corners
decorated with finely cast 3/4 columns with Corinthian capitals, waved
handle decorated with Cloisonné enamel. Dial: polychrome Cloisonné
enamel, white chapter dial with blue radial Roman numerals, blued spade
hands. Movm.: rectangular brass full-plate movement, solid movement
pillars, 8-day power reserve, fine platform with lateral lever escapement,
screw compensation balance.

TEE — MRS PRI TS, MRS A B BOR AR RS

40944 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.800 - 6.000 EUR 5.300 - 6.700 USD 43.200 - 54.000 HKD

A very fine hour repeating miniature carriage clock with half hour /
hour self strike in a lavishly decorated Cloisonné enamel case
Case: brass, gilt, polychrome Cloisonné enamel decor, "Anglaise” case,
facet glazed front, rear door and top, moulded base and cornice with
silvered dentil pattern, the corners decorated with finely cast 3/4 silver
columns with flutes and Doric capitals, waved handle with fluted middle
part, button for repeating mechanism, engraving in the base "Deposé”
Dial: polychrome Cloisonné enamel decor, applied gilt chapter ring with
radial Roman numerals in Gothic style, enamelled centre, signed, spade
hands. Movm.: rectangular brass full-plate movement, monogram "B",
solid movement pillars, 1 hammer, 1 gong, 8-day power reserve, twin
barrel, fine platform with lateral lever escapement, screw compensation
balance.

Burger, Vernex - Montreux — W& K/ B I A T4, B R D Ag
KA E MR AR RS

40945 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.800 - 8.000 EUR 7.500 - 8.800 USD 61.200 - 72.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40945
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40944

449

Schatz & Vignier a Genéve, Case No. 122, 46 mm, 70 g,
circa 1830

A splendour gold enamel verge pocket watch

Case: 18k pink gold, case decoration with granulations, richly set

with turquoises, emeralds and ground rubies, the back lid with an oval
multi-coloured enamel medallion picturing Lake Geneva and the Saleve
mountain in the background, an earth road in the foreground, case maker
punch mark "TF" Dial: two-tone silvered, radial Roman hours, applied
two-tone gold flower ornaments, engine-turned centre, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/
fusee, three-arm brass balance, fine florally engraved and pierced balance
bridge.

The Granulation in jewellery

Granulation is a jewellery manufacturing technique whereby a surface

is covered in spherules or granules of precious metal. The technique is
thought to have its origins in Sumer about 5,000 years ago.

Source: http:/[en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Granulation_%28jewellery%29, as of
10/06/2014.

Schatz & Vignier H N B — f JH3E RERRIR #5 AT R 6%

40995 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
3.400 - 4.000 EUR 3.800 - 4.400 USD 30.600 - 36.000 HKD

450
French, Case No. 662, 42 mm, 43 g, circa 1821

A decorative verge pocket watch with box and key

Case: 18k rose gold, two-colour gold flowers and foliage on a sablé
ground set with turquoise cabochons and ground rubies. Dial: gold,
engine-turned, applied two-colour gold decor of flowers and foliage,
eccentric hour dial with radial Roman numerals, Breguet hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee, three-
arm brass balance, fine florally engraved and pierced balance bridge.

TR — SR EAS Y TR, [ERE R

41018 C:2D:2M:2, 41, 51
2.200 - 2.700 EUR 2.500 - 3.000 USD  19.800 - 24.300 HKD

451
French, 41 mm, 44 g, circa 1821

A decorative verge pocket watch with corresponding original key
and box

Case: 18k rose gold, two-colour gold flowers and foliage on a sablé
ground set with turquoise cabochons and ground rubies. Dial: gold,
engine-turned centre, polished rose gold chapter ring with radial Roman
hours, the border with applied two-colour gold decor of flowers and
foliage, blued lozenge hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind,
frosted, gilt, chain/fusee, three-arm brass balance, fine florally engraved
and pierced balance bridge.

TR — AR RS Y IR, [ TR R A SR MR R K Sk

41017 C:2D:2,7M:2,41, 51
2.200-2.700 EUR 2.500 - 3.000 USD 19.800 - 24.300 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41017
http://www.uhren-muser.de/41018
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40995

452

L'Epine a Paris, Case No. 1613 2240, 64 mm, 132 g,
circa 1810

A rare verge pocket watch with regulator dial and date

Case: silver, tiered, polished, case maker's punch mark "AB" Dial: enamel,
eccentric hour indicator with Arabic numerals, centre seconds, blue
semicircular date ring with Arabic numerals and gilt serpent hand, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
signed, chain/fusee, solid movement pillars, three-arm brass balance, fine
florally engraved and pierced balance bridge.

L’ Epine ELE2 — 5% LI LIRSS, FHRCHEGRAR &2 H WIBE R

40106 C:2,10D:2,20 M: 2, 41, 51
2.700 - 3.800 EUR  3.000 - 4.200 USD 24.300 - 34.200 HKD

453

Thomas Parker, Philadelphia, Movement No. 86, 55 mm,
139 g, circa 1843

An extremely rare American pair-cased verge pocket watch

Case: outer case - silver, polished, a goutte, inner case - silver, polished,
signed and numbered movement protection cap, case maker's punch mark
"ID" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, spade hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, applied engraved floral decorations, signed, gilt,
chain/fusee, solid circular movement pillars, three-arm steel balance, fine
florally engraved, pierced balance cock with mascaron, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

Thomas Parker 3% 30 3k — 16 5% 7R 55 B0 L0 g st A 6k

40116  C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
600 - 2.000 EUR 700 - 2.200 USD 5.400 - 18.000 HKD

454

Peter Litherland & Co., Liverpool, Movement No. 1014,
57 mm, 137 g, circa 1795

An important pair-cased pocket watch, one of the earliest rack
lever escapement watches made by Litherland

Case: outer case - silver, polished, a goutte, large lateral hinge. Inner
case - silver, polished, case maker's punch mark “TH" (Thomas Hardy).
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds from 1-15, "Fleur de Lys"
hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, signed, chain/
fusee, moulded movement pillars, three-arm steel balance, fine florally
engraved and pierced balance cock with inscription "patent”, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

Peter Litherland (1756-1805)

Peter Litherland was a watchmaker and inventor. He was born in
Warrington and later moved to Liverpool, which was then the centre of
the watchmaking trade. In 1791 he patented the rack lever escapement
for watches, which was more accurate than the commonly used verge
escapement. One of his watches is in display in the World Museum
Liverpool.

Source: http:/[en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Peter_Litherland, as of 02/23/2015.

Peter Litherland & Co., Liverpool — & F iR it 4 JE sk 1%L, W
Litherland 5 T skt i L =\a e Hop 2 —

40816 C:2,11D:2,50 M: 2, 41
1.000 - 5.000 EUR 1.100 - 5.500 USD 9.000 - 45.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40816
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40116
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40106

455

A collection of 6 pocket watches - Swiss, Movement
No. 11336, Case No. 1135, 55 mm, 129 g, circa 1870

A gentleman’s unusual quarter repeating pocket watch

Case: silver, engraved cartouche, engine-turned, reeded band, slide for
repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, Breguet hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs,
side lever escapement, chain/fusee, monometallic balance, fine florally
engraved balance cock.

— e HgEk
Bk — RS B A R e

40107 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
1.800 - 3.000 EUR 2.000 - 3.400 USD 16.200 - 27.000 HKD

456
Johann Ignaz Fuchs in Zerbst, 56 mm, 150 g, circa 1845

An extraordinary German pocket chronometer with two seconds
jumping centre seconds and pivoted detent escapement - with
original presentation leather box

Case: silver, polished. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, jumping
centre seconds, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, frosted, gilt, monometallic balance with three screws, freesprung
balance spring with bimetallic temperature compenstion.

Johann Ignaz Fuchs (1821-1893)

Johann Ignaz Fuchs was a German engineer and clockmaker.

After his apprenticeship as an engineer Fuchs travelled as a journeyman
in Germany and Europe. After returning he married the daugther of a late
clockmaker in Zerbst; in 1845 he moved the business to Bernburg and
called it a turret clock manufactory and precision mechanics workshop.
Fuchs built a number of turret clocks at the Prince-Bishopric of Paderborn;
he donated one of his turret clocks, which he had exhibited at the World
Exhibition in Vienna in 1873, to his birthplace, the city of Welda. It was
installed in the church tower of St. Kilian's. He is also famous for his
geographical and astronomical world clock in the town hall of Bernburg
(Saale). Fuchs built other instruments as well such as an automatic
weighing machine for turnips and an electrical security and alarm system
for penal institutions. In 1875 he constructed - without know what the
device was intended for - the mechanism for the time bomb that was
supposed to sink the emigrant ship Mosel.

Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Johann_Ignaz_Fuchs, as of
03/26/2015

Johann Ignaz Fuchs in Zerbst — JEJLEA R ERIIEERIE T, FF PRD Bk B2
KA O e BB IR I AE, o b R RUR R &

41042 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
10.500 - 13.000 EUR 11.600 - 14.400 USD 94.500 - 117.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/41042
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40107

457
Swiss, 59 mm, 142 g, circa 1810

458

Swiss, Case No. 7561, 58 mm, 135 g, circa 1830

A gentleman's rare quarter repeating pocket watch with musical
movement

Case: 18k gold, lavishly engine-turned, pusher for repetition via pendant,
slide for for activating the musical movement, reeded band. Dial: gold,
engine-turned and florally engraved, enamel cartouches with Breguet
numerals, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind,
frosted, gilt, 2 hammers, 2 gongs, 2 going barrels, sur plateau musical
movement with disc, cylinder escapement, three-arm ring balance.

it — R BN MR, [ 4eThhe

40767 C:2,6D:2M:2, 41, 51
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

A gentleman's quarter repeating pocket watch with musical
movement

Case: rose gold, engine-turned, reeded band, pusher for repetition via
pendant, slide for activating the musical movement, case maker's punch
mark "L&C" Dial: gilt, florally engraved ornaments, engine-turned centre,
enamel cartouches with Arabic Breguet numerals, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers | 2 gongs,

2 going barrels, sur plateau musical movement with pinned disc, cylinder
escapement, three-arm ring balance.

Bt — AL RRER, MEESEThAE

40105 C:2D:2,33M:2,41, 51
4.500 - 6.500 EUR 5.000 - 7.200 USD 40.500 - 58.500 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40105
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40767

459

Brandt, Jeanrenaud & Robert, La Chaux-de-Fonds, 57 mm,
136 g, circa 1810

A gentleman’s fine and rare quarter repeating pocket watch with Brandt, Jeanrenaud & Robert

quarter hour self strike Brandt, Jeanrenaud & Robert was a company operating from La Chaux-
Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned, fluted case band, pusher for de Fonds with clocks and watches. Neuchatal Museum has one of their
repetition via pendant, lever for silence at "9", lever for activating the clocks. Their work always has something interesting or unusual, such as
"a toc” striking, gold dome. Dial: gold, engine-turned, enamel chapter visible cadratures, independent seconds, etc.

ring with Arabic hours, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate

movement, firegilt, decorated, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, fixed barrels, applied Brandt, Jeanrenaud & Robert, La Chaux-de-Fonds — K544, 5 FLAI 5

rack strike with polished steel levers, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass —hny 1 I
balance. R EER, MREE

40110 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
4.500 - 6.500 EUR 5.000 - 7.200 USD 40.500 - 58.500 HKD

460

Case maker's punch mark “FLB", France, Case No. 16702,
55 mm, 134 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's very rare and decorative quarter repeating pocket
watch “a trois couleurs” with 2 jacquemarts and automaton
Case: 18k rose gold, polished, reeded case band, pusher for repetition
via pendant, case maker's punch mark "FLB" Dial: skeletonized, gold
jacquemart and automaton "4 trois couleurs”, two bell striking putti
moving up and down columns, blued steel background; within lush
vegetation, a dog sitting on the ground and a pair of doves; outer
white enamel chapter ring with Arabic numerals, blued spade hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, engraved border, chain/
fusee, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, three-arm brass balance, fine florally
engraved and pierced balance bridge.

%7 FLB” JEff, ¥EE — BRERM “a trois couleurs” AT
B EER, BRF2 AR K T B AT

40109 C:2,7,23D:2,33M:2,41, 51
5.000 - 70.000 EUR 5.500 - 11.000 USD 45.000 - 90.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40109
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40110

Jean A. Philippi 8 Hambourg, Case No. 15562, 53 mm,
129 g, circa 1820

462

Lepine a Paris, Horologer de Roy, Movement No. 273, Case
No. 258, 55 mm, 107 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's unusual German pocket watch with lever escapement
according to Emery with steel escape wheel and steel lever with
ruby paletts

Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned, reeded band, seconds stop lever,

case maker's punch mark "IE. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: Y-shaped bridge movement,
keywind, frosted, gilt, going barrel, three-arm ring balance, temperature-
compensating balance spring.

Jean A. Philippi 4 Hambourg — 3E JLFA R 53 AE4588%, FftEmeryEE3E
Rat IR SN, RESERAL T A T At

40101 C:2D:2,33M:2, 41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

A gentleman's French quarter repeating pocket watch

Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned, case maker's punch mark "CFF",
turnable pusher for repetition via pendant. Dial: silver, engine-turned,
inlaid radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs,
going barrel, three-arm ring balance, blued balance spring with bimetallic
compensation curb on the index.

Lepine & Paris, Horologer de Roy — %[ 4L 18k

40111 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
3.000 - 4.000 EUR 3.400 - 4.400 USD 27.000 - 36.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40111
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40101

463

Swiss, Case No. 3296, 55 mm, 112 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's very fine quarter repeating pocket watch with date
indicator

Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned, gold dome, case maker's punch mark
“FM", turnable pusher for repetition via pendant. Dial: enamel, Arabic
numerals, auxiliary seconds at 3", subsidiary dial for indication of the
date, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted,
gilt, 1 hammer [ 1 gong, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance.

Fiit: — AR AL R, M H IR

40112 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
5.000 - 7.000 EUR 5.500 - 7.800 USD 45.000 - 63.000 HKD

464

Le Roy, Horloger de S.A.L. et R. Madame a Paris, Case
No. 3123, 46 mm, 91 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's important pocket watch with quarter repeating and
calendar - former property of a noble family

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, oval cartouche with engraved noble
family crest, reeded band, signed gold dome, pusher for repetition via
pendant. Dial: two-tone gilt, engine-turned centre, radial Roman hours,
two subsidiary chapter rings for indications of the weekday and the date,
signed, blued Breguet hand. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted,
gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, going barrel, cylinder escapement, ring balance,
blued balance spring with bimetallic compensation curb on the index,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Le Roy, Horloger de S.A.L et R. Madame EL 22 — i A S H 1
18k, RERWAEME, M AB

40828 C:2,11D:2M:2, 30, 41
2.800 - 6.000 EUR 3.100 - 6.700 USD 25.200 - 54.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40828
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40112

465
L'Epine a Paris, Case No. 10798, 56 mm, 104 g, circa 1810

466
French, Case No. 25446 13409, 56 mm, 122 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's rare quarter repeating pocket watch with carillon
Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, case maker's punch mark
"DLG" Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, signed, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, firegilt, partly florally engraved,

3 hammers | 3 snake-shaped blued gongs, going barrel, cylinder
escapement, three-arm ring balance.

L’ Epine VB¢ — LA SHHE T I MRER, BT SHERHEA

40216 C:2,10D:2,4M:2, 41,51
3.700 - 4.500 EUR 4.700 - 5.000 USD 33.300 - 40.500 HKD

A gentleman's quarter repeating pocket watch

Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned, reeded band, case maker's punch
mark "FR", slide for silence. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Breguet" numerals,
blued Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
2 hammers [ 2 gongs, chain/fusee, three-arm ring balance, fine florally
engraved balance bridge.

EE - BRI

40679 C:2,10D:2,33 M: 2,41, 51
800 - 1.000 EUR 900 - 1.100 USD 7.200 - 9.000 HKD

467

A collection of 7 pocket watches - Vaucher Fréres a Fleurier,
Case No. 972, 48 mm, 62 g, circa 1830

A gentleman's pocket watch with duplex escapement

Case: gold, the back side lavishly engraved, depiction of a romantic
scenery, reeded band, florally engraved and signed gold dome.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, screw compensation
balance.

Vaucher Fréres a Fleurier

Founded by Alfred Vaucher at Fleurier. After his death in 1840 the sons
Alfred, Edouard and James-Henri continued the business and specialized
on dealing in Chinese clocks. In 1843 they opened a branch in Kanton and
later another one in Shanghai. Also a ship's chronometer dated around
1860 and signed "Vaucher Fréres" is known.

—E7 ek
Vaucher Fréres & Fleurier — B8R 438

40120 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41, 51
5.000 - 6.000 EUR 5.500 - 6.700 USD 45.000 - 54.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40120
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40679
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40216

468
Swiss, Case No. 1586, 57 mm, 143 g, circa 1830

A gentleman's rare quarter repeating pocket watch with jumping
and stoppable centre second

Case: 14k gold, engine-turned, tiered, a goutte, gold dome, slide to stop
the centre seconds at "5" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, jumping
centre seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind,
frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, 2 going barrels, cylinder escapement,
three-arm steel ring balance.

B — R BAL T RER, BT S R b A

40108 C:2,7D:2M:2, 41, 51
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD

469

D. Bouvier a Genéve, Case No. 8879, 55 mm, 122 g,
circa 1820

A gentleman's very fine, rare Geneva quarter repeating pocket
watch with independent jumping centre seconds

Case: 18k pink gold, engine-turned, case maker's punch mark “LE",
turnable pusher for repetition via pendant, slide to stop the centre
seconds. Dial: silver, engine-turned, inlaid radial Roman numerals,
independent jumping centre seconds, Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, 2 going barrels,
cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance, blued balance spring with
bimetallic compensation curb on the index.

D. Bouvier H WML — AL, I H N LB ek, Fm
SLBR R DR EE

40113  C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.500 - 4.000 EUR 2.800 - 4.400 USD 22.500 - 36.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40113
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40108

470

Pierre Jaquet-Droz, Movement No. 42059, Case No. 3185,
54 mm, 122 g, circa 1790

Du Bois & Fils, Le Locle, Case No. 930, 57 mm, 120 g,
circa 1830

A gentleman's quarter repeating pocket watch

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, reeded band, pusher for repetition via
pendant. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, signed, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, applied floral decorations, signed,
gilt, chain/fusee, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, verge escapement, three-arm brass
balance, steel balance bridge.

Pierre Jaquet-Droz (1721 - 1790)

Pierre Jaquet-Droz was a Swiss-born watchmaker of the late eighteenth
century. He lived in Paris, London, and Geneva, where he designed and
built animated dolls, or automata, to help his firm sell watches and
mechanical birds.

Constructed between 1768 and 1774 by Pierre Jaquet-Droz, his son
Henri-Louis (1752-1791), and Jean-Frédéric Leschot (1746-1824) were
The Writer (made of 6000 pieces), The Musician (2500 pieces), and The
Draughtsman (2000 pieces).

His astonishing mechanisms fascinated the kings and emperors of Europe,
China, India, and Japan.

Some consider these devices to be the oldest examples of the computer.
The Writer has an input device to set tabs that form a programmable
memory, 40 cams that represent the read-only programme, and a quill
pen for output. The work of Pierre Jaquet-Droz predates that of Charles
Babbage by decades.

The automata of Jaquet-Droz are also considered to be some of the
finest examples of human mechanical problem solving. Three particularly
complex and still functional dolls, now known as the Jaquet-Droz
automata, are housed at the art and history museum in Neuchatel,
Switzerland.

Source: http:/[en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pierre_Jaquet-Droz, as of 09/09/2014.

Pierre Jaquet-Droz — 5t — i i %

40144 C:2,7,10D:3,17,32M:2, 41, 51
3.000 - 4.000 EUR 3.400 - 4.400 USD 27.000 - 36.000 HKD

A gentleman's almost as new pocket watch with very rare Debaufré
escapement, jumping centre seconds, regulator dial and mock
pendulum

Case: 18k gold, polished. Dial: enamel, eccentric hour indication with
Arabic numerals, centre seconds, aperture for mock pendulum, gold
Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, Debaufré
escapement, large five-arm ring balance.

Du Bois & Fils

In 1785 Philippe Du Bois and his sons founded the "Du Bois & Fils 1785"
watch company at the family seat in Le Locle. Du Bois had already
established extensive business connections all over Europe and America
as a cloth merchant, which made things much easier for the start-up
watch company. During the 19th century Du Bois & Fils opened branches
in Germany, the Netherlands, Spain and the United States and business
boomed. Due to its proximity to the trade fairs the German Frankfurt
branch was particularly important.

Source: http://www.dubois.de/n251710/i252594.html, as of 03/12/2011

The Debaufré Escapement

Invented by P. Debaufré in 1704, this escapement is distinguished by
having two escape wheels which are mounted on the same arbour. The
escape wheels are staggered. They interact with a semi-circular, wedge-
shaped pallet on the balance staff which has chamfered edges. The
wheels, which alternately rest on the flat underside or escape past it,
impart the impulse to the balance.

Du Bois & Fils, Le Locle — fRTFEUNHTIN HA1EEE, KA
Debaufréf 4, BREEZCAF.OFMES, FUESRME R 7SR

40724 C:2D:2M:2, 41
14.000 - 18.000 EUR 15.500 - 19.800 USD 126.000 - 162.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40724
http://www.uhren-muser.de/40144

472
French, Case No. 2485, 57 mm, 105 g, circa 1815

A gentleman's unique, very fine quarter repeating pocket watch
with pin-wheel escapement. We know of just only one other pocket
watch fitted with this combination of pin wheel escapement and
repeater mechanism

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, reeded band, pusher for repetition via
pendant, case maker punch mark Greek letter Phi and "PG". Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: 1/2 plate movement,
keywind, florally hand-engraved, gilt, 2 hammers, 2 gongs, going barrel,
pin-wheel escapement, three-arm steel balance.

The previously mentioned other known exemplar is signed "Carl Zademach
a Leipzig" and contains almost identical engraved decorative elements on
the clockwork. Furthermore the work of the construction is very similar.

P8R — R LB B RRER, i RS BT aaaE. SRR
G, TEREAS AT RIS HE L P ThRERI ARG, TEA I AW

41038 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41,51
7.500 - 15.000 EUR 8.300 - 16.500 USD 67.500 - 135.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/41038

473
Breguet, No. 2644, Case No. 2240, 47 mm, 91 g, circa 1855

A gentleman's very fine quarter repeating pocket watch with
independant jumping, stoppable centre seconds “Seconde Morte"

- sold to Monsier Giraud on July 25, 1855 for 1400 Francs - with
original box No. 2644 and copy of the Breguet records

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, monogrammed, a goutte, numbered

and signed gold dome, slide for repeating mechanism, slide to stop the
centre seconds at 8" Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, jumping
centre seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind,
frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, two barrels, gold screw compensation
balance, counterpoised lever.

The Breguet records show that Louis Audemars sold this watch to Breguet
on May 12, 1855 for a price of 930 francs.

B AniR2644 — MRS AL IIESE, KBSL, WEEABE
B A OFP4E” Seconde Morte” |, 7E18554E7 25 H HiGiraud 2 4:
PL1400FE R AT, FH SF2644%% J5 & % 27 BEAE AN HA ANSY A

40893 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
12.000 - 18.000 EUR 13.300 - 19.800 USD 108.000 - 162.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40893

474

78me Thermométre du Breguet Pour S.A. le Prince de
Metternich, 45 mm, circa 1807

A rare travel thermometer of historical interest

Case: silver, engine-turned pattern. Dial: silver, Arabic numerals, signed,
central engine-turned pattern, helical gold spring, outer centigrade
scale, inner Réaumur temperature scale with: "Congélation du Mercure"
(freezing point of mercury), "Glace” (freezing point of water), "Tempére”
(moderate) und “Eau Bouillante" (boiling point of water).

Klemens Wenzel Lothar von Metternich (1773-1859)

Prince von Metternich was a politician and statesman of Rhenish
extraction and one of the most important diplomats of his era, serving as
the Austrian Empire's Foreign Minister from 1809 and Chancellor from
1821 until the liberal revolutions of 1848 forced his resignation.

Source: http:/[en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Klemens_von_Metternich, as of
03/26/2015

78me Thermométre du Breguet Pour S.A. le Prince de Metternich — %
R, R RS R AR AT R AR

41030 C:2D:2
25.000 - 30.000 EUR 27.600 - 33.000 USD 225.000 - 270.000 HKD
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501

Master's mark “Star" for Hans Troschel the younger,
Nuremberg (1599-1634), circa 1620

Horizontal and vertical sundial with Latin motto: “Tempus terit
omnia" (“Time wears away all things")

Case: bone, lavishly engraved, cover with firegilt moondial indicating the
time from moonrise to moonset, inner baseplate with horizontal clock and
compass.

Hans Troschel the Younger was the son of Hans Troschel the Elder and
learned the making of ivory sundials and compasses from his father,
before training in the art of engraving with Peter Isselburg (1580-1630);
he created etchings portraying citizens of Nuremberg and illustrated a
booklet with advice for young travellers that was inspired by designs

of French illustrator and cartoonist Jacques Callot. On February 28,

1614 Troschel married Ursula Glatzman of Neumarkt (Upper Palatinate);
the couple had at least one son. In 1620 he lived in Ledergasse in
Nuremberg; in 1624 Troschel moved to Rome and liver there until his
death on May 19, 1628.

HZEEIGU "Stern”, ZyHans Troschel d. J., Niirnberg (1599-1634) 144,
- EEJKT-HEB, AT HF Tempus terit omnia” ("I [H 1L
fir—41")

40449 C:2,11,32
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD




502

Leonhard Miller, Nuremberg, 56 mm x 92 x 12 mm, dated
1609

An extremely rare portable folding ivory equatorial sundial

A round horizontal dial on an ivory baseplate with hour division encloses
an inset compass with a brass-set glass cover. A lid connected by four
hinges has an inner vertical dial, also with hour division. The gnomon is

a piece of string spanning between the two plates; different pole heights
can be set by feeding the string through one of three holes in the lid.
Above the vertical dial horizontal lines with the signs of the zodiac are
inscribed "Quantitas Diei" and indicate the respective length of the days;
the needle-shaped gnomon above is part of this arrangement. Below the
round horizontal dial two more dials are engraved in the ivory: one shows
the Italian hours, another the Babylonian hours. Signature of the maker:
"Lienhard Miler 1609"

The cover of the sundials shows on the outside a sixteen-part compass
rose with the sun in the middle; the compass rose is framed by leaves,
branches and fruit. The outside of the baseplate shows - again framed by
branches, leaves and flowers - a circular conversion table for moon and
sun hours with the moon age on the outer ring and an inner ring with
double 12 hour scale. In the centre an originally gilded revolving brass
disc with a pointer has a circular scale with a double 12 hour scale around
a quarter moon and several stars. The baseplate has a small compartment
on the left side that can be covered with a small brass lid - probably
intended for keeping spare parts such as pieces of string. The lid and the
baseplate each have four ornamental studs on the outside.

Lienhard Miler was born before 1580 and died after 1652. He usually
signed his work in the way we see on this sundial - with his master's
mark, a heraldic lily and added the year the piece was created; from the
many signed pieces we can assume that he was active from 1602 to 1651.

Leonhard Miller, Nuremberg 7[5 — i 5% 52,1 45 Bk 2 04 o ol
EHE

40251 (C:2,11,32
7.000 - 10.000 EUR 7.800 - 11.000 USD 63.000 - 90.000 HKD



503

Francois Ducommun-dit-Boudry, La Chaux de Fonds, 92 mm,
circa 1825

A rare equinoctial sunring dial with original box and original hand-
written operating instruction by Francois Ducommun
Meridian-ring: brass, suspension ring is attached to bracket by means
of a hook and moves in grooved rim, engraved degree scale divided
clockwise from 0°-90°, signature. Equatorial ring: brass, engraved,
observe side with 24 hour division with inlaid Roman numerals. Bridge:
one side has an engraved scale with zodiacal symbols, the other side with
engraved Italian months, pinhole gnomon has indexes that move over the
bridge scales.

Francois Ducommun (1763-1839)

Ducommun was a famous maker and designer of ring sundials, planetaria
and planetary clocks who lived in La Chaux de Fonds. He is said to have
built all his timepieces himself with the assistance of only a few selected
craftsmen.

The equinoctial ring

The equinoctial ring dial is the mariner's watch and an integral part of all
navigation inventories. It can be used to determine time for all lines of
latitude as well as for solving various navigational problems.

The ring dial was invented in the first half of the 17th century and

soon became very popular because it was robust and folding, which
make it easy to transport. In this case the usual hand aligned to the

pole is replaced by a rectangular bar with a central slit; this is mounted
diagonally in the vertically suspended ring. The inclination of the slider
corresponds to the position of the celestial pole, so that when the ring is
in the meridian, the bar is parallel to the Earth's axis. A perforated slider
sits in the central slit and is adjusted along a scale according to the height
of the sun at the time of the measurement. A second ring that is vertical
to the first ring and thus parallel to the equatorial plane has the hour
markings. When the instrument is set, a sunray falls through the slit in
the slider onto the inner ring and shows the time. Vice versa the fact that
the light falls on the inner ring proves that the instrument is adjusted
correctly, thus eliminating the need of a compass.

Source: "Uhren- und Messinstrumente des 15. bis 19. Jahrhunderts" by
Samuel Guye [ Henri Michel, p. 251.

"Nautische Antiquitaeten” by Jean Randier, Bielefeld 1973, p. 103.

Francois Ducommun-dit-Boudry, La Chaux de Fonds — & R Fii Lo
B HS, M55 RiFrancois Ducommun e A4 B SR 1 Vs A &

40432 C:2
3.000 - 4.000 EUR 3.400 - 4.400 USD 27.000 - 36.000 HKD
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Janus Hans Reinhold, Augsburg, 89 x 89 x 67 mm,
circa 1625

A one-handed square cased hour repeating Augsburg table clock
with hour self strike and alarm

Case: firegilt brass case, polished sides with screwed on silver windows
with facet glass, pierced and engraved brass feet, rear bell. Dial: brass,
firegilt, elaborately engraved with personifications of the four seasons,
applied silver chapter ring with inlaid radial Roman hours, centred

alarm disc with Arabic numerals and florally engraved centre, pusher

for repeater at "9", single blued iron hand. Movm.: square gilt brass
movement, florally engraved, pierced appliques, signed, chain/fusee,
florally pierced and engraved barrel for striking train, additional barrel for
alarm, baluster movement pillars, 1 engraved hammer, additional hammer
for alarm, locking plate for strike mechanism, verge escapement, three-
arm brass balance, florally engraved, pierced balance cock.

The clockmaking family Reinhold

The Reinhold family is originally from the city of Liegnitz near Wroclaw;
Johann Reinhold the Elder was born there in 1550. He left his home
town in 1566 and arrived in Augsburg a year later, where he worked as
apprentice and journeyman for at least two masters. In 1584 Reinhold
became a master himself.

He was not only an exceptionally gifted clockmaker but also an excellent
designer of astronomical gears. Together with Georg Roll, Reinhold
created the famous celestial and terrestrial globes with clock movements,

which Roll sold to Emperor Rudolf Il for 1,200 thalers and to his brother
Archduke Ernst for 1,500 thalers. In 1588 Reinhold produced his own
terrestrial globe, which today belongs to the Greenwich museum.

In 1586 Johann Reinhold's first son Janus Hans Reinhold is born. In
spring of 1596 Johann Reinhold died at the age of 46 and Caspar Il
Buschmann became the guardian of the family.

Janus Hans Reinhold received the money for an apprenticeship and his
father's tools and clothing. On June 9, 1619 he is given the right to run
his father's smithy, which had lain idle since 1596 and thus became an
independent clockmaker. Janus Hans Reinhold died in 1639.

This clock by Janus Hans Reinhold is not only interesting because of its
mechanism and the elaborate case - until its recent discovery, the only
known work of this master was a magnificent small monstrance clock
that is owned by the Ashmolean museum in Oxford.

Janus Hans Reinhold, Augsburg 788 — fEEAugsburg IE 75 K F-E—
TeetrEsE, M/NEE, RIS

40384 (C:2,23D:2M:2, 4,41
12.000 - 16.000 EUR 13.300 - 17.600 USD 108.000 - 144.000 HKD




Johann Kaesborer, Ulm, 130 x 130 x 120 mm, circa 1680

An important square cased table clock with hour self strike and
alarm

Case: firegilt brass case, tiered, the sides with screwed on large windows,
scroll feet with devil's heads in the shape of billy goats at each of the

4 corners, 1 bell. Dial: brass, firegilt, engraved with strawberry flowers,
winged cherub heads in each spandrel, silvered chapter ring with
engraved radial Roman numerals, sunk alarm disc with Arabic numerals
in the centre, pierced iron hand. Movm.: square brass movement, firegilt,
signed, baluster-shaped movement pillars, chain/fusee, 2 barrels for hour
strike and alarm, 2 hammers one of them with engraved head of a sheep,
verge escapement, locking plate, blued iron parts, three-arm iron balance,
florally engraved and pierced balance cock.

Johann Kesborer (Kaesborer, Kissbohrer) (1650-1732)

Kaesborer was born in Ulm in 1650 and elected senator of Ulm in 1705.
He is known for a silver pocket watch and several bracket clocks. Johann
Kaesborer died in 1732.

Source: "Meister der Uhrmacherkunst" (masters of watchmaking) by
Juergen Abeler, 2nd edition, Wuppertal 2010, p. 282.

Johann Kaesborer &3 UIm — 338 IRIE M IEJ7 K RESE , Fff/NE IS
KR

40452 C:2D:2M:2, 41
22.000 - 26.000 EUR 24.300 - 28.700 USD 198.000 - 234.000 HKD






Samuel Haug, Augsburg und Dresden, punch mark “SA:HA:
in Dresden”, 130 x 130 x 85 mm, circa 1630

A square cased horizontal table clock with quarter hour / hour

self strike and alarm of museum quality - with King Augustus the
Strong provenance

Case: brass, firegilt, the side panels with applied pierced silver decoration,
each panel centred with a cartouche with the coat of arms and the initials
of August the Strong, the four corners decorated with acanthus tendrils,
four lion-paw feet, 2 bells. Dial: brass, firegilt, signed, engraved with
strawberry motif and foliate scrolls, applied silvered chapter ring with
radial Roman hours, sunk alarm disc with centred florally engravings,
blued steel hands with flower motif. Movm.: square brass movement,
firegilt, florally engraved, pierced appliques, chain/fusee for going train,

3 barrels for hour strike, quarter hour strike and alarm, baluster-shaped
movement pillars, 2 hammers with gilt heads formed and engraved with
exotic fish, additional hammer and bell for alarm, control dial for quarter
hour strike, locking plate, hog's bristle, verge escapement, two-arm steel
balance without balance spring, florally engraved and pierced ornaments,
fine florally engraved, pierced balance cock with mythical creature.

This clock was originally created in the time of Johann George

I (1585-1656), Elector of Saxony from 1611 to 1656 and
grandfather of Augustus Il the Strong. The clock was obviously
passed through the family and Augustus had it modified to carry his
own initials and coat of arms.

Augustus Il the Strong, King of Poland

Born May 12, 1670 in Dresden. Became Frederick Augustus |, Elector of
Saxony in 1694 after the sudden death of his older brother and King of
Poland and Grand Duke of Lithuania as Augustus Il in 1697.

Augustus the Strong joined an alliance with Russia in the Great Northern
War and was defeated by King Charles XIl of Sweden. >From 1704 to
1709 Stanislaus Leszczynski replaced him on the Polish throne until the
defeat of Charles XlI at Poltawa. As Elector of Saxony Augustus was
considered the archetype of an absolute ruler, whereas he was more or
less an impotent king of Poland due to the opposition of the nobility and
the influence of Peter the Great. His building and collecting activities from
1720 onwards gave Warsaw and Dresden their famous baroque buildings
and magnificent collections, such as the Zwinger in Dresden with its
wonderful porcelain collection. Augustus the Strong is said to have
fathered 267 children. He died in Warsaw on January 31, 1733 during the
night.

Source:

http://www.wissen.de/wde/generator/wissen/ressorts/geschichte/
index,page=1054236.html, as of 08/12/2010

Samuel Haug

According to Jirgen Abeler, Samuel Haug signed his pieces with the
abbreviation "SA/HA" or "SiHIA" Haug was born in Augsburg in 1580 and
became an independent watchmaker in 1612; he created a great number
of pieces such as table clocks, figure clocks and astronomical clocks. Today
his creations can be found in many museums and collections. Haug died
1637 in Augsburg.

Source: Jirgen Abeler, Meister der Unrmacherkunst, 2nd Edition,
Wuppertal 2010, p. 223.

Samuel Haug, 7EE AugsburgfDresden, FE3f5* "SA:HA: in Dresden"
— TR BE R IE T K s, B /NE S R8s, TR
SachsenFRAugustus des Starken 77 Al ik

40450 C:2D:2M:2, 41
30.000 - 40.000 EUR  33.000 - 44.000 USD 270.000 - 360.000 HKD
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Master's mark "PRT" Paulus Rosentreter, Nuremberg,
63 mm, 262 g, circa 1560

An important, rare and large Renaissance verge clockwatch with
hour self strike and stackfreed

Case: firegilt and silver, back side lavishly florally pierced, the edges
engraved with geometrical pattern, silver case band with pierced and
engraved geometrical design. Dial: silver, florally engraved border, radial
Roman numerals, the centre field engraved with an animated landscape,
a river scene and a large castle, single blued steel hand. Movm.: firegilt
brass full plate movement, punch mark "PRT", verge escapement,
stackfreed, foliot and hog's bristle, locking plate with internal teeth,

1 hammer/1 bell.

This watch from Nuremberg is a supreme example of the transition from
the "horologium ferreum”, the pendant watches with movements that
were - particularly in Southern Germany - in the first half of the 16th
century completely made of iron, to the French constructions, which at
the time already used brass or gilded brass parts.

“The surviving early German pendant watches all have a stackfreed
because it allows a flatter design”, writes Klaus Maurice. The stackfreeds
always had full plate movements.”

The signature around the master's mark at 12 on the back plate is "PRT",
which we read as "Paul(us) RosenTretter"; the mark clearly shows a rose
branch with leaves and large petals that is wound around a shoe or boot
- one can observe the design particularly well when the mark is turned on
its head. It is unclear yet if the shapes above the opening of the shoe and
at its back end are related ornaments.

It is quite impressive to see how elaborate the hand filed iron cog and
crown wheels of the watch are; an even greater surprise, however, are
the details of the movement and the strike mechanism - produced less
than 50 years after Peter Henlein. There are not even 20 years between
the earliest known German master's mark of Caspar Werner of Nuremberg
in 1548 and this mark of his fellow countryman "Paulus Rosentretter”,
who became a citizen of Nuremberg as well as a master in 1566: "Paulus
Rosentretter, Cleinvhrmacher, ist maister worden adi 24. November
1566" (Paulus Rosentretter, watchmaker, became a master on November
24, 1566). Unfortunately Rosentretter did not have much time to enjoy
his new rights; he died only 12 years later on May 23, 1578, probably

not even 40 years old. Hans Sachs, shoemaker, Meistersinger and poet
had been laid to rest only two years before him - which means that

our watch was a contemporary of that famous son of Nuremberg. At
this point in time the watch is the only existing piece created by this

master; a monstrance clock made of rock crystal and bearing the mark
"PR", which Heinrich Lunardi mentions as having possibly been created
by Paulus Rosentretter - today No. 1392 of the "Sammlung fuer Plastik
und Kunstgewerbe" in the Kunsthistorisches Museum in Vienna - was
probably made in Augsburg and certainly dates to the first quarter of the
17th century; hence it clearly cannot be attributed to Rosentretter.

HZEEIFC"PRT" Paulus Rosentreter, fEEINirnberg — BFIFE, F
FURRERICERER , BTN B IR R D SR MR )

40455 C:2,10D:2M:3,4, 16,41, 51
27.000 - 35.000 EUR 29.800 - 38.500 USD 243.000 - 315.000 HKD
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French, presumably School of Blois, 38 mm, 49 g,
circa 1600

A very fine, extremely rare one-handed pre-balance spring
miniature gold enamel pendant watch

Case: gold, all-over turquoise enamelled and polychrome painted enamel
blooming lilies, inside in turqoise blue with floral "en grisaille” paintings,
ball-shaped pendant. Dial: gold/enamel, florally engraved border, enamel
chapter ring with radial Roman numerals, in the centre polychrome
painted enamel blooming lilies on a turquoise enamelled background,
blued tulip hand. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, gut/
fusee, baluster-shaped movement pillars, applied blued iron click work,
ring balance without balance spring, very finely florally engraved, pierced
balance cock.

The School of Blois

In its time Blois was not only a stronghold of enamel painting but also an
important centre of watchmaking. The reputation of Blois began during
the reign of King Francis | (1515-1547). The unique beauty of the painted
enamel cases created at the school of Blois rivalled those coming from the
school of Geneva and the pieces were not only highly valued at the time
but also cherished as masterpieces of art in the centuries that followed.

TRE, BEBlois B AL — MUREAT, o S B AR 2E S RE T
—iREBRER

40538 C:2,10D:2M:2, 4,41, 51
32.000 - 38.000 EUR 35.200 - 41.800 USD 288.000 - 342.000 HKD







Nathanael Barrow, London, 36 mm, 41 g, circa 1665

An important gold enamel verge pocket watch “Jupiter and Callisto”
- The artistic quality of the enamel painting and the perfection of
the finish suggest that this was created by Pierre Il Huaud

Case: gold enamel, the reverse side with a polychrome enamelled scene
of Jupiter and Callisto, the sides with landscape vignettes separated by
monochrome acanthus scrolls, the interior with a classical landscape with
ruins and figures, lavishly engraved bezel. Dial: gold, Champlevé, radial
Roman numerals, blued tulip hand. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind,
firegilt, signed, gut/fusee, tulip pillars, verge escapement, plain two arm
iron balance without spring, pierced and engraved balance cock, top lock
with blued click work.

Jupiter and Callisto

According to Hesiod, Callisto - whose name means "“the most beautiful”

- was a daughter of Arcadian king Lycaon. As a nymph of Diana she had
taken a vow of chastity but was seduced by Jupiter in the guise of Diana.
When Callisto was found out to be pregnant while bathing with the other
nymphs, Diana cast her out and she was turned into a bear by the ever-
jealous JuNo. Ovid describes how Jupiter finally placed Callisto and her
son Arcas amongst the stars as Ursa Major and Ursa Minor.

Nathaniel Barrow (circa 1639 - circa 1700)

Date of birth and date of death of Nathaniel Barrow are not known.

He apprenticed with Job Payne in 1653 and was made free of the
Clockmaker's Company in January 1660. Barrow became a master of the
Company in 1689.

Although the case of this watch is unsigned, it was undoubtedly created
by Pierre Huaud the Younger. The vignettes are divided by a black

and white design that reminds us of a piece in the Dr. E. Gschwind
Collection, which has a movement by Richard Street. While watches

with Geneva cases and English movements are rare, they can still be
found occasionally. In addition to the piece mentioned above, there are a
watch by Leroux (signed Pier. Huaud pinx.invnt. and also part of the Dr. E.

Gschwind Collection) and another signed by Henry Jones.

The watches are mentioned in "The Early Clockmakers of Great Britain" by
Brian Loomes NAG Press London, p. 74; "Montres de Geneve" by S. Bull

& F. Sturm, Dr. E. Gschwind Coll., Basel 1978, Nos. 21 & 24; Christies Sale,
Time Watches and Carriage Clocks, March 21, 1972, lot 132.

Pierre Huaud the Younger (1647-1698)

Pierre the Younger was born in Geneva and the eldest son of Pierre Huaud
the Elder. He worked in partnership with his brothers Jean-Pierre and Ami
and taught his other brother And the art of enamel painting. We know of
two surviving watches that bear his signature; most of his watches are
later pieces from his partnership with Ami when the brothers worked in
Berlin for the Elector of Brandenburg.

Nathanael Barrow % — B IRIEA BT S REHPIEER Jupiter and
Callisto" TEFARATEEMT AT BEIRAG 25 I SE B T T8k, A
JAPierre Il Huaud B 264

40511 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
26.000 - 32.000 EUR 28.700 - 35.200 USD 234.000 - 288.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40511




Robert Grinkin, London, 34 x 63 mm, 84 g, circa 1620

A fine, one-handed, octagonal Renaissance pre-balance spring
pendant watch

Case: silver and firegilt brass, lavishly hand engravings depicting

the Baptism of Jesus on the back side and Jesus in the garden of
Gethsemane on the front. The sides decorated with angel's heads, dogs
and flower tendrils. Dial: brass, firegilt, engravings of flowers and dogs,
silver chapter ring with radial Roman numerals, the centre with an
engraved couple wearing contemporary clothes, single blued steel hand.
Movm.: octagonal-shaped full plate movement, firegilt, signed, gut/fusee,
verge escapement, ratchet wheel set up with blued steel spring, two-arm
iron balance without spring, florally engraved pierced balance cock.

Robert Grinkin the Elder

He was a very prosperous Blacksmiths' Company member and London
watchmaker. He was free of the Blacksmiths' Company in 1609, taking
Sampson Shelton of Shepshed as apprentice in 1613. In 1622 he was one
of a group of watchmakers who asked King James | to allow them to form
a company of clockmakers, aimed at keeping foreign competitors out

of London. The king did not agree to their request, and it was not until
1631 that the Clockmakers' Company was founded. He died in 1626, and
in which household his two sons, Edmund and Robert junior (both aged
about 28) continued the trade, also Blacksmiths' Company members.
Today many of his works are in important collections and museums, e.g.
The Frick Collection, the British Museum, London and the Metropolitan
Museum of Art, New York.

Source: http://www.brianloomes.com/collecting/oenjaminhill/index.html,
as of 02/02/2012.

Octagonal-shaped watches

The oval shape was the dominant watch form in the mid-sixteenth
century. By the end of the century other geometrically shaped watches

- square, hexagonal, trapezoidal, and circular - became fashionable.
Octagonal-shaped watches, for example, began to appear around 1575.
Although most circular and octagonal watches have circular movements,
the movement on this watch is octagonal-shaped.

Robert Grinkin i3 — R4 SCEME B I B —Fa 81\ B SkEk

40537 C:2,23D:2M:2,41
36.000 - 40.000 EUR 39.600 - 44.000 USD 324.000 - 360.000 HKD







Pierre Maingot a Paris, 30 x 41 mm, 62 g, circa 1630

An extremely rare octagonal French watch

Case: silver/brass, firegilt, lavish hand engravings depicting the four
seasons and flower tendrils on the front and back side. Dial: brass, firegilt,
florally engraved, applied silver chapter ring, radial Roman numerals,
single blued steel hand. Movm.: octagonal-shaped full plate movement,
frosted, gilt, baluster movement pillars, gut/fusee, verge escapement,
ratchet wheel set up with blued steel spring, two-arm iron balance
without spring, florally engraved pierced balance cock.

Pierre Maingot

Pierre Maingot the Elder became a master in 1582. We know that he
worked in the Rue St. Merry until his death, because his window is still
registered at that address 1634, the year he died. His son Pierre became

a master in 1605 and worked with his father in his workshop. Not before
1639 he is mentioned at the Rue Neuve St. Mederic, where he remained
until 1644. The watch we have here is most likely to have been created by
father and son together.

Octagonal-shaped watches

The oval shape was the dominant watch form in the mid-sixteenth
century. By the end of the century other geometrically shaped watches
square, hexagonal, trapezoidal, and circular-became fashionable.
Octagonal-shaped watches, for example, began to appear around 1575.
Although most circular and octangonal watches have circular movements,
the movement on this watch is octagonal-shaped.

Pierre Maingot EL &% — #i 5% LIV V2 B )\ AT Sk gk

40366 C:2,10D:2,8M:2, 41,51
25.000 - 30.000 EUR 27.600 - 33.000 USD 225.000 - 270.000 HKD







Epaphras Laudreau (Bordeaux), 36 mm, 37 g, circa 1675

An early pendant watch from Bordeaux

Case: silver, elaborately engraved with Renaissance foliate decor.

Dial: silver, Champlevé, inlaid radial Roman numerals, very fine
ornamental engraving in the centre: flowers, a barking dog and a bird
flying up from the flowers, single blued filigree hand. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, applied floral decorations and click work, firegilt,
signed, gut/fusee, pierced flower pillars, worm and wheel set up, verge
escapement, iron ring balance, florally pierced balance cock.

Epaphras Landreau is also recorded as parish priest of Castets-en-
Dorthe from 1679 until 1685 erwéhnt.

Epaphras Laudreau (Bordeaux) — 30k 75 % $higk

40457 C:2,11D:2M:2, 14,30
16.000 - 20.000 EUR 17.600 - 22.000 USD 144.000 - 180.000 HKD




Tinnebac a Orleans, 35 mm, 47 g, circa 1635

A decorative and very fine one-handed pre-balance spring watch
Case: silver with lavish floral chasing and engraving, large lateral hinge,
turning disc pendant. Dial: silver, Champlevé, inlaid radial Roman
numerals, very fine ornamental flower engraving in the centre, stylized
leaf decor at the border, single gilt filigree hand. Movm.: full plate
movement, firegilt, signed, applied floral decorations, gut/fusee, baluster
movement pillars, verge escapement, applied blued click work, iron ring
balance without balance spring, florally engraved and pierced balance
cock.

This watch was cast, chased and engraved by a master silversmith who

worked with designs of great illustrators such as J. Theodor de Bry (1561-
1623) or Antoine de Jacquard (1609-1652).

Tinnebac & Orleans — MRAGA $: LM BUAS , B —4R81 BREk

40445 C:2D:2M:2, 41
21.000 - 25.000 EUR 23.200 - 27.600 USD 189.000 - 225.000 HKD




Gabriel Jaumard 4 Tolose (Toulouse), 46 x 55 mm, 195 g,
circa 1650

An early one-handed oval Renaissance drum watch with alarm
Case: bronze, pierced, lavishly engraved mythological scenes, floral
ornaments, bell. Dial: brass, firegilt, engraving, silvered chapter ring with
radial Roman numerals, central turnable florally engraved alarm disc,
pierced steel hand. Movm.: firegilt brass full plate movement, gut/fusee,
florally pierced barrel, verge escapement, 1T hammer, moulded conical
movement pillars, iron ring balance without hairspring, very finely florally
engraved, pierced balance cock.

Gabriel Jaumard a Tolose (Toulouse) — FL A~ 215 Bl JE A% B —F5 31455
B SkER, B

40456 C:2,11D:2M:2, 14, 41
16.500 - 22.000 EUR 18.200 - 24.300 USD  148.500 - 198.000 HKD




Frantz Balthaser Hofman in Laybach (Ljubljana), 128 mm,
1430 g, circa 1750

An impressive, large coach clock with “Grande Sonnerie” and
quarter repeating mechanism

Case: outer case - leather covered, embossed flower decor, stud
decoration, sound holes, large lateral hinge. Inner case - brass, firegilt,
finely florally hand-engraved and pierced, pusher for repetition at "10",
rear bell, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, engraved
and pierced gilt hands. Movm.: full plate movement, firegilt, chain/
fusee, conical movement pillars, 2 florally engraved and pierced barrels,
3 hammers, verge escapement, florally engraved and pierced balance
bridge.

Frantz Balthaser Hofman in Laybach(Ljubljana) — #BAETE 42 i) K ERFE
FEHSE, [ffKEHIE"Grande Sonnerie” X [ B

40253 C:2D:2M:2, 41
15.000 - 19.000 EUR 16.500 - 20.900 USD 135.000 - 171.000 HKD



Charles & Pierre Landreau, Amsterdam, 51 mm, 114 g,
circa 1675

An important and very fine astronomical pre-balance spring watch
Case: silver with lavish floral chasing and engraving, large lateral hinge,
ball pendant with engraved "Fleur de Lys" Dial: applied eccentric silver
hour ring with Roman numerals, applied silver chapter ring with Arabic
numerals for moon age, central silver disc with opening for the moon
phase, applied silver date ring; three windows showing the stars at "12",
the months and their lengths with the seasons at "4" and sunrise and
sunset at "8"; gilt dial with floral engraving, blued hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, engraved and pierced
movement pillars, verge escapement, applied blued pierced click work, iron
ring balance without balance spring, florally engraved and pierced balance
cock.

Describing this watch demands that we take into consideration another,
almost identical timepiece we came across two years after we aquired the
first watch.

Please note the small stylized lily on each of the pendants; according

to Edelmetaal Waarborg Nederland B.V. (the Dutch assay office), this is
the master mark of Boele Rijnhout (1629-1689). Rijnhout, a native of
Oldenburg, was a renowned silversmith and maker of musical boxes.
There is a watch by Jacques Hubert of Rouen in the Musée International
d' Horlogerie in La Chaux d' Fonds with a strikingly similar case; it dates
back to approximately 1670 and one might think that all these cases
were created by the same maker - they are all covered with the same
mesh of flowers, stems and leaves of tulips, lilies and strawberries in
the naturalistic style of Gilles Légaré. The finishing technique strongly
suggests that the cases were, if not created by the same craftsman, at
least produced in the same workshop. We found another watch with

a case that belongs in this group too: On page 34 of his “Cavalcade of
Time", Henry B. Fried shows as No. 17 a watch supposedly produced in
the Netherlands in 1780, for the London-based company Gallant. There

is no doubt that the case of that watch is 100 years older and that it was
fashioned in the same workshop as the other three. The museum also
shows some watches where the back plates and the arrangement of the
dial are identical to the two "Landreau” examples. These pieces also date
back to the last third of the 17th century - which is much too early for
the watchmaker Salomon Landré.

Another clue that points to the brothers Landreau as makers of both
watches is the catalogue No. 1 of the “Galerie Genevoise d' Orlogerie
Ancienne” of August 8, 1974, which has as lot 167 an identical
astronomical pocket watch with the description “Landreau, Amsterdam”
and the interesting date "around 1650". This is particularly striking because
at that time the Landreaus - Huguenot refugees - were, according to
Mopurgo, already working in Amsterdam; equally important is the fact
that none of these watches is fitted with a hairspring, which indicates
that they were either created before Huygens invented the balance spring
or shortly after, when the new invention had not yet become widespread.

Charles & Pierre Landreau BT IR P} — BFRIRIE, MRRSBHIRSC
RIIBRER

40240 C:2,10D:2,8M:2, 41, 51
21.000 - 25.000 EUR 23.200 - 27.600 USD  189.000 - 225.000 HKD






Benedictus Fiirstenfelder in Friedtberg, 110 mm, 1427 g,
circa 1730

An almost as new, very fine double-cased coach clock with

quarter hour self strike - “Grande Sonnerie", quarter repeating
mechanism, alarm, day and date indicator of museum like quality,
“The Great Turkish War". Described in detail and illustrated in "Die
Kutschenuhr" by Lukas Stolberg, Munich 1993 on the front cover
and pages 91 and 237

Case: outer case - silver, covered with blue leather, stud decoration, large
lateral hinge. Inner case - silver, punch mark "GDW", Repoussé decoration:
battle scene of a Turkish and an Austrian soldier in front of military camp,
fine engraved and pierced, ribbon decoration and acanthus foliage, large
lateral hinge. Dial: silver, Champlevé, finely engraved, Roman numerals,
central turning alarm disc with setting device via pinion square, window
for month at "12", window for date at "3", engraved and pierced blued
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, applied engraved
pierced decorations, florally pierced movement pillars, 4 florally engraved
barrels, chain/fusee, 4 hammers/1 bell, verge escapament, three-arm steel
balance, florally engraved and pierced balance cock with mascaron.

Benedikt Fuerstenfelder

Benedikt Fuerstenfelder was one of the most important and influential
watchmakers in Friedberg during the late 17th and early 18th century.
The present piece is not only remarkable because of its almost perfect
condition but must be considered one of the most aesthetically pleasing
as well as technically most complicated carriage clocks known.

Fuerstenfelder was born on January 2, 1680 in Aichach, he was the son
of Johannes and his wife Elisabetha. He married Magdalena Gastl of
Laimering in Aichach in 1707. He was a senator of the outer council in
Friedberg and died there on July 26, 1754.

Source: Dr. Adelheid Riolini-Unger, "Friedberger Uhren", City Museum
Friedberg, p. 163.

Benedictus Fiirstenfelder in Friedtberg — TEMIEHE(E, RAFINHT, &
TEE B TSR S i, B K A "Grande Sonnerie”, [,
. HI &R INEER The Great Turkish War"s sE4IFEIE, W2 RiE
ZAxE"Die Kutschenuhr" W35t 1H K& 5591 1237 H IR BH, 1E# Zlukas
Stolberg %2 B 19934F HiAR

40451  C:2,39D:2M:2, 41, 51
35.000 - 45.000 EUR

38.500 - 49.600 USD

315.000 - 405.000 HKD







Jean Pierre Huaud / Henry Massy, Charles Street, London,
Movement No. 2796, 40 mm, 58 g, circa 1710

An important gold enamel verge pocket watch “The Flight into
Egypt". This watch captivates us with its excellent condition and
the outstanding quality of the work that is unusual even for such
exceptional artists at the Huauds.

Case: gold and polychrome enamel, back with polychrome enamel
painting of a biblical scene: Joseph flees to Egypt with Mary and Jesus.
Four lateral cartouches with landscape motifs separated by yellow and
purple ornamental flower bands. Cartouche with monogram near the
lower edge: "HLP" (Jean Pierre Huaud). Inside: picture of an idealized
landscape with walking man, probably after a painting by Dutch painter
Paul Bril (1556-1626). Dial: gold and polychrome enamel, chapter ring
with radial Roman hours, in the centre a polychrome enamel plaque
showing an angel appearing to Joseph in his sleep, telling him to get up
and flee with his family; single blued "Fleur de Lys" hand. Movm.: full
plate movement, keywind, firegilt, applied florally engraved and pierced
ornaments, signed, chain/fusee, Egyptian movement pillars, three-arm
steel balance, engraved and florally pierced balance cock decorated with
two birds and cherub face.

Henry Massy

According to Brian Loomes in "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the
World", London 2006, p. 516, Henry Massy worked in Charles Street in
London and was a member of the Clockmakers' Company from 1692 until
1745. His father Nicolas (Il) Massy was born in Blois in France and had
come to London as a refugee, where he worked in Cranbourn Street; he
had been a member of the Clockmakers Company from 1682 on and died
in 1698. Father and son Massy were descendants of Nicolas (I) Massy,

a renowned watchmaker in Blois, who became a master in 1623 and
married in the same year. He was elected juré of the guild in 1646 and
died in 1658.

It seems that the ties of the Massy family to Blois were never broken.

Jean Pierre Huaud

Pierre, the founder of the Huaud dynasty, was born in 1612 as the son

of the French goldsmith Jean Huaud. Pierre Huaud settled in Geneva in
1630 and of his eleven children, three became famous enamellers like
their father: Pierre Il (1647-1698), Jean-Pierre (1655-1723) and Ami
(1657-1724). One can assume that the brothers trained and worked with
their father; Pierre Il started his own business around 1680. Jean-Pierre
and Ami became partners in 1682. They were appointed painters to the
Court of Prussia in 1686, and went to Berlin. They returned to Geneva in
1700. The name is spelt in the variants "Huaud" or "Huaut" and sometimes
"Huault"

Among their most well-known works are: Diana and Actaeon, The
Judgement of Paris, The Holy Family, St. John the Baptist, The Nativity, The
Adoration of the Shepherds.

In early 17th century France, Blois was stronghold of the enamel
painting and watchmaking industry. However, many Huguenot craftsmen
were forced to leave their homes because of their religion - Pierre Huaud,
founder of the Huaud dynasty, was one of them. He settled in Geneva in
1630 to work as an enameller; the Huauds' creations stood out from the
work of the Geneva school because of their inimitable beauty. They were
not only highly treasured at the time but continued to be admired as
masterpieces of art in the centuries that followed.

Jean Pierre Huaud / Henry Massy, Charles Street f& 3 — B IREH
B S REIMEER The Flight into Egypt”s R ERIAIRTFAERIFHY
ARAE, T ELRR AR R R BT, R B Huaud AT — 1
fE b

40261 C:2D:2,31M:2,41
30.000 - 40.000 EUR 33.000 - 44.000 USD 270.000 - 360.000 HKD






Les Fréres Huaut / Thomas Rayment, London, Movement
No. 2005, 49 mm, 99 g, circa 1687

An important double cased gold enamel verge pocket watch “The
Adoration of the Shepherds “. It captivates us with its excellent
condition and the outstanding quality of the work that is unusual
even for such exceptional artists at the Huauts.

Case: outstanding outer case - gold, band chased with floral and foliate
pattern, two oval cartouches with an engraved cherub face and view of
a town, glazed back side, large lateral hinge. Magnificent inner case -
gold enamel, back with polychrome enamel painting of a biblical scene:
"The Adoration of the Shepherds". Lateral cartouches with landscape
motifs separated by yellow volutes and ornamental bands. Cartouche
with signature near the lower edge: “Les deux fréres Huaud peintre de
son A(ltesse) E(lecteur) le Brandebour(g)" Inside: painting of an idealized
landscape with a wayfaring man. Dial: gold enamel, chapter ring with
radial Roman numerals, in the centre a polychrome enamel plaque with
the scene of "Madonna with Child", pierced hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, firegilt, signed “Rayment, London", chain/fusee,
pierced movement pillars, three-arm steel balance, engraved and florally
pierced balance cock decorated with a dragon.

Les Fréres Huaut

The painted enamel cases by “Les deux Fréres Huaut" (brothers Huaut)
stood out from the works of the Geneva school because of their unique
beauty; not only were they highly valued in their time but also treasured
as masterpieces of art in the centuries that followed. This watch case is a
perfect example of this kind of quality.

Pierre was the founder of the Huaud dynasty and born in 1612 in Geneva
as the son of French goldsmith Jean Huaud. He settled in Geneva in

1630 and three of his 11 children became famous enamelists like their
father: Pierre || (1647-1698), Jean-Pierre (1655-1723) and Ami (1657-
1724). The brothers were most likely trained by their father and worked
with him; Pierre Il started his own business around 1680. Jean-Pierre and
Ami became partners in 1682 and were appointed painters to the Prussian
court in 1686, when they moved to Berlin and started working for Elector
Frederick William of Brandenburg (1620-1688). At this time they signed
"Les deux fréres Huaut Les Jeunes"; after 1686 “Les Fréres Huaud" or "Les
deux freres Huaud" with the addition of "peintres de son A.E. a Berlin" or
"p.d.V.A. fct a Berlin” This watch is signed “Les deux freres Huaud peintre
de son A.E. le Brandebour"

The brothers returned to Geneva in 1700 and after that date their
signature appeared as "Les deux fréres Huaut", or "Peter et Amicus Huaut";
they also used the signature "Fratres Huault" The name is spelt in the
variants "Huaud" or "Huaut" and sometimes "Huault"

Among their most well-known works are: Diana and Actaeon, The
Judgement of Paris, The Holy Family, St. John the Baptist, The Nativity, The
Adoration of the Shepherds.

Les Fréres Huaut / Thomas Rayment i3 — B &R B E 45
i SRR SR O N B, (RAETERRARI IR AR, B (EEUAy
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40500 C:2D:2M:2,22, 41,51
35.000 - 45.000 EUR  38.500 - 49.600 USD 315.000 - 405.000 HKD



http://www.uhren-muser.de/40500




Isaac Rogers, White Hart Court, Lombard Street, London,
Movement No. 19137, 78 mm, 209 g, circa 1815

An as new verge pocket watch in a triple case for the Ottoman
market made by a "maker of great repute” (G.H. Baillie)

Cases: transport case - silver, applied shagreen with stud decoration.
Outer case - silver, engraved edges, watch paper by Isaac Rogers, large
lateral hinge. Inner case - silver, polished. Dial: enamel, radial Ottoman
numerals, gold "Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement,
keywind, frosted, gilt, applied engraved ornaments, signed, chain/fusee,
moulded movement pillars, three-arm steel balance, very finely florally
engraved and pierced balance cock with vase decoration.

Isaac Rogers (1754-1839)

Isaac Rogers was a renowned watchmaker who was mainly known for the
high quality watches he produced for the Islamic market watches; he was
a master of the London Clockmakers' Company in 1813.

Source: G.H. Baillie, "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World", Vol. I,
Edinburgh/London, 1947, p. 273

Isaac Rogers, White Hart Court, Lombard Street, London Z&[& — i
B R, PR R TI, "maker of great repute” (G.H.
Baillie) 5%

40468 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.300 - 5.000 EUR 3.700 - 5.500 USD 29.700 - 45.000 HKD




Estienne Baillon a Paris, 58 mm, 198 g, circa 1705

Pierre Mestral a Genéve, 56 mm, 203 g, circa 1685

A rare verge pocket watch "Oignon” with alarm

Case: silver, bezel with volutes and baroque strap work ornamentation,
reverse side with open work decoration around the edge and four
engraved cartouches with animals representing the four seasons, rear
bell, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, central rotating
alarm disc, blued steel hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement, applied,
florally engraved and pierced silver ornaments, firegilt, signed, chain/
fusee, florally engraved barrel for alarm train, Egyptian movement pillars,
1 hammer, three-arm steel balance, fine florally engraved, pierced balance
bridge with mythological birds.

Estienne Baillon (1678-1748)

Estienne Baillon was born 1678 in Rouen, as son of Jean-Baptiste
Baillon. He became a master clockmaker in 1691 and moved to Paris in
1704, where he married Marie-Thérése Blin in 1708. In 1708 Baillon also
established himself at the "Galeries du Louvre"; in 1713 he became a
citizen of Paris. He was the educating master of Jaques Thuret.

Estienne Baillon EL22 — 5% R 531" Oignon" 188, FFFFRI#%

40277 C:2,23D:2,16 M:2, 41
4.200 - 5.000 EUR 4.700 - 5.500 USD 37.800 - 45.000 HKD

A Geneva pair-cased verge pocket watch with alarm

Case: outer case - silver, leather covered, applied stud decoration,
sound holes, large lateral hinge. Inner case - silver, lavishly pierced case
band with elaborate engravings of foliage and animals, oval cartouche
with townscape at "6", engraved sun symbol at the pendant, rear bell.
Dial: silver, Champlevé, inlaid radial Roman hours, central rotating alarm
disc with Arabic numerals, blued hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, signed, gilt, chain/fusee, pierced barrel for alarm, 1 hammer,
baluster movement pillars, applied blued iron click work, three-arm iron
balance, brass balance bridge with signs of the zodiac on a blued silver
cover.

Pierre Mestral H WL — F 3 H N T8 kR E R, IR

40494 C:2D:2,51M: 2,41
6.500 - 8.500 EUR 7.200 - 9.400 USD 58.500 - 76.500 HKD



George Prior, London, 56 mm, 150 g, circa 1820

A magnificent and nearly as new gold enamel quarter repeating
pocket watch in a triple case for the Ottoman market

Case: outer case - 18k gold, glazed, pierced, a goutte, florally engraved,
polychrome enamelled, five-piece lateral hinge. Middle case - 18k gold,
pierced, a goutte, florally engraved, polychrome enamelled, the back side
with an exquisite translucent polychrome enamelled medallion depicting a
maritime landscape, five-piece lateral hinge. Inner case - 18k gold, florally
hand-engraved and pierced, rear bell, protective cap, pendant set with a
large diamond. Dial: enamel, radial Ottoman numerals, blued steel hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers, 2 barrels,
cylinder escapement, three-arm steel balance, fine florally engraved
balance bridge, diamond endstone on balance.

Movement as well as case design of these watches intended for the
Turkish market were already outmoded in 1817 - and even more so in
later years; nevertheless Edward Prior and some of his contemporaries
such as George Prior (I1), George Charle, Markwick Markham-Perigal

and Isaac Rogers specialized on this type of watch because there was a
ongoing demand for them on the Turkish market - be it from tradition or
from a true love of the elaborately ornamented movements and cases. It
is quite possible that many of these watches - the one we have here is
among them - never even left England, because their exotic beauty had
its devotees in their own country too. Very often these buyers kept the
watch safely in a drawer like jewellery, which explains the mint condition
of some of these marvellous pieces - as it is the case with our watch. The
exquisite gold enamel cases were probably created by goldsmith Augustus
Newman in 7 Plumptree Street, Bloomsbury, London, whose mark appears
for the first time on November 4th, 1813; we still do not know who
painted the gallant scenes on the outer cases though.

George Prior fi3 — HHE, (RAFANHIIHSREE —RMRER, =)Esk
B, SRS

40502 C:2D:2M:2, 41
40.000 - 60.000 EUR 44.000 - 66.000 USD 360.000 - 540.000 HKD
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Edward Prior, London, Movement No. 42727, 38 mm, 65 g,
circa 1817

An almost as new miniature gold enamel triple-cased verge pocket
watch for the Ottoman market with corresponding gold enamel
watch chain and key

Case: transport case - 18K gold, polychrome enamelled edges, glazed
back, a goutte, large lateral hinge. Outer case - 18K gold, polychrome
enamelled edges, on back polychrome translucid enamel medallion with
depiction of the coast area of the Dardanelles, lateral hinge. Inner case -
18K gold, polished. Dial: enamel, radial Ottoman numerals, gold hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee, pierced movement
pillars, three-arm steel balance, engraved pierced balance cock, large, set
diamond endstone on balance.

It is truly a stroke of luck that this remarkable watch still has its
original chain, exquisitely worked in gold with polychrome enamel
plates with paintings of coastal landscapes.

Movement as well as case design of these watches intended for the
Turkish market were already outmoded in 1817 - and even more so in
later years; nevertheless Edward Prior and some of his contemporaries
such as George Prior (1), George Charle, Markwick Markham-Perigal

and Isaac Rogers specialized on this type of watch because there was a
ongoing demand for them on the Turkish market - be it from tradition or
from a true love of the elaborately ornamented movements and cases. It
is quite possible that many of these watches - the one we have here is
among them - never even left England, because their exotic beauty had
its devotees in their own country too. Very often these buyers kept the
watch safely in a drawer like jewellery, which explains the mint condition
of some of these marvellous pieces - as it is the case with our watch. The
exquisite gold enamel cases were probably created by goldsmith Augustus
Newman in 7 Plumptree Street, Bloomsbury, London, whose mark
appears for the first time on November 4th, 1813; we still do not know
who painted the gallant scenes on the outer cases though. The maker

of the pendants was definitely Thomas Emmett of 16 Albemarle Street,
Clerkenwell, London; his mark was registered on December 14, 1814.

Edward Prior {25 — fR-AF U7 LI = FE 38 S A TR ARA80 1k 1
&, SHERMTE T, W RS SRR S SR

40323 C:2D:2M:2,41
25.000 - 35.000 EUR 27.600 - 38.500 USD 225.000 - 315.000 HKD






Daniel Quare, London, Movement No. 687, Case No. 687,
56 mm, 176 g, circa 1715

A fine, heavy pair-cased quarter repeating verge pocket watch with
a very fine outer Repoussé case “The shepherdess"”

Case: outer case - gold, pierced, edges with engraved foliage, Repoussé
decoration "The shepherdess", large lateral hinge. Inner case - gold, lateral
pierced and decorated with engraved flowers, birds and mask, movement
protection cap, bell. Dial: gold, Champlevé, radial Roman hours, signed,
"Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, applied
florally engraved and pierced ornaments, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee,
conical movement pillars, 2 hammers, three-arm brass balance, very finely
florally engraved, pierced balance cock, silver regulator disc, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

Daniel Quare

Daniel Quare, one of the most eminent makers was born around 1648 in
Somersetshire. He joined the clockmakers company in 1671 and became a
master in 1708. He died on March 21, 1724, in Croydon in Surrey.

In addition to his legendary clocks and watches Quare created various
barometers and mathematical instruments and is credited with the
invention of the rack striking mechanism. He came to the attention of the
King in 1686, when Edward Barlow tried to patent a repeating mechanism
for watches, and Quare, with the support of the clockmakers company,
appealed his patent, saying he had been making repeaters since 1680.
Repeating was important in the era before easily turned-on electric light,
50 you could know what time it was in the dark. Barlow's patent was
refused, and the king, testing Barlow's and Quare's watches side by side,
stated a preference for Quare's.

There are Quare clocks in the royal collections at Buckingham Palace and
Hampton Court, as well as in important museums and further private
collections.

Daniel Quare ffi %% — #54, JEETAY I fRERas — ISR, MR
K54 " The shepherdess" 7t 4P

40412 C:2D:2M: 2,41
10.000 - 20.000 EUR 11.000 - 22.000 USD 90.000 - 180.000 HKD






Johann Nikolaus Delle, Augspurg, 52 mm, 154 g, circa 1740

A historically important Augsburg Repoussé pair-cased quarter
repeating verge pocket watch with applied enamelled coat-of-arms
of the archbishop of Mainz

Case: outer case - gold, lavishly florally engraved and pierced, Repoussé
depiction of "Salomon and Sheba" Inner case - gold, finely florally
engraved and pierced, the back side with an applied engraved archbishop's
crest with translucid red and opaque white enamel, movement protection
cap with engraved mascaron, bell. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, Louis
XV hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, applied
engraved ornaments, chain/fusee, engraved barrel, 2 hammers, Egyptian
movement pillars, signed, three-arm brass balance, engraved pierced silver
balance cock with mascaron.

The coat of arms of the Archbishopric of Mainz - a silver wheel with six
spokes on a red background - and the unusually elaborate execution of
the work indicate that this watch was produced around 1740 and was
probably the property of Friedrich Karl Joseph von Erthal, the penultimate
Prince-elector and Archbishop of Mainz.

Nicolaus Delle

Nicolaus Delle became a master in 1732; on May 10, 1733 he married
the widow of watchmaker Joseph Anton Schoener (who had died a year
earlier) in Augsburg, which enabled him to be self-employed. Delle was
originally from Gdansk.

Source: Juergen Abeler, "Meister der Uhrmacherkunst”, 2. Edition,
Wuppertal 2010, p. 108.

King Solomon and the Queen of Sheba

The Queen of Sheba is a biblical figure; she is said to have visited the
court of King Solomon in Jerusalem in the 10th century BC. Her earliest
mention is found in the Old Testament, but she is also mentioned in the
Quran and in Ethiopian legends; there is, however, no reference to her in
sources from the ancient land of Sheba, today's Yemen. Thus there is no
real proof even today whether the empire of this fabled queen did in fact
lie there or in the region of Aksum in Ethiopia - it is not certain even that
the legendary figure was based on a historic person.

Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/K9%C3%B6nigin_von_Saba, as of
15/03/2010

Johann Nikolaus Delle, Augspurg [ — 733 8 5 2 25 1) L S ]
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40401 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 11.000 EUR 9.400 - 12.200 USD 76.500 - 99.000 HKD

.Salomon empfangt die Kénigin von Saba" / ,Salomon and Sheba"






Edward Ellicott, Sweetings Alley, Royal Exchange, London,
Movement No. 7338, 48 mm, 119 g, circa 1780

John Ellicot, London, Movement No. 5009, Case No. 6041,
50 mm, 130 g, circa 1768

A pair-cased pocket watch with an early cylinder escapement and
half quarter repeater “a toc" of exceptional quality

Case: outer case - 18k gold, florally engraved, monogrammed "EL", a
goutte, case maker's punch mark "ITP" (John Terrill Pain, Shoe Lane,
London), large lateral hinge. Inner case - 18K gold, polished, pusher

for repetition via pendant, case maker's punch mark “ITP", movement
protection cap, signed. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, gold "Poker &
Beetle" hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement, keywind, applied florally
engraved and pierced ornaments, firegilt, signed, chain/fusee, 2 hammers,
round pillars, three-arm steel balance, florally engraved and pierced
balance cock, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Edward Ellicott

Edward Ellicott was the eldest son of John Ellicott, Fellow of the Royal
Society and one of the best English watchmakers. Edward carried on the
family tradition of making fine cylinder watches; his father had had a
great share in their development and introduction in the market. Edward
Ellicott started working with his father in 1760 and after his death in
1772 continued the business until his own death in 1791.

Edward Ellicott, Sweetings Alley, Royal Exchange, London ] — g
FosEsR, Bt toc" )\ o2 — R ThRE K U E AR A A 4E

40390 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.500 - 8.500 EUR 7.200 - 9.400 USD 58.500 - 76.500 HKD

A gentleman's half quarter repeating pocket watch

Case: silver, gilt, pierced, engraved volutes and scrollwork, two cartouches
with engraved mascaron and a landscape, case maker's punch mark "TL"
with star above, rear bell, signed and numbered movement protection cap,
pusher for repetition via pendant, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, gold arrow shaped hands. Mevm.: full plate movement,
applied engraved and florally pierced decorations, firegilt, signed, chain/
fusee, 2 hammers, solid circular movement pillars, steel cylinder wheel,
three-arm polished steel balance, fine florally engraved, pierced balance
cock, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

John Ellicott (1706-1772)

Beside Graham, Harrison, Tompion, Mudge, Arnold und Earnshaw, John
Ellicott was one of the most eminent English watch- and clockmakers,
established himself in business about 1728 and became a Fellow of

the Royal Society in 1738. Ellicot was the inventor of a compensation
pendulum and paid great attention to the use of the cylinder escapement
only a few years after its improvement by Graham. In some of his later
pieces the cylinders were made of ruby.

Source: "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World", by G.H. Baillie vol.
I, Edinburgh/London, 1947, p. 99.

John Ellicot i3k — JBAL1EER, F/\sr2—MThaE

40467 (C:2,23D:2M:2,41
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD


http://www.uhren-muser.de/40390

Thomas Utting, London, 64 mm, 238 g, circa 1775

A heavy, representative and large pair-cased half quarter repeating
verge pocket watch with hour self strike

Case: outer case - 22K gold, a goutte, finely engraved and pierced edges,
large lateral hinge. Inner case - 22K gold, circular hand-engraved foliate
decoration, pierced band, engraved grotesque face at "6", engraved
landscape at "12", rear bell, case maker's punch mark “JC" (Joseph
Carpenter, Blue Anchor Alley, Bunhill Row, London, entered October

17, 1774), pusher for repetition via pendant, signed silver movement
protection cap. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, gold "Poker & Beetle"
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed,
chain/fusee, barrel, 3 hammers, conical pillars, three-arm steel balance,
very finely engraved pierced balance cock with mascaron, set diamond
endstone.

Thomas Utting i3 — JE 8, SO H B F IR SRS 2 Fa s i
&, MAhEw, N\oz—HIhE

40421 C:2D:2M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD



530

George Moore, 23 Percival Street, London, Movement
No. 505, Case No. 505, 53 mm, 151 g, circa 1840

Robert Westmore & Son, Movement No. 8064, 56 mm,
167 g, circa 1827

A fine 1/8 repeating english pocket chronometer with spring detent
escapement

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, engraved and engine-turned gold

dome, case maker's punch mark “LC" (Louis Comptesse, Soho, London).
Dial: enamel, off-white, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered,
signed “Geo(rg)e Moore, 23 Percival St(ree)t, London, No. 505", blued
"Fleur de Lys" hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
numbered, signed, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, chain/fusee, screwed chatons,
spring detent escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw, gold screw
compensation balance, freesprung blued balance spring, fine florally
engraved, pierced balance cock with mythical creature, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

George Moore (1814-1894) of 23 Percival Street in Clerkenwell lived at
that address until 1859; from 1860 until 1872 he worked at 21 St. John's
Square in Clerkenwell, where he had taken over the company F.B. Adams
& Sons. From 1884 on he was a partner in the company Charles Frodsham
at 84 Strand for some time - this is not surprising, as his son George John
Moore was a son-in-law of Charles Frodsham. He had married Hannah
Mill Frodsham (born on December 7, 1839) on April 16, 1868 and they had
two children; he also received a bequest from the estate of Frodsham's
wife Elizabeth.

The maker of the gold case was Louis Comtesse at 10 East Street, Red
Lion Square. Comtesse had first registered a mark (incuse) as "goldworker”
on November 8, 1804; at the time he was working at 13 Batemans
Buildings in Soho, where he remained until 1827. The "cameo mark" on
this case was registered on March 5, 1840 and was Comtesse's last mark.

George Moore, 23 Percival Street, London JE[E — K& e B 1 4 1
w1, B8 DhRE KOO R R 4

40441 C:2D:2M: 2,41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

A pair-cased pocket watch if high-quality with rack lever
escapement according to Peter Litherland

Case: outer case - 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram and
hatchment, a goutte, large lateral hinge. Inner case - 18K gold, polished,
case maker's punch mark "TA", ball-shaped pendant with pointed oval
neck, movement protection cap. Dial: gold, engine-turned centre with
floral engravings, applied radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued
serpent hands. Movm.: fine full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
signed, chain/fusee, round pillars, “Liverpool windows", gold three-arm
ring balance, fine florally engraved balance cock, regulator tail according
to Bosley with compensation curb, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

According to Brian Loome's "Watchmakers & Clockmakers of the World",
Robert Westmore & Son worked in Preston, Lancashire from 1794 until
1825. There were a number of watchmakers by the name of Westmore
in Lancashire who were very active; presumably they were all related to
each other. They are mentioned in Lancaster, Preston and Fazakerly from
1761 until 1827.

Robert Westmore & Son — 75 i 21 i 8 JE S 7319865, Fff Peter
Litherland B T4 T3 38 4

40402 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.800 - 4.000 EUR 3.100 - 4.400 USD 25.200 - 36.000 HKD
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Bell signature D. Drury, London, No. 61, 74 mm, 286 g,
circa 1780

A decorative double-sided clock watch with quarter hour/hour self
strike, stoppable centre seconds and calendar

Case: bronze, firegilt, finely florally hand-engraved and pierced, a goutte,
bell with signature, large lateral hinge. Dial: front - enamel, radial
Roman hours, inner scale for moon age and moon phase, gold spade
hands. Back - requlator enamel dial, four subsidiary chapter rings for
indications of the hours with Roman numerals at “12", for "Strike/Silent"
at "3", for the "Regulator” at "6", and date at "9", centre seconds, gold
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee, 2 barrels,
2 hammers, verge escapement.

D. Drury%5% fi 0 — S AiEbfiT mUAS i T ek, [P R/hA
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40506 C:2D:2,32M:2, 41
25.000 - 35.000 EUR 27.600 - 38.500 USD
225.000 - 315.000 HKD
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Daniel de St. Leu "Watchmaker to her Majesty"”, London,
Movement No. 15047, 65 mm, 214 g, circa 1785

An impressive pair-cased verge pocket watch with quarter hour self
strike and "repoussé"” case studded with diamonds for the Ottoman
market

Case: outer case - 18K gold, a goutte, the back side with chased decor:
bouquet of summer flowers, the borders with chased foliage, diamond-
studded silver bezel, large lateral hinge. Inner case - 18K gold, pierced
and florally engraved border, rear bell, lever to set strike/not strike "Strick/
Silent" at "3" Dial: enamel, Ottoman numerals, signed, pierced and stone-
set hands. Movm.: full plate movement, applied floral ornaments, signed,
gilt, chain/fusee, solid circular movement pillars, 2 hammers, gilt, frosted
and signed movement protectian cap, three-arm brass balance, fine
florally engraved and pierced balance cock.

Daniel de St. Leu

Daniel de St. Leu originally came from Geneva and worked from 1753 to
1797; he created some of the most beautiful and intricate watches of

the eighteenth century. In 1765 he was appointed watchmaker to Queen
Charlotte, wife of King George Il - the fact that all of de St. Leu's watches
after this year are either signed 'Sevt. to her Majesty’, or 'Watch Maker to
her Majesty' is proof that he held this title for the rest of his life. De St.
Leu was specialized in the production of watches for the wealthy Ottoman
market, where the clientele wanted their watches to be pieces of jewellery,
often in lavish gold cases with elaborate decoration and set with precious
stones. In the 18th century, English watches were very much in demand
on the Ottoman market and exported in great numbers from England.

R. Rolt states in ‘A New Dictionary of Trade and Commerce’, 1756, that
"Great quantities of watches are exported to Asia, particularly to Turkey;
where they serve more for ornaments like pictures in rooms, than for use

in pockets." Daniel de St. Leu created movements of superior quality and
put them in extravagant cases - the perfect timepieces for the Ottoman
market.

Daniel de St. Leu "Watchmaker to her Majesty”, London &[] — #& & X,
FEVE B T “repousse SRR IRER, FIRENG, £1¥
L)

40342 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
17.000 - 25.000 EUR 18.700 - 27.600 USD 153.000 - 225.000 HKD
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William Travers, London, Movement No. 3475, 64 mm,
221 g, circa 1800

A gentleman's representative english pocket watch with quarter
hour/hour self strike - for the Chinese market

Case: outer case - firegilt, engraved, ornamented, pierced, studded with
red and white gem stones, case maker's punch mark "TG"; inner case

- firegilt, richly florally engraved and pierced with chinese landscape
scenery, slide for silence. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours and Arabic
minutes, centre seconds, gold Poker & Beetle hands. Movm.: brass full
plate movement, keywind, lavishly florally engraved, numbered, signed,
protective cap, balance stop device, 1 hammer, chain/fusee, moulded
pillars, cylinder escapement, three-arm steel balance, fine florally
engraved, pierced balance cock with grotesque face, applied silver
regulator scale, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

William Travers {3 — JoR42 H B IR SR A B ERER, &+
TR TS

40254 C:2D:2,4M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD




Joseph Botzleiner, Munich, Case No. 2840, 67 mm, 268 g,
circa 1825

A gentleman's pocket watch of historical importance with quarter
repeater with alarm

Case: 18k gold, the back cover with dedication engraving: “"von Raglovich,
Kéniglich Bayerischer General der Infantrie und General-Quartiermeister”,
open worked and reeded case band, case maker's punch mark "JS", rear
bell, pusher for repetition via pendant, slide to convert the repeater to
"montre a toc" at "5" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed,

3 hammers, 2 barrels for going and striking train, 1 barrel for alarm, round
movement pillars, temperature-compensating balance spring, double
wheel duplex escapement, three-arm ring balance.

Joseph Botzleiner

Judging from this clock Joseph Botzleiner was an excellent and
imaginative clockmaker who had a shop in Munich at “Im Tal 5" in 1835.
A mantel clock by Botzleiner is owned by the Miinchner Stadtmuseum.
He was probably a son or even a grandson of the Joseph Botzleiners who,
according to Abeler, began his watchmaking apprenticeship on May 7,
1736 in Friedberg.

Clemens Baron von Raglovich (1766-1836)

Clemens Wenzel Freiherr von Raglovich von und zum Rosenhof (1766-
1836) was a Bavarian General der Infanterie.

Raglovich was born in Dillingen, the son of an army officer. He served as
an officer of the Swabian Circle in the Army of the Holy Roman Empire. In
1767 he became Hauptmann and he took part in campaigns of the wars
from 1793 to 1796 at the River Rhine and in 1799 in Northern Italy, where
he was wounded in the battle of Novi Ligure. Meanwhile he was advanced
to Secondmajor in 1786 and to Premiermajor in 1793, while serving

in the 1st Kreis-Infanterie-Regiment of Graf Friedrich zu Furstenberg-
Stiihlingen. In 1799 he became Oberst.

As a result of the Treaty of Lunéville, Dillingen became part of the
Bavarian Kingdom and was taken over by the Bavarian Army in 1803.
Raglovich took part in the campaigns of 1805, 1806/07, and after that
was promoted to Major General and Brigadier in 1806, as chief of the
general staff of the 1st Royal Bavarian Division in the campaign of 1809.
In the battle in Russia he was wounded near Polotsk and repatriated. He
fought in the Battles of Bautzen and of Dennewitz in Prussia. In 1813 he
was promoted to Lieutenant General and divisional commander, and

in 1814 he supervised the deployment of the Bavarian reserve army. In
1817 he became director of the topographic bureau, and transferred it to
military institution. He initiated the foundation of the main conservatory
of the army library. In 1819 he became member of the Bavarian Reichsrat.
One year later he took office as Chief of the General Staff, and was
advanced to General der Infanterie in 1823. In 1821 he became an
honorary follow of the Bavarian Academy of Sciences and Humanities,
and in 1829 he became chief of the 2nd section of the War Ministry.
Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Clemens_von_Raglovich, as of
03/10/2015.

Raglovich died in Munich, where he is buried in the Old Southern
Cemertery. The RaglovichstraBe in the quarter Neuhausen of the city is
named in honor of him.

Joseph Botzleiner %% J8 B — 1R 17 IR B R MY 41 R REE,
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40314 C:2D:2M: 2,41
15.500 - 20.000 EUR 17.100 - 22.000 USD 139.500 - 180.000 HKD




Generalleutnant Clemens Freiherr von Raglovich (ca.1813)



Jacob Auch in Weimar, 55 mm, 147 g, circa 1800

A gentleman's important, German pocket watch with double wheel
duplex escapement

Case: silver, polished, reeded gilt case band. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee, round pillars, brass
"duplex” double wheel, four-arm brass balance with screws.

Jacob Auch

He began his apprenticeship in the workshop of Philipp Matthaeus Hahn
in Echterdingen. From 1787 until 1798 he had his own small workshop in
Vaihingen an der Enz and worked for the Institute of Physics in Karlsruhe.
As court mechanic for the Duke of Weimar he worked mainly for the new
Seeberg Observatory from 1798 on. The renowned astronomer Baron
Franz Xaver von Zach headed the observatory until 1806 and was one

of Jacob Auch's most important customers. Auch supplied numerous
watches and instruments for the observatory, which was at the time

the most modern in Europe. His work was at the time always measured
against the quality of English chronometer makers such as Josiah Emery
and Thomas Mudge. Auch also created important astronomer's pocket
watches in the style of his master Philipp Matthaeus Hahn, with dials

on both sides; they showed the traditional watch face on one side and
planetaria on the other. One of the most famous customers of Auch was
Johann Wolfgang von Goethe.

Jacob Auch, [ Weimar — B IR AR B, B EiniE

40347 C:2,11D:2, 16,51 M: 2, 41
22.000 - 25.000 EUR 24.300 - 27.600 USD 198.000 - 225.000 HKD



B-L Petit, Rue St. Honoré No. 340 a Paris, Movement
No. 4578, Case No. 325, 64 mm, 225 g, circa 1838

A large, heavy quarter repeating pocket watch with “"Grande" and
"Petite Sonnerie" self strike

Case: silver, engine-turned, numbered and signed gold dome, case
maker's punch mark "LS", slide for silence, seven-piece gold hinge, slide
for selection of "Quarts simples” or "Sonnerie des Heures et Quarts"
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, signed, blued Breguet hands.

Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs,

chain/fusee, barrel for striking train, baluster movement pillars, cylinder
escapement with sapphire cylinder, gilt three-arm ring balance, striking
mechanism controlled by governor and a second roller shaped wheel.

B-L Petit had his own business at Rue St. Honoré No. 340 from around
1810 until about 1840, and when we look at this watch we must assume
that he was one of the best French makers of precision watches of his
time. He was the son-in-law of and successor to Parisian watchmaker
Claude Mathieu le Ain¢ and most likely his pupil too; Claude Mathieu le
Ainé created his masterpiece in 1754 and opened his own workshop in
the Rue des Capucines at Place Vendome in 1757. He produced pocket

watches and pendulum clocks and in 1759 he moved to Rue St. Honoré

7 - most likely to be closer to a wealthy clientele. In 1766 he had a
dispute with some creditors. He most likely died in 1810, because a widow
Mathieu is registered at the Rue St. Honoré address that year.

B-L Petit, Rue St. Honoré No. 340 ELB¢ — JELEFf) KERFS RSk,
Fft"Grande"Fl1"Petite Sonnerie" § &

40328 C:2D:2M:2,41
9.000 - 712.000 EUR 9.900 - 13.300 USD 81.000 - 108.000 HKD



John Arnold & Son, London, Invt. et Fecit, Movement
No. 440/741, 51 mm, 135 g, circa 1792

An important pocket chronometer “of the second kind" - with YZ-
balance

Case: silver consular case, case maker's punch mark "JB WW" (Josiah
Barnett & William Waters). Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement, firegilt,
numbered, signed, screwed chatons, chain/fusee, moulded pillars, Arnold's
spring detent escapement, YZ balance with 3 cylindrical weights on
threaded rods and 3 screws, freesprung gold balance spring with terminal
curve, very finely engraved and pierced balance cock, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

Sterling silver consular case, HM London, 1848. Casemakers Josiah Barnett
& William Waters. Pendant maker James Overan. The case with two gold
hinges and the dial were probably produced specially for this movement
in 1848; the original case was most likely replaced because it was
damaged or with the intention to "modernize" the piece.

John Arnold & Son, London, Invt. et Fecit — & 25 1R I BRI 51" of
the second kind", FffYZigi

40389 (:2,22D:2,22M:2, 41
12.500 - 15.000 EUR 13.800 - 16.500 USD 112.500 - 135.000 HKD
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John Roger Arnold, London, Inv.t et Fecit, Movement
No. 2167, 59 mm, 215 g, circa 1818

A heavy and rare pocket chronometer with spring detent
escapement according to John Arnold

Case: silver, polished, tiered, case maker punch mark "TH" (Thomas Hardy).
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered, signed,
gold spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, chain/
fusee, round pillars, keywind, signed, spring detent escapement according
to John Arnold, chronometer balance with 4 adjusting screw nuts and

6 screws, blued helical freesprung balance spring with both sides passing,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

John Roger Arnold (1769-1843)

John Roger Arnold was the son of renowned British horologist John
Arnold. He began his apprenticeship with A.-L. Breguet in Paris in 1792.
The younger Arnold became a member of the Clockmaker's Company in
1796 and was a Master in 1817. He took up a partnership with E.J. Dent
in 1830 and the two craftsmen experimented heavily during their work
together; in particular they concentrated on the effects of magnetism
on chronometers. Dent left Arnold in 1840, whereupon Arnold continued
working on his own but died only three years later. Charles Frodsham
bought the business after Arnold's death in February 1843 and it
flourished until 1858 under the name Arnold and Frodsham.

John Roger Arnold, London, Inv.t et Fecit 35 — JEEL, 2 RAHEENT
&1, FifJohn Arnoldswt i 3 #E 4R B 4

40475 C:2D:2M:2,41
5.500 - 7.500 EUR 6.700 - 8.300 USD 49.500 - 67.500 HKD
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John Roger Arnold, London, Inv. et Fecit, Movement
No. 20/63, 73 mm, 275 g, circa 1797

An important pocket chronometer “of the Best Kind" with spring
detent escapement and Arnold's ZO balance. This is the only original
pocket chronometer by John Roger Arnold with ZO balance known
to exist - in its original mahogany fitted deck box

Case: silver, "consular” case, polished, a goutte, case maker's punch mark
"TH" (Thomas Hardy), turning pendant, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel,
diameter 63 mm, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered,
signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement, firegilt, frosted,
signed, keywind, chain/fusee with Harrisons maintaining power, moulded
cylindrical pillars, steel escape wheel, Arnold's steel and brass ZO balance
with adjustment screws and adjustment nuts, freesprung blued helical
balance spring, very fine florally engraved and pierced balance cock,
chatoned jewels on chronometer, seconds and intermediate wheel,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

John Arnold produced about 94 pocket chronometers "of the Best Kind"
in his life and 37 of them still exist today. Around a quarter of those have
been modified to a greater or lesser extent in that they have no Arnold
excapement or balance, no original dial or nor original case etc..

No. 20/63 is an original piece and demonstrates Arnold's tireless
experimenting and his indefatigable search for greater precision.

The most interesting feature of the watch is certainly its type of balance.
The engraving on the movement “No. 20/63" indicates that it was
originally a "double S" balance.

When Arnold revised his pocket chronometers he often fitted them with
a higher quality balance because he was aiming for better temperature
compensation. He experimented with the "double T" and the "double

S" balance and eventually developed the "0Z" balance - which was a
standard for a long time before Arnold finally created the so-called "Z"
balance.

No. 63, however, features another even more advanced balance type -
the "Z0" balance. This balance consists of a bimetal Z-shaped piece that
is connected to a smaller O-shaped brass ring with three screwed-on
weights. It is extremely interesting that this kind of balance in an Arnold
pocket chronometer has so far always been attributed to his son Roger; by
Arnold himself there are only very few of these movements.

This makes No. 63 the only pocket chronometer by J. Arnold with
this type of balance.

Source: Heinrich Boerner: John Arnold, London, No. 20/63. In: “Klassik
Uhren, Journal fir Freunde klassischer Zeitmesser", Ulm 3/1999, p. 30ff.

This watch is also described and illustrated in:

- Vaudrey Mercer, "John Arnold and Son, Chronometer Makers 1762-1843,
London 1972 and Supplement London 1975, p. 318.

- Hans Staeger, "100 Jahre Prézisionsuhren von John Arnold bis Arnold &
Frodsham 1763-1862", Filderstadt 1997, p. 67.

- Heinrich Boerner: John Arnold, London, No. 20/63. In: "Klassik Uhren,
Journal fiir Freunde klassischer Zeitmesser", UIm 3/1999, p. 30ff.

John Roger Arnold, London, Inv.t et Fecit #£[E — 3 FEIRE ) "of the
best kind" $HERIFET, W FHIREBIGLE S John Arnold Tk E 1 0Z1E
By A SR — ) — U E John Arnold st OZHE i J5t i 13
ERIEET, BIPEOAR &
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50.000 - 70.000 EUR 55.100 - 77.000 USD 450.000 - 630.000 HKD
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Josiah Emery, Charing Cross, London, Movement No. 908,
55 mm, 169 g, circa 1782

A gentleman'’s early lever escapement pocket watch of museum
quality with steel escape wheel according to Mudge

Case: 18k rose gold, style of Valentine Walker, polished, a goutte,
large lateral hinge, signed and numbered movement protection cap.
Dial: regulator dial, enamel, eccentric hour chapter ring with radial
Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, outer minute chapter ring
with Arabic numerals, blued hart hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee with Harrisons maintaining
power, round movement pillars, two-arm gilt brass balance with screwed
steel ring and patented "double S" balance with compensating nuts
screwed onto threaded posts fixed to the free ends of the S-shaped
bimetallic strips, freesprung blued helical balance spring, Emery style
balance bridge with floral engravings, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance and escape wheel.

Josiah Emery (1725-1797)

The eminent watch maker Josiah Emery, Charing Cross, London was born
in the Swiss canton of Vaud, he moved to London, where he built accurate
clocks with cylinder escapements. In 1781, became honorary member

of the Clockmakers' Company. He came to fame as the first watchmaker
worldwide after Thomas Mudge to pioneer the construction of watches
regulated by a free anchor escapement and was the first to series-produce
it. L. Berthoud said:"His work was particularly fine in all essentials, without
unnecessary show.”

Josiah Emery's modified lever escapement

On July 22, 1776 Count Briihl, Saxon envoy at the English court, wrote to
Thomas Mudge and asked him for a model of the escapement Mudge had
used in his "Queen Charlotte watch" - the very first lever pocket watch,
which Mudge had completed in 1771 - for Josiah Emery. Mudge refused
at first but delivered the model shortly after.

In 1782 Emery created the first lever watch for Count Briihl; he had built
it according to the mechanism Mudge had provided him with, which

was - unlike the "Queen Charlotte watch" - constructed in a straight

line set-up; this meant that balance staff, lever staff and escape wheel
staff were positioned in a linear alignment. For an early version of his
escapement Emery used Mudge's arrangement with two sapphire cams on
the balance staff, operating on two planes with the corresponding prongs
of the anchor fork. Emery later modified this construction and arranged
everything on a single plane, with a mobile pulley instead of the sapphire
cams on the balance staff.

One might say that Emery's design was ultimately responsible for the
success of Mudge's lever escapement. Emery used more stones, but the
most significant difference is Emery's use of a "double S" compensation
balance inspired by one of Arnold's concepts.

The significance of Emery's ideas and his creations is also apparent in
the fact that French watchmakers such as Breguet used and adapted
his escapement. It seems that even Pouzait's lever watches are based on
Emery's designs; Emery might have given him the necessary information
during a visit in his home country.

Sometime in the summer of 1782 Jean Baptiste Gaspard Bochart de
Saron (1730-1794), president of the French parlament, became one of the
first of Emery's customers to buy a pocket watch with lever escapement,
which he paid 90 guineas for. According to Jonathan Betts in "Josiah
Emery, Part 4, The Surviving Lever Watches" it is quite possible that this
was the watch No. 908 we have here (Jonathan Betts in ,Josiah Emery,
Part 4, The Surviving Lever Watches, Antiquarian Horology, Winter 1996,
p. 136).

Quite a number of important personalities at the time owned lever pocket
watches created by Josiah Emery - such as the English Prince Regent, the
Duke of Sussex (who owned three) and Admiral Nelson, who died at the
Battle of Trafalgar with the watch in his pocket - it is today kept in the
National Maritime Museum in Greenwich.

By his own account Josiah Emery sold about 38 lever pocket watches
between 1782 and 1793; only 22 of them still exist today.

Josiah Emery, Charing Cross it — W4 fiE (B ELAYD A1 E%, B
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40317  C:2,22D:2,32M: 2,41
35.000 - 55.000 EUR 38.500 - 60.600 USD 315.000 - 495.000 HKD
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Justin Vulliamy, London, Werk “rms”, 64 mm, 288 g,
circa 1780

A gentleman's important, heavy quarter hour repeating and quarter
hour self strike pocket watch with "Chelsea bun" temperature
compensation. This finely executed compensation device - the so-
called “Chelsea bun" - is basically the same as the one Harrison
and later Kendall (K2!) used for the first pocket watch marine
chronometers, so this watch was probably produced not long after
them!

Case: silver "consular” case, band and inner lid florally engraved with
sound holes, rear bell, monogram on reverse side "RL", movement
protection cap. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours and Arabic minutes,
gold cathedral hands. Movm.: full plate movement, signed, gilt, chain/
fusee, 3 barrels for going train, repetition and self strike, moulded
pillars, 4 hammers, ruby cylinder escapement, three-arm steel balance,
temperature-compensating balance spring by adjustable helical bimetal
stripe, pierced balance bridge, chatoned diamond endstone on balance,
movement protection cap.

Three successive generations of the Vulliamy family were active as
clockmakers from 1735 until 1854; they were particularly famous for their
regulator clocks but also created excellent and important pocket watches.
Around 1743 Benjamin Gray, who was about 66 at the time and had been
pocket watch maker to King George Il since 1742, and Francois Justin
Vulliamy (who had immigrated from Switzerland in the mid 30s) became
partners; Vulliamy had married Gray's daughter Mary two years before.
Gray was a watchmaker specializing in repeating verge pocket watches;
during his partnership with Vulliamy these repeater watches were more
often fitted with cylinder movements and the company also produced a
number of clocks.

After Gray's death in 1764 Justin Vulliamy took over the shop at the west
end of Pall Mall. In 1772 Justin's son Benjamin Vulliamy was appointed
clockmaker to the court of King George IlI; together with his father

he had already assisted the king in his observatory at Richmond in

1769 during the transit of Venus. Around 1780 he became a full partner
in his father's business. In the early 80s the Vulliamy company had
started to concentrate on the production of clocks (particularly valuable
ornamental clocks) because the ever increasing number of cheap pocket
watches imported from abroad had began causing serious problems for
the domestic makers; special value was laid on an excellent quality control
and dedication to quality. Justin Vulliamy died in 1797 when he was

nearly 86 years old; he had written his last will in French.

Around 1801 Benjamin Vulliamy took his son Benjamin Lewis on as
partner. They carried on selling pocket watches with cylinder escapements
but started using more and more duplex excapements for their high
quality pieces. The company began including items such as candle holders
and other gold and silver goods into their range; this increased their
turnover considerably, however, the customers' habit of not paying their
bills - specially where members of the royal family and the nobility were
concerned - kept the profits comparatively low.

Benjamin Vulliamy died in 1811 and his second son came into the
business; however, he left again in 1820 because he was unhappy with
his brother Bemjamin Lewis' strict management style. The company

was by now known for its outstanding turret clock movements and the
well-engineered clocks they supplied many public authorities with. Of
course they still produced pocket watches as well and soon to be famous
makers such as Richard Pendleton, E.J.Dent and Sylvain Mairet worked for
the Vulliamys around the end of the 18th century and in the 1820s and
1830s.

Benjamin Lewis unfortunately did not manage to secure the commission
for "Big Ben", but he and his ancestors had been appointed clockmakers to
the royal courts of four kings and queens and the family had had several
masters in the Worshipful Company of Clockmakers. The company ceased
to exist with Benjamin Lewis’ death in 1854; goodwill and royal warrant
changed over to Charles Frodsham, tools and equipment were mostly
taken over by the Jumps, Vulliamy's loyal workmen.

Justin Vulliamy f&r3l — BREE, JEEW B M LK EBE
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10.000 - 15.000 EUR 11.000 - 16.500 USD 90.000 - 135.000 HKD
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Robert Best, Royal Exchange, London, Movement No. 2193,
Case No. 2193, 61 mm, 175 g, circa 1790

A pocket chronometer by Thomas Earnshaw with “sugar tongs"-
temperature compensation for balance spring

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, case maker punch mark "IM", jumping lids
on the front and back side. Dial: enamel, radial Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, No. 20, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
frosted, gilt, signed, keywind, chain/fusee, moulded pillars, spring detent
escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw, three-arm steel balance,
bimetallic "sugar tongs"- temperature compensation for blued balance
spring, florally engraved balance cock.

Robert Best

Robert Best trained from 1778 to 1782 with Thomas Earnshaw Snr and
then worked as foreman in the workshop of renowned chronometer
maker John Brockbank at 5 Cowpers Court; around 1790 Best had his own
business at 4 White Lion Court, Birchin Lane. After 1798 he was located at
4 Sweetings Alley and after 1810 at 1 Windsor Place, St. Paul's; Best was

a member of the Clockmakers' Company from 1783 until 1820. Around
1796 Best was bankrupt and emigrated to Constantinople for some

time; he returned to support his master Earnshaw's claim regarding his
chronometer escapement, which was heavily contested by John Arnold's
son John Roger Arnold and Dr. Maskelyne, the resident Astronomer Royal
during the Board of Longitude's enquiries in 1804.

Best was, together with Joseph Watkins, Charles John Cope und William
Frodsham, also in a partnership with P.P. Barraud and George Jamison for
the production of Mudge chronometers.

The case of the watch was probably made by James Macklin at 7 Plumtree
Street, Bloomsbury; its movement closely resembles Barraud's watch

E3 /1803/218 (delivered by Earnshaw); this is the same with the
movements of Earnshaw's watch No. 30175 and other Earnshaw watches.
The authors' assumption that this is clearly a watch produced by Thomas
Enarnshaw Snr is confirmed by Earnshaw himself - in his famous
pamphlet he states that many of his pocket chronometers with spring
detent escapement bore the signatures of distributors and mentions,
among others, Robert Best in this context.

Thus our No. 2193 has an Earnshaw number and is consequently listed in
the catalogue of his works published by Anthony G. Randall in "The Time
Museum Catalogue of Chronometers" on page 144ff..

Robert Best 2X#FH X A1, fZl — Thomas Earnshaw# il H EER
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8.500 - 15.000 EUR 9.400 - 16.500 USD 76.500 - 135.000 HKD
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Thomas Earnshaw, London, Movement No. 763, 58 mm,
150 g, circa 1805

A rare pocket chronometer with spring detent escapement and
sugar-tongs temperature compensation

Case: outer case - 18k pink gold, smooth, a goutte, case maker punch
mark "IM" Inner case - 18k pink gold, smooth, case maker punch mark
"IM". Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold spade
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/
fusee, moulded movement pillars, spring detent escapement, three-arm
steel balance, "sugar tongs"- temperature compensation for blued balance
spring, florally engraved balance cock, engraved regulator scale, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance, chatoned ruby endstone on escape wheel.

Thomas Earnshaw (born 1749 in Ashton under Lyne, Lancashire, died
1829 in London) worked from 1794 to 1795 at 119 High Holborn and then
also at 87 Fenchurch Street. There can be no doubt that he is the inventor
of a spring detent chronometer escapement that outperformed the
competition and prevailed over the next one and a half centuries; he also
formed the concept of a balance wheel made from brass and steel that
was to become the foundation of the future compensation balance.

In his pamphlet “"Longitude: An Appeal to the Public..." Earnshaw

(apart from attacking his enemies) describes the development of his
chronometer escapement in great detail. His competitor John Arnold had
the support of prominent people such as Sir John Banks, President of the
Royal Society and Alexander Dalrymple, Hydrographer of the Admiralty.
Many famous mariners used Earnshaw's watches with great success
though; for example, No. 520 was used by Matthew Flinders on his voyage
around Australia and No. 465 was in the property of the astronomer
Crosley, who travelled with Flinders.

When we look at the movement numbers listed by Tony Mercer in
"Chronometer Makers of the World" on page 135, this pocket chronometer
fits right into the series.

Thomas Earnshaw i3 — 5 R IEERIFRT, P ESEIRIBIGHE
BT Al 1

40442 C:2D:2M:2,41
14.500 - 17.000 EUR 16.000 - 18.700 USD 130.500 - 153.000 HKD
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Brockbanks & Atkins, London, Movement No. 825, 64 mm,
244 g, circa 1817

An impressive, heavy deck chronometer

Case: 18k rose gold consular case, polished, inner case back with
engraving of a forearm with a Maltese cross tattoo; the arm holds an oak
branch with leaves and acorns and is surrounded by an engine-turned belt
with buckle and inscription: "Robert Williams, Bridehead", case maker's
punch mark "WM" (William Mean). Dial: enamel, off-white, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
frosted, gilt, signed, chatoned, gold escape wheel, chain/fusee, moulded
pillars, screwed gold chatons, finely adjustable spring detent escapement
according to Thomas Earnshaw, triangular Brockbanks compensation
balance with three screwed on round weights, three screws and three
regulation screws, freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance, chatoned sapphire endstone on escape
wheel.

This watch was once the property of Sir Robert Williams Il (1767-

1847), a financier in London; he was Alderman and Sheriff of London in
1796/1797, as well as Member of Parliament and Magistrate and Deputy
Lieutenant for Dorset. In 1814 Williams inherited Bridehead Estate in
Dorset from his father.

King George IV believed Robert to be 'a most respectable loyal man,
and always supporting the king's government.

The case maker William Mean, who produced this case, worked in

1817 - when this watch was made - at 19 St. John Lane. His first mark
was registered on April 9, 1783 at 8 St. John's Street Road; the next one
followed on August 15, 1791 at 7 Albemarle Street, St. John Square. There
was another one at 19 St. John Lane on August 2, 1799 and a later one
at 2 Jerusalem Passage on December 1, 1818. All these addresses were
located in close vicinity of each other in eastern Clerkenwell.

"Brockbanks"

This was the signature the brothers John and Myles Brockbank of London
used for their watches, which were usually excellent pocket and marine
chronometers. The brothers were outstanding early chronometer makers
and members of the Clockmakers' Company. At times they worked with
such prominent makers as Thomas Earnshaw and Peto, who developed a
variant of the spring detent escapement - the "cross detent” Some of the
existing Brockbank chronometers are fitted with this type of escapement
and fetch high collector's prices on the market today. Between 1775 and
1815 the Brockbank brothers took Samuel Elliot Atkins as a partner and
the company began trading under the name of Brockbank & Atkins.
Source: http://www.uhrenhanse.de/sammlerecke/portraits/land/land_
gb.htm, as of 03/10/2015

Brockbanks & Atkins fiiZl — & NENRERZ], EEWBLIHIRG!

40466 C:2D:2M:2, 41
11.000 - 15.000 EUR 12.200 - 16.500 USD 99.000 - 135.000 HKD



Robert Gibson, London, Movement No. 16, 56 mm, 182 g,
circa 1819

547

Barraud, Cornhill, London, Movement No. 4535, 54 mm,
128 g, circa 1887

A high-quality pocket chronometer with spring detent escapement
according to Thomas Earnshaw

Case: silver, "consular” case, polished, case maker's punch mark "ATO"
(Albert Thomas Oliver). Dial: regulator dial, enamel, eccentric chapter
ring with radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee,
solid round movement pillars, three-arm bimetallic chronometer balance
with 3 screws and 3 trapezoid weights, freesprung blued helical balance
spring, balance bridge, large chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Robert Gibson may be a brother of John Gibson of London, Sweetings
Alley, who was famous for his chronometer and duplex movements. The
outstanding craftsmanship and the still excellent timekeeping accuracy of
movement No. 16 definitely suggest an exceptionally gifted maker.
Presumably the owner of the timekeeper at the time was aware of this
when he ordered a new case for the movement from Albert Thomas Oliver
around 1937; the company was still at 31 Wynyatt Street then. AT. Oliver
was a descendant of Richard Oliver who founded the company in the mid
19th century at 19 Galway Street, St Lukes.

Robert Gibson 3 — bR FER I EERFET, Thomas Earnshawi st
) 9B S R Y 4

40378 (:2,22D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 70.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD

An exceptional English deck watch with regulator dial

Case: silver, polished, case maker's punch mark “JO" (James Oliver).

Dial: enamel, eccentric hour dial with Roman numerals, central Arabic
minutes, auxiliary seconds, signed, numbered, blued spade hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, barrel, moulded
pillars, English lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance, blued
balance spring, fine florally engraved balance cock, set diamond endstone
on balance.

Barraud, Cornhill {3 — JE PLAYSE R BLAING T, PR ok i

40346 C:2D:2,31M:2,41
4.200 - 6.000 EUR 4.700 - 6.700 USD 37.800 - 54.000 HKD
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Barrauds, Cornhill, London, Movement No. 721, 58 mm,
160 g, circa 1815

A heavy "a toc" half quarter repeating pair-cased precision pocket
watch with spring detent escapement according to Earnshaw
Case: outer case - 18K pink gold, polished, tiered, a goutte. Inner case

- 18K pink gold, polished, case maker punch mark "WW". Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, numbered, blued steel
"Poker & Beetle" hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted,
gilt, signed, chain/fusee with "Harrison's maintaining power", moulded
pillars, spring detent escapement, Pennington's auxiliary compensation
balance, freesprung helical blued balance spring, fine engraved balance
cock, set diamond endstone on balance, chatoned sapphire endstone on
chronometer wheel.

Paul Philip Barraud

Barraud was famous for his chronometers; he became a Fellow of the
Clockmakers' Company (17-1813) and a Master (1810-1811). In 1838 he
started a partnership with John Richard Lund, who took over the company
after Barraud's death.

Source: "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World", by G.H. Baillie vol.

I, Edinburgh/London, 1947, p. 16.

Barrauds, Cornhill ffiy2k — JEEE Y B JE SRS W 18R, Earnshawikit
R SEIR IR AE, B\ Z— [ TIRE"a toc”

40486 C:2,10D:2M: 2,41
9.500 - 12.000 EUR 10.500 - 13.300 USD 85.500 - 108.000 HKD
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Barraud, Cornhill, London, Movement No. 2-630, 56 mm,
153 g, circa 1813

A pocket chronometer with spring detent escapement according to
Earnshaw

Case: silver, "consular” case, polished, case maker punch mark "EB"
(Elizabeth Barnett, Clerkenwell). Dial: enamel, radial Arabic hours,
auxiliary seconds, signed, numbered, blued spade hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee with "Harrison's
maintaining power", moulded pillars, spring detent escapement, heavy
compensation balance with four regulation screw nuts, freesprung helical
blued balance spring, fine engraved balance cock, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

Paul Philip Barraud

Barraud was famous for his chronometers; he became a Fellow of the
Clockmakers' Company (17-1813) and a Master (1810-1811). In 1838 he
started a partnership with John Richard Lund, who took over the company
after Barraud's death.

Source: "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World", by G.H. Baillie vol.
I, Edinburgh/London, 1947, p. 16.

Barrauds, Cornhill fi3 — 18RI ET, Earnshawisi 5Ty SR BG4t

40381 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.100 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD
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Barraud, 41 Cornhill, London, Movement No. 1658, Case
No. 1658, 57 mm, 160 g, circa 1851

A precision pocket watch with spring detent escapement, sold

to company William Bond & Son, Boston and in 1852 and

1853 mentioned in their records

Case: sterling silver, polished, case maker's punch mark "GH". Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, keywind, gilt, signed, screwed chatons, chain/fusee,
moulded pillars, spring detent escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw,
heavy "Pennington” type gold/platinum screw balance, freesprung blued
helical balance spring with both sides passing terminal curves, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

Barraud, 41 Cornhill, London JE[# — [t 38 SR IS 4E A RS 138K,
TE18524F K 18534 MU, f P L HAWilliam Bond & SonZy
)

40382 C:2D:2M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD



Widenham, London, Movement No. 1149, Case No. 1149,
61 mm, 220 g, circa 1829

A large, heavy english pocket chronometer with original wooden
box

Case: silver, polished, case maker's punch mark "WR". Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered, signed, gold spade hands.
Movm.: brass full plate movement, numbered, signed, frosted, gilt,
chain/fusee, two screwed gold chatons with endstones for second and
escape wheel, spring detent escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw,
Z shaped bimetallic chronometer balance with 2 screws and 2 weights,
freesprung blued helical balance spring, fine florally engraved balance
cock, chatoned ruby endstone on balance.

Richard Widenham in London became a successful chronometer maker
in London at a young age and won the Greenwich Premium Trials in

1825. In 1830 he worked at 6 East Street in Clerkenwell and from 1835 on
at 13 Lombard Street. In 1832 he was appointed "Watchmaker to the
Honourable Board of Admiralty" - Widenham's marine chronometers were
of outstanding quality. From 1839 to 1844 he was in partnership with
Thomas Adams, who was in charge of the timekeepers of Prince Albert,
Queen Victoria's husband. The case of this deck watch was created by

the casemaker William Rowland of 32 Lower Smith Street, Northampton
Square in 1829 gefertigt; he used a pendant for it that had already been
made in 1825.

Widenham i3 — JE RSB CERIRBRERIN RT, B IRUROA &2

40380 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.100 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD
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Parkinson & Frodsham, Change Alley, London, Movement
No. 544, 59 mm, 190 g, circa 1822

A heavy pocket chronometer with spring detent escapement

and “resilent stud". This device was probably intended to let the
hairspring breathe more evenly in the style of the Breguet overcoil.
Case: silver, tiered, polished, case maker's punch mark “CL" (Charles
Lupton, 6 St. James's Place, Clerkenwell). Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, keywind, chain/fusee, bimetallic
chronometer balance with 4 screws and 2 movable trapezoid weights,
freesprung blued balance spring with "resilient stud", chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

Parkinson & Frodsham

In 1801 William James Frodsham, son of William Frodsham the Younger,
and William Parkinson founded the company that was to become famous
as Parkinson & Frodsham at 4 Change Alley, Cornhill in London. The two
partners decided to specialize in pocket and marine chronometers; the
location of their business was perfect for that because the coffee houses

in the vicinity such as Garroway's were frequented by captains, merchants

and sales representatives of foreign trading houses who came to make
their transactions. Very soon the company did not only supply the British
Admiralty with their goods but exported them to the whole of Northern
Europe.

In our 75th auction, "Ahrens Collection" we have sold the "sister watch"
No. 541, lot No. 264.

It is interesting in this context to hear about the fate of our

No. 544's sister watch: Parkinson & Frodsham No. 543 was in the
property of Captain Henry Foster when he was assigned to take
the surveying vessel “Chanticleer” to the southern Atlantic Ocean
in 1828. Foster was to take magnetic measurements, temperature
charts, and conduct pendular tests. In 1831 Foster was already on
the journey home when he travelled the Rio Chagres (in the area

where the Panama Canal is today) in a small boat. On the trip back
to the Chanticleer Foster went overboard and drowned - taking
No. 543 with him. The Rio Chagres was dammed up when the
Panama Canal was built; today it forms Lago Gatuin.

Parkinson & Frodsham, Change Alley, London F2B — JE B Ay SRR
Fh, BEESEIREIAMAE, A resilent stud”, RIS ERE IR A
NP DIRE A B B R

40374 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.300 - 5.500 EUR 4.800 - 6.100 USD 38.700 - 49.500 HKD
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Parkinson & Frodsham, Change Alley, London, Movement
No. 743, 57 mm, 171 g, circa 1822

A heavy pocket chronometer with spring detent escapement

Case: silver, tiered, polished, consular case, case maker's punch mark "CL"
(Charles Lupton, 6 St. James's Place, Clerkenwell). Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, keywind, chain/fusee, bimetallic
chronometer balance with 4 screws and 2 movable trapezoid weights,
freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

Parkinson & Frodsham, Change Alley, London ZE — JE B EREE
i, TSR R RIS A

40379 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
4.200 - 5.000 EUR 4.700 - 5.500 USD 37.800 - 45.000 HKD
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J.G. Colbert, No. 12 Tottenham Court Road, London,
Movement No. 1818, 64 mm, 191 g, circa 1817

A rare and interesting English pocket watch with 8 day power
reserve and duplex escapement

Case: silver, polished, case maker's punch mark "HM". Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands. Movm.: brass
full plate movement, gilt, chain/fusee, numbered, signed "EIGHT DAY
WATCH", screwed chatons, moulded movement pillars, duplex escapement,
small bimetallic "Z" balance with 4 screws, florally engraved balance cock
with segment-shaped cutting for regulation.

J.G.1. Colbert was a member of the Clockmakers' Company and worked
first at 12 Tottenham Court Road (between Regents Park and Russell
Square) and later at Grafton Street near Berkeley Square. He was very
likely an immigrant watchmaker from France or the French speaking
regions of Switzerland; his name and the fact that the watches wind
through the dial - which is typically French - strongly indicate this.

The marks are too faint to enable us to determine the maker of the silver
case. The maker of the pendant - who may have created the case too -
was Michael Atkins at 4 Red Lion Street in Clerkenwell; his mark was
registered on February 1, 1813.

The duplex escapement used in this watch is based on designs by
Baptiste Dutertre, who had developed the fundamental concepts around
1724. Pierre Le Roy converted the designs into a workable escapement
mechanism in the 1850s; in the first half of the 19th century the duplex
escapement was quite frequently used in England for high quality
watches; it was eventually replaced by the chronometer and lever
escapements, which performed even better.

J.G. Colbert, No. 12 Tottenham Court Road, London 32 — £ R, Al
WRMER S EER , BT8R B JIfkTE MR I Mt

40372 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.500 - 6.000 EUR 5.000 - 6.700 USD 40.500 - 54.000 HKD
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Robert Roskell, Liverpool, Movement No. 37217, Case
No. 37217, 52 mm, 129 g, circa 1820

556

Justin Vulliamy, London, Werk “rmz", 58 mm, 172 g,
circa 1811

A gentleman's rare pocket watch with Massey-Typ-Il-lever
escapement according to Edward Massey with an original box
Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, ase maker punch mark "EJ"
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee,
large chatoned jewels "Liverpool windows", moulded pillars, Massey-
Typ-lI-lever escapement, three-arm brass and steel ring balance, fine
florally engraved balance cock, signed "Patent”, engraved regulator scale,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Robert Roskell, Liverpool — %= 8% SALA#E%, Edward Masseysk it
Massey-Typ-Il- T8 4E, M R&

40513 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.000 - 5.000 EUR 4.400 - 5.500 USD 36.000 - 45.000 HKD

A gentleman’s heavy pocket watch with duplex escapement

Case: 18k gold, a goutte, reverse side engine-turned, escutcheon, a
goutte, case maker's punch mark “FC FHB", movement protection cap.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours and Arabic minutes, blued pierced
hart-shaped hour hand, blued Breguet minute hand. Movm.: full plate
movement, applied floral engraved and pierced appliques, signed, gilt,
chain/fusee, moulded pillars, duplex escapement, plain three-arm steel
balance, temperature-compensating balance spring, rich florally engraved
balance cock with mascaron, silver regulator disc, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

Justin Vulliamy {3 — EEH) BAEER, R4t

40327 (C:2,10D:2,3,33,51M:2,41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD
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Clifford Lupton, 4 Keppel Street, Russell Square, London,
Movement No. 144, 55 mm, 155 g, circa 1866

An english pocket chronometer with spring detent escapement
Case: silver, polished, silver dome, case maker's punch mark "WR"

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered, signed,
blued "Fleur de Lys" hands. Movm.: brass full plate movement, keywind,
frosted, gilt, numbered, signed, chain/fusee, chatoned ruby endstone on
escape wheel, spring detent escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw,
gold screw compensation balance, freesprung blued balance spring with
terminal curve, fine florally engraved balance cock, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

Clifford Lupton, 4 Keppel Street, Russell Square, London #&[& — #5158
FRIFRT, PR RS AL

40399 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.000 - 5.000 EUR 4.400 - 5.500 USD 36.000 - 45.000 HKD
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Barraud, Cornhill, London, Movement No. 10/5342, 59 mm,
184 g, circa 1803

A pair-cased pocket watch with spring detent escapement from
Barrauds "Earnshaw Series”

Case: outer case - silver, polished, a goutte, inner case - silver, polished,
case maker's punch mark “TG" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, signed, numbered, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee, moulded pillars, spring
detent escapement, three-arm brass balance, balance cock signed and
numbered, "sugar tongs"- temperature compensation for blued balance
spring, chatoned endstone on balance, chatoned sapphire endstone on
escape wheel.

This pocket chronometer is part of the so-called "Earnshaw Series”, a
number of pocket chronometers that are very likely to have been created
by Thomas Earnshaw. They are all fitted with a mechanism only Earnshaw
used at the time: this number 10/5342 as well as five other known
watches with the numbers 7/5227, 13/5345, 28/ 5812, 31/5815 and
32/5816 all use the so-called "sugar tongs" temperature compensation.

Barraud, Cornhill {3k — & J@EE5%154%, Kt Barraudi&#T"Earnshaw
Serie" 78 41 () L S g A 40E

40275 C:2D:2,33M:2,41
5.500 - 8.000 EUR 6.700 - 8.800 USD 49.500 - 72.000 HKD



Pt. C. Hedgethorne, Brighton, Movement No. 3733, 56 mm,
155 g, circa 1895

A gentleman's very fine, rare pocket watch with one-minute
tourbillon by Auguste Grether “Type 1", Ponts-de-Martel.
Hedgethorne is listed as an excellent chronometermaker in "Thomas
Mercer, Chronometermakers of the world".

Case: silver, tiered, polished, case maker's punch mark “FT" (Frederick
Thoms), glazed movement. Dial: enamel, off-white (Willis), radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: specially
designed bridge movement, ébauche: Roulet, la Sagne (Roulet Emile),
keywind, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee, finely executed mirror-polished

steel tourbillon cage with filigree decorations of a heart an two arrows,
chatoned, club-tooth lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance,
freesprung blued balance spring.

Not much is known about Auguste Grether (1817-1887); he trained

to become a watchmaker in Ponts-de-Martel and Le Locle and later
worked for the best companies in La Chaux-de-Fonds and Le Locle, where
he concentrated on the production of marine chronometers. Grether
specialized in the creation of fine mechanical parts that were, for example,
used in the production of tourbillons.

Pt. C. Hedgethorne, Brighton — ABA%AY, 2= WAy AL 1HER, Fff
Auguste Gretherf#"Type 1"—/3$#PE R dw, 7E"Thomas Mercer,
Chronometermakers of the world"FCH#k#EHH 71 35 HiPonts-de-Martel.
Hedgethorne 25 HB 8 75 (H IRF 5 1 S SR K

40458 C:2D:2M:2, 41
21.000 - 30.000 EUR 23.200 - 33.000 USD 189.000 - 270.000 HKD



Auguste Grether's Kafig-Oberteil.
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Herbert Blockley, 41 Duke Street, London, Movement
No. 2/1276, Case No. 702, 59 mm, 220 g, circa 1893

A historical interesting, fine and heavy dust proof expedition deck
watch private property of the polar explorer Frederick George
Jackson

Case: solid silver, polished, screw back with engraving "The Jackson-
Harmsworth Polar Expedition” and monogram “FGJ", case maker's punch
mark "PW" (Philip Woodman & Sons, 33 Smith Street, Northampton
Square, Clerkenwell), screw bezel and winding crown underneath screw
protective cap secured by chain, leather sealing rings. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30h power reserve indicator, blued
spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee,
signed “Herbert Blockley, succ(esso)r to Lund & Blockley, 41 Duke Street,
St. James's, SW. 2 [ 1276" optionally keywind or crownwind, English lever
escapement, large gold screw chronometer balance, freesprung balance
spring, fine florally engraved balance cock, diamond endstone on balance,
chatoned ruby endstones on lever and escape wheel.

This watch is also mentioned in Anthony Randall's “The Time Museum
Catalogue of Chronometers" on page 88: "Additional notes": "...a similar
watch , No. 2 / 1276 having the hallmark for 1893, bears the inscription

on the Case: The Jackson-Harmsworth Polar Expedition™

Herbert Blockley was a star pupil at the British Horological Institute; he
went into partnership with Major J.A. Lund as “Lund & Blockley" at 42 Pall
Mall. JA. Lund later opened a company “Lund & Blockley" in Bombay, India
and Herbert Blockley continued the business in London on his own; he
later moved to 41 Duke Street, St. James's. He specialized in deck watches
for expeditions that had screwed dust- and waterproof cases; many of
them were purchased by the Royal Geographical Society and loaned out
to expedition leaders.

Frederick George Jackson (1860-1938) was born on March 6, 1860 in
Coughton near Alcester in Warwickshire; he was the son of a farmer. In
the gap time between graduating from college and beginning his studies
in Edinburgh he spent some time at cattle stations in Australia and
travelled to Greenland on the whaler "Erik"

When Nansen visited the Royal Geographical Society in 1893 to discuss
his upcoming North Pole expedition with the "Fram”, Jackson applied to
the Norwegian for a place in his team; however, Nansen refused because
he wanted to be his team to have Norwegian members only. Jackson
began to make plans for expeditions himself; he started out from Yugorkij
Shar on his own initiative and explored the inner parts of Vaygach
Island; he then travelled by reindeer sleigh from Arkhangelsk through

the Russian Lapland to Vadsd, thus gaining valuable experience for his
main expedition. The most important sponsor of this expedition was

the publishing magnate Alfred Charles William Harmsworth - later 1st
Viscount Northcliffe - (who owned the “Daily Mail" and “Evening News");
he contributed 5,000 pounds. Jackson was an excellent organizer and the
team was equipped with all that was necessary; the expedition reached
Cap Flora on the "Windward" under captain Schlosshauer at the end of
August 1894 and was off to a good start.

Jackson had set up his research station "Elmwood" there. The foundations
are still standing and amongst the debis of wood and metal one can

still find the odd snowshoe left from the ponies that were used as pack
and draught animals. After his initial delight at the meeting, Jackson

felt rather ambivalent about it, as was his nature; Nansen's rejection in
London and the apprehension that Nansen's success would somehow
lessen the importance of his own expedition were the cause for his
outright hostility towards the Norwegian.

It is fascinating to think that Jackson carried our Blockley watch on him
all the time, which was normal for expedition watches because of the
temperature constancy. Incidentally Jackson left his camp well equipped,
so that Andrée's Arctic balloon expedition in 1897 could have made good
use of it, had he ever reached it.

Herbert Blockley, 41 Duke Street, London Z£ — &4 JF& (G (H,
KA, RERRT EERRBE BRI, AR RIS B8 R Frederick
George Jacksonft FA A 1

40391 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41
11.000 - 20.000 EUR 12.200 - 22.000 USD 99.000 - 180.000 HKD







Wright and Craighead, Successors to Bracebridges,
Clerkenwell, London, Movement No. 8181, Case No. 8181,
57 mm, 168 g, circa 1897

S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Makers to the admiralty
& the Indian government, Movement No. 192-255, Case
No. 192-255, 59 mm, 188 g, circa 1905

A gentleman's heavy English deck watch of the British Royal Navy
with 55 min. carousel and original mahogany box

Case: silver, polished, silver dome, case maker's punch mark "JW" (Joseph
Walton). Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered,
signed. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, numbered, signed,
chatoned, optionally key winding or crown winding, lever escapement,
gold screw compensation balance, freesprung blued balance spring

with terminal curve, florally engraved balance cock, gold escape wheel,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Wright and Craighead, Successors to Bracebridges, Clerkenwell, London
Yepl — RN R BN R, 554 SR, FFAkIE.O
RIRE

40524 C:2D:2M:2,41
5.500 - 8.000 EUR 6.700 - 8.800 USD 49.500 - 72.000 HKD

A heavy deck watch with 52,5 min. carousel according to Bahne
Bonniksen and formerly with Kew Class A certificate “Especially
good Class A 84,0 Marks"

Case: silver, tiered, polished, case maker's punch mark "SS", gold crown,
hinge and shackle. Dial: enamel, off-white (Willis), radial Roman

hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, raised barrel engraved with honour cyphers, frosted, gilt,
signed, carousel revolving in 52,5 minutes, chatoned centre wheel, English
lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance, freesprung balance
spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

"Carousel" watches are a design by the Danish watchmaker B. Bonniksen,
who registered the patent in 1892 in England. His intention was to
create a compromise between the "expensive” tourbillon and a normal
chronometer - and he actually achieved better results with his carousel
than some of the tourbillons. In 1899 Richard Lange improved the design
and received a protection of utility patents D.R.G.M 121267 for it. The
escapement in a carousel with auxiliary seconds turns around itself in
52,5 minutes, and thus avoids the variation caused by gravity. The model
shown here is the 12th carousel watch made by Lange & Soehne.

Lit.: Detailed description and illustration in Reinhard Meis "A. Lange &
Séhne" Callwey Verlag, page 222

Further information on S. Smith & Son can be found at Lot 699.

S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Makers to the admiralty & the Indian
government — JE BB T, FffBahne Bonniksenf152.54) 8 i

i #Kew " Especially good Class A 84.0 Marks" TELAR il &L ) AR 75
e

40270 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.000 - 7.000 EUR 4.400 - 7.800 USD 36.000 - 63.000 HKD
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Joseph White & Son, Conventry & London, Makers to the
Admirality, Movement No. 38711, Case No. 38711, 59 mm,
198 g, circa 1909

A heavy, rare deck watch with 6 minute carousel - produced for “D.

Norris, Unico Agente para Brazil”

Case: silver, polished, tiered, case maker punch mark "WB", gold hinges.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, chatoned, carousel
revolving in 6 minutes, gold screw compensation balance, blued
freesprung hairspring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

"Carousel” watches

Six-minute carousels are very rare. In fact, the speed of rotation is closer
to that of tourbillions than of carousels.

"Carousel” watches are a design by the Danish watchmaker B. Bonniksen,
who registered the patent in 1892 in England. His intention was to
create a compromise between the "expensive” tourbillon and a normal
chronometer - and he actually achieved better results with his carousel
than some of the tourbillons.

Joseph White & Son, Conventry & London, Makers to the Admirality
- JBE, FRABIIRGL, M6/, 2% D. Norris, Unico
Agente para Brazil"Tfij

40472 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD
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A. Ericsson, St. Petersburg, Movement No. 471, Case
No. 6720, 63 mm, 242 g, circa 1898

A very fine deck-chronometer with 30h power reserve indicator and
extra heavy case from F. Thoms

Case: silver, polished, tiered, gold hinges. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: full plate

movement, ébauche: V. Kullberg, frosted, gilt, chatoned, chain/fusee, case
maker's punch mark "FT" (Frederick Thoms), numbered, signed, spring
detent escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw, heavy gold screw
chronometer balance, freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

A. Ericsson BRfRARE8 HRARNT — MUSBUNYBLRIRERT, FF30/NREB)
FETFHEUR SR, Thomsi it i 52 8 B2 [ 673

40348 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.100 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD
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Victor Pihl, St. Petersburg, Movement No. 62, Case No. 62,
59 mm, 187 g, circa 1870

A deck chronometer with 24h power reserve indicator

Case: silver, polished, engraving on the back lid: “B.T.O.N. 186/22103",

case maker's punch mark “JO" (James Oliver, London). Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, frosted, gilt, chatoned, keywind, chain/fusee, spring detent
escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw, heavy bimetallic chronometer
balance with gold and platinum screws, freesprung blued helical balance
spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

As to the signature "B.T.O.N. 186- 22103" on the back cover, we can
only assume that it is an observatory designation like that on a pocket
chronometer No. 483 by A. Ericsson, St. Petersburg, - that piece also
carries the inscription "B.T.O.N. 43/16780" on tis back.

The brothers Pihl

The name Pihl stands for a number of excellent watchmakers who came,
with one exception, from Pojo in the Finnish province of Nyland and
worked in St. Petersburg.

Bernhard Wilhelm Pihl first worked for the London company E. Dent as
agent in the Russian capital but soon took over representation of Victor
Kullberg as well. One of his watches (No. 20) is owned by the Eremitage.
Bernhard Wilhelm Pihl died in 1860 and it seems that all his businesses
were taken over by his brother Gustav Victor Pihl (born in 1846, also in
Pojo).

It is likely that Gustav Victor Pihl continued his brother's numbering in
his own watches. We know the numbers 63 (1870, Kullberg No. 1884),
66 (1871, Kullberg No. 2118), 67 (1871, Kullberg No. 2139) and 68 (1871,
Kullberg No. 2231). Our “Pihl No. 62" fits perfectly into that line because
on its dial plate it carries the number "1896", which is the number this
pocket chronometer was produced with by Victor Kullberg in London!
From the year dates that go with the numbers we see that it was not
Bernhard Wilhelm Pihl (as Mercer states in "Chronometer Makers"), but
Gustav Victor Pihl who bought and finished these timepieces (including
our No. 62); he probably worked on the watches together with his other
brother Anders Victor Pihl, born 1836 in Pojo.

There is little doubt that the brothers Pihl did not just add an extra charge
on the watches bought in England and sold them on; being chronometer
makers, they surely worked on the watches to optimize their technology
and general performance.

Victor Pihl B35 08 kAT — BLIBERT, B 24/ NERB) IR RUR

40233 C:2D:2M:2,41
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD
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Anton Hawelk, Vienna, Movement No. 560, 60 mm, 210 g,
circa 1905

An almost as new deck watch for the imperial Austrian navy with
spring detent escapement - with mahogany transport box

Case: silver, polished, tiered, Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals,
auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands, Movm.: full plate movement,
ébauche: V. Kullberg, frosted, gilt, signed, keywind, chain/fusee, spring
detent escapement, screwed chatons, gold screw chronometer balance,
freesprung blued helical hairspring, diamond endstone on balance.

Anton Hawelk #fEHLAA — (17 G137 4 SR b 70 7 [ 522 % B A It S el
it PSSR A, P OARE

40344 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.000 - 10.000 EUR 8.800 - 11.000 USD 72.000 - 90.000 HKD
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Dent "Maker to the King", 28 Cockspur Street & 4 Royal
Exchange, London, Movement No. 61434, Case No. 61434,
58 mm, 190 g, circa 1927

A very fine, heavy precision pocket watch with minute tourbillon,
24-hour power reserve indicator and “Kew A Certificate” - with
exotic wooden brassbound transport case

Case: 18k gold, polished, glazed movement, turning pendant.

Dial: silvered, ground, inlaid radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds,
24h power reserve indicator, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, chatoned, frosted, gilt, chain/fusee, finely polished three-arm
steel tourbillon cage of Nielsen type 1 with polished screws, signed, lever
escapement with a counterpoised gold weight, Guillaume gold screw
compensation balance, freesprung blued balance spring.

This watch is the last tourbillon that the firm Dent, or rather North &
Son, submitted to the Kew-Teddington observatory. We estimate that the
watch was probably built as early as 1924, because it had already been
tested at Kew once before: on page 859 of the supplement to Vaudry
Mercer's "Edward John Dent”, the Dent No. 61434 is listed in June 1925 -
before the 1927 entry; it is described as "gold, keyless" and the case is
apparently the same as now. As Kew No. 18900 it achieved 82,8 marks
and the designation "especially good"; however, the company must have
expected a better result because they submitted the watch again two
years later as Kew No. 19413 - this time it was awarded 86,7 marks.

The movement is clearly a creation of the Nicole Nielsen company; the
tourbillon is very typical of their work. It is described in detail as "Nielsen
1" on page 47 of Reinhard Meis' "Das Tourbillon", 1986: "In particular it
was the company “Nicole, Nielsen & Co.", who mass-produced this type
of watch... almost all of these - ébauches - were sold to well-known
companies.... who signed them with their own name"; a footnote states:
“Information about the company Nicole, Nielsen & Co. is scarce, but the
watches indicate that as early as at the turn of the century many of the
special parts were purchased in Switzerland".

Dent "Maker to the King", 28 Cockspur Street & 4 Royal Exchange, ffiy
- WS, REMREE R, e, 24/ NFE) )
HTFEE/R B "Kew A Certificate"#555 ,  53 B MR ik B3 4113 B AR 4
SeHME

40439 C:2D:2M:2, 41
65.000 - 75.000 EUR 71.500 - 82.500 USD 585.000 - 675.000 HKD
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Robert Pennington, London, Movement No. 111/510, 51 mm,
circa 1806

569

Robert Molyneux, London, Movement No. 546, 59 mm,
185 g, circa 1820/1871

A rare boat chronometer

Case: mahogany box, sunk, screwed brass bowl. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, firegilt, chain/fusee, keywind, very fine florally hand-
engraved balance cock, moulded pillars, spring detent escapement
according to Thomas Earnshaw, Pennington's auxiliary compensation
screw balance, freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance, chatoned ruby endstone on escape wheel.

Robert Pennington

Robert Pennington was a renowned watchmaker who worked in London
from about 1780 to his death in 1813. He is thought to have invented
the screw balance - a very early version of which was used in the
chronometer we have here. Pennington worked with William Howells
and a number of other makers; between 1794 and 1799 the group
produced at least 27 examples of Thomas Mudges's 'marine timekeepers'
commissioned by Mudge's son. Pennington also created the magnificent
drawings of plates in "A Description with Plates" which Mudge Jr.
published in 1799.

Robert Pennington {3 — 5% R EL I T

40555 C:3,11D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 5.000 EUR 3.900 - 5.500 USD 31.500 - 45.000 HKD

A heavy pocket chronometer with spring detent escapement
according to Thomas Earnshaw - with original mahogany box with
numbered ivory shield

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark
"JM" (John Martin, London). Dial: enamel, off-white, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee, bimetallic Z-chronometer
balance with 4 screws and 2 movable trapezoid weights according to
Thomas Earnshaw, freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

Robert Molyneux

Robert Molyneux was a pupil of Thomas Earnshaw and and adopted his
master's methods; when this watch was produced, he had his workshop at
44 Devonshire Square near today's Liverpool Street Station. Molyneux was
initially in a working partnership with his fellow apprentice Charles John
Cope at Earnshaw's workshop; when Parry and Lyon went on expedition
in 1821, they took amongst other things the chronometer No. 405 by
Molyneux & Cope with them on their ships "Hecla" and "Fury". Molyneux
later moved to 30 Southampton Row and took his sons Henry and Robert
into his business. He developed a chronometer with thermometer and a
useful temperature compensation for chronometer balances at the same
time as Eiffe. In England the name Molyneux appears around 1572, which
was the time of the emigration of the Huguenots from France.

Robert Molyneux i3 — JEE R EEFERT, Thomas Earnshawi it
SEIREIAME, NI IR R T S O R &

40383 C:2,43D:2M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD
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Thomas Cummins, 13 Holland Street, Christchurch, London,
Movement No. 1126, 54 mm, 165 g, circa 1826

A very fine, heavy and extremely rare English lever chronometer
Case: 18K gold, engine-turned, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "LC"
(Louis Comptesse). Dial: regulator Dial: gold, engine-turned, eccentric
chapter ring with radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, outer chapter
ring with Arabic minutes, blued hands. Movm.: full plate movement,
frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee, keywind, screwed chatons, steel escape
wheel with lubrication grooves, polished steel lever with concealed pallets,
bimetallic chronometer balance with screws, freesprung blued helical
balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Thomas Cummins was a member of the Clockmakers' Company from
1806 until 1832. He had apprenticed with his father Thomas and had
his workshop in 13 Holland Street, Christchurch, Surrey. His son Charles
Cummins worked in 148 Leadenhall Street from 1822 until 1856 and
was a famous maker of chronometers and barometers. In the mid 1850s
chronometer maker John Fletcher (who employed the young Thomas
Mercer) took over the premises in Leadenhall Street for some years.

Thomas Cummins, 13 Holland Street, Christchurch f%k — fiks4, &
B, MR IEE TR

40349 C:2D:2M:2,41
25.000 - 35.000 EUR 27.600 - 38.500 USD 225.000 - 315.000 HKD
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Johann Heinrich Kessels, Altona, Hamburg, Movement
No. 1319, 125 x 125 x 125 mm, circa 1840

An exquisite, rare, small ship's chronometer

Case: mahogany box, inlaid brass signature shield, with slide lid and
glass, case key, brass gimbals and bowl, two-body. Dial: silvered, signed,
numbered, radial Roman hours and Arabic minutes, auxiliary seconds at
"12", blued Breguet hands. Movm.: brass movement, diameter 49 mm,
polished, moulded pillars, chain/fusee, spring detent escapement,
bimetallic chronometer balance with 4 screws and 4 adjusting nuts,
freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

Johann Heinrich Kessels

Kessels was born May 15, 1781 in Maastricht in Holland and died of
cholera on July 15, 1849 in Claverham near Bristol. He was one of the
most famous if not the most famous early chronometer makers working
in Germany. While Altona was under Danish administration at the time,
it was generally considered to be a German city and literature refers to
Kessels as a German maker. After stays in London and Kopenhagen he
worked with Abraham Louis Breguet in London and settled finally in
Altona, where he opened his own workshop. The famous chronometer
maker Winnerl of Paris - one of the teachers of Ferdinand Adolf Lange

- worked with Kessels in Altona for a while. He quickly gained fame

as a chronometer maker for the Danish navy. Kessels created marine
chronometers, pocket chronometers and astronomical pendulum clocks.

Johann Heinrich Kessels, Altona B0 8% — FRthFE 5, NGRTHE
RpEf

40544 C:2D:2M:2, 41
22.000 - 26.000 EUR 24.300 - 28.700 USD  198.000 - 234.000 HKD
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E. Delépine, St. Nicholas d'Aliermont, Compagnie
des Messageries Maritimes, Movement No. 1323,
170 x 185 x 170 mm, circa 1880

A small ship's chronometer with 49h power reserve indicator

Case: mahogany, brass inlays, screwed on handles, case key, brass gimbals
and bowl, two-body with glass and slide. Dial: silvered, signed, numbered,
radial Roman hours, large auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: brass movement, diameter 71 mm, numbered, conical movement
pillars, chain/fusee, spring detent escapement according to Thomas
Earnshaw, bimetallic chronometer balance with 2 weights, 2 adjusting
nuts and 2 screws, freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned ruby
endstones on balance and escape wheel.

Etienne Emile Delépine (1848-1905)

Delépine was born and lived in St. Nicholas d'Aliermont near Dieppe,
France. He exhibited chronometers in Rouen 1895, and gained a Grand
Prix in Paris, 1910. He entered the Trials for the French National Marine
in 1886 and came 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 7th. He was also a great watchmaker
and at one time made 2000 movements a month. He had a fine character,
and was good with his staff. He fixed his own working hours which

were 10-13 hours per day with no holidays. Women worked at home.
Population of St. Nicholas at that time was about 2,000 of which 700-
800 were horological craftswomen and craftsmen, mainly sending their
products to Paris and England. All chronometers sent to the Navy had a
2-year test. If they failed, no payment was made.

Source: Tony Mercer, "Chronometer Makers of the World", page 127

Messageries Maritimes

The Messageries Maritimes is an old French maritime company. It
was originally created in 1851 as Messageries Nationales, later called
Messageries Impériales, and in 1871, Compagnie des Messageries
Maritimes.

Source: http:/[en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Messageries_Maritimes, as of
10/06/2011

E. Delépine, Compagnie des Messageries Maritimes — /NI5 R i IF
Ft, B9/ B i A R

40540 C:3,17D:2,9M:2, 41,51
2.900 - 3.500 EUR 3.200 - 3.900 USD 26.100 - 31.500 HKD
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James-C. Pellaton Dr.h.c. / Ecole d'horologerie Le Locle,
Movement No. 6170-JCP 2, Fabriqué specialment pour
son ami Georges Schaerren, Bienne, 200 x 200 x 100 mm,
circa 1946

A table chronometer of museum quality with one-minute tourbillon
- tested at the Observatory Neuchatel in 1946 and achieved the
first price - with the original chronometer rating certificate of

the Observatory Neuchatel “Bulletin 1ére Classe de I'Observatoire
Astronomique et Chronométrique de Neuchatel” and the original
award certificate of the I'Observatoire Cantonal “Premier Prix",
accompanied by an original photo of Jimes-C. Pellaton with his
handwritten dedication and the original wooden transport box with
leather carrying strap

Case: mahogany, polished, flat-glazed screw bezel; on reverse side wedge-
shaped glazed presentation bottom with hinge, wooden transportation
box. Dial: silvered, inlaid radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds,

56h power reserve indicator, blued spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate
movement, very finely frosted and gilt, signed, dated, numbered: 6170,
with cartouche: JCP-2, chain/fusée, very finely polished, matted and
bevelled 1 minute rotation cage, pivoted detent chronometer escapement
with ruby endstones on escape wheel and pivoted detent, platinum
counterweight, blued hairspring with regulator and gold regulator scale,
Guillaume balance, 20 gold weight and regulator screws, pierced balance
cock, large chatoned deep blue sapphire bearing jewel.

The undisputed master of tourbillons, Jimes-C. Pellaton

James-C. Pellaton only ever created five watches examples of the

type "navy deck watch" and only one of them, the watch at hand, was
presented for testing at an observatory, where it promptly won first
prize. All in all only 10 of his tourbillons took part in observatory tests.
This exceptional precision clock was adjusted by the master "regleur”
Louis Augsburger in Le Locle. The watch with tourbillon carriage was

an ultimate in precision timekeeping. From the 1920's to the 1940's,
James-C. Pellaton (ca. 1880 -1954) was one of the most esteemed maker
of tourbillons and tourbillon carriages, which he supplied to the most
prestigious companies including Patek Philippe, Vacheron Constantin,
Girard-Perregaux, Ulysse Nardin. He learned his craft from his father, also
an esteemed tourbillon maker. In design he followed his father, working
on the same type of ebauches. He became director of the horological
school in Le Locle, which in 1943 awarded him the degree of Doctor
Honoris Causa, one of only three awarded at the time.

Georges Scheren

Georges Scheren founded the well known Mido watch company as early
as 1918. The company has its seat is in Le Locle in the heart of the Swiss
Jura Mountains.

James-C. Pellaton Dr.h.c. [ Ecole d'horologerie Le Locle — {4 (&

B A BFF— 20 S e RS HaE ,  TE19464E 28 M Neuchatel R XL E—
#HBEE, Fif"Bulletin 1ére Classe de I'Observatoire Astronomique et
Chronométrique de Neuchatel"Jf {51 A5 E, I'Observatoire
Cantonal "Premier Prix"J5 48 2275 &, —iRJFJames-C. Pellatonii
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40549 C:2,4D:2M:2, 41
115.000 - 130.000 EUR 126.600 - 143.000 USD
1.035.000 - 1.170.000 HKD
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Barraud “Maker to the Royal Navy”, 41 Cornhill, London,
Movement No. 2509, 180 x 170 x 175 mm, circa 1859

A ship's chronometer with 56h power reserve and auxiliary
compensation balance with “correcting weight"”

Case: mahogany box, inlaid handles, brass inlays, brass gimbals and bowl.
Dial: silvered, signed, numbered, applied specification ornaments, inlaid
Roman numerals, gold spade hands. Movm.: brass movement, moulded
pillars, chain/fusee, auxiliary compensation balance with one trapezoidal
weight, two regulating screw nuts, two screws and Barraud's legendary
"correcting weight", freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

Barraud “Maker to the Royal Navy", 41 Cornhill fiy3% — fiiigmsst, Kt
56/INRF 3l J (it 77 R K Afi Al "correcting weight" i 6 (5 1 i

40252 C:3,17D:3,17 M: 2,41, 51
5.500 - 6.500 EUR 6.700 - 7.200 USD 49.500 - 58.500 HKD




William Goffe, Falmouth, Movement No. 809,
150 x 160 x 150 mm, circa 1830

A small one day ship's chronometer

Case: mahogany, brass inlays, inlaid mother of pearl signature shield,
screwed on handles, case key, brass gimbals and bowl, three-body, with
lid and glass. Dial: enamel, signed, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
spade hands. Movm.: brass movement, decorated, moulded pillars, chain/
fusee, spring detent escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw, three-
arm compensation balance with 3 movable weights and 3 regulation
screws, freesprung blued helical balance spring, chatoned ruby endstone
on escape and seconds wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

William Goffe trug den Titel “Chronometer maker to his Majesty's
Packets"”

The Post Office Packet Service dates to Tudor times and ran until 1823,
when the Admiralty assumed control of the service. Originally, the

Post Office used packet ships to carry mail packets to and from British
embassies, colonies and outposts. The vessels generally also carried
bullion, private goods and passengers. The ships were usually lightly
armed and relied on speed for their security. However, Britain was at war
almost continuously during the Eighteenth and early Nineteenth Centuries
with the result that packet ships did get involved in naval engagements
with enemy warships and privateers, and were, occasionally, captured.
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Post_Office_Packet_Service

William Goffe, Falmouth — /NIG ) — RAR ST T

40541 C:2,11D:2M: 2,41, 51
4.200 - 5.500 EUR 4.700 - 6.100 USD 37.800 - 49.500 HKD




Henri Motel, Horloger de la Marine Royale, No. 107,
160 x 135 x 160 mm, circa 1831

A very fine ship's chronometer with original key and original
operating instructions. This is probably the best and most original of
any surviving Henry Motel marine chronometers.

Case: mahogany box, inlaid brass shield, with slide lid and glass, case key,
brass gimbals and bowl. Dial: silvered, signed, numbered, inlaid radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: brass
movement, polished, decorated, signed, conical steel movement pillars,
chain/fusee, pivoted detent escapement according to Berthoud, lateral
winding, hack feature, bimetallic chronometer balance with 4 movable
weights and gold and steel screws, adjustable balance spring fitting device
with 4 screws, blued conical balance spring, copper set endstone on
balance.

David Penney:

"Jean-Francois Henri Motel, the best pupil of Louis Berthoud and inheritor
of his business as official supplier of chronometers to the French Navy.
For more information about him see the book by Jean-Claude Sabrier “La
Longitude en Mer a I'neure de Louis Berthoud et Henri Motel": N.B. "..
many French box chronometers were later converted to Deck Watch type
boxes for the French Navy. This is one of the few that escaped the change
and has also not suffered removal of the stop/start mechanism which
seems to have occurred to most of Motel's machines. Together with the
original signed and dated mainspring 'Vincent Juin 1830' and the makers
instructions, this must rate as the best and most original of any surviving
Motel chronometer".

Jean-Francois Henri Motel (1786-1857)

He was born at Margny-Lés-Compiégne on 31 December 1786 and is
considered the best known of Berthoud's pupils. His father, Louis Nicolas
Motel, was a farmer and tavern-keeper. Motel went in 1794 to Prytanée
and then as a boarder to the Ecole des Arts et Métiers at Chalons until
1806, when he obtained the qualification of Aspirant. He was then
selected to go to Paris to be trained in the art of horology at the expense
of the government; his instructor was to be Louis Berthoud, horloger de la
Marine. Motel had barely finished his apprenticeship when Berthoud died
suddenly in September 1813. His widow appealed to Motel to continue
Berthoud's workshop and complete the training of her two sons. On

14 August 1819 Motel married Louise Elisabeth Herbet. He established
himself in 12 Rue de I'Abbaye in 1823 and exhibited for the first time in
1827 when the jury awarded him a Silver Medal for his chronometers and
astronomical clocks and the comment '..none produces horology with
greater precision than Mr. Motel'

Source: "Longitude at Sea in the time of Louis Berthoud and Henri Motel"
by Jean-Claude Sabrier, Geneva 1993, p. 593ff.

Henri Motel, Horloger de la Marine Royale — fks & AT HERE ST, Bt
JE RS R S B . B BRI SR EE K Henry Motel (RAF IR
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40548 C:2D:2M:2, 41
28.000 - 35.000 EUR 30.900 - 38.500 USD 252.000 - 315.000 HKD







Pennington, Pendleton and others for the Son of the
Inventor 1796 / Thomas Mudge, London, Movement No. 24,
124 x 60 mm, circa 1796

A one day ship's chronometer of museum quality, built according to
the designs of Thomas Mudge

Case: brass, glazed on all sides, moulded pillars, convex glazed.

Dial: applied enamel dials with gilt frames on gilt ground plate, very fine
applied foliate scrolls, radial Roman hours and minutes, blued Poker &
Beetle hands. Movm.: brass, signed, moulded pillars, chain/fusee fitted
with Harrison's maintaining power, finely polished 6-spoked wheels,
Thomas Mudge's remontoire escapement after drafts by Johan Jakob
Huber, 15-toothed escapement wheel, large polished three-arm brass
balance, steel balance staff mounted between four steel rollers to reduce
friction, open work geometric balance bridge, temperature compensation
of the lower blued balance spring by way of two straight bimetallic
segments on slides with adjustment screws on each side, fine adjustment
of the upper blued balance spring by means of a square and an index
screw using a slide and lever system, engraved scale with regulator hand.

Thomas Mudge (1715-94)

The first timekeeper Thomas Mudge designed with a constant force
escapement was built in 1774 and intended as a competitor for the
longitude prize of 20,000 pounds the British Parliament was offering.
Mudge later produced another two models of the same type but none
of his chronometers were recognized and rewarded; Mudge died an
embittered man. About year before his death his son had formed a
partnership with William Howells and Robert Pennington; his plan was
to build timekeepers according to his father's specifications in a factory.
Mudge the Elder was supervising the production of the chronometers






until his death later in the year. The first pieces were accordingly signed
"Howells and Pennington for Thomas Mudge" However, only eight
chronometers were produced in the first 18 months and in 1796 Mudge
the Younger took on additional staff to increase production; Howells and
Mudge did not see eye to eye on this though and ended their partnership.
Unfortunately for Mudge the premises belonged to Howells, so that he
had to look to move his business to another location. After his agreement
with Mudge had finished, Howells went into production with Paul Philip
Barraud and George Jamison and they began building simplified versions
of Thomas Mudge's original drafts. Once he had established his new
workshop, Mudge Jr. took on the escapement maker Richard Pendleton
and intended him to work with Robert Pennington on the creation of
chronometers according to his father's designs. Howells' team as well as
Mudge Jr's both saw themselves as the legitimate successors of Mudge
Sr's work, so there are two separate series from series No. 9 on. However,
neither company was really fortunate in their endeavours and Mudge
was forced to close his factory in 1798 - only 19 more chronometers had
been produced by then, so that the total came to 27. Howells' business
was even less productive and closed in 1799 after making only seven
timekeepers.

Source: Jonathan Betts "The Roadshow" Chronometer, Horological Journal,
August 2002, p. 276.

Lit.:

Anthony G. Randall: 'Huber-Mudge and the First Constant Force
Escapement’, Antiquarian Horlogy, pages 217-226, 12/2005

Tony Mercer: "Chronometer Makers of the World", page 39, Colchester,
1991

This chronometer is one of the few in the series that was fitted with
an escapement after the original design by Thomas Mudge SNr. The
production costs for the design, however, were very high and most
of the watches by ‘Pennington, Pendleton and Others’ were fitted
later with a chronometer escapement in the style of Earnshaw.

Provenance: George Daniels Collection

Pennington, Pendleton and others for the Son of the Inventor
1796 | Thomas Mudge, London &[5 — 14 5 8 (EH)— H i
&, Thomas Mudgeft) 2237tk

40526 C:2D:2M:2, 41
380.000 - 450.000 EUR 418.700 - 495.100 USD
3.420.000 - 4.050.000 HKD
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Abraham-Louis Breguet, Paris, Breguet No. 55, Case
No. 882, 57 mm, 124 g, circa 1802

A gentleman's important, extremely rare pocket watch with jumping
hours and 10-minute repeating, using both: a gong (10 Minute
strike) and the case block (hour strike). According to the original
Breguet documents, this watch was sold on Pluvidse 29, an

10 (February 28, 1802) to the Chaudoir brothers and returned to
Breguet for overhaul, at the request of a Monsieur Mazeau in 1828.
With copy of the certificate No. 3954 and copy of the Breguet
records

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, oval blank reserve, signature "Breguet

No. 55" at the rim of the middle part, case maker Guillaume Mermillod,
pusher for repetition via pendant, lever to adjust the velocity of the
striking mechanism at "10", lever to stop the repeating mechanism
mounted on the bezel between "11" and "12" Dial: enamel dial by Borel,

Arabic Breguet numerals, blank subsidiary dial for auxiliary seconds at "2",
signed Breguet, additional secret signature below "12": "No. 55 Breguet",
gold Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, gilt, 1 hammer,
1 gong, ruby cylinder, shock protection-"parachute”, overhanging ruby
cylinder escapement, three-arm brass balance, blued balance spring with
bimetallic compensation curb on the index.

This watch is illustrated and described in: "The Art of Breguet”,
Antiquorum Publications, 1991, p. 28/29.

This timekeeper is an excellent example of the watches Breguet began
producing after 1790 and which were so much more advanced than
those of most other makers at the time. The watch is intriguing not only
because of its movement caliber type that was developed for the first
repeating garde-temps watches - there is also Breguet's new double
repeating system, which was dumb for the hours and used a gong for the
intervalls. This was the first time anyone used a gong fixed to the inside
of the case and Breguet was one of the very few makers who created "10"
minute repeaters. The style of the gold case is also very typical for the first
garde-temps.

Abraham-Louis Breguet Ff 8 MLB — B IR, M R B
B, PRIFESRT (G B B R) K B I ORLE (104 63) Y Bk BRIRE 61 B2 104 B
MIThRESEE . ARBIFIASCHRCHE, 1E18024F2 H18H (29. Pluvidse,
an 10) i Chaudoir &35 B 45, 264FE1% i Mazeaufs i £ 3% 0] 2 5% 2\ 7
HENS o Bt A SR 3954i8 Y A8 I B B AR AT AR

40387 C:2D:2,32M:2,41
45.000 - 55.000 EUR 49.600 - 60.600 USD 405.000 - 495.000 HKD






579

Abraham-Louis Breguet, Paris, Breguet No. B1004, Tavernier
Nr. 1779, 56 mm, 143 g, circa 1802

A gentleman's important pocket watch in a Tavernier case, with
quarter repeater. According to the original Breguet documents,
Abraham Louis Breguet's employee Monsieur Charot sold this watch
on Prairial 22, an 10 (June 10, 1802) to Monsieur Castaneda for
1,410 francs. The production costs came to 1,079 francs - with
copy of the Breguet records

Case: 20K gold, case design “collier" by Pierre- Benjamin Tavernier,
polished, pusher for repetition via pendant, case maker's punch mark
"PBT" (Pierre- Benjamin Tavernier). Dial: enamel, rear signed “Borel 73",
Arabic Breguet numerals, signed Breguet, additional secret signature
below "12": "No. 1004 Breguet", Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, gilt, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, standing barrel, ruby
cylinder, shock protection-"parachute”, ruby cylinder escapement, three-
arm brass balance, blued balance spring with bimetallic compensation
curb on the index.

The name of Castaneda comes up in Abraham-Louis Breguet's
correspondence and appears frequently among the buyers in Breguet's
sales ledgers. As is explained by Emmanuel Breguet in his book, "Breguet
Horloger depuis 1775", Mr. Castaneda was one of the couriers. These
were specialized companies handling commercial transactions as well
as the transport of merchandise, in this case between France and Spain.

Mr. Castaneda must therefore have been a Spanish businessman who
traveled regularly to France, liaising with important Spanish clients, and
particularly the Spanish royal court.

Abraham-Louis Breguet B3 ELA2 — RFIRIEA SHH:ZRIE

#, Tavernierffidt. MRIEETHFIASCMRREK, 7E18024F6 H10H(
22. Prairial, an 10 )i Abraham-Louis BreguetfH B CharotJ&4E 2L 1410
BR B 4A CastagnedadtiE o JRRRIEAK 25107910 B

40386 C:2D:2M:2, 41
32.000 - 42.000 EUR 35.200 - 46.300 USD 288.000 - 378.000 HKD




580
Swiss, Case No. 1405 4635, 54 mm, 108 g, circa 1795

A gentleman's very fine pocket watch with calendar and equation
of time

Case: 18k pink gold, polished, case maker's punch mark "ALH"

Dial: enamel, eccentric hour indicator with Arabic numerals, central

sun hand for equation of time, two subsidiary chapter rings indicating
date and month with the number of days, gold hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, firegilt, chain/fusee, virgule escapement, three-arm
brass balance, fine florally engraved and pierced balance bridge.

The equation of time describes the discrepancy between two kinds of solar
time. These are apparent solar time, which directly tracks the motion of
the sun, and mean solar time, which tracks a fictitious "mean” sun with
noons 24 hours apart. Apparent (or true) solar time can be obtained by
measurement of the current position (hour angle) of the Sun, or indicated
(with limited accuracy) by a sundial. Mean solar time, for the same place,
would be the time indicated by a steady clock set so that over the year its
differences from apparent solar time average to zero.

Source: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Equation_of_time, as of 02/13/2015.

Diagram of the equation of time. The circle represents the fictitious orbit
of Earth and the "kidney" shows its actual orbit around the sun (according
to Prof. Herbert Dittrich, “Die Messung des Augenblicks”, 2008).

Fii b — AR BALRER, WA JE Rt 22

40269 C:2D:2,16M:2, 41
16.500 - 18.500 EUR 18.200 - 20.400 USD 148.500 - 166.500 HKD




Breguet “Horloger de La Marine Royale", Case No. 3871,
53 mm, 99 g, circa 1822

A gentleman's important quarter repeating pocket watch with
secret signature, sold on October 28, 1822 to "Duriveau, Officier
Superieur du Genie" for 1.320 Francs

Case: 18k pink gold, case design "quatre baguettes”, polished, engine-
turned band, pusher for repetition at "2", case maker's punch mark "L
58" (Joly). Dial: enamel, Breguet numerals, secret signature below "12",
signed: "Breguet et Fils", blued Brequet hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
keywind, gilt, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, ruby cylinder escapement, three-
arm brass balance, blued balance spring with bimetallic temperature
compensation curb on the index, shock protection-"parachute”

Lieutenant Colonel Duriveau was at the French engineering corps
and later president of the “I'Ecole polytechnique a Paris". Alexandre
Dumas mentioned Duriveau in his memoirs from 1863.

EH "Horloger de La Marine Royale" — B FIREM B 1R,
R s 5 2 42

40404 C:2D:2M:2, 41
31.000 - 35.000 EUR 34.100 - 38.500 USD
279.000 - 315.000 HKD



582
Du Bois & fils, Case No. 16460, 58 mm, 106 g, circa 1810

An gentleman’s important quarter repeating pocket watch with
early automatic winding

Case: 18k pink gold, engine-turned, reeded band, signed, case maker's
punch mark "PHPI". Dial: enamel, Arabic hours, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, three-
arm ring balance, regulator scale, oscillating weight winding.

Du Bois & Fils

In 1785 Philippe Du Bois and his sons founded the Du Bois & Fils

1785 watch company at the family seat in Le Locle. Du Bois had already
established extensive business connections all over Europe and America
as a cloth merchant, which made things much easier for the start-up
watch company. During the 19th century Du Bois & Fils opened branches
in Germany, the Netherlands, Spain and the United States and business
boomed. Due to its proximity to the trade fairs the German Frankfurt
branch was particularly important.

Source: http://www.dubois.de/n251710/i252594.html, as of 03/12/2011

At the time DuBois & Fils was one of the most important établisseurs of
the Le Locle region. He employed a relatively large number of independent
artisans. His account books, preserved by the family, show that he sold
watches of all types throughout nearly all of Europe, as well as in the
United States, the Middle and Far East, and even as far as China.

While certain of their watches are signed, most bear the signature of the
wholesaler, the importer, or the retailer.

All these watches, whether or not they have repeating mechanisms, and
whatever their signature, were produced in Switzerland. They are among
the best watches of the kind made at the time.

Similar watches are illustrated and described in: “The Self-Winding Watch
- 18th-21st Century" by Jean-Claude Sabrier, Paris 2011, p. 186-191.

Du Bois & fils — R F UG BAL R BEER, M REME 8 15X

40462 C:2D:3,14,33M:2, 41
16.000 - 20.000 EUR 17.600 - 22.000 USD 144.000 - 180.000 HKD
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Ds. Humbert Droz, Paris, Movement No. 1850, Case
No. 26177, 47 mm, 77 g, circa 1815

A rare verge pocket watch with date and enamel medallions “Leda
with the Swan and Hercules"

Case: 18k pink gold, polished, case maker's punch mark "IHR". Dial: silver,
engine-turned, eccentric hour dial with Arabic numerals at "6", eccentric
dial for date at "12", two oval enamel medallions at "3" and "9" depicting
Hercules and Leda with the Swan; gold hands. Movm.: full plate
movement, keywind, signed, gilt, chain/fusee, solid movement pillars,
three-arm steel balance, engraved and pierced balance bridge.

Ds. Humbert Droz EV2% — 2% FLRA RLJUIISEER , Bt J00 R BB o
1%"Leda with the Swan and Hercules"

40358 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.600 - 3.500 EUR 2.900 - 3.900 USD 23.400 - 31.500 HKD

584

French, Case No. 7651, 55 mm, 125 g, circa 1830

A gentleman's unusual pocket watch with quarter hour/hour self
strike "Grande Sonnerie"

Case: rose gold, polished, reeded band, slide for striking or silence at "2",
glazed movement with hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Breguet” numerals,
blued Breguet hands. Movm.: divided 1/2 plate movement, keywind, gilt,
2 hammers [ 2 gongs, 2 barrels, integrated rack strike with polished steel
levers, gold ring balance.

R — JEFU BAAEEE, B K/NE BB Grande Sonnerie”

40532 C:2D:2M:2, 8,41
7.000 - 8.500 EUR 7.800 - 9.400 USD 63.000 - 76.500 HKD



Chevalier & Comp., Movement No. 3519, 52 mm, 88 g,
circa 1796

A fine gold enamel verge pocket watch

Case: 18k rose gold, translucent blue enamelled pendant, a polychrome
painted enamel medallion on the back side "Jupiter and Callisto".

Dial: enamel, Arabic hours and minutes, signed, gold Poker & Beetle
hands. Movm.: brass full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
numbered, signed, chain/fusee, conical pillars, verge escapement, three-
arm brass balance, fine florally engraved and pierced balance bridge,
applied silver regulator scale.

Chevalier & Comp. — FEA F 3% S RERP IR ER

40259 C:2D:3,16 M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.500 EUR 8.300 - 10.500 USD 67.500 - 85.500 HKD

French, 58 mm, 92 g, circa 1785

A gentleman's rare gold enamel pocket watch with cylinder
escapement

Case: 22k gold, border on front and back side set with half-pearls, the
back cover engine-turned and translucid enamelled with a light green and
golden pattern against a cobalt blue enamelled background, case maker's
punch mark "JD", glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals,
blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, Cal. "Lepine”, keywind,
frosted, gilt, ruby cylinder, three-arm brass balance, blued balance

spring with bimetallic compensation curb on the index, shock protection
"parachute”

TRE — TR AL SRk, B R R4

40279 C:2D:2,22M:2, 41, 44
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD



587

Antoine Nicolas Delolme & Brunsvic (Braunschweig),
Horologer de la Cour, 56 mm, 128 g, circa 1790

A gentleman's important pocket watch - one of the earliest German
minute repeating pocket watch with Carillon

Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned, engine-turned band, monogrammed,
signed gold dome, case maker punch mark "VeP", repetition via pendant.
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, mirror-polished repetition steel parts,

3 hammers, 3 gongs, going barrel, cylinder escapement, three-arm brass
balance, blued balance spring.

Antoine Nicolas Delolme & Brunsvic (Braunschweig), Horologer de la
Cour — REFVRIER) FAIRER, HEIR = MMRERI S 5 Horp
z#

40509 C:2D:2M:2, 41
11.000 - 14.000 EUR 12.200 - 15.500 USD 99.000 - 126.000 HKD



588

Moyse Gevril Fils Le Locle / Fréres Petit & Paris, Case
No. 263, 50 mm, 106 g, circa 1788

A gentleman's technically outstanding automatic pocket watch with
full calendar and early oscillating weight winding movement

Case: 18k pink gold, polished, fluted bezel, case maker's punch mark
"DFML", lever to stop the centre seconds, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel,
eccentric hour indicator with Roman numerals, centre seconds, subsidiary
chapter ring indicating the weekdays and the date, subsidiary chapter ring
indicating the months with the numbers of days, power reserve indicator,
signed, gold hands. Movm.: oscillating weight winding movement, firegilt,
frosted, signed, cylinder escapement.

This watch is illustrated and described in: "Taschenuhren” by Reinhard
Meis, edition 4, 1990, p. 139.

Similar watches are illustrated and described in: "The Self-Winding Watch
- 18th-21st Century" by Jean-Claude Sabrier, Paris 2011, p. 160-191.

Moyse Gevril Fils Le Locle | Freres Petit [1 52 — #5856 H vl 41
BEEER, K sE® AJE & RIRE RiX

40268 C:2D:2M:2, 41
16.500 - 20.000 EUR 18.200 - 22.000 USD  148.500 - 180.000 HKD




Dubois & fils, Case No. 130, 58 mm, 115 g, circa 1830

A gentleman's pocket watch with very rare Debaufré escapement,
jumping centre seconds, regulator dial and mock pendulum for the
Chinese market

Case: 18k gold, polished, reeded band, signed dome, case maker punch
mark "HMF". Dial: enamel, peripheral hour indication with Arabic
numerals, centre seconds, aperture for mock pendulum, gold Breguet
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, Debaufré escapement,
three-arm ring balance, mirror-polished steel balance bridge.

Ein comparable watch is illustrated in "La Montre Chinoise" by Alfred
Chapuis, Geneva 1983, page 213.

Du Bois & Fils

In 1785 Philippe Du Bois and his sons founded the "Du Bois & Fils 1785"
watch company at the family seat in Le Locle. Du Bois had already
established extensive business connections all over Europe and America
as a cloth merchant, which made things much easier for the start-up
watch company. During the 19th century Du Bois & Fils opened branches
in Germany, the Netherlands, Spain and the United States and business
boomed. Due to its proximity to the trade fairs the German Frankfurt
branch was particularly important.

Source: http://www.dubois.de/n251710/i252594.html, as of 03/12/2011

The Debaufré Escapement

Invented by P. Debaufré in 1704, this escapement is distinguished by
having two escape wheels which are mounted on the same arbour. The
escape wheels are staggered. They interact with a semi-circular, wedge-
shaped pallet on the balance staff which has chamfered edges. The
wheels, which alternately rest on the flat underside or escape past it,
impart the impulse to the balance.

Dubois & fils — A1 Ek, MRS R Debaufrét@ 4, B
OEbEE, WeMEERR R Ui SEAR, SFE PTG

40510 C:2D:2M:2, 41
21.000 - 25.000 EUR 23.200 - 27.600 USD 189.000 - 225.000 HKD



590

Louis Berthoud a Paris, Movement No. 2575, Case No. 487,
55 mm, 134 g, circa 1804

A gentleman's extraordinary quarter repeating pocket watch made
by an important French master

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, pusher for repetition via
pendant, slide to block the repater. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
signed, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, chain/fusee, cylinder escapement, three-arm
ring balance, sector-shaped, skeletonized, florally engraved balance cock,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Pierre Louis (Louis) Berthoud (1754-1813)

Pierre Louis (Louis) Berthoud began his apprenticeship with his father
Pierre (1740-1767) at the early age of twelve. Such was his outstanding
talent that his uncle Ferdinand Berthoud (1727-1807) took him to Paris,
where Louis followed his uncle as Horloger de la Marine in 1807; upon
his death in 1813 Motel - who had been his apprentice - took over the
position. Motel was later succeeded by his nephews Louis and Charles
Auguste.

Louis Berthoud (L% — JEFLAY S5 IR, RESRUGEAY LR H3E
R RKIEZ—

40305 C:2,10,23D:2M:2, 41
18.500 - 21.000 EUR 20.400 - 23.200 USD 166.500 - 189.000 HKD




Romand Roux, Bordier & Comp. a Genéve, Case No. 2995,
61 mm, 183 g, circa 1820

A gentleman’s exquisite quarter repeating pocket watch with

2 jacquemarts

Case: silver, pink gold pendant, bezels and hinges, engine-turned, reeded
band with slide for silence, pusher for repetition via pendant, case maker
"Dupré". Dial: silver, finely engraved, screwed-on bell-striking figures at
the altar of love: on the left a young lady with a basket, on the right the
winged Eros with his love arrows, in a very finely engraved landscape with
grass and flowers. Flanked by two stylized fluted columns; eccentric hour
chapter ring with inlaid radial Roman hours and engine-turned centre,
blued steel hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, firegilt, chain/
fusee, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, duplex escapement, three-arm brass balance,
engraved and florally pierced balance bridge.

Roux, Romand, Bordier & Comp.

The Bordier brothers were associated watchmakers as early as 1794.

In 1815, they worked at the Grand Mézel. In 1794, they took Roux and
Romand into partnership, establishing the company Bordier, Roux,
Romand & Cie. Between 1794 and 1811, they were specialised in
automaton repeating watches as well as complicated or skeletonized
watches, with perpetual calendar, often decorated with painted enamels,
pearls and gemstones.

Romand Roux, Bordier & Comp. H W FL — HiH:AR LAY 5 4E = 1%
&, Kr2iEsh A H

40551 C:2D:2M:2,41
7.000 - 12.000 EUR 7.800 - 13.300 USD 63.000 - 108.000 HKD



592

Presumably St. Croix, 43 mm, 65 g, circa 1825

A gentleman's extraordinary and small quarter repeating pocket
watch with double wheel duplex escapement, quarter hour self
strike and musical movement

Case: 18k rose gold, engine-turned, engine-turned band, slide for
repetition and for activating the musical movement, case maker's punch
mark “IC". Dial: gold, engine-turned, applied round cartouches with
inlaid radial Roman numerals, lozenge pink gold hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, 2 going barrels,
sur plateau musical movement with pinned disc and two combs with
eight and nine vibrating blades, three-arm mirror polished steel balance.

This extraordinary piece combines a musical movement with a
hammer strike; on release a short tune is played that is immediately
followed by the quarter strike with two hammers. It is also unusual
that such a watch was fitted with what was at the time a novel
escapement known for its precision.

BERSE. Croix — JE /NI AL ZRIBRER, R SRR AE, K
H I K Dk

40437 C:2D:2,7,8M:2, 41
8.000 - 12.000 EUR 8.800 - 13.300 USD 72.000 - 108.000 HKD

593

Gibson, Royal Exchange, London, Movement No. 1421, Case
No. 1421, 57 mm, 155 g, circa 1820

A gentleman's heavy pocket watch with musical movement

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, numbered and signed

gold dome, lever for activating the musical movement at "11", lever for
stopping the musical movement at “1", case maker's punch mark “CM"
(Charles Muston, Clerkenwell). Dial: gold, frosted, engine-turned centre,
applied radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 2 going barrels, sur
plateau musical movement with pinned disc and 26 blued steel vibrating
blades, cylinder escapement, three-arm ring balance.

Gibson XTI FT, vk — EEH) FHAARER, WE4iThhe

40353 C:2D:2M:2,41, 51
5.500 - 6.500 EUR 6.100 - 7.200 USD 49.500 - 58.500 HKD



594

Berthoud Pére & fils a Fleurier, 54 mm, 104 g, circa 1795

A gentleman's fine pocket watch with jumping, stoppable centre
seconds and Pouzait lever escapement

Case: 18k rose gold, glazed on both sides, seconds stop lever at "3",
small wheel for hand setting at "4" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
centre seconds, gold spade hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind,
firegilt, florally engraved, signed on the movement band, large five-arm
impeller-shaped balance studded with precious stones, sector-shaped
and skeletonized, florally engraved balance cock, brass escape wheel with
12 half-cylindrical vertical pins, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Berthoud Pére

Berthoud pére was Jean-Jaques Henri Berthoud (1736-1811). He trained
his five sons to be watchmakers; the brand "Berthoud pére & fils",
however, only existed for about half a century - from mid 18th century to
the early 19th century, because the four brothers of Jean-Louis Berthoud

soon abandoned watchmaking in favour of other professions. None of the
five brothers’ descendants ever took up watchmaking as a profession.

Jean-Moise Pouzait (1743 - 1793)

He was born in Geneva. He was the head of the first school of Horology
in Geneva and invented the independent dead seconds watch in 1776. In
1786 he improved the anchor escapement.

Source: G.H. Baillie "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World", 2nd
edition, Edinburgh/London 1947, p. 257.

Berthoud Pere & fils & Fleurier — K& B IEER, T BREEC, wIBy
R RS Fe PouzaitsR BT ISR HESE B

40274 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.500 - 8.500 EUR 7.200 - 9.400 USD 58.500 - 76.500 HKD



Robert & Courvoisier, Genéve, Movement No. 81497, Case
No. 823, 57 mm, 121 g, circa 1795

A gentleman'’s fine pocket watch with an oversized balance and
lever escapement according to Pouzait

Case: 18k gold, glazed on reverse side, case maker's punch mark “PHMI"
Dial: enamel, Breguet numerals, centre seconds, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, florally
engraved rim, signed, chain/fusee, large finely engraved balance cock,
oversized five-arm gold ring balance.

Robert & Courvoisier

The firm traces back to the company Josue Robert which was founded in
1770; the founder worked in the business with his sons, his grandson and
his son-in-law Louis Courvoisier until his death a year later. In 1781 the
company was renamed to “Josue Robert & Fils" and Louis Courvoisier had
a share in it; he was manager of the pocket watch division. The officers'
pocket watches by Robert & Courvoisier had an excellent reputation
around the beginning of the 19th century and were often marked with
traders' signatures such as those of a number of watch dealers from
Vienna.

Jean-Moise Pouzait (1743-1793)

He was born in Geneva. He was the head of the first school of Horology
in Geneva and invented the independent dead seconds watch in 1776. In
1786 he improved the anchor escapement.

Source: G.H. Baillie "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World", 2nd
edition, Edinburgh/London 1947, p. 257.

Robert & Courvoisier H P BT — FEAU) HALAEER, B8R HiE o K g%
% Pouzaitht) T84

40311 C:2D:2M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD



Baudin Fréres & Genéve / (attributed to) Sylvain Mairet Le
Locle, Case No. 655, 47 mm, 62 g, circa 1855

A gentleman's rare pocket watch with regulator dial, temperature
indication in "Reaumur” and date

Case: silver, engine-turned, engraved hatchment, florally engraved case
band. Dial: enamel, eccentric chapter ring with radial Roman numerals
for the hours at "9", eccentric chapter ring with Arabic numerals for the
date at "3", auxiliary seconds, thermometer sector with Reaumur scale at
the top, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind,
frosted, gilt, bimetallic steel and brass thermometer curb acing on spring-
loaded rack-and-pinion transmission, screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

The Réaumur temperature scale

The Réaumur temperature scale is named after French scientist René
Antoine Ferchault de Réaumur, who introduced the scale in 1730; its
freezing point and the boiling point of water are set to 0 and 80 degrees
respectively.

Sylvain Mairet

Sylvain Mairet grew up with his uncle; Fl. Favre-Bulle was a renowned
watchmaker of his period. Mairet was to become one of the best
watchmakers in Le Locle. He lived in London from 1831 until 1834 where
he struck up a friendship with J.F. Cole and mostly worked for B.L.
Vulliamy. He often created the watches to his own design; he invented
a keyless winding system for watches with two-train movements (see
lot No. 218). Sylvain Mairet was the official Swiss agent to the London
Universal Exhibition in 1862 and wrote the official report; he received
a gold medal at the 1867 Paris Exhibition “as a testimony to his ability
and the beneficial influence which he had exerted on the progress of
watchmaking in the Canton of Neuchatel".

Baudin Freres H N EL — 5 RLA BALARE8E, FiHARHEERAE, "Reaumur”
W EERN I H R R

40370 C:2,18D:2M:2, 41
4.000 - 5.000 EUR 4.400 - 5.500 USD 36.000 - 45.000 HKD

Robert Brandt & Cie., La Chaux-de-Fonds, Case No. 997,
44 mm, 32 g, circa 1840

A gentleman’s early ultra-thin pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, florally engraved back side, signed and florally engraved
gold dome. Dial: silvered, lavish floral engravings, eccentric chapter ring
with radial Roman numerals, visible gold ring balance with steel mask at
"12", blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, frosted, gilt,
cylinder escapement.

Bagnolet Caliber

In the bagnolet caliber the movement is inverted and the train reversed.
The idea was to make a very thin watch by reducing the thickness of the
bridges and the dial and to eliminate the cuvette. Philippe Samuel Meylan
is credited with the invention of the bagnolet caliber.

Robert Brandt & Cie., La Chaux-de-Fonds — 5] B A48 18 64

40371 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD



Le Coultre & Francois a Genéve, Case No. 18062, 53 mm,
111 g, circa 1830

A gentleman's elegant pocket watch with alarm and independent
jumping seconds from the property of a noble family

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, engine-turned silver band, polychrome
enamelled family crest and motto: "Fortiter in re suaviter in modo”
("Strong in the matter, gentle in the manner"), signed gold dome.

Zffbl.: Gold, guillochiert, peripheral hour dial with Roman numerals,
auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
frosted, gilt, 1 hammer, 1 gong, 3 barrels, applied silver alarm disc, side
lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance, shock protection for
balance.

Le Coultre & Francois H M L — BEMER) S5 T oA 1) BALER, [
R84 Je B Sr B RS p O Bb e

40503 C:2D:2M:2, 41
10.500 - 13.000 EUR 11.600 - 14.400 USD 94.500 - 117.000 HKD




599
L.G. Messy in Freyburg Fecit, 65 mm, 201 g, circa 1800

A gentleman's decorative Southern German quarter repeating
pocket watch with quarter hour/hour self strike

Case: Niello silver, signed gold dome, slide for silence, on reverse mystic
human creature and floral ornaments. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours
and Arabic minutes, blued Louis XV hands. Movm.: brass full plate
movement, gilt, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, 2 barrels, mirror-polished steel
rack strike, three-arm steel ring balance, unusual fine adjusting device via
kidney shaped adjusting scale.

Joh. Georg Messy in Freyburg (Freiburg i.B.), Fecit {5 — & ffiZiiky &,
MR AR, KhEl, =M

40490 C:2,4D:2M:2, 41,51
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD

Robert Melly et C.e., Case No. 1183 (4), 54 mm, 122 g,
circa 1820

An extraordinary Swiss minute repeating pocket watch in a niello-
silver case

Case: Niello silver, lavishly florally decorated, gold dome with monogram
"AJ" and foliate decor, case maker's punch mark "DLM". Dial: enamel,
Arabic hours, gold Breguet hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind
frosted, gilt, 3 hammers [ 3 gongs, 1 barrel for going train, 1 open barrel
for striking train, cylinder escapement with steel cylinder wheel, three-
arm gold balance, regulation with bimetallic temperature compensation
slat.

Robert Melly et Ce. — JESLINFG - = [HIHHER, BoRERR

40356 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD



Julien Huguenin a Paris, Case No. 1673, 66 mm, 209 g,
circa 1830

An important and large pocket chronometer - most likely a
masterpiece - with varation of the pivoted detent escapement
according to Louis Berthoud, "Construit a Paris en 1830 par Julien
Huguenin”

Case: silver, engine-turned, gold hinges. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, 10 jewels, pivoted detent chronometer
escapement, three-armed bimetallic chronometer balance with 3 platinum
screws and 3 movable weights, blued freesprung helical hairspring with
terminal curves.

This pivoted detent is an advancement of Louis Berthoud's
mechanism. The watch is illustrated in “Marine- und
Taschenchronometer” by Hans von Bertele, Munich, 1981, page
206.

Julien Huguenin L% — B FRVREM RERICIRERIFGT, SRR HHE
1Efh, FBffLouis Berthuod 353511 "Construit & Paris en 1830 par
Julien Huguenin"J ¥ il 4 2

40454 C:2D:2M:2, 41
12.000 - 15.000 EUR 13.300 - 16.500 USD 108.000 - 135.000 HKD
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Bovet, Fleurier, Case No. 30462, 59 mm, 127 g, circa 1835

A gentleman's as new gold enamel pocket watch for the Chinese
market

Case: 18k rose gold, a polychrome painted enamel medallion on the back
side, probably depicting the Chinese emperor K'ang Hsi, Qing Dynasty;
the bezels decorated with Champlevé enamel flower heads; polychrome
enamelled pendant; glazed gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
numerals, centre seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
keywind, lavishly hand-engraved, frosted, gilt, signed, standing barrel,
monometallic screw balance with screwed blued weights, finely florally
engraved balance cock, set diamond endstone on balance.

Bovet at Fleurier

Edouard Bovet born in Fleurier, Switzerland in 1797, son of a local master-
watchmaker, Jean-Frédéric Bovet. Edouard had four brothers, Frédéric,
Alphonse, Gustave, Charles-Henri, and a sister, Caroline. In1814 Edouard
Bovet is against Neuchatel's return to Prussian rule after the fall of
Napoleon. After his apprenticeship, he leaves Fleurier with Alphonse and
Frédéric to work as a watchmaker in London -then the centre of Europe’s
watch trade and manufacture. 1818 Edouard Bovet's employer, the
Magniac company, sends him to Canton, the only Chinese port open to
Western trade. He leaves England on the East India merchantman, Orwell,
on April 20, arriving in Canton via the Cape of Good Hope on August 16.
Delighted, he wrote to his brother in Switzerland, enthusing about the
market potential and asking him to send more watches, but only of the
very best quality, since this was where the demand lay and there was

no difficulty about payment. Since 1822 Bovet, now living in Canton,
founds a partnership company for the China watch trade with his two
brothers in London, Alphonse and Frédéric, and his third brother Gustave,
watchmaker in Fleurier. The charter of the company is drawn up in London
on May 1. Business booms, and the company quickly transfers production
to Fleurier.

K'ang Hsi (1654-1722)

Chinese Emperor of the Qing dynasty.

K'ang Hsi (or Kangxi) was the fourth emperor of the Qing (Manchu)
dynasty and he is considered one of the most important monarchs

in China's history because of his triple role as military commander,
statesman and scholar.

The 17th century Ching Dynasty Emperor K'ang-Hsi was a great admirer
of the European sciences, especially that of horology, and he established
several imperial workshops in which Chinese craftsmen made clocks and
watches under the direction of imported European watchmakers, amongst
whom were several masters. At K'ang-Hsi's invitation, the Zougeese
master watchmaker Francois-Louis Stadlin became director of the imperial
workshops, and the Emperor's favourite.

Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Kangxi, as of 02/02/2015.

A similar pocket watch, signed llbery is in the Patek Philippe
Museum in Geneva.

AR Fleurier — AL ATRCH GREMMEBE, GHEIH I 1735

40280 C:2D:2M:2, 41
45.000 - 60.000 EUR 49.600 - 66.000 USD 405.000 - 540.000 HKD
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Papon a Bordeaux, Movement No. 17112, Case No. 11743,
52 mm, 161 g, circa 1877

A very fine, rare hunting case pocket watch with one-minute
tourbillon

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, a goutte, engraved gold dome: "Papon a
Bordeaux, Chronometre, Echappement tourbillon a Ressort et Bascule.
Repos. Levée & douze Trous en rubis. Balancier compensateur, Spiral
Breguet"”, case maker's punch mark "DG", reeded band. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, filigree gold flower hands with
set diamonds, seconds hand shaped as feathered arrow. Movm.: German
silver, optionally key winding or crown winding, signed, stripe-decorated,
barrel, anti-galop system, finest mirror polished tourbillon steel cage of
"Guinard 2" type, pink gold train, screwed gold chatons, wolfteeth winding
wheels, pivoted detent escapement, gold screw compensation balance,
blued Breguet balance spring.

Papon  Bordeaux — MRAEA, ZERMMMAUHEER, B —2SE Al

40471 C:2D:2M:2, 41
35.000 - 45.000 EUR  38.500 - 49.600 USD 315.000 - 405.000 HKD



Record Watch Co., Tramelan “Sector Watch", Case No. 854,
60 x 71 mm, 95 g, circa 1905

A rare Art Nouveau design watch with retrograde time indicator
Case: Niello silver, flower scroll ornaments, case maker's punch mark
"Holy Freres” Dial: enamel, retrograde Arabic hours, retrograde red and
black Arabic minutes, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: triangle-shaped
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, "Brevet 27961", screw compensation
balance.

This type of watch is based on Swiss patent No. 27.961 which Giovanni
Sgherlino of Turin received on April 9, 1903. A group of watchmakers
and dealers from Tramelan and Tavannes took an interest in the unusual
design and registered the "Record Watch Co. SA." on December 16, 1903;
the new company building was in Tramelan.

Record Watch Co., Tramelan “Sector Watch" — Z% R, B4 EA% 42
g%, WigksNerig

40232 C:2D:2M:2,41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

605

A.S. & F. ("Armand Schwob & Frére"), La Chaux de Fonds,
"Mystérieuse”, Brevete S.G.D.G., Movement No. 3515,
54 mm, 91 g, circa 1885

A gentleman's rare pocket watch with hands moved by rotating
glass discs

Case: silver, glazed on both sides, decorated. Dial: rotating glass discs
with applied spade hands, radial Roman numerals. Movm.: crescent-
shaped movement, frosted, gilt, "H. R. Brevete", cylinder escapement, ring
balance.

A.S. & F. ("Armand Schwob & Frére"), La Chaux de Fonds, "Mystérieuse”,
Brevete S.6.D.G. — ST SR IRER, il eI TSt B

40306 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 3.000 EUR 2.500 - 3.400 USD 19.800 - 27.000 HKD



Percy Edwards & Co., 71 Piccadilly, London, Case No. 1678,
54 mm, 157 g, circa 1880

A gentleman's rare, heavy pocket watch with 8 day movement made
after the patent by Jacot et Bovit

Case: silver, tiered, polished. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, blued
spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, oversize going
barrel with patented winding system, club-tooth lever escapement, screw
compensation balance.

Percy Edwards & Co., 71 Piccadilly, London & — &8, FRH HL:
18%, FffJacot et Bovit B 8 KA S

40497 C:2D:2,33M:2,41
1.300 - 1.800 EUR 1.500 - 2.000 USD 11.700 - 16.200 HKD

607

Thomas Oliver, London, Movement No. 1818, Case No. 1818,
59 mm, 369 g, circa 1818

An extraordinary heavy pair-cased pocket watch

Case: outer case - silver, polished, case maker's punch mark "WB/

CH" (William Bush [ Charles Hazle, Bowling Green Lane, Clerkenwell),
dedication engraving on the back side: “Ja(me)s Rhodes, Halifax, 1866"
Inner case - silver, polished, case maker's punch mark "WB/CH" (William
Bush [ Charles Hazle, Bowling Green Lane, Clerkenwell). Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: full
plate movement, signed, gilt, chain/fusee, round movement pillars,
English lever escapement, three-arm steel balance, engraved balance cock,
diamond endstone on balance.

The watchmaker Thomas Oliver worked in London, 17 Fleet Street around
1785 in partnership with Joseph West. From 1790 till 1800 he worked in
2 Brook Street, Hanover Square; after that he is supposed to have a shop
in New Bond Street.

Source: Brian Loomes, "Watchmakers and Clockmakers of the World,
London 2006, p. 581.

Thomas Oliver firZ — #R S8 JE PLEY 4 JE gk i 6k

40276 C:2,11D:2M:2,41
1.300 - 1.800 EUR 1.500 - 2.000 USD 11.700 - 16.200 HKD
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August Ritter von Loehr, “Perpetual Loehr Patent”, Wien,
Movement No. 6315, Case No. 6315, 48 mm, 83 g,
circa 1880

A gentleman's pocket watch with automatic winding by oscillating
weight and power reserve indication
Case: silver, engine-turned, signed gold dome with winding aperture.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued pierced hands.

Movm.: oscillating weight winding movement, frosted, gilt, cylinder
escapement, three-arm gilt ring balance.

August Ritter von Loehr, “Perpetual Loehr Patent” A4 — HH:1%
g, M RRRH A B ERX R B AR

40355 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.300 - 3.000 EUR 2.600 - 3.400 USD 20.700 - 27.000 HKD

Attributed to Friedrich Wilhelm Roetig, Hachenberg, 49 mm,
60 g, circa 1880

A rare, almost as new coin pocket watch with miniature movement
Case: blued steel, 2 Thaler silver coin, front: embossing of the UIm
cathedral and inscription: "Zur Erinnerung an d. Wiederherstellung d.
Munsters in Ulm 1871, 2 Thaler, C. Schnitzspahn F." Back: profile portrait
of King Charles of Wuerttemberg and inscription: "Karl Koenig von
Wuerttemberg", gold hinge and shackle. Dial: miniature enamel dial
(diameter 2,5 mm), Arabic numerals, blued hands. Movm.: miniature
bridge movement, keywind.

Neither the watch nor the coin give any clues as to the maker, but since
this is a two thaler coin, one is put in mind of Emil Roetig, a watchmaker
in Hachenberg (Hesse/Nassau) who was known for the so-called “thaler
watches" he created by fitting very small movements in thaler coins.
Roetig was born in 1814; he or his son, watchmaker Friedrich Wilhelm
Roetig, could have produced this watch; we can assume that it is not a
unique item, because at least the enamel dial and the hands seem to have
been produced in a small series.

Friedrich Wilhelm Roetig, Hachenberg Mk — R, fRAFUNHHIER

40238 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200 - 3.500 EUR 2.500 - 3.900 USD 19.800 - 31.500 HKD



Erland / Joseph Schwob-Weill, La Chaux de Fonds, Case
No. 32242, 52 mm, 98 g, circa 1890

A gentleman's pocket watch with digital jumping 24h display -
alternation of the hour display from Roman hours “I-XII" to Arabic
hours "13-24"

Case: steel, blued, polished, adjusting button for changing the numerals
at "1" Dial: silvered, 12 apertures for showing the hours in Arabic / Roman
numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued steel hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, gilt, screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Erland / Joseph Schwob-Weill, La Chaux de Fonds — JBA:4%8k, Bk
Ei\“%d\ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁ@% - FHZR U X S R R A
"13-24"

40354 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.300 - 1.600 EUR 1.500 - 1.800 USD 11.700 - 14.400 HKD

Henchoz Freres, Le Locle, Case No. 25894, 56 mm, 136 g,
circa 1890

A gentleman's pocket watch with double split seconds chronograph
Case: silver, polished, silver dome, gold crown. Dial: enamel, eccentric
hour indicator with Roman numerals, 30 min. counter, auxiliary seconds,
blued and gold hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed
"The Winner" and "Swiss Made", screw compensation balance, fine
engraved balance cock with requlator scale.

Henchoz Fréres, Le Locle — SAL:4%8%, [t 0 151G ek

40485 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
2.200 - 2.800 EUR 2.500 - 3.100 USD  19.800 - 25.200 HKD



Louis und Edouard Fallet, St. Imier, Case No. 115649,
53 mm, 104 g, circa 1907

Invicta “Tourbillon"”, Louis und Edouard Fallet Fils, St. Imier,
53 mm, 104 g, circa 1906

A gentleman's as new pocket watch with one-minute tourbillon
Case: iron, gun-metal finished, polished, gold crown. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed “"Chronometre Tourbillon", blued
spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed "Bte.
SGDG, 34394", lever escapement, screw compensation balance.

Louis und Edouard Fallet, St. Imier — A IEER, Ft—2rEEFE A
i

40288 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 3.800 EUR 3.600 - 4.200 USD 28.800 - 34.200 HKD

A gentleman's almost as new pocket watch with one-minute
tourbillon

Case: iron, gun-metal finished, polished, glazed aperture for visible
blance. Dial: enamel, eccentric hour indicator with Roman numerals,
centre seconds, spade hands. Movm.: brass, gilt, signed "Fureur

No. 34394", lever escapement, screw compensation balance, fine florally
engraved and pierced balance bridge.

The patent for this type of watch was submitted by Louis and Edouard
Fallet Fils of St. Imier in 1905 and was issued the number 34394.

By placing the tourbillon on a central arbor, Edouard Fallet avoided
infringing the Swiss patent No. 30754 the French maker Paul Loichot of
Charquemont (Doubs) had received on June 6, 1904; the fact that the
cage was visible on the dial side was part of Loichot's claim element. A
watch that is identical except for the signature on the dial is illustrated in
Reinhard Meis' "Das Tourbillon" on page 313.

Invicta “Tourbillon”, Louis und Edouard Fallet Fils, St. Imier — {215
BB AAEER, I — g R TR

40289 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.700 - 4.500 EUR 4.100 - 5.000 USD 33.300 - 40.500 HKD
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Tempor Watch Co., Schwab Loeillet, Genéve, Case No. 188,
62 x 62 x 62 mm, 93 g, circa 1910

An extremely rare freemasons pendulette clock with original box
Case: silver, engraved, ornamented, movement protection cap, push back.
Dial: mother-of-perl, multi-coloured mesonic symbols, blued steel hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,

3 adj., 15 jewels, screw compensation balance.

The Schwab-Loeillet, Tempor Watch Co. S.A. company was the only
manufacturer of freemasons timepieces in Switzerland.

Tempor Watch Co., Schwab Loeillet H P FL — A FL 5% F i 3 s @ s
5, FfIRE

40322 C:2D:2M:2, 41
1.400 - 2.500 EUR 1.600 - 2.800 USD 12.600 - 22.500 HKD

Hiram Watch Inc., USA, Movement No. 25513390, Case
No. 175, 53 x 53 x 53 mm, 55 g, circa 1923

Tempor Watch Co., Schwab Loeillet, Genéve, Case No. 348,
54 x 54 x 54 mm, 65 g, circa 1929

A very rare, solid gold freemasons pocket watch

Case: 14k gold, engraved and chased ornaments, crown set with a
sapphire cabochon, signed, hinged push back. Dial: blue enamel, applied
mesonic symbols, signed, Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
nickel-plated, ground, glazed, signed, screwed chatons, 15 jewels, screw
compensation balance, fine adjustment via threaded rod.

Hiram Watch Inc. 3¢ — #& %% RLIH B0 3 S L e gk

40283 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.700 - 4.000 EUR 3.000 - 4.400 USD 24.300 - 36.000 HKD

A decorative freemasons pocket watch

Case: sterling silver, engraved and chased ornaments, pendant with blue
ornamental stone, signed, hinged push back. Dial: enamel, multi-coloured
mesonic symbols, signature “Love Your Fellow Man Lend Him A Helping
Hand", blued hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, nickel-plated, ground,
glazed, signed, 3 adj., 15 jewels, "Swiss Brevet 34864", monometallic screw
balance.

Tempor Watch Co., Schwab Loeillet, Genéve, H P L — SEAfiBEHT JRMS
HA S e i gk

40282 C:2D:2,31M:2,41
1.600 - 2.200 EUR 1.800 - 2.500 USD 14.400 - 19.800 HKD



Charles Fasoldt, "Patent Chronometer”, Albany New
York, Movement No. 172, Case No. X205, 55 mm, 122 g,
circa 1860

A complicated American precision watch “Patent Chronometer”
with Fasoldt's patented coaxial double-wheel lever chronometer
escapement - with photographical documentation

Case: silver, signed "A.W.CO.", engine-turned, reeded band. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, gilt, signed “Pat. Feb. 1.1859 | Apr.
5.1864 & Mar. 7.1865", train with six-armed wheels, wolfteeth winding
wheel, Fasoldt's patented double-wheel lever chronometer escapement,

escape wheel with large locking and small impulse wheel, gold screw
compensation balance, blued balance spring, Fasoldt's patented special
form fine adjusting device.

Charles Fasoldt, “Patent Chronometer”, Albany New York — #5h &8
;gﬁ%ﬁ%fg%ﬁ, FasoldtBE A% 1A i TaUlp st ia 4t MiARE

40476 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41,51
32.000 - 38.000 EUR 35.200 - 41.800 USD 288.000 - 342.000 HKD




Albert H. Potter & Co., Genéve, Movement No. 624, Case
No. 624, 57 mm, 163 g, circa 1889

An important precision half hunting case pocket watch with pivoted
detent chronometer escapement by Albert Potter for the German
market

Case: silver, engine-turned, signed dome with additional inscription "E.
Frélich, Berlin”, gold crown, hinge and shackle. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: specially designed
bridge movement, frosted, gilt, Potters patented barrel, "Escapement

Pat. Oct. 11.75", "Plate desn Pat. Jan. 4.76.", screwed gold chatons, gold
screw compensation balance, freesprung helical Palladium balance spring,
polished steel escape wheel.

This watch employs three of Potter's patents, the details of which are
engraved on the bridges. The plate design was patented on January 4,
1876, the escapement and presumably the great wheel design, on October
11, 1875. Albert Potter's work is not only rare, but also always of top
quality and completely original design.

Emil Adolf Oskar Frdlich (* November 23, 1843 in Bern; 1 July 6, 1909 in
Berlin)

Frolich studied physics, maths and chemistry in Bern and Kénigsberg/
Prussia; he did his doctorate (doctor philosophiae) with Franz Neumann in
1868 on the influence of the absorption of solar heat in the atmosphere
on the temperature of the earth. Afterwards he became director of the
Swiss boards of weights and measures in Bern and was in 1869 appointed
as chair administrator for physics and meteorology at the “Land- und
Forstwirtschaftliche Akademie Hohenheim" near Stuttgart. >From

1873 until 1902 Frélich worked for Siemens & Halske in Berlin (director
of the physio-chemical laboratories). From 1902 on he was an associated
professor at the Technical University of Berlin. Frélich was active in nearly
all fields of contemporary electrical engineering including telegraphy,
metrology, cable technology, electric generators, electrochemistry

and electric furnaces. He worked on a plotting maching for recording
telegraphic characters, a torsion galvanometer and a spark chronometer
for measuring the speed of projectiles. Frélich also researched the
calibration of standard resistors, the determination of arc temperature
and, in continuation of his doctorate, the measuring of celestial and solar
heat; he identified a value for the temperature of space and observed
interrelationships between solar heat fluctuations and the existence

of sunspots. Frélich also accomplished a very early oscillographic type
recording of a curve by means of a telephone.

Source: http://www.deutsche-biographie.de/pnd117538531.html, as of
03/22/2015.

Albert H. Potter & Co. H WL — M ERIKEMAEE LA, s
TEER T, BifAloert Pottera it i AT IR BB 4E

40474 C:2D:2,31M:2,41
11.000 - 20.000 EUR 12.200 - 22.000 USD 99.000 - 180.000 HKD



Gruen Watch Co., “50th Anniversary Watch", Switzerland,
Movement No. 583, Case No. 1070754, 45 mm, 65 g,
circa 1924

An important, American precision pocket watch with hand engraved
solid pink gold movement in a pentagon case - limited edition
“50th Anniversary Watch" - No. 583 of 600 produced pieces - with
its original, leather covered splendour wooden box

Case: 14k gold, polished, finely hand-engraved and enamelled edge,

inner case back with dedication engraving: “To John M. Richardson An
Exemplar Of Honesty in Business From His Co-Workers and Associates

Of The Richardson Company XMAS 1924" and enamelled monogram on
the outer case back. Dial: two-tone silvered, applied Arabic numerals,
auxiliary seconds, trefoil-shaped hands. Movm.: 12k pink gold bridge
movement, lavishly engraved with foliate decor, screwed gold chatons,

8 adj., 23 jewels, "Extra Precision”, gold screw compensation balance,
index spring fine adjusting device, diamond endstone on balance and
escape wheel.

Gruen Watch Co.

The early roots of the Gruen Company are found in Columbus, Ohio where
Dietrich Gruen and W. J. Savage formed a partnership in 1876. The D.
Gruen & Son legacy began in 1894 and flourished with the introduction
of fine quality "precision” movements. Curvex movements, ultra-thins

and the prestigious 50th anniversary model are highlights of this prolific
company.

The “50th Anniversary Watch”

In 1924, Gruen released a special pocket watch in an edition of 600 to
commemorate their 50th anniversary (50 years since Dietrich Gruen's
1874 pinion patent). Each watch in the 600 represented one month of the
50 years. This was one of the most extravagant and expensive watches
that had ever been made. Gruen promoted this watch as, “the priceless
possession of a few."

The plates, bridges and wheels were made of gold, with ornate foliage
patterns engraved into their surfaces. The original plan was to use 14k

gold for the plates, but they were changed to 12k for engineering reasons.
The 23-jewel movement (which included faceted diamond cap jewels

on the balance and escape wheels) was “extra-Precision,” adjusted to

8 positions and temperature.

Most watches were housed in an 18k yellow or green gold Gruen
Pentagon case, but the customer was invited to order his own custom
case. (Gruen means "green” in German; especially during the 1920s the
company seems to have tried to popularize green gold, although white
gold was much more fashionable at the time.)

Externally the Anniversary looks similar to Gruen's other Pentagon models,
which lent prestige to and helped sales of these other models---this was
part of Gruen's deliberate marketing strategy. Included was a magnificent
leather-covered, locking jewellery box with gold and brass fittings. The
standard model cost $500 USD, the equivalent of about $15,000 USD
today, but many owners chose custom cases at a much higher price.

The more ostentatious owner could even choose a solid platinum case
studded with diamonds.

Fred Gruen gave the design, manufacturing and sales of this watch his
personal attention and everything was handled with great ceremony. The
only way potential customers could even arrange to see the watch was

to make a request in writing to Fred Gruen, personally. The Anniversary
watches were not distributed to, or displayed in, any stores. After the sale,
the name of the owner was recorded in a large leather-bound book at
Time Hill.

Source: http://www.equationoftime.com/forums/showthread.php?t=3709,
as of 03/02/2011

Gruen Watch Co., “50th Anniversary Watch” Bt — B URIERIE R
W, TR T TREZIA BLOAL M, "s0l4EL
AHIBRE R - 600 H PR BRI 558355 . I RIS R R A

40527 C:2D:2M:2,41
5.000 - 6.500 EUR 5.500 - 7.200 USD 45.000 - 58.500 HKD



Albert H. Potter a Genéve, Case No. 12153, 53 mm, 114 g,
circa 1900

Edward Howard & Co., Boston, Movement No. 209, Case
No. 209, 51 mm, 103 g, circa 1870

A gentleman's rare Geneva pocket watch with date

Case: silver, polished, a goutte, case maker's punch mark "FP", gold crown,
hinge and shackle. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds at
"3", date indicator at "9", blued spade hands. Movm.: specially designed
bridge movement, nickel-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration, screwed gold
chatons, club-tooth lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance,
split, offset regulator tail, counterpoised lever.

Albert H. Potter H NFL — 555000 H N B S A1:1 8%, B H

40493 C:2D:2M: 2,41
8.200 - 10.000 EUR 9.100 - 11.000 USD 73.800 - 90.000 HKD

A gentleman's very fine, extremely rare American pocket watch

- lever chronometer - so called “Blue Sapphire”, with large blue
sapphire jewels - only 500 pieces of the famous “Blue Sapphire”
were created, this watch bears the No. 209

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, numbered and signed gold dome.
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed, wolfteeth winding wheels,
“Patent D'05'10", blue sapphire endstones on balance, lever and escape
wheel, blue sapphire jewels, bimetallic chronometer balance with gold
and platinum screws and 2 star-shaped regulation weights, blued helical
freesprung balance spring with terminal inner curve.

Most striking about this pocket watch are the large blue sapphire
jewels - which are the reason why some collectors call the watch
the “Blue Sapphire”. This is regarded to be the best pocket watch
caliber ever produced in the United States.

Edward Howard & Co. 3% Bt i — RS2, A5 R SE R AL
$% - T30MEHE, 955 Blue Sapphire”, SR A, —IL VLR
500, 5 FUH 4 %209

40498 C:2D:2M: 2,41
8.500 - 9.500 EUR 9.400 - 10.500 USD 76.500 - 85.500 HKD



Charles Fasoldt, "Patent Chronometer”, Albany New York,
Movement No. 380, 60 mm, 196 g, circa 1870

A heavy precision hunting case “Patent Chronometer" with Fasoldt's
patented coaxial double-wheel lever chronometer escapement

Case: silver, a goutte, case maker's punch mark "F", glazed movement.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, rhodium-plated, ground, "Pat.
Feb. 1.1859 [ Apr. 5.1864 & Mar. 7.1865", gold bridge for bearing jewel,
train with six-armed wheels, gold screw compensation balance, gold
passing spring with terminal curve, Fasoldt's patented special form fine
adjusting device.

Charles Fasoldt (1818-1898)

He was born in Germany in 1818 and was sentenced to death in

1848 because of his participation in the revolution. He managed to
escape from jail though and emigrated to the United States. He settled in
Albany and began setting up an impressive enterprise, which produced
clocks, measuring instruments and microscopes as well as his famous
watches. He sold the watches for 150 to 300 dollars per piece, which was
a considerable price at the time. All watches were designed by Fasoldt
himself and nearly all of them had his patented anchor escapement. For

his pocket watches he invented a mechanism for winding and setting the
hands - this cleared the way for the change from key wind to crown wind
systems. Fasoldt patented his extraordinarily dependable escapement on
March 7, 1865; the system requires no greasing and has a very strong
angle of drag at both anchor pallets. Fasoldt carried out a spectacular test
to prove the reliability of his escapement: he attached one of his pocket
watches as well as several watches of other makers to the connecting

rod of an Empire Express train engine for a return trip Albany - New

York - Albany. After the bumpy ride Fasoldt's watch showed only a

slight deviation while all the other watches had stopped after just a few
minutes.

Charles Fasoldt, “Patent Chronometer”, Albany New York — JEEf 4%
%5 "Patent Chronometer"{$#8# , FasoldtE Rk a0 & T\ I8 4¢

40495 C:2,22D:2,31M:2, 41
19.000 - 23.000 EUR 20.900 - 25.400 USD 171.000 - 207.000 HKD




Albert H. Potter & Co., Geneva, Movement No. 20, 52 mm,
135 g, circa 1875

A precision hunting case pocket watch with Potter's patented
movement design - with detailed documentation and copies of
Potter's patents

Case: 18k gold, monogrammed on both sides, tiered, polished, a goutte,
signed, punched, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: specially designed
bridge movement "AP", nickel-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, gold
screw compensation balance.

Albert H. Potter (1836-1908)
Potter was born in Mechanicville, N.Y. in 1836. He completed a three-
year apprenticeship with Wood & Foley in Albany in 1855 and
subsequently opened a repair shop in New York. In
addition to the repair work he built some thirty five
gold-cased three-quarter plate movements, some of
them with lever and some with detent escapements,
which he sold for $225 to $350. In 1861 Potter
went to Cuba where he stayed for five years and
continued with much the same kind of work, adding
to his designs a quarter repeater and a form of duplex
escapement. After getting back to New York he obtained
his first escapement patent in 1868 and moved to the West
soon afterwards. He stayed in Minneapolis and possibly Milwaukee
for a little while but settled in Chicago agound 1870. In 1872 he
started the company Potter Brothers together with his brother
William Cleveland Potter; the firm was dissolved in 1875 but
W.C. Potter continued the business until his death. Before
leaving the United States in 1875 for Geneva where he
would spend the remaining 33 years of his life, Albert
took out several patents on compensation balances and
improvements in watch escapements, assigning one
half of his rights to John H. McMillan of Chicago (who
may have been Potter's partner in his early ventures
in Switzerland). During his time in Chicago Potter had
designed and built a pocket chronometer which may
be considered his masterpiece. It was the prototype for
several pieces he produced in Geneva, where he obtained
his Permis d'Etablissement on February 11, 1876. In an article
in the Horological Journal of May 1882, Potter stated that he
had invented and made drawings and working models of fourteen
different escapements.

Albert H. Potter & Co. H WL — K B8R, [ PotterB FIREHT Y
B e K EBARBH S, Potterfl) BORHE A

40434 C:2D:2M:2, 41
17.000 - 19.000 EUR 18.700 - 20.900 USD 153.000 - 171.000 HKD



624

Patek Philippe Genéve “Special” / Bailey, Banks & Biddle,
Philadelphia, Movement No. 48481, Case No. 48481,
52 mm, 142 g, circa 1880

A gentleman's rare Geneva pocket watch with regulator dial

and split seconds chronograph sold to Bailey Banks & Biddle Co.
Philadelphia - According to the current state of knowledge only five
other watches are known to exist

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, gold dome with dedication engraving:
“John Tucker Jr. 1883" und "Russel I.Tucker 1888", pusher for chronograph
at "11" Dial: enamel, eccentric hour dial with radial Roman numerals,
auxiliary seconds, signed, blued hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, very finely ground
and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Similar watches are described and illustrated in detail in "Patek Philippe”
by Huber & Banberry, Zurich 1982, page 190.

EEERE HWE /| Bailey, Banks & Biddle 253 24 — FERMHN K
RS, FACHEERAE T2 B BRI IGEE , XTS5 B B I Bailey
Banks & Biddle Co. A7l # T /%, BRRIBASHAESELE T
E.

40226 C:2D:2M:2, 41
14.500 - 18.000 EUR 16.000 - 19.800 USD 130.500 - 162.000 HKD




Albert H. Potter & Co., Geneva, Movement No. 88, 55 mm,
160 g, circa 1880

A precision hunting case pocket watch with Potter's patented
pivoted detent chronometer escapement

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, signed, punched, a goutte, glazed
movement, 5-piece hinges. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: specially designed bridge
movement, nickel-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, pivoted detent
chronometer escapement, heavy compensation blance with gold and
platinum screws, freesprung blued helical balance spring.

Further information on Albert H. Potter & Co. can be found at Lot 626.

Albert H. Potter & Co.H WL — R Z A NIEER, Bt Potter B AIRER Y
SPHTR B AR AL

40435 C:2D:2M:2, 41
30.000 - 35.000 EUR 33.000 - 38.500 USD 270.000 - 315.000 HKD



Albert H. Potter & Co., Geneva, Movement No. 65, 55 mm,
169 g, circa 1880

An important precision hunting case pocket watch with Potter's
patented pivoted detent chronometer escapement

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, signed, a goutte, glazed movement.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: specially designed bridge movement, nickel-plated,
decorated, screwed gold chatons, "Escapement Pat. Oct. 11.75", "Plate desn
Pat. Jan. 4.76.", special form pivoted detent chronometer escapement,
heavy compensation balance with gold and platinum screws, freesprung
blued helical balance spring, gold escape wheel.

Albert H. Potter pivoted detent chronometer

The present watch is an excellent example of the very highly finished
pivoted detent chronometer calibre created by Albert H. Potter; Potter
was and remains probably the most celebrated American maker of pocket
chronometers. In the latter part of his life he worked in Geneva, where
he was able to find accomplished craftsmen to work with him. This
watch features a number of peculiarities which are typical for the work
of Albert Potter. It has his patented safety barrel (patent No. 168581)

to protect the going train from the effects of mainspring breakage; it
uses a considerable amount of height, which means that the spring is
unusually narrow for such a large watch. The pivoted detent escapement
has Potter's own design of pivoted detent with a special arrangement for
the spring intended to make the passing action as smooth as possible;

a circular counterpoising tail is carried on a piece at right angles to

the blade near the free-end of the detent. A single pin set in the end

of the escape wheel cock provides banking for the detent. Therefore

no adjustment for the depth of locking is needed. This arrangement of
the passing spring on an outrigger on the end of the detent was used

earlier by James Ferguson Cole. The elegant plate design of this calibre
allows for easy setting of the train and was patented on April 5, 1887.
The mechanism for winding and setting is unique for Potter, although

he did not patent this particular design: its intermediate setting wheel
moves vertically for engagement, the click pin protruding by the barrel
affords an easy and secure means of letting the spring off, and Potter's
typical glazed cuvette allows the movement to be seen. There are very
small discrepancies between Potter's early chronometers and the later
ones; early ones have spotted movements while the later ones are usually
decorated with Geneva stripes and were almost always stamped with
Potter's large trademark, unlike the early ones. Kalish mentions that Potter
used to say he had no need to stamp his cases, since everyone recognized
his work anyway. Early pieces have a traditional balance spring stud, the
later ones are far more elegant. This watch uses several of Potter's patents
and has their details engraved on the bridges. The plate design was
patented on January 4, 1876 (American patent No. 8888), the escapement
(patent No. 168582), the motor barrel (patent No. 168581) and the
balance (patent No. 168583), on October 11, 1875. The same inventions
were patented six weeks earlier in England under patent No. 2985 of

Aug 25, 1875. Albert Potter's work is not only rare but also always of the
highest quality and with completely original designs.

Aloert H. Potter & Co. H W FL — B FIRIEIIRG HMAIEER, fPotter
BORIR T B PR R s A

40246 C:2D:2M:2, 41
39.000 - 45.000 EUR 42.900 - 49.600 USD 351.000 - 405.000 HKD






Carl Friedrich Naab, Landau/Annweiler (Pfalz), 52 mm,
191 g, circa 1904

An uniquely magnificent hunter with lavish ornamental case and
movement engraving

Case: silver and pink gold, lavishly engraved with Renaissance motifs,
monogram and date 1904, front with central polychrome enamel
painting, inner engraving: "Emma Naab, gebor. 29. Juni 1898, getauft

14. Aug. 1898, geimpft 5. Juni 99" (Emma Naab, born 29 June 1898,
christened 14 Aug. 1898, vaccinated 5 June 99). Back with central
polychrome enamel painting, inner engraving: "Emma Naab geb. Wolff 1.
Feb. 1838, gest. 28. Aug. 1904" (Emma Naab née Wolff, 1 Feb. 1838, died
28 Aug. 1904) and "Carl Naab geb. 21. Mai 1823, gest. 22. Sept. 1861"
(Carl Naab born 21 May 21, died 22 Sept. 1861). Gold dome with silver
rim and engraved family crest, pendant with lavish engraving and volute
decoration. Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold
Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate, ebauche: Longines, white gold, chased,
diamond chatons, gold screws, gold screw compensation balance, blued
balance spring, florally engraved balance cock, unusual fine adjustment
device in the form of an anchor, side lever, train with gold chatons and
diamond endstone.

Carl Friedrich Naab, Landau/Annweiler (Pfalz) fE[ — f—M 252
MRSIEER, i R R G0 SR A SR A

40487 C:2,42D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 10.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD



Philibert Jeanbourquin, La Chaux-de-Fonds, 56 mm, 207 g,
circa 1888

A Swiss graduate's work with perpetual calendar and decorative
silver watch chain

Case: silver hunting case, applied pink gold monogram “PJ", applied pink
gold ornament with hunting scene, lavishly florally engraved, lateral
hand-engraved with foliate decor, silver dome with engraving: "Philibert
Jeanbourquin, Septembre 1888, Quantieme, Ancre Ligne Droite, 3 Chatons,
Balancier Compens¢, Remontoir, 20 Rubis, Spiral Breguet". Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours and Arabic minutes, auxiliary seconds, moon phase,
gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 1/2 plate movement, German silver, ground,
barrel, screwed gold chatons, lever escapement, screw compensation
balance, blued balance spring, counterpoised lever.

Around 1888 Philibert Jeanbourquin was most likely a pupil at

the watchmaking school in La Chaux de Fonds. In 1933 the name
Jeanbourquin appears again in La Chaux de Fonds when a company
Marcel Jeanbourquin & Cie. is established; it still exists in 1986 as Lucien
Jeanbourquin and it is quite possible that Marcel and Lucien were
descendants - such as son and grandson - of Philibert.

It is said that the godfather of a pupil usually paid for a watch case to go
with the finished movement at the end of the apprenticeship - here, this
must have been quite a wealthy man!

Philibert Jeanbourquin, La Chaux-de-Fonds — ¥ -5 Ek A0 188%, Kt
AR T e AT SRS SRR SR

40341 C:2D:2M:2,41
5.500 - 7.500 EUR 6.700 - 8.300 USD 49.500 - 67.500 HKD



Carl Sonderwald, Linz a/D., Movement No. 1, 57 mm, 145 g,
circa 1893

An unusual pocket chronometer/masterpiece in a richly decorated
silver case

Case: silver, lavishly engraved fowling scene, monogram "AS", dome
with engraving: "Specialitdt in Remontoirs, Chronometer No. 1, gebaut
von Carl Sonderwald, Linz a/D., 1893", glazed movement, gold pendant
and crown. Dial: enamel, Arabic hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade
hands. Movm.: steel bridge movement, decorated, screwed gold chatons,
freesprung helical balance spring, pivoted detent escapement, gold screw
compensation balance.

Most likely this watch was the masterpiece of Carl Sonderwald, who was
born in 1868 in Neulengbach near Vienna. From 1887 on Sonderwald
worked in Linz; he died in Linz in 1947.

Carl Sonderwald, Linz a/D. — JE LA IEERIR ST/ B LR S, M Ma 4
i A SRR

40273 C:2D:2M:3, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD




630

Ecole d'Horlogerie Le Locle / J. Blanc, Les-Ponts-de-Martel,
Case No. 1933, 50 mm, 101 g, circa 1933

A complex Swiss graduate's work with perpetual calendar - master
piece

Case: 18K gold, polished, gold dome, pusher for separate switching of

the months at "1". Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, three
subsidiary chapter rings for indications of the weekdays, months and date,
cobalt blue enamelled golden moon phase disc with gold moon and stars,
window for leap year, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium-plated, ground, signed, wolfteeth winding wheels, finest steel
parts for calendar, gold screw compensation balance, fine adjustment via
threaded rod, counterpoised "Moustache” lever.

This extremely complicated and unique calendar mechanism has an
integrated buffer system for the highly complex switching process and

is operated through an eccentric wheel that applies an even pressure on
the main control-lever and its tension spring. The switching operation
for all indicators is activated every 24 hours. A central adjustment can be
executed by pressing the pusher in the crown. A pusher at "1" adjusts the
month in the calendar separately.

Ecole d” Horlogerie Le Locle [ J. Blanc, Les-Ponts-de-Martel — #3344
S L a R R ER, MR - HEAER

40392 C:2D:2M:2,41
8.500 - 12.000 EUR 9.400 - 13.300 USD 76.500 - 108.000 HKD



Ecole Nationale d'Horlogerie de Besancon, Case No. 19
53 mm, 104 g, circa 1930

A rare Swiss graduate’s piece of the watchmaker school Le Locle
with minute repeater and chonograph in a Niello-silver case
Case: Niello silver, Art Nouveau lilly decor, case maker's punch mark
“Niel HF" (Huguenin Freres [ Huguenin Freres & Co. | Fabrique Niel),
chronograph pusher via crown, slide for repeating mechanism.

Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes" decoration, finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, "Patent Swiss 7833", governor for
repetition, gold screw compensation balance.

Ecole Nationale d” Horlogerie Le Locle — = RLAGH t:Le Locle B 4%
sRER =R, M ISER K& R SRR

40552 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.500 - 7.500 EUR 5.000 - 8.300 USD 40.500 - 67.500 HKD

632

A collection of 2 works of a pupil of the clockmaking
school La Chaux-de-Fonds - Technicum La Chaux de
Fonds, Movement No. 6.5., Case No. 5348, 53 mm, 107 g,
circa 1930

A remarkable Swiss graduate's work - single button chronograph
Case: Niello silver, florally ornamented, applied pink gold ornament,

gold crown. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min.
counter, tachy scale, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, wolfteeth winding wheels,
finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, gold screw
compensation balance, blued balance spring with terminal curve.

Technicum La Chaux de Fonds, Movement No. 6.3., Case No. 10,
52 mm, 105 g, circa 1930

An as new Swiss graduate's work- lever chronometer

Case: silver, tiered, polished, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, Arabic
numerals, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-
plated, "fausses cotes” decoration, Guillaume screw compensation
balance, blued Breguet balance spring, endstone on balance.

—Z W HLa Chaux-de-Fonds# &% 2442 1 B 254k

Technicum La Chaux de Fonds — &5 A\ 1 H B 3k L4k B4
B IER

40480 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.500 - 5.500 EUR 5.000 - 6.100 USD 40.500 - 49.500 HKD



633

Omega, Movement No. 7567609, Case No. 1931.3,
Cal. 39 CHRO, 55 mm, 115 g, circa 1934

A gentleman’s attractive pocket watch with chronograph in a rare
niello-silver case with matching niello-silver watch chain

Case: silver, stylized foliage decor, pusher for chronograph via pendant.
Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, blued
spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, very finely ground
chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, gold screw compensation balance.

BORIM — 5L 0 B, Wek, 7RSSR KE R
7 SRk

40523 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.200 - 1.800 EUR 1.400 - 2.000 USD 10.800 - 16.200 HKD

634

Omega "Chronotachymetre”, Cadran Breveté S.G.D.G.,
59 mm, 167 g, circa 1910

A gentleman's rare pocket watch in a splendour niello silver case
with chronograph and polychrome S.G.D.G. dial and tachy scale
Case: niello silver, engraved back cover depicting a hunter scene, glazed
movement with engraving: "Chronotachymetre Omega Breveté”, pusher
for chronograph via crown. Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, 15 min.
counter, concentric tachy scale, gold spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, very finely ground chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting
device.

S.G.D.G. Tachymeter Dial

The tachymeter dial allows the measuring of any speed between 10.5 and
140 miles per hour without the help of calculations.

15-minute counters starting with 5 individual minute segments in
different colours to indicate which colour will show the speed on the
spiral tachymeter scale.

Source: Marco Richon "Omega”, 2007, p. 520-523

BOkF “Cadran”  Breveté S.G.D.G. — ZE RN HERE S8R 6%5% AL
&, MiiB&E, S.G.D.G. B IMHERIE K %

40504 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.800 - 5.800 EUR 5.300 - 6.400 USD 43.200 - 52.200 HKD




Auguste Tschanz, Ecole d'Horlogerie de Saint-Imier,
Movement No. 1917, Case No. 1917, 57 mm, 151 g,
circa 1917

An outstanding graduate’s work with chronometer escapement
and “Three Bridge Tourbillon" - with Bulletin 1ére Classe de
I'Observatoire Astronomique de Neuchatel from June 14, 1949
Case: silver, polished, glazed movement, a goutte, gold crown, bow

and hinge. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued
spade hands. Movm.: three-bridge movement, German silver, mirror
polished and bevelled steel bridges, screwed gold chatons, finest mirror
polished, bevelled tourbillon steel cage, spring detent escapement, large
Guillaume gold screw compensation balance, blued flat balance spring
with 2 terminal curves by Phillips, fine adjusting device with gear and gear
segment, gold escape wheel.

Auguste Tschanz (1876-1967)

Tschanz worked for Longines and was responsible for the design and the
production of complicated watches. In 1913 he became a professor at the
watchmaking school in Saint-Imier and taught there until 1940.

Described in detail and illustratred in "Das Tourbillon" by Reinhard Meis,
Munich, 1986 p. 148f.

Auguste Tschanz, Ecole d” Horlogerie de Saint-Imier — L3R JLAR B
SENEE, FHBFEH84E " Three Bridge Tourbillon” FE7RHR, 7E1949
46 H14H 4% Bulletin 1ere Classe del” Observatoire Astronomique
de Neuchatelft] —#f 527

40362 C:2D:2M:2, 41
50.000 - 65.000 EUR 55.100 - 71.500 USD 450.000 - 585.000 HKD






Vacheron & Constantin 3 Genéve, Movement No. 444553,
Case No. 282869, Cal. 163, 60 mm, 158 g, circa 1945

A Geneva deck watch

Case: silver, polished, engraved monogram “JCB", case maker's punch
mark “FFBA" (Fédération des Fabricants de boites argent). Dial: silvered,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, bevelled, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes"
decoration, signed, Guillaume gold screw compensation balance, index
spring fine adjusting device.

TLRHHE H WL — H NGBt

40284 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.000 EUR 3.600 - 4.400 USD 28.800 - 36.000 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin 3 Genéve, Movement No. 450701,
Case No. 284443, Cal. 162, 60 mm, 160 g, circa 1945

An almost as new Geneva deck watch with 32h power reserve
indicator - with wooden box

Case: sterling silver, polished. Dial: silvered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary
seconds, signed, blued spade hands. Moevm.: bridge movement,

gilt, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, large Guillaume gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device.

TLRHHE H NI — GREFAHT H N CBLG T, 32/NRF B £k
iR, WA

40388 C:2D:2M:2,41
4.500 - 5.500 EUR 5.000 - 6.100 USD 40.500 - 49.500 HKD



Kirowa / 1st "Uhrenfabrik” Moscow, Movement No. 0069,
135 x 85 x 135 mm, circa 1964

An extremely rare, almost as new, small Russian 8 day chronometer
with "15 seconds escapement” and constant force

Case: mahogany, brass bezel and cushioning inlay, aluminium case.

Dial: silvered, signed, numbered, inlaid Arabic numerals, large auxiliary
seconds, blued alpha hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, gilt, "fausses
cotes" decoration, chatoned, cylindrical movement pillars, powered

by 2 barrels on intermediate wheel, tandem wind with evolvent teeth,
4-armed device for motion work control and winder of the constant force
spring; this creates 15 second steps of the minute hand while the seconds
hand runs as usual, lever escapement, monometallic balance with brass
and steel screws, freesprung balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone
on balance.

Steffen Rohner documents such a 4-63 instrument No. 0034 in UHREN
3/1992; it is fitted with a monometallic balance and a Breguet spring
without extra adjuster. He explains: "It seems likely that the watch

was designed for special use, for example on submarines. The number
0034 points to a small series and the quality of the workmanship is
excellent *, and sums up: "This Kirow chronometer of April 1963 was most
likely the last wholehearted attempt at using a remontoir for improving
the running of a watch.”

Kirowa | SEHRLSF— ek TR — MR, (RAFUHTIY HRARHT8
BERE, 1 SRS MEAAE KR E TR

40545 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 10.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD




639

Ulysse Nardin, Locle Suisse "Chronométre”, Movement
No. 127399, Case No. 671285, 65 mm, 247 g, circa 1950

A deck chronometer with split tenth of a second chronograph with
a device for the electromechanical release of the chronograph
Case: steel, polished, steel dome, screw back. Dial: enamel, signed,
numbered, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, ground
double hand tong with polished bevelling, separate ratchet wheel for
split seconds chronograph, screw compensation balance, cam type fine
adjusting device, pink gilt train.

Mgk Fi L Chronometre” — BLEIKERT, +rZ2—FbiBEststmg
W58k, W5ER X BFE Dk B PR 55 ThRE

40488 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.000 - 7.500 EUR 5.500 - 8.300 USD 45.000 - 67.500 HKD

640

Ulysse Nardin Locle, Suisse, Movement No. 19802, Case
No. 392944, 64 mm, 214 g, circa 1939

A deck chronometer with 40h power reserve indicator from the
inventory of the Swedish Navy

Case: sterling silver, polished, silver dome, engraving with three crownes
and the number 15, hallmark "FFBA 46". Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted,
gilt, spring detent escapement with gold escape wheel, Guillaume gold
screw compensation balance, blued balance spring, index spring fine
adjusting device, ruby endstone on escape wheel, chatoned sapphire
endstone on balance.

This watch is without doubt a sound example of top quality Swiss
watch- and chronometer making. Judging from the identical watch

No. 21605 (see Eder, "Beobachtungsuhren” illustrations 32 a+b),

No. 19812 should date from about 1917. That is, however, impossible
because the silver case was produced after 1934. Presumably a number
of movements were left over at the end of World War |, for which

there was no demand; they were put in storage and fitted into cases
just before World War II, when the watches were suddenly in great
demand. We assume that the watch was finished around 1939, while the
movement dates from 1917. According to the Ulysse Nardin records, only
187 examples of this movement type were ever produced.

Source: Norbert Eder, "Beobachtungsuhren”, 1987, p. 101

sk it — EECABLBIGL, WH40/N B IfRTPEUR , i
UL TP T AT

40369 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.500 - 7.500 EUR 7.200 - 8.300 USD 58.500 - 67.500 HKD



641

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, “Extra"”, Movement
No. 178450, Case No. 289525, 61 mm, 186 g, circa 1919

A very fine, large Geneva deck watch/lever chronometer - quality
extra - with 36h power reserve indicator. In 1919 this watch

took part in the chronometer test at the Geneva observatory
"Chronométres 1re Classe 3me Prix" and achieved 732 points, which
made it 21st of 81 chronometers in the category “Chronométres
1re Classe". With extract from the chronometer archives by Andreas
Hidding

Case: silver, polished, signed dome. Dial: silvered, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement "Extra”,
frosted, gilt, wolfteeth winding wheels, blue sapphire jewels, Geneva
quality hallmark, Guillaume gold screw compensation balance, index
spring fine adjusting device, counterpoised lever, ruby endstone on lever
and escape wheel, diamond endstone on balance.

"Right from the start the company Patek Philippe & Co. specialized in
the production of pocket chronometers and onboard chronometers such
as marine chronometers and deck watches; this brought them success
in national and international chronometer tests. Since 1900 they were
awarded 764 prizes by the Geneva observatory - 187 of them were first
prizes. In a time when other manufacturers reduce their product range to
their bestselling items, Patek Philippe have always retained the complete
spectrum, from the simplest to the most complicated of all watches -
the Grande Complication. And this was never at the expense of quality
but always ensuring that the highest standards were met in design and
production, fine regulation and service."

Horant Vogel

EHIEWSE HWE “Extra” — WORESL, RERFSHH N B T30
WEet, SRS, M3e/NRFB) IRETEEUR. B HERTE19194EH N
T “Chronometres 1re Classe 3me Prix” K3 & FrEg il e st 4%
b, SRR RY7324), 7E” Chronomeétres 1re Classe” BHi4%

M e1 ks, HEA 21100, FfAndreas Hidding A% 1 11

Fellpvaus

40315 C:2D:2M:2,41
18.000 - 22.000 EUR 19.800 - 24.300 USD  162.000 - 198.000 HKD



642

Paul Ditisheim, La Chaux de Fonds, Switzerland, "The highest
records at Kew Teddington and Swiss Observatories”, 1ére
Classe, 332 State Prizes, Movement No. 703291, Case

No. 703291, 65 mm, 296 g, circa 1925

An impressive deck watch with 52h power reserve indicator

Case: sterling silver, polished, reeded band, screw back. Dial: matt
silvered, signed, radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, 52h power
reserve indicator, blued spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement,
chatoned, frosted, gilt, Ditisheim's movement type |, 9 adj., 21 jewels, large
Guillaume screw compensation balance, sapphire endstone on balance,
lever and escape wheel.

Movement caliber type |

This type of movement with its caliber designed for stability and highest
precision seems to be the one Ditisheim entered in most of the many
competitions they took part in (categories ships' chronometers and
pocket chronometers 1st class, according to the Neuchatel observatory
competition terms). So far 15 watches with this caliber are known.

The numbers 701291 and 703266 reached positionings in Neuchatel in
1924 and 1925, in the ships' chronometers category. The watches with
the movement numbers 703393 (with 24-hour dial), 703446 and 703450,
bear the additional signature "Solvil", showing that they were made after
1925 when Ditisheim had already handed over company management.

Paul Ditisheim (1868-1945)

He was one of the most famous Swiss maker of watches and
chronometers, who did most of his research and his publications in

the field of precision timekeeping. He did his apprenticeship at the
watchmaking school in La Chaux-de-Fonds, before working in Ponts-de-
Martel, Berlin, Paris, and Rotherham (near Coventry). In 1892 he opened
up a watchmaking factory in La Chaux-de-Fonds. He presented his
watches in many exhibitions and was very sucessful in designing pocket
chronometers.

Paul Ditisheim, La Chaux de Fonds, “The highest records at Kew
Teddington and Swiss Observatories” , 1ére Classe, 332 State Prizes Fi
+ — FIAEE BRI, M52/ NS B I ERUR

40359 C:2D:2,8M:2,41
17.000 - 22.000 EUR 18.700 - 24.300 USD 153.000 - 198.000 HKD






643

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Movement No. 7744, Case
No. 47755, 55 mm, 161 g, circa 1857

A gentleman's Geneva pocket watch with spring detent escapement
Case: 18k pink gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome. Dial: enamel,

Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, frosted, gilt, pink gold train, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold
screw compensation balance, freesprung blued helical balance spring.

EEHE HWE - HN R BAER, MR ia e

40403 C:2,22D:2M:2, 41
25.500 - 28.000 EUR 28.100 - 30.900 USD 229.500 - 252.000 HKD



644

Ulysse Nardin, Locle Suisse “Chronométre”, Movement
No. 127366, Case No. 713775, Cal. 24", 65 mm, 288 g,
circa 1956

An almost as new deck chronometer with split seconds chronograph
and 30 min. counter - an extraordinary presentation watch in a
heavy 18k gold case. We know of no other piece like that. With
original box.

Case: 18k gold, polished, screw back, gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic
numerals, auxiliary seconds, 30 min. counter, blued Breguet hands.
Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
finely ground chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, ground double
hand tong with separate ratchet wheel for split seconds chronograph,
Guillaume balance, cam type fine adjusting device.

Ulysse Nardin, Locle Suisse  “Chronometre” it — fR7FINHTHIEET
FHREIS SR S 304 8 /NGRAR, MERR AR FLIKI B B 001 8K BRI 8%
MR & BT, Bt S —r k.

40499 C:2D:2M:2, 41
16.000 - 18.000 EUR 17.600 - 19.800 USD 144.000 - 162.000 HKD




645

James-C. Pellaton, Ecole d'Horlogerie Le Locle, Movement
No. 1969, 53 mm, 164 g, circa 1950

An important graduate's piece of the horological school in Le Locle
with Pellaton’s one-minute tourbillon

Case: 18k gold, double glazed viewing. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire”
numerals, auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: divided

2/3 plate movement, movement type IV, nickel-plated, “fausses cotes"”
decoration, club-tooth lever escapement, Guillaume gold screw
compensation balance, blued balance spring with 2 terminal curves, finely
mirror polished and bevelled steel tourbillon cage under a mirror polished
and bevelled steel bridge, screwed gold chatons.

The shape and the movement design of this watch reach far back in time:
a movement created by J.-C. Pellaton's father Albert Pellaton-Favre around
1900 already shows all the characteristics of the watch at hand, with one
exception only: Pellaton-Favre used chronometer escapements for his
tourbillons. His son's "return” to lever escapements for his timekeepers
probably resulted from the fact that the Swiss lever escapement was

- while being equally reliable - much less complicated to use than the
chronometer escapement.

Number "1969" exactly matches number "1966" by James-C. Pellaton,
which is explained in Reinhard Meis' “Das Tourbillon" (1986) on page 164;
that piece was probably created in 1950 in a cooperation with pupils at
the watchmaking school in Le Locle - presumably Pellaton's contribution
to the piece was the cage.

The undisputed master of tourbillons, James-C. Pellaton

The watch with tourbillon carriage was an ultimate in precision
timekeeping. From the 1920's to the 1940's, Jdmes-C. Pellaton (ca.

1880 -1954) was one of the most esteemed maker of tourbillons and
tourbillon carriages, which he supplied to the most prestigious companies
including Patek Philippe, Vacheron Constantin, Girard-Perregaux, Ulysse
Nardin. He learned his craft from his father, also an esteemed tourbillon
maker. In design he followed his father, working on the same type of
ebauches. He became director of the horological school in Le Locle, which
in 1943 awarded him the degree of Doctor Honoris Causa, one of only
three awarded at the time.

This lot also includes a lady's gold wristwatch by Ulysse Nardin Locle
Suisse with a dedication to Pellaton's wife: "A Mile. Marguerite Pellaton,
1924 1949, Ulysse Nardin S.A"

James C. Pellaton, Ecole d” Horlogerie Le Locle — i Z& %/ Le Locle

SEERERHZEAR M, B Pellaton it — 73 SHPE el

40419 C:2D:2M:2,41
52.000 - 65.000 EUR 57.300 - 71.500 USD 468.000 - 585.000 HKD






646

Louis Audemars, Brassus & Géneve, Case No. 13054, 60 mm,
190 g, circa 1881

A gentleman's impressive, large, heavy and almost as new minute
repeating pocket watch with split seconds chronograph

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, a goutte, numbered and signed gold dome,
chronograph pusher via crown, pusher for split seconds chronograph at
“1" Dial: enamel, radial Arabic numerals, signed, auxiliary seconds, 60 min.
counter, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, very finely matted and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, ground and bevelled double hand tong with polished bevelling,
separate ratchet wheel for split seconds chronograph, 2 hammers /

2 gongs, gold screw compensation balance, blued Breguet balance spring
with 2 terminal curves by Phillips, counterpoised lever.

This watch is described and illustrated in: "Louis Benjamin Audemars - His
Life and Work. The rise and fall of a watch making dynasty" by Hartmut
Zantke, Leonberg 2003, p. 398.

Louis-Benjamin Audemars

Born in 1782 in the Vallée de Joux, he was apprenticed at the age of

16 to the already famous Philippe Meylan, who had specialized in

making watch movements. Audemars' manual skills, keen perception and
intelligence impressed Meylan so much, that a partnership was offered to
him. In 1811 Meylan went to Geneva and made Audemars his successor.
He left Audemars the workshop which produced movements for other
companies. The new company Meylan formed with Piguet became beside
Le Roy, Breguet, Jiirgensen, Charles Oudin, LeCoultre, Piguet Fréres, Bautte,
Piguet & Meylan, Patek, Frodsham, Dent, and Benson important customers
for Audemars. In 1832 Audemars decided to produce complete watches
to sell under his own name. Louis died a year later leaving this challenge
to his eight sons, who continued running and developing the Audemars
company. Between 1832 and 1837 the company invented the keyless
winding/setting system, which is known today as the Audemars system.
Audemars catalogues list "Breguet” caliber watches, "Breguet style”
repeaters with independent centre seconds, "demi Breguet” calibers and
Breguet anti-shock devices (pare-chutes). The Audemars company was
soon recognized as one of the best. At the London Exhibition of 1857 it
showed 10 watches with different escapements and complications. The
company became famous for its ultra-complicated watches. Among the
honors Audemars received were: London 1851 First Class Medal, New
York 1853 Bronze Medal, Paris 1855 First Class Medal, London 1862 First
Class Medal, Academie Nationale de France 1856-1863 First Class Honor
Medal, Vienne 1873 Medal of Progress, Philadelphia 1876, Paris 1878 1ére
Medaille d'or, Croix de la Légion d'Honneur, Dipléme d'Honneur, Sidney
1879 First Class Medal, London 1880. Audemars was named Watchmaker
to the Queen of England, which was a very rare honour to be bestowed
upon a foreigner.

Louis Audemars, Brassus & Geneve — 5| NiEH , JEEH) BH K ERE
=R, KB sk

40361  C:2D:2M:2,41
17.000 - 30.000 EUR 18.700 - 33.000 USD 153.000 - 270.000 HKD






647

Auguste Saltzman, Chaux de Fonds, Movement No. 1387,
Case No. 1387, 58 mm, 225 g, circa 1875

A nearly as new, exceptionally heavy minute repeating hunting case
pocket watch with stoppable “Seconde Foudroyante"” and stoppable
independent centre seconds - with original box

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, decorated, reeded band, & goutte,
numbered and signed gold dome with presentation engraving: "Ephraim
Owen", pusher for seconds stop, slide for repeating mechanism.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, 1/4 seconde foudrayante, independent
jumping centre seconds with stopping device, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, Cal. "Louis Audemars", signed, nickel-
plated, “fausses cotes" decoration, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, 2 barrels, gold
train, "Patented June1858 Indept Quarter Seconds", tandem winding

with mirror polished click on the top, gold screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

Auguste Saltzman

The family of Auguste Napoleon Saltzman, as was his full name, came
from Les Bois in the Canton of Bern. Saltzman was born there on October
11, 1810; when he was about 10, his parents Auguste and Maria Anna
Saltzman, née Gouvernon, emigrated to Carthage, New York. Seven

years later, however, young Auguste was sent back to Switzerland to do
an apprenticeship as a watchmaker. In 1840 he was back in the US to
open a watch and clock shop in State Street in Carthage; in 1845 the
"AN. Saltzman & Co." moved to 10 Maiden Lane, New York. On June 16,

1855 the premises in Maiden Lane were destroyed in a huge explosion
that occurred at fireworks manufacturers Demkins & Robins in the same
building. Saltzman's nephew and a man named Eugen T. Preudhomme
died in the explosion and the total damages came to about $50,000 - of
which only $10,000 were covered by insurance. As business was good,
however, the losses were soon recouped.

In 1857 Saltzman went into partnership with the designer and inventor
Charles Ed. Jacot in La Chaux de Fonds; from there they applied for a
number of patents for the company "A. Saltzmann, Jacot & Co." in New
York.

The two partners presumably continued to sign their work individually.
In 1870 the company "Saltzmann & Vuille" in Plainfield, New Jersey, was
founded. In 1884 Saltzman put his home in Plainfield up for sale or rent
- 12 rooms, ready-furnished, in prime location. He left America around
1885 and moved to Paris, where he lived for the rest of his life. The date
of his death is not known.

Auguste Saltzman, Chaux de Fonds — fR7Z40%, JESL, BEEHH =M
WUBEER, KRS P E DY 4> 2 — R T RE K R ) S
OFbEE, Bt &

40425 C:2D:2M:2,41
17.000 - 25.000 EUR 18.700 - 27.600 USD 153.000 - 225.000 HKD






648

Jules Jiirgensen, Copenhagen, Movement No. 11693, Case
No. 12830 11693, 51 mm, 129 g, circa 1869

A pocket chronometer with pivoted detent escapement and
patented Juergensen bow setting - with original mahogany box,
rating certificate and original certificate

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, a goutte, glazed movement,
patented hand setting device. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-
plated, "fausses cotes” decoration, signed, gold screw compensation
balance, gold escape wheel.

Jules Jiirgensen EFAHAAR — BEERIER], FfMSRIREIGHE,
%rgiensenéﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁt PR BAE DA SR A, AR R K

40525 C:2D:2M:2, 41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD



649

Jules Jiirgensen, Copenhagen, Movement No. 15259, Case
No. 15259, 54 mm, 150 g, circa 1900

A gentleman's important minute repeating pocket watch with split
seconds chronograph, 60 min. counter and patented Juergensen
bow setting - with original mahogany box, certificate, rating
certificate and operating instructions

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram "FFB", a goutte, numbered
and signed gold dome, pushers for split seconds chronograph at "10"
and in the crown, slide for repeating mechanism, glazed movement.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, 60 min. counter,
signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, signed, nickel-
plated, ground, very finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, gold screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

Jules Juergensen (1808-1877)

He was born in Le Locle 1808 as son of the watchmacker Urban Jirgensen
(grandson of Jacques-Frédéric Houriet). In Kopenhagen Juergensen
received his training in the watchmaking business of his family and

in addition studied mathematics, astronomy and foreign languages.
Shortly after the death of Jacques-Frédéric Houriet, Juergensen went to
Switzerland and opened a watch manufactory in Le Locle. His precision
watches gained worldwide recognition.

Source: E. Fallet, "La mesure du temps en mer et les horlogers suisses”,
1995, p. 79-81.

Jules Jiirgensen FFARIAAR — BFURIEM HA-=MER, BeE
IRf, 604r88/INEME, Jules JirgensenH RIS EI IFREE B TIRE, Kt
BB ORI AL, w3, RS L

40292 C:2D:2M:2, 41
12.000 - 22.000 EUR 13.300 - 24.300 USD  108.000 - 198.000 HKD




650

Attributed to Le Coultre & Cie., Le Sentier, Case No. 16392,
52 mm, 137 g, circa 1895

A representative minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with
chronograph, concealed erotic scene and enamelled family coat of
arms of the House of Wuerttemberg

Case: 18k gold, a goutte, the front lid with a polychrome enamel
monogram "EW", royal crown, badge of the Order of St. Andrew the
Apostle the First-Called and motto: “Famam extendere factis” ("We
extend our fame by our deeds"), the back lid with the enamelled

family coat of arms of the House of Wuerttemberg, gold dome with

a polychrome enamelled erotic miniature, pusher for chronograph at
"12", slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
frosted, gilt, finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw
compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting device, counterpoised
lever.

The hunter case of this watch shows the Wirttemberg Crown as well as
the Order of St. Andrew, which was at the time the highest order of the
Russian Empire; the symbols are connected by a band with the inscription:
"Famam extendere factis"

This symbolizes the strong family connections between the Kingdom of
Warttemberg and the House of Romanov.

Le Coultre & Cie., Le Sentier, M5k — 7 Hi (o i = RO A AR EE,
IR B0, PR TSR K 5 B Wi rttemberg £ A Pt T JE e A A

40248 C:2D:2M:2, 41
10.500 - 15.000 EUR 11.600 - 16.500 USD 94.500 - 135.000 HKD




Swiss, Movement No. 64104, Case No. 64104, 54 mm,
162 g, circa 1880

A very heavy hunting case minute repeating watch with perpetual
calendar and moon phase

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome, slide for repeating
mechanism, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, three subsidiary dials for indications of the weekday, the date
and months under consideration of the leap year, cobalt blue enamelled
golden moon phase disc with golden moon and stars, gold spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,

2 hammers | 2 gongs, gold wheel train, screwed gold chatons, gold screw
compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Bt - EERRA S MR, WTEEE & AEUR

40249 C:2D:2M:2, 41
15.500 - 19.000 EUR 17.100 - 20.900 USD 139.500 - 171.000 HKD



Le Coultre & Co. / Favre-Leuba & Co, Le Locle, Case
No. 2434, 57 mm, 165 g, circa 1900

An extremely rare, very fine and heavy minute repeating hunting
case pocket watch with 2 jacquemarts and chronograph - probably
made for the Indian market - with original mahogany box with
mother-of-pearl inlay

Case: 18k gold, frosted, a goutte, elaborately engraved edges, case band
and pendant, front cover decorated with a finely painted on enamel
scene of a jockey on horseback jumping a precious stone-set fence, the
back cover decorated with a fine polychrome on enamel depiction of
horsemen accessories set with precious stones amongst laurel leaves.
Florally engraved gold dome, pusher for seconds stop at “12", slide for
repeating mechanism, glazed movement. Dial: frosted gilt, central small
hour chapter dial with Arabic numerals made of coloured glass with
gold inlays, screwed on polychrome enamel figures of two gentleman

on horsebacks striking the bell, auxiliary seconds, outer enamel chapter
ring with Arabic seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
signed, nickel-plated, ground, finely ground, bevelled chronograph steel
parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, pink gold train, screwed gold
chaton, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever, wolfteeth
winding wheels.

Favre-Leuba & Co

Favre-Leuba was founded in Le Locle in 1815 by Fritz Favre-Leuba.

In 1882 the company was registered as "Favre-Leuba, Geneve",
manufacturers of pocket watch cases and movements; at the time the
firm had branches in Le Locle, Bombay, Calcutta, London, Fleurier and
Versoix. From that time until about 1900 its main business was conducted
on the Indian watch market. This watch was surely sold there - most likely
it was either a personal or an official gift for a show jumper. The company,
with headquarters in Geneva, existed at least until 1975.

Le Coultre & Co. [ Favre-Leuba & Co, Le Locle — ¥R R, , Hks4, &
B =M, 2 BN, 58k, SCLEIHEETS, K
JRRSES TR B AL O AR

40338 C:2D:2M: 2,41
15.000 - 30.000 EUR 16.500 - 33.000 USD 135.000 - 270.000 HKD






653

Sandoz, Le Locle, Case No. 82354, 53 mm, 131 g,
circa 1895

A gentleman's very fine and rare gold enamel minute repeating
pocket watch studded with half pearls made for the Chinese market
- with original box

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned and translucent red enamelled back lid
decorated with an opaque polychrome enamelled scene of a young lady
playing a flute while sitting in field of flowers, half pearl studded bezels,
case band decorated with translucent red enamelled lozenges and foliage,
florally engraved gold dome, pusher for seconds stop via crown, slide for
repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, centre seconds,
gemstone-set, florally decorated hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
frosted, gilt, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, governor for repetition, "U.S. Pat. Jul.
29.90", chatoned centre wheel, screw compensation balance, regulator
tail.

This is one of the relatively rare enamel watches with complications.
There have been several companies with the name "Sandoz" in Le Locle;
the one in question was most likely case maker Frédéric Henri Sandoz
(1851-1913), son of a watchmaker, who founded his company in 1870.
The enamelling and particularly the painting must have been carried out
by one of the outstanding enamel painters in Geneva at the time, who, in
contrast to their colleagues in earlier centuries, remained anonymous.

Sandoz, Le Locle — MRIEA, 55 R B TRE SRR =1
g%, sHEbh BT, MR&

40260 C:2D:2M:2,41
23.000 - 30.000 EUR 25.400 - 33.000 USD 207.000 - 270.000 HKD







B. Haas Jeune & Co. Genéve/Paris, 55 mm, 150 g, circa 1885

An intricate and almost as new double hunting case pocket watch
with cover winding mechanism and perpetual calendar - with gold
watch chain and original box

Case: 18k pink gold, tiered, engine-turned, a goutte, the front lid with
engraved crown and Arabic signature: "Muhsin", the back lid with
engraved signature within a laurel wreath: "Mustafa", glazed on both
sides. Dial: Front side: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
aperture for moon phase with cobalt blue enamelled moon phase disc
and inlaid golden stars and moon, outer indication of the moon age,
window for display of the year, second window for indication of the
months in French, gold spade hands. Back side: outer enamel chapter
ring with weekday and date indicator, filigree gold hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, nickel-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, wolfteeth winding
wheel, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

This very rare calendar mechanism is fitted with a concealed perpetual
calendar, which operates through a visible wheel with a purpose-built
gearing that turns once a year. One after the other each of the 12 teeth
control the monthly cycle; the variations of the February tooth are created
by a mounted submechanism.

Haas & Cie.

In 1848 the brothers Leopold (1827-1915) and Benjamin (1828-1925)
Haas, both knights of the Légion d'honneur, founded the ANCIENNE
MANUFACTURE DES MONTRES HAAS & CIE in Geneva. The company

excelled in unique and exceptional pieces and achieved its reputation
with exquisite watches that pass for modern even today. Rare treasures
such as the split second chronograph and beautifully wrought pocket
and wristwatches were created in accordance with the manufacturer's
fundamental motto of simplicity, technique and elegance. Benjamin Haas
invented a form of winding where the mainspring was wound by opening
the front cover of a hunting case watch. Patents, 1873, p. 48 illustrated
and outlined British patent No. 3945, issued Dec. 2, 1873 to B. Haas. This
patent was licensed to other makers. 1884 Haas changed their name to
Haas Neveux & Cie, to communicate that new family members had taken
positions in the company. At the same time the original logo of B.H. & Co.
(for Benjamin Haas & Co) was changed to a small running hare and the
letters HNC in an oval shape - representing the dynamic attitude of the
company. In 1896 Haas Neveux & Cie establishes a record with an ultraflat
2mm movement for a ladies’ watch and wins a first price for precision in
the 1902 competition of the famous "Observatoire de Genéve"

Benjamin Haas

English patent No. 3945 of December 2, 1873 was granted to Benjamin
Haas for the development of a novel and unusual winding mechanism,
which used the energy that is generated when the front cover of the
watch is closed. Haas improved the original idea further and his watch
possesses a well-developed system with a 36-hour power reserve
(generated by twelve closings). Haas changed the going train by adding
an additional wheel so that a single closing was able to achieve three
hours' winding. He also invented a safety device which disengaged the
mechanism when fully wound and thus prevented any damage to the
cover.

We would like to thank Professor Claus Peter Haase of the Department for
Art History, Freie Universitat Berlin, Department of History and Cultural
Studies, Museum for Islamic Art, for providing the translation of the
inscription.

B. Haas Jeune & Co. H W FL/ELAE — 14k, (RAEMFIAHIE L%
WA, MESEE, AMER, BMESSHLES

40340 C:2D:2M:2,41
16.000 - 20.000 EUR 17.600 - 22.000 USD 144.000 - 180.000 HKD






655

Fritz Piguet & Bachmann a Genéve, Case No. 5797, 50 mm,
109 g, circa 1881

A gentleman's rare Geneva pocket watch - “Chronometre” - with
two time zones and split seconds chronograph

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, a goutte, tiered, numbered and signed gold
dome with engraving, pushers for split seconds chronograph at "9" and
in the crown. Dial: enamel, two subsidiary dials indicating the two time
zones with radial Roman hours (left side) and Arabic hours (right side),
auxiliary seconds, signed, spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-
plated, "fausses cotes” decoration, 2 barrels with tandem winding and

2 mirror-polished click on the top, index spring fine adjusting device, gold
screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Fritz Piguet & Bachmann

The Geneva based company Fritz Piguet & Bachmann was the winner
of a great many medals at international exhibitions and competitions.
Company owners were Fritz Piguet and Louis Bachmann; the name
was later changed to "Fritz Piguet & Bachmann, Genéve, L. Bachmann
successeur”. It was most famous for its highly complicated watches

- in 1893 a minute repeater with moon phase, perpetual calendar
and chronograph function was delivered to the king of Romania. The
company's "régleurs” were Fritz Piguet and renowned watchmaker A.
Favre-Rochat. The company was taken over by Maison M. Bader in 1913.
Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Fritz_Piguet_%26_
Bachmann, as of 03/19/2012

Fritz Piguet & Bachmann H WL — & &M H N L 54118
g, 7 Chronometre” , Fff WilFIE Rt &5t el 8%

40324 C:2D:2M:2, 41
15.500 - 18.000 EUR 17.100 - 19.800 USD
139.500 - 162.000 HKD




656

Ulysse Nardin Locle & Genéve, Suisse, Movement
No. 202382, Case No. 382777, 50 mm, 104 g, circa 1900

A rare hunting case pocket watch with split seconds chronograph
Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram, inner lid with presentation
engraving: "A Rodolfo P. Peracca Las Empresas Petroleras Lottero,

Papini Y Cia. Condor S.A.P.A. Ragor S.A. 1948", signed gold dome,

pusher for chronograph at "12 and 2". Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals,
auxiliary seconds at "9", 30 min. counter at "3", blued spade hands.
Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
signed, very finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet
wheel, "Swiss Patent 54714", screw compensation balance, index spring
fine adjusting device.

Rodolfo P. Peracca

Peracca was an Argentine businessman who had close ties to London. He
offered to do for Brazil what he had already done for Uruguay in 1934;
he would have a government refinery built, train the staff himself, and
supply the crude oil from independent sources.

Ulysse Nardin Locle & Geneve H W I it — 5 ARV AR, KhE
Sty s ek

40514 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

657

Huguenin-Berthoud, Les Ponts de Martel, Case No. 12169,
53 mm, 117 g, circa 1878

A gentleman's pocket watch with an extraordinary chronograph
mechanism

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, a goutte, monogrammed, glazed movement,
large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Roman hours, Arabic minutes, blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-plated, stripe-decorated,
extraordinary early chronograph mechanism with pivoted drive and star
wheel connected to the escape wheel, wolfteeth winding wheels, club-
tooth lever escapement, screw compensation balance.

Huguenin-Berthoud, Les Ponts de Martel — S34E4%&E, FtAmdE FLAGSE
R IIRE

40265 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.000 - 70.000 EUR 8.800 - 11.000 USD 72.000 - 90.000 HKD




J. M. Badolett & Co., Geneva, Case No. 84904, 53 mm,
117 g, circa 1895

A gentleman's distinguished Geneva pocket watch with one-minute
tourbillon "Pellaton” type

Case: 18k pink gold, reeded, translucent red and green enamel monogram
"AN" on reverse side, a goutte, glazed movement. Dial: enamel,

radial Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses cotes" decoration,
finely executed mirror-polished steel tourbillon cage according to Pellaton
with steel regulation index, filigree mirror-polished tourbillon bridge, gold
screw compensation balance, blued Breguet balance spring.

This watch is described and illustrated in Reinhard Meis “Das Tourbillon",
published by Laterna magica, 1986, page 185.

J. M. Badollet & Co.

The Swiss family Badollet produced several generations of fine
watchmakers from the 17th to the 20th century. One branch of the family
worked in Paris from 1712 until 1872; there were also offices in England
and a maker called Paul Badollet worked in New York around 1798.

Jean Jaques Badollet (1756-1829) founded the company J.J. Badollet in
1779 in Geneva. Jean Moise Badollet (1811-1854) was sole proprietor
from 1828 until 1854 and traded under the name "J.M. Badollet";

from 1837 the company name was "J.M.Badollet & Cie" It remained

like this after the death of Jean Moise - his successor was Jean Marc
Badollet. Around 1890 the company name changed back to the original

"J. J. Badollet"; this was the time when the "Charmilles” pocket watch

was produced after the patents of Potter. However, the venture was
unsuccessful and the company was dissolved a year later in 1896. A year
after that, Colomb & Balmer took over the premises in Geneva, keeping
the trademarks of J.J. Badollet. It seems that around this time the Badollet
family was once again involved; Gustave Badollet (1855-1924) was the
last member of the family to be in charge of the company. In 1923 its
name was "Geneva Watch Co., Successor to J.J. Badollet, micrometers" and
this company was still trading two years later.

J. M. Badolett & Co. H WL — BN [HA H WL SR ER, T2
9”7 Pellaton” fR—43$81E el

40326 C:2D:2M:2, 41
45.000 - 55.000 EUR 49.600 - 60.600 USD 405.000 - 495.000 HKD






659

Eugeéne LeCoultre, Rue Bonivarde 4, Genéve, "Demi
Chronométre”, Case No. 1140, 51 mm, 116 g, circa 1895

An almost as new quarter repeating hunting case pocket watch
Case: 18k gold, screwed on monogram, engine-turned, reeded band, a
goutte, inner lid with signature, slide for repeating mechanism, glazed
movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes”
decoration, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, pink gold train, wolfteeth winding
wheels, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Eugéne LeCoultre

The Eugéne LeCoultre company was active in the second half of the 19th
century and produced very fine and extremely complicated watches, some
of them with perpetual calendars. In 1880 the company was awarded first
prize in the chronometer test at the Geneva observatory.

Eugéne LeCoultre, Rue Bonivarde 4 H N, “Demi Chronometre” —
PRAEI — U e

40357 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.500 EUR 3.600 - 5.000 USD 28.800 - 40.500 HKD

Vacheron & Constantin 3 Genéve, Case No. 186377, 52 mm,
115 g, circa 1898

A gentleman's Geneva minute repeating pocket watch

Case: 18k pink gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome with presentation
engraving: "A. V. Aug. 17th 1899, FAV 1929", inner lid with presentation
engraving: "AV.V. I, 1953", slide for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed, 2 hammers | 2 gongs,
wolfteeth winding wheels, gold screw compensation balance, index spring
fine adjusting device, counterpoised lever.

TLFHHIE H NI — H WA =R ek

40264 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD



Henry Delolme, 48, Rathbone-Place, Oxford Street, London,
"Tourbillon Chronometer”, Case No. 8820, 55 mm, 158 g,
circa 1875

A heavy hunting case pocket watch with minute tourbillon

Case: 18k gold, tiered, engine-turned, a goutte, gold dome with
engraving. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, paste-
set hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, signed, nickel-plated,
decorated, chain/fusee with Harrisons maintaining power, finely executed
mirror-polished steel tourbillon cage, screwed gold chatons, pivoted
detent escapement, gold screw compensation balance, pink gold train,
freesprung blued balance spring.

Henry Delolme

Henry Delolme, located at 48 Rathbone Place, Oxford Street, London, was
active in the mid-19th century as manufacturer, importer and designer of
watches and chronometers.

Henry Delolme was born at Brunswick in 1799, the youngest son of
watchmaker Antoine Niclas Delolme. He was working in London by 1827.
On the 9th January 1829 he married Jane Amelia Labarthe in the Old
Church, Saint Pancras, London. At the 1851 Great Exhibition he presented
seven gold watches, and two marine chronometers, with isochronous
pendulum springs, specimen of the movements, as made in Lancashire

to the exhibitor's calibre, two specimens of watch movements, to the
exhibitor's calibre. He furthermore exhibited a "Stethometer, to measure
the comparative mobility of the chest in cases of disease of the lungs”. He
died in 1890.

Henry Delolme, 48, Rathbone-Place, Oxford Street, London, “Tourbillon
Chronometer” Je[ — ELEFHARAMRER, FF TR BE— 7> S5 P e d

40478 (:2,23D:2M:2,41
46.000 - 50.000 EUR 50.700 - 55.100 USD 414.000 - 450.000 HKD



662

Patek Philippe & Cie. Genéve, Suisse Movement No. 197940,
Case No. 415086, 52 mm, 105 g, circa 1925

A rare Geneva "doctor's watch” with chronograph, 30 min. counter
and pulsation scale - with original box and certificate

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram “RR", a goutte, numbered
and signed gold dome, pusher for chronograph via crown, slide to stop
the balance at "11". Dial: enamel, Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds,

30 min. counter at "12", outer red pulsation scale, blued spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,
very finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel,
signed, gold screw compensation balance, index spring fine adjusting
device.

EEE WL — R H N IUE TSR, B30 St
MM, SR R

40286 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

663

Patek Philippe & Co. Geneva, Switzerland, Movement
No. 149831, Case No. 258562, Cal. 17", 46 mm, 66 g,
circa 1908

A gentleman's thin Geneva pocket watch in an extremely rare 20k
gold enamel case - made for J. B. Hudson & Son, Minneapolis and
sold on November 23, 1909 - with Patek Philippe extract from the
archives

Case: 20k gold, polished, case design "Murat", florally engraved and
translucent cobalt blue enamelled edges, reeded band, engine-turned

and signed gold dome. Dial: creamy-coloured enamel, Arabic Breguet
numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, nickel-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, 8 adj., 18 jewels, gold
screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

EEE AN — H TS H#8E8%, %), B. Hudson & Son,
Minneapolisifif 5% & 14 % LI 20K 3% B BEBRERT. , BLCHA 1909411
H23H, B EEI5 A S

40396 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.000 - 8.000 EUR 6.700 - 8.800 USD 54.000 - 72.000 HKD



664

H. L. Matile, Locle, Movement No. 1058, Case No. 9583,
52 mm, 130 g, circa 1882

665

Mermod Fréres a Geneve, Case No. 61948, 49 mm, 97 g,
circa 1900

A very fine lever chronometer for the American market

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded, on the back a floral ornament,
the front with depiction of a farm house with millwheel, engine-turned
gold dome signed: "H.L. Matile, Locle, 1058, Chronometer, 21 fine
Rubies", providing depictions of animals. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, red Arabic minutes, auxiliary seconds with radial red Arabic

numerals, signed "Bartens & Rice, New York", blued "Fleur de Lys" hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration,
screwed gold chatons, wolfteeth winding wheels, pink gold train, gold
screw compensation balance, blued balance spring with terminal curve,
filigree mirror polished steel balance cock, gold escape wheel, special
counterpoised lever.

H. L. Matile, Locle — MRS/ T2 5HEER, SHE R TIS

40350 C:2D:2,31M:2,41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD

An exquisite hunting case pocket watch in a niello-gold case with
rare original horn box

Case: 14k rose gold, outside front and back case covers with identical
niello engraving (conch blowers sitting around a lidded vase, flowers and
scrolls), decorated band, numbered and signed gold dome. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours and Arabic minutes, auxiliary seconds, blued spade
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, German silver, stripe-decorated,

17 jewels, gold screw compensation balance, blued balance spring,
counterpoised lever.

Mermod Freres H W EL — At SR AIEER, S8R5, I
AR

40339 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.200 - 4.000 EUR 3.600 - 4.400 USD 28.800 - 36.000 HKD



Charles Edouard Jacot, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Movement
No. 8825, Case No. 8825, 55 mm, 136 g, circa 1875

A gentleman’s key winding pocket watch for the North American
market - with original box

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, reeded band, engine-turned, numbered
and signed gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, signed, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: half plate movement,
patented movement construction, keywind, nickel-plated, decorated,
signed, screwed gold chatons, "Patented Sept. 1859", 5 jewels, gold screw
compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Charles Edouard Jacot des Combes (1817-1897)

He had a reputation as specialist in the field of escapements; the
renowned innovator worked in Switzerland after having worked and
researched in his uncle's factory in the United States for 20 years. His
most influential and most commonly used patent was the "Jacot duplex
escapement” (also known as the Chinese duplex escapement).

Charles Edouard Jacot, La Chaux-de-Fonds — S 41-454%, i é&L b
5%, STEHLEMTY, W&

40448 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41
3.700 - 4.500 EUR 4.100 - 5.000 USD 33.300 - 40.500 HKD

667

Charles Edouard Jacot, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Movement
No. 9530, Case No. 9530, 54 mm, 146 g, circa 1882

A gentleman's as new pocket watch with Jacot's patented seesaw
winding mechanism

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, engine-turned band, engine-turned,
numbered and signed gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, signed, gold hands with blued tips. Movm.: half plate
movement, patented movement construction, nickel-plated, stripe-
decorated, screwed gold chatons, “Patents Sept. 64, Nov. 67, Avr. 70", gold
screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Charles Edouard Jacot des Combes (1817-1897)

He had a reputation as specialist in the field of escapements; the
renowned innovator worked in Switzerland after having worked and
researched in his uncle's factory in the United States for 20 years. His
most influential and most commonly used patent was the “Jacot duplex
escapement” (also known as the Chinese duplex escapement).

Charles Edouard Jacot, La Chaux-de-Fonds — B4 3raki%4%, [flJacot
BT IRE B

40406 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.200 - 5.500 EUR 4.700 - 6.100 USD 37.800 - 49.500 HKD



668

Girard & Comp., London, Case No. 26283, 52 mm, 114 g,
circa 1870

A Swiss chronometer with rare spherical balance spring for the
South American market. The movement of this watch is a precursor
of Girard- Perregaux’ famous three-bridge movements.

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, florally engraved rim, pendant and bow,
engraved cartouche with monogram "AK" and duke's crown, gold dome
with signature "Chronometer" and engraving of a globe, a book, an
olive branch, a telescope and a caduceus. Dial: enamel, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, filigree stone-set hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, pivoted detent escapement, bimetallic
chronometer balance with 4 screws and 2 movable trapezoid weights,
blued, spherical balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

Girard & Cie.

The Swiss watchmaker Constantin Othenin Girard founded the company
Girard & Cie. in 1852 in La Chaux-de Fonds. In 1956 he married Marie, the
sister of renowned chronometer maker Henri Perregaux; in the same year
Girard and his brother-in-law established the company Girard-Perregaux
which evolved from Girard & Cie..

Around 1860 Constant Girard had a small department store in London,
where he exported watches marked "Girard, London" to Peru and Chile
from; the movement of these watches had been specially gilded.

Girard & Comp. 3 — Hi LAREREERT, 55 R0 (B BRIZ e S ,
SHEREINTYS, BRI 2 BRI 2 R M

40415 C:2,11D:2M: 2,41
4.500 - 6.500 EUR 5.000 - 7.200 USD 40.500 - 58.500 HKD

Retouret, 18 Grand Quai, Genéve, Case No. 13214, 48 mm,
110 g, circa 1890

An almost as new quarter repeating half hunting case pocket watch
with jumping centre seconds

Case: 18k gold, inlaid enamel Roman numerals, engine-turned and florally
engraved front and back lid, engraved cartouche, reeded band, a goutte,
slide for repeating mechanism, signed gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, gold spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement, nickel-plated,
stripe-decorated, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, 2 barrels, screwed gold chatons,
gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Retouret, 18 Grand Quai H W FL — 77 QA — R 188k, I
BREE O FPEE

40417 C:2D:2M:2,41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD



670

France Chastant, Valence, Case No. 41828, 46 mm, 82 g,
circa 1890

A gentleman's almost as new lever chronometer, most probably a
graduate’s piece of the watchmaking school in Besangon

Case: 18k pink gold, engine-turned, signed gold dome. Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands.

Movm.: bridge movement, ébauche: LeCoultre, frosted, gilt, gold screw
compensation balance with gold and platinum regulation screws, helical
Palladium balance spring.

France Chastant, Valence — {R77MNHTI SR, TNBERT, SEE
Besancon St & E4 44 () B 25 1

40407 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.500 - 3.500 EUR 2.800 - 3.900 USD 22.500 - 31.500 HKD

671
Swiss, Case No. 2/5066, 51 mm, 117 g, circa 1900

A gentleman's rare and as new pocket watch with 8 day power
reserve, of Royal provenance

Case: 18k rose gold, engraved monogram and crown, engine-turned.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, spade hands.
Movm.: full plate movement, frosted, gilt, screw compensation balance,
applied oversize barrel with power reserve indicator.

it — R BARHRER, [ffe s, REHA

40229 C:2D:2M:2, 41
2.200-3.200 EUR 2.500 - 3.600 USD 19.800 - 28.800 HKD




672

Girard-Perregaux, La Chaux de Fonds, "Cronometro”, Case
No. 21102, 52 mm, 119 g, circa 1865

A pocket chronometer with pivoted detent escapement and rare
spherical balance spring - for the South American market. The
movement of this watch is a precursor of Girard- Perregaux’ famous
three-bridge movements.

Case: 18k gold, polished, a goutte, costly engraved gold dome.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, gemstone-set
arrow-shaped hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, nickel-plated,
"fausses cotes" decoration, pink gold train, bimetallic chronometer balance
with 2 regulation screw nuts, 2 screws and 2 trepezoidal weights, blued
spherical balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

25 H18% La Chaux de Fonds, “Cronometro” — 1EEERFE], [ FA5HR
BASHE R F R B RIZ e, SRR . BR M
HRE B A IR S B AR

40463 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.200 - 7.500 EUR 6.900 - 8.300 USD 55.800 - 67.500 HKD

673

Henri Grandjean & Cie., Le Locle, Movement No. 23226,
Case No. 23226, 51 mm, 143 g, circa 1878

A gentleman's minute repeating pocket watch with concealed
miniature on ivory - for the South American market

Case: 18K gold, engine-turned pattern, reeded band, engraved cartouche,
two fitted and hinged back covers with pusher for separating them.
Underneath is a very fine miniature under glass, painted on ivory: portrait
of a young lady wearing a diadem and a pearl necklace decorated with
gems; monogram signature "HCMC" lower right; numbered, signed

and florally engraved gold dome, case maker's punch mark "PF", slide

for repeating mechanism. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, blued "Fleur de Lys" hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind,

nickel-plated, stripe-decorated, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, going barrel, pink
gold train, signed, gold screw compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

Henri Grandjean (1803-1879)

Swiss chronometer maker. Henri Grandjean was born in Le Locle on
December 14, 1803. From 1824 until 1830 he was assigned the task of
organizing the South American branches of his father's company; in
1830 his brother Henri Gustave emigrated to Peru and was from then on
in charge of these businesses. Henri Grandjean trained as a watchmaker
in his home town. Around 1830 his factory "Henri Grandjean & Cie."
began to build ship's chronometers that were modelled on the English
chronometers. His business partner was Edouard Thévenaz; together with
Louis Jean Richard and Ulysse Nardin Grandjean was the originator of the
Swiss marine chronometer production. In 1831 Grandjean married Elise
Montandon, the daughter of Isaac Pierre. He was granted permission to
open watchmaking schools and founded the observatory at Neuchatel.
Later Grandjean went into politics and became representative and
prefect of the city of Le Locle. In La-Chaux-de-Fonds he worked for the
establishment of the Quartier-Neuf, which was finally built in 1855;

his intention was to eliminate real estate speculation and to create low
priced housing for working-class families. A street in Le Locle was named
after him - the Rue Henri-Grandjean. Henri Grandjean died on March 21,
1879 in Le Locle.

Source: http://watch-wiki.org/index.php?title=Grandjean,_Henri, as of
03/31/2014

Henri Grandjean & Cie., Le Locle — SfE =M1 &%, FERGR AL FE
1B, SHEEEEMTS

40420 C:2D:2M:2, 41
10.000 - 12.000 EUR 11.000 - 13.300 USD 90.000 - 108.000 HKD



674

Charles Oudin, Palais Royal No. 52, Paris, 52 mm, 118 g,
circa 1880

A double-dialed hunting case pocket watch with two time zone
indication

Case: 18k gold, tiered, a goutte. Dial: Front - enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, signed, gold spade hands. Back side - enamel chapter
ring with Arabic numerals, skeletonized centre, blued spade hands.
Movm.: bridge movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold screw compensation
balance, counterpoised lever.

Charles Oudin (1772-1825)

Oudin was a pupil of Abraham-Louis Breguet and one of his best masters.
Oudin started his own business in Paris and was appointed watchmaker to
the Russian tsar; he became famous for designing a keyless wind. His son

Charles Raymond continued the business after his father's death in 1836.

Charles Oudin, SFRE &4 52, M — SmRUEek, Mwmk:
[ B[] B R

40227 C:2D:2M:2,41
3.200 - 4.200 EUR 3.600 - 4.700 USD 28.800 - 37.800 HKD

Moulinie et Legrandroy a Genéve, Case No. 965, 52 mm,
143 g, circa 1865

A quarter repeating hunting case pocket watch with “Grand and
Petit-Sonnerie” - with original key

Case: 18k rose gold, tiered, polished, reeded band, a goutte, pusher for
repetition via pendant, slide with engraving "Q" or "H" for activating

or stopping the Grand-Sonnerie at "1, slide with engraving "A" or "S"

for activating or stopping the Petit-Sonnerie at “3", glazed movement.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued Breguet
hands. Movm.: bridge movement, keywind, silvered, rhodium-plated,
“fausses cotes” decoration, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, 2 barrels, gold screw
compensation balance, steel train, counterpoised lever.

Moulinie et Le Grand Roy

The name "Moulinie" traces back to a company Moulinier & Bautte that
produced pocket watch cases in Geneva during the last decade of the
18th century (1793-1802). From 1804 on the company - who now traded
as "Moulinier, Bautte und Cie" - produced watches and was known for its
high quality timekeepers from 1808 until 1821. The partners separated

in 1826; Bautte founded "Bautte & Moynier" and Moulinier conducted
his business as "Moulinier Aine & Cie.", which changed into "Moulinier
Freres & Cie" after 1840. In 1862 the company exhibited during the World
Exhibition in London as "Moulinie & Le Grand Roy" and was awarded a
medal. Twenty years later the name was once again different and was
now registered as “Le Grand Roy & Fils"

Moulinie et Legrandroy H W FL — — R 3188k, 7 Gand and Petit-
Sonnerie” , Fff J5 kS L

40316 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 12.000 EUR 9.400 - 13.300 USD 76.500 - 108.000 HKD



Jules Jiirgensen, Copenhagen, Movement No. 13647, Case
No. 13647, 56 mm, 145 g, circa 1890

A five minute repeating hunting case pocket watch with patented
Juergensen bow setting

Case: 18k rose gold, tiered, polished, a goutte, slide for repeating
mechanism, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, blued Breguet hands. Movm.: bridge movement, signed, nickel-
plated, ground, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, screwed gold chaton, gold screw
compensation balance.

Jules Jiirgensen BFAIAAR — A 1E%, Kt 543851 ThAk )2 )iurgensen
HEVIEE

40533 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

"“Faite a I'Ecole d'Horlogerie de Bienne par Georges Bourquin
1877", 51 mm, 135 g, datiert 1877

A sophisticated Swiss hunting case pocket watch with spring detent
escapement - graduate’s work of the watchmaking school in Biel
Case: 18k rose gold, tiered, partly engine-turned, a goutte, lavishly florally
engraved and signed gold dome. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, distaff gold hands. Moevm.: bridge movement, rhodium-
plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, screwed gold chatons, wolfteeth
winding wheels, large gold screw compensation balance.

“Faite a1’ Ecole d” Horlogerie de Bienne par Georges Bourquin
;gﬁ” — R R B Y B L Bie B SESRER ARV, M SEIRIR
#t

40492 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 10.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD



E. Giibelin, Lucerne Swiss, Movement No. 15421, Case
No. 1988, 45 mm, 55 g, circa 1930

679

E. Mathey-Tissot & Co., Swiss, Case No. 70380, 46 mm,
75 g, circa 1925

A gentleman's almost as new, thin pocket watch with perpetual
calendar and moon phase

Case: 18k white gold, matted. Dial: silvered, applied Arabic numerals,
auxiliary seconds, signed, baton hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, screw compensation balance,
blued balance spring.

E. Giibelin, Lucerne Hi & — PRAEUNHTM A0SR, i E4EE & A
AREFR

40393 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 12.000 EUR 9.400 - 13.300 USD 76.500 - 108.000 HKD

A gentleman's almost as new pocket watch with perpetual calendar
and moon phase

Case: white gold, polished, push back. Dial: silvered, applied Breguet
numerals, auxiliary seconds, indications for day, date, month and leap year,
signed, cathedral hands. Movm.: bridge movement, ground, rhodium-
plated, signed, 19 jewels, 5 ad]., screw compensation balance.

E. Mathey-Tissot & Co. KAREE Fii &= — (RIFUNHIIY BALHER, Bt &
SEJE Je AAHBUR

40395 C:2D:2M:2,41
8.500 - 10.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD



680

“A.IR", Ecoles d'Horlogerie Porrentruy, Case No. 1898,
57 mm, 132 g, circa 1898

A skeletonized Swiss graduate’s work with minute repeater and
chronograph - with pink gold watch chain (49 g)

Case: 18k pink gold, tiered, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark
"JFE", slide for repeating mechanism, pusher for chronograph via crown,
glazed movement. Dial: glass, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, gold
Louis XV hands. Movm.: bridge movement, rhodium-plated, “fausses
cotes" decoration, finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts,
ratchet wheel, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, monogram "A.IR" placed under

one hammer, wolfteeth winding wheels, screw compensation balance,
counterpoised lever.

“AJR” , Ecoles d’ Horlogerie Porrentruy — F 428 = R a5
B, BSEEGESR, MTTSERRALEEESR(49 9)

40556 C:2D:2M:2, 41
11.000 - 15.000 EUR 12.200 - 16.500 USD 99.000 - 135.000 HKD



Du Bois-Calame, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Case No. 18803 /
44107, 52 mm, 145 g, circa 1870

A remarkable hunting case pocket chronometer with one minute
tourbillon - with lavish gold watch chain

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned, case maker's punch mark "HAR", glazed
movement. Zffbl.: silver, engine-turned, applied, floral gold decoration,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, German silver, stripe-decorated, anti-galop system, very

fine polished tourbillon steel cage - second type of Guinand's steel
carriage, filigree mirror polished steel cock, pink gold train, wolfteeth
winding wheels, pivoted detent chronometer escapement, gold screw
compensation balance.

Ernest Guinand (died in 1879) of Le Locle was a gifted tourbillon maker
like his peer Auguste Grether (1817-1879) of Ponts-de-Martel. Both men
worked for a number of firms in Le Locle and La Chaux de Fonds. Guinand
probably produced his first tourbillon around 1865; his very first one -
No. 1060 - was later sold to Girard Perregaux and he is said to have sold
as many as 25 tourbillons to this company.

Du Bois-Calame, La Chaux-de-Fonds — 3] A7 H AU TCIRER, FffiRE
FHEHE R — o SR TS, SRR SRk

40363 C:2D:2M:2, 41
38.000 - 45.000 EUR 41.800 - 49.600 USD  342.000 - 405.000 HKD







682

Girard Perregaux, Chaux de Fonds, Case No. 54690, 58 mm,
168 g, circa 1874

A heavy, very fine precision hunting case pocket watch with pivoted
detent chronometer escapement

Case: 18k pink gold, tiered, a goutte, polished, reeded band, signed gold
dome, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours and Arabic
minutes, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: bridge movement,
German silver, signed, ground, 9K pink gold train, screwed gold chatons,
pivoted detent escapement, anti-galop system, comp. balance with two
oval gold weights and 2 adjusting screws, freesprung blued helical balance
spring with both sides passing terminal curves, slender one-armed mirror
polished pink gold balance cock, arrow shaped mirror polished pink gold
cock for the gold second wheel and the pivot.

I8 Chaux de Fonds — B, HRIEBUMRE B A HER, P
P Iat

40427 C:2D:2M:2, 41
15.000 - 20.000 EUR 16.500 - 22.000 USD  135.000 - 180.000 HKD




683

Girard Perregaux, La Chaux-de-Fonds, Case No. 119405,
55 mm, 208 g, circa 1888

A very heavy hunting case precision pocket watch with Girard
Perregaux’ patented three bridge movement for the American
market

Case: 18k rose gold, polished, tiered, a goutte, reeded band,
monogrammed, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "JFP" (Jens F.
Pedersen, New York), glazed movement. Dial: enamel, radial Arabic
numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed: "Jens F. Pedersen, New York", blued
Breguet hands. Movm.: three bridge movement with platinum bridges,
nickel-plated, ground, signed: "Patented March 25th 1884, Girard
Perregaux”, screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance,
freesprung blued Breguet balance spring, counterpoised lever.

This watch has a three bridge precision club foot lever escapement with
the parallel double-headed arrow gold bridges that were so typical for
Constant Girard; barrel, gear train and balance are aligned.

P8R, La Chaux-de-Fonds — 1S BT RS B0 ER, ZMIERA
FHE A SAG IS, SHE BT

40329 C:2D:2M:2, 41
12.500 - 16.000 EUR 13.800 - 17.600 USD
112.500 - 144.000 HKD




684

Girard-Perregaux, Chaux de Fonds, Case No. 51363, 54 mm,
185 g, circa 1873

A gentleman's magnificent pocket watch with one-minute
tourbillon

Case: 18k gold, lavishly florally hand-engraved, signed and engine-turned
gold dome, “Chronometro, Girard Perregaux, Chaux-de-Fonds", glazed
movement. Dial: silvered, applied floral gold ornaments, chased, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, "Fleur de Lys" hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, German silver, stripe-decorated, mirror-polished pink gold
train, screwed gold chaton, wolfteeth winding wheels, finely mirror-
polished, bevelled steel tourbillon cage - second type of Guinand's steel
carriage - under mirror-polished steel bridge, gold screw compensation
balance, fine adjusting device, "anti-galop” feature.

The amplitude limiting device (“anti-galop” feature)

A small blued steel pin which is fixed on one of the turns of the balance
spring and at right angles to its surface, forms the amplitude limiting
device (the "anti-galop” feature); the pin is mounted in such a way that
in case of too large an amplitude of the balance spring, it blocks the gap
between two upright pins and suppresses the further turn of the balance.

I8 Chaux de Fonds — FFFE[Y BALIEE, Fff— 280 Tekn

40426 C:2D:2M:2,41
52.000 - 60.000 EUR 57.300 - 66.000 USD 468.000 - 540.000 HKD







685

Girard-Perregaux, Chaux de Fonds, Case No. 111543,
58 mm, 215 g, circa 1885

An important, heavy “Three Bridge Tourbillon” with finely made
gold chain (89 g)

Case: 18k gold/rose gold, monogram “"CGP", presumably “Constant
Girard-Perregaux”, lavishly engine-turned and florally engraved,
engraved and engine-turned gold dome: "Chronometre Tourbillon.
Bulletin d' Observatoire de 1re classe, Girard-Perregaux, Chaux de
Fonds", lavishly engine-turned, numbered and signed on both inner lids.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed "Gabriel
Labarriére” (presumably a former owner of this watch), gold Breguet
hands. Movm.: three-bridge movement, rhodium-plated, decorated,
signed "Deposé”, mirror polished pink gold train, mirror polished pink
gold bridges, screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance
with gold and platinum regulation screws, pivoted detent chronometer
escapement, “anti-galop” feature, finest mirror polished tourbillon steel
cage, fine adjusting device.

Constant Girard Perregaux clearly developed this three bridge movement
from a preliminary version to create a new form of cage that was only
ever used in the Girard Perregaux tourbillons. The first generation of his
final version of the three bridge tourbillon consisted of only 24 examples,
with the majority of them probably sold on the Latin American market;
this is indicated by the fact that two of them - with movements more or
less identical to the watch at hand - were discovered in Argentina and
Mexico. The movement we have here is signed with number "01"; it is
probably the first of the series of 24 and its cage was very likely produced
by Constant Girard himself.

ZH1Ek Chaux de Fonds — BRI, JEEAY” Three Bridge
Tourbillon” FEMEIRIEER, FRHAE OFT 100 3 S 848K (89 g)

40318 C:2D:2M:2,41
80.000 - 100.000 EUR 88.000 - 110.100 USD 720.000 - 900.000 HKD







686

Girard-Perregaux, La Chaux de Fonds, Movement
No. 62220, 51 mm, 151 g, circa 1888

A gentleman's decorative, very fine double-face pocket watch and
original certificate for the South American market

Case: 18k gold, engine-turned bezels, engine-turned band, a goutte.
Dial: Front side - silvered, florally engraved, applied floral god|
ornaments, inlaid radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued
spade hands. Reverse side - silvered, applied floral gold ornaments, outer
ring for date indication, subsidiary dials for day and month indication,
aperture for moon phase with cobalt blue enamelled moon phase disc
with inlaid golden moon and stars, signed, blued hands. Movm.: bridge
movement, rhodium-plated, "fausses cotes" decoration, signed, gold screw
compensation balance, counterpoised lever.

ZHAEE La Chaux de Fonds — ARABA, 25 fENT JmUg B 2 A0 8 1w 4
g%, Kol AE RIRRGEE, SMEEE RN

40491  C:2,10D:2,8M:2, 41
16.000 - 18.000 EUR 17.600 - 19.800 USD 144.000 - 162.000 HKD







687

Girard Perregaux, Movement No. 294362, Case No. 294362,
50 mm, 119 g, circa 1910

An exceptionally fine, historically important “Three Bridge
Tourbillon", produced around 1910. At the time the smallest one-
minute tourbillon, and still the smallest one-minute tourbillon
with pivoted detent escapement ever made. The cage made by
Ernest Guinand - Type 1. Timed by Charles Huguenin. Formerly
with Bulletin de Marche from the Observatoire de Neuchatel
1905. Delivered to Carl Leuchs in Frankfurt a. M. Sold to Adolf
Haeuser, general manager of the company Farbwerke Hoechst AG in
Frankfurt Hoechst. With original box

Case: 18k gold, monogrammed "AH" (Adolf Haeuser), engraved, in

high relief ornamented with the view of Frankfurt-Hoechst and the
company Farbwerke Hoechst AG, signed, numbered, gold dome with

the photography of Luisa Haeuser, the wife of the former buyer.

Dial: gold, auxilliary seconds, inlaid Breguet numerals, blued spade hands.
Movm.: pillar plate, nickel plated and damascened with engravings:
"GP logo, Déposé, number 294362, patented march 27th 1884". Applied
pink gold bridges, parallel disposed, mirror polished and with polished
bevellings, engine-turned and engraved barrel, goldchatoned, gold train,
finest steel tourbillon cage with compensation balance, pivoted detent
chronometer escapement and blued Breguet balance spring, diameter
31,9 mm.

Girard Perregaux’ Three Bridge Tourbillon

The design of this movement was one of the most successful in the
history of watchmaking. During the Universal Exhibition in Paris in

1889 Girard Perregaux was awarded the gold medal for excellency for

it, which was the highest award of its time. The construction of such a
small tourbillon cage was an absolute sensation in 1880. It took nearly
another 40 years before an even smaller cage could be created and this
feat required the hands of the master James-C. Pellaton. Girard Perregaux’
tourbillon is still the smallest ever tourbillon with pivoted detent
escapement; only four of them are known:

- one in the Girard Perregaux museum

- one sold during an auction in Geneva in April 2002 for 531.500 Swiss
Francs

- one sold during an auction in Geneva in October 2002 for 553.500 Swiss
Francs

- this piece

Adolf Haeuser (1857-1938)

Adolf Haeuser was a German entrepreneur and benefactor; he was
managing director of the Farbwerke Hoechst AG in Frankfurt-Hoechst
from 1916 to 1932.

Haeuser came from a Nassau family of officers and went to grammar
school in Dortmund. He studied law in Marburg and Freiburg and worked
as a graduate civil servant in the Public Prosecutor's Department in
Wiesbaden. Afterwards he studied chemistry in Berlin and Bonn.

In 1888 he joined the Farbwerke (previously Meister Lucius & Briining) in
Hoechst and took the position of company legal advisor in 1889. Haeuser
joined the managing board in 1904 and took the chair in 1916.

From 1914 to 1918 he was also a deputy of the National Liberal Party

in the Prussian Chamber of Deputies. Haeuser later displayed some
reservations about the quarrelling parties of the Weimar Republic.

As a jurist he specialised in patent and copyright law.

When |.G. Farben was founded in 1925, Haeuser became a member

of the board of directors and then deputy chairman of the company's
administrative board in 1926. He retired in 1932.

Haeuser supported the extension of social benefits by the company with
special emphasis on company health insurance funds and company
housing. Haeuser and his wife Luisa (née Koenig, 1869-1953) founded
several trusts in Frankfurt and rebuilt their funds after the inflation.
Haeuser was a board member in a number of cultural and scientific
ventures, among them the Kaiser WilheImSociety and the Deutsches
Museum. In 1933 he was one of 18 founders of the Haus der Deutschen
Kunst which was built in Munich in 1937.

Source: http://de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Adolf_Haeuser, as of 01/21/2011

Luisa Haeuser (1869-1953)

Luisa Haeuser was the daughter of Dr. Karl Koenig, one of the first
directors of the Farbwerke. In 1914 an Adolf and Luisa Haeuser trust was
set up, whose revenue was intended to supply benefits for employees of
the Farbwerke and their surviving dependants. Since the Haeuser marriage
remained childless, the couple decided to establish a number of large
trusts, the details of which were stipulated in a joint last will in 1934.

The will stated that the artworks from the large home in Frankfurt/

Main and the summer house in Qberkirch/Black Forest were to be
distributed equally between the Stadelsches Kunstinstitut, the Frankfurter
Gemaldegalerie and the Kunsthistorisches Institut of the University of
Marburg. Unfortunately the collections were greatly diminished by the
bombing during the war; the remaining objects have been passed out as
intended by now.

Source: http://www.frankfurt.de/sixcms/detail.php?id=7715478&_ffmpar[_
id_inhalt]=1836279, as of 01/21/2011

TSR — MREREEAR L, W B S EER” Three Bridge Tourbillon”
FEHRIEER, TE19104E5E K, &% R/ NG — 4 SEPe A im ek,
AT — B ME — P PR R A 5 0 /N — 4 S FE TR 18k .
Ernest Guinand T3 /ERGALS%, DL & B Charles Hugueninfiiakat, it
#0bservatoire de Neuchatel 1905 K & HYBulletin de Marche 2> 72
FERZIE 1 MR . SRR B I I T AR Y Carl Leuchs, HHIAH T
FFarbwerke Hoechst AGZY 7] i i 45 Adolf Haeuser#% . [t &

40469 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
170.000 - 220.000 EUR 187.100 - 242.100 USD
1.530.000 - 1.980.000 HKD
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Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand London, No. 07213 AD Fmsz,
Movement No. 07213, AD Fmsz, 52 mm, 134 g, circa 1885

A gentleman's classy pocket watch with chronograph

Case: 18k gold, polished, pusher for chronograph via pendant, case
maker's punch mark "HMF" (Harrison Mill Frodsham), glazed movement.
Dial: enamel, off-white (Willis), radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds,
numbered, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, signed, chatoned, English lever escapement, gold screw
compensation balance.

Charles Frodsham (1810-1871)

Frodsham was a maker of very fine watches, originally of the Strand,
London, and then New Bond Street. His best quality watches bear the
letters AD.Fmsz, which is interpreted as 1850, the year he bought J.R.
Arnold's estate after his death; the firm was known for a short period as
Arnold and Frodsham. He conducted many experiments with compensated
balances and the balance spring to discover their underlying principles; he
also wrote several papers on technical subjects.

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand &3, #w%% 07213 AD Fmsz — & &1 38
fLigEsk, sk

40430 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD

689

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand London / Victor Kullberg,
No. 04350 AD Fmsz, Movement No. 04350 AD.Fmsz, Case
No. 04350, 52 mm, 138 g, circa 1870

A gentleman's gold pocket watch with 30h power reserve indicator
Case: 18k gold, tiered, gold dome, case maker's punch mark “JM" (John
Martin, 48 Wynyatt Street, Northampton Square, London). Dial: enamel,
radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered, signed, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, chatoned,
optionally keywinding or crownwinding, chain/fusee, English lever
escapement, screw compensation balance, engraved balance cock,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

It must be noted that Charles Frodsham did not create this movement; it
was supplied by Victor Kullberg and bears the Kullberg number K 2006.

Charles Frodsham (1810-1871)

Frodsham was a maker of very fine watches, originally of the Strand,
London, and then New Bond Street. His best quality watches bear the
letters AD.Fmsz, which is interpreted as 1850, the year he bought J.R.
Arnold's estate after his death; the firm was known for a short period as
Arnold and Frodsham. He conducted many experiments with compensated
balances and the balance spring to discover their underlying principles; he
also wrote several papers on technical subjects.

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand {3 / Victor Kullberg, #m%% 04350 AD
Fmsz, HEBUIREET, FE30/NRB) bR

40243 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD



W. R. Cogdon, London, Movement No. 6005, Case No. 54,
49 mm, 101 g, circa 1915

A half hunter of historical interest - presented to William Henry
Fraser M.B.E. chief engineer of British steamship “Antinous"” - with
carefully kept seaman’s book and original box

Case: 18k gold, polished, monogrammed, gold dome with dedication
engraving, case makers punch mark "R&S", engine-turned and translucent
cobalt-blue enamelled chapter ring with radial Roman numerals.

Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued double spade
hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold
chatons, English lever escapement, screw compensation balance.

William Henry Fraser M.B.E.

"Presented to Mr. W.H. Fraser by the Egypt & Levant Steamship Co. Ltd.
in appreciation of valuable assistance rendered as Chief Engineer of the
British Steamer "Antinous" which materially assisted in preventing the
steamer falling a victim to an enemy submarine on 1st. Sept. 1916"

Because of his bravery during the rescue of his ship Mr. Fraser was also
honoured by the British king with the Order of the British Empire (MBE).

The original seaman's book was issued in 1919 and maintained until 1948.
The book gives an excellent insight into the life and journeys of a British
naval officer in the merchant navy during the First and Second World War.

W. R. Cogdon 25 — W75 Ji& 50 B A NI ER, 152 2R
William Henry Fraser M.B.E.” Antinous” Z&I5 A48 TARA0 i B R
A, BRI K F 5 R &

40424 C:2D:2M:2, 41,51
4.500 - 6.000 EUR 5.000 - 6.700 USD 40.500 - 54.000 HKD



Army & Navy Cooperative Society Ltd., 105 Victoria Street,
London, Movement No. Nr. 5872, Case No. 5872, 56 mm,
203 g, circa 1865

A hunting case minute repeating pocket watch of historical interest
with "Grande Sonnerie” and "“Petite Sonnerie" of historical interest
- with a logbook, a collection of original letters, newspapers
clippings and black and white photographs related to Captain
Smith's life

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, the front with the engraved
representation of the "H.M.S. Worcester", the back cover monogrammed
"JHS", gold dome with dedication engraving: "Presented to Capt.
Henderson Smith Comnd. R.N.R. Commanding H.M.S. 'Worcester' by

W.H. Roberts, Esg. as a token of gratitude for the gallant rescue of
Himself, Mrs. Roberts & the Crew of the Yacht 'Bamba’ which became

a total wreck. 10th September 1869.", case maker punch mark "EW",
slide for repeating mechanism, levers for quarters/full strike and strike/

silence. Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons,
2 hammers/2 gongs, 2 going barrels with click works, English lever
escapement, gold screw compensation balance, blued freesprung balance
spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Captain Smith was the Commander of the Royal Navy training ship
"H.M.S. Worcester" for over 25 years, training cadets from all over Britain;
he died in December 1904 at the age of 78 and is buried at Highgate
Cemetery in London next to his wife Jessie. Captain Smith was given the
watch by Mr. Roberts in gratitude for the rescue of passengers and crew
of the Yacht "Bamba".

One of the cadets trained by Captain Smith was Togo Heihachiro, who
later became an admiral himself. Known as Admiral Togo, he was one of
Japan's greatest naval heroes, often called "the Nelson of the East".

The Army & Navy Cooperative Society Limited

The Army & Navy Cooperative Society Limited was founded in London in
1871 and was the first and by far the most successful cooperative retailer
throughout the whole of the British Empire and India. The company's
goal was to provide "The Very Best English Goods" at reasonable prices.
The Kew Observatory records list them as makers of high-quality
complicated watches which were very successful during tests at the turn
of the century. The present watch with its double overcoil hairspring was
doubtlessly entered in one of those trials.

Army & Navy Cooperative Society Ltd., 105 Victoria Street, London &
B — s E R = A EER, MK EIE” Grande Sonnerie”
& Petite Sonnerie” , Bt HABET], FRELS, HRAKEH
%2, Henderson Smithfifi- R R EE IR, TSR U A

40465 C:2,10D:2M:2, 41
22.000 - 30.000 EUR 24.300 - 33.000 USD 198.000 - 270.000 HKD






Newsome & Co., Coventry, Movement No. 152997, 54 mm,
164 g, circa 1904

An almost as new, heavy precision pocket watch with one-minute
tourbillon of Type “Nielsen 1" and spring detent escapement

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark
"WS" (William Sexton, Coventry). Dial: enamel, off-white, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, screwed chatons, mirror polished chatoned steel
bridge for cage, finest mirror polished tourbillon steel cage, spring detent
escapement with steel escape wheel, large gold and platinum screws
compensation balance.

According to the current state of research there is only one other
tourbillon produced by Newsome.

The design of this movement and in particular the tourbillon itself closely
resembles that of a tourbillon by Dent and one can assume that both
pieces were completed by Nicole Nielsen at 14 Soho Square, London
(using tourbillons bought in Switzerland) and delivered to Newsome and
Dent.

Newsome & Co.

The company Newsome & Co. was called Newsome & Yeomans until

1879 and had premises in Spon Street in Coventry. After the partnership
was dissolved, Isaac Jabez Newsome moved to 14 & 15 Butts in Coventry.
He described himself as maker of watches and chronometers and had a
branch at 94 Hatton Garden, EC in London. His son Samuel Theo Newsome
later became director of S.H. Newsome Ltd. Watch Manufacturers of
Coventry and was also the proprietor of the Hippodrome Music Hall in
Coventry. He died on January 4, 1930 at the age of 61.

Newsome & Co., Coventry — PRTFUNHET, JEECHIASHIEER, AL
B8” Nielsen I” —43-$iFe e J SR B a4t

40416 C:2D:2M: 2,41
40.000 - 50.000 EUR 44.000 - 55.100 USD 360.000 - 450.000 HKD
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Charles Frodsham, by Appointment to the King, 115 New
Bond Street, late of 84 Strand, London, Movement

No. 09193 AD Fmsz, 53 mm, 129 g, circa 1908

A gentleman's very fine minute repeating pocket watch with best
movement design “AD.Fmsz" and “Willis"- enamel dial

Case: 18K gold, polished, turning pendant, case maker "HMF" (Harrison
Mill Frodsham), gold dome with presention engraving: “Presented

to ERNST KORTING by the Board of the Emperial Continental Gas
Association in grateful recognition of valuable services rendered by him
to the Association. 1st April 1881-1st April 1931", slide for repeating
mechanism.. Dial: enamel, off-white, radial Roman numerals, auxiliary
seconds, signed, numbered 2/9193, blued spade hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate
movement, chatoned, 2 hammers [ 2 gongs, English lever escapement,
gold screw compensation balance, diamond endstone on balance.

The movement of this watch was made by Nicole Nielsen & Co Ltd.,
14 Soho Square, London in 1908 and was delivered to Charles Frodsham
& Co. Ltd.

Ernst Kérting (1842-1921)

Ernst Korting was an important German ingenieur and buisinessman.
Koerting graduated in the field of railway construction from the
polytechnical institute in Hanover at the age of 22. He worked in various
European countries and in 1871 founded the "Gebrueder Koerting"
company together with his brother Berthold. The company still exists
today. Ernst Koerting developed a working gas-injector and later produced
other types of steam jet-pumps.

Charles Frodsham, by Appointment to the King, 115 New Bond Street,
late of 84 Strand fi3J — MEURSAS SBAL= ISR, BHTEALRY” AD.
Fmsz” BEASSEE 7 Willis” RARRGRAE

40291 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand London, No. 05336 AD Fmsz,
Movement No. 05336, AD Fmsz, Case No. 05336, 50 mm,
119 g, circa 1875

A gentleman’s classic English pocket watch

Case: 18k gold, polished, engraved monogram "AMV", gold dome,

case maker's punch mark "CF" (Charles Frodsham). Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, numbered, signed, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, going barrel, screwed
gold chatons, English lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance,
florally engraved balance cock, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Charles Frodsham (1810-1871)

Frodsham was a maker of very fine watches, originally of the Strand,
London, and then New Bond Street. His best quality watches bear the
letters AD.Fmsz, which is interpreted as 1850, the year he bought J.R.
Arnold's estate after his death; the firm was known for a short period as
Arnold and Frodsham. He conducted many experiments with compensated
balances and the balance spring to discover their underlying principles; he
also wrote several papers on technical subjects.

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand %X, ##%% 05336 AD Fmsz — & iy it
B

40429 C:2D:2M:2,41
1.500 - 1.900 EUR 1.700 - 2.100 USD 13.500 - 17.100 HKD



Nicole Nielsen & Co., 14 Soho Square, London, Movement
No. 10095, Case No. 10095, 54 mm, 169 g, circa 1888

A heavy hunting case pocket watch with split seconds chronograph
Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, engraved monogram "NW", gold dome,
case maker's punch mark “EN" (Emil Nielsen partner in Nicole, Nielsen

& Co., entered 6 August 1878), pusher for chronograph at "11 and 1"
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds at "9", signed, blued
spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, finely
ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, English lever
escapement, gold screw compensation balance, fine florally engraved
balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device.

Nicole Nielsen & Co., 14 Soho Square, London

The Nicole Nielsen & Co. had a reputation for the fine quality of their
watches; they were one of the main suppliers for Chas. Frodsham.

Nicole Nielsen started out as a manufacturer of chronographs but
extended their product range to include pocket chronometers, carrousel
watches and tourbillons for well-known brands in London. The Swiss
parent company Nicole & Capt was founded in Geneva in 1837; Adolphe
Nicole and his partner Henry Capt opened their first branch in 1840 in
London. Jules Capt joined the company as a partner in 1843 after Henry
Capt had died; one year later Adolphe Nicole received his first patent. He
was issued two more patents, in 1862 (for a chronograph movement) and
1870 (for a resilient lever).

Shortly after Jules Capt's death in 1876 Sophus Emil Nielsen, son-in-law
and employee of Nicole, became a partner and applied for a patent (for an
up and down mechanism). In 1888 Sophus Emil Nielsen sold the company
to Mr. North and held the position of managerial director together with
Harrison Mill Frodsham.

Whereas Nicole Nielsen & Co. probably had many of their special parts
made in Switzerland, the majority of parts was produced on the premises
at Soho Square.

Nicole Nielsen & Co., 14 Soho Square, London [ — JEE A
#%, KasEIREmsE

40410 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.700 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD

Wales & McCulloch, 20 Ludgate Hill, London, Movement
No. 3480, Case No. 3480, 51 mm, 125 g, circa 1897

An English half hunting case pocket watch with Bonniksen carousel
revolving in 52,5 minutes, formerly with Kew A certificate of the
Kew/Teddington observatory “82.1 Marks Especially Good"

Case: 18k gold, inlaid, radial Roman numerals, polished, gold dome, case
maker's punch mark "EM" (Edward Matthews, Clerkenwell). Dial: enamel,
off-white (Willis), radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, blued
double spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed,
chatoned, English lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Wales & McCulloch

The company Wales & McCulloch existed in London since 1862. The

first address was 32 Ludgate Street; from 1862 until 1869 the company
had premises at 56 Cheapside, it moved to 22 Ludgate Hill later. >From
1890 until bis 1910 the company address was 20 Ludgate Hill. Tony
Mercer lists Wales & McCulloch in "Chronometer Makers of the World"
as manufacturer as well as retailer and supplier to the Admiralty. For this
watch Wales & McCulloch used a finished movement produced by the
watch industry Bonniksen had revived in Coventry and fitted it with a dial
and a case before selling it. The company is recorded as having supplied
the British navy with deck watches from 1896 until 1914 - one of them,
No. 121654 in 1909, was even a tourbillon.

Wales & McCulloch, 20 Ludgate Hill, London & — 3 55 1%
&%, FffBonniksenfig#s K 52.57> 6% F #, 4 #Kew/Tedington KL &
#)” Kew A 82.1 Marks Especially Good” 18 F 1% &

40443 C:2D:2M: 2,41
5.500 - 6.500 EUR 6.100 - 7.200 USD 49.500 - 58.500 HKD



Dent "Watchmaker to the Queen”, 33 Cockspur Street,
London, Movement No. 26742, Case No. 26742, 50 mm,
125 g, circa 1871

Army & Navy Cooperative Society Ltd., 105 Victoria Street,
London, Movement No. 8686, Case No. 8686, 48 mm,
120 g, circa 1903

An unusual English precision pocket watch with regulator dial and
chronoscope

Case: 18k gold, polished, tiered, gold dome, chronograph pusher via
pendant. Dial: enamel, eccentric chapter ring with radial Roman numerals,
auxiliary seconds, signed, blued hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement,
"Nielsen" calibre, chatoned, frosted, gilt, signed, numbered, "Patent”,
English lever escapement, screw compensation balance.

Dent “Watchmaker to the Queen” , 33 Cockspur Street %% — JE L
SR 2 IR BRI R, PR HEER AR K RIS 8%

40244 C:2D:2,31M:2, 41
4.200 - 5.500 EUR 4.700 - 6.100 USD 37.800 - 49.500 HKD

A high quality half hunter with 30h power reserve indicator

Case: 18k gold, inlaid radial Roman numerals, gold dome, case maker's
punch mark "FT" (Frederick Thoms), turnable pendant. Dial: enamel, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds at "9", 30h power reserve indicator at"3",
blued double spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, optionally key
winding or crown winding, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed chatons, chain/
fusee, English lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance,
freesprung blued balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Army & Navy C.S. Ltd.

Army & Navy C.S. Ltd. were so-called nautical opticians - dealers who
delivered all different kinds of equipments to the army and the navy in
particular; they were "suppliers of all types of nautical instruments, i.e.
sextants, compasses, chronometers and general supplies” The marine
chronometers they sold were usually made by Kullberg and Mercer.

Army & Navy Cooperative Society Ltd., 105 Victoria Street, London %
B — AR, B30/ B I AR BN

40228 (C:2D:2,31M:2, 41
4.200 - 5.500 EUR 4.700 - 6.100 USD 37.800 - 49.500 HKD



S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Makers to the Admirality
& the Indian Government, Movement No. 191-232, Case
No. 191-232, 55 mm, 159 g, circa 1900

A heavy precision pocket watch with 34 min. carousel - “Revolving
Lever Escapament” - tested at the Kew observatory and rated with
“class A, 88.0 marks especially good”

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, gold dome, case maker punch mark "SS".
Dial: enamel, off-white (Willis), radial Roman hours, centre seconds,
signed, numbered, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, chatoned, gold screw compensation balance, blued
freesprung balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

S. Smith & Son

A leading firm in London for high quality and complicated watches at
the turn of the century, S. Smith & Son was founded in 1851 by the
jeweller and watchmaker Samuel Smith. In addition to the wide range
of watches and clocks for private customers, Smith's also built reliable
chronometers which made the firm a supplier to the Admiralty. Under
the management of Herbert S.A. Smith the firm developed into a large
manufacturing company that had its own research laboratories; in the
next generation Sir Alan Herbert Smith extended the company product
range further and began with the production of automobile and aircraft
instruments. Around this time a period of general decline for British
horology began; even so, a few British watchmakers created magnificent,
ultra-complicated watches, as if to prove to the world that they were still
the best. Some of these watches were made in collaboration with the
most renowned Swiss watch companies. Charles Frodsham, Edward John
Dent, and Samuel Smith were the London watchmakers best known for
this, as well as J. W. Player in Coventry . Even among all the British Grand
Complication watches of the 20th century this watch stands out. Its dial
was made by the famous British maker Willis, whose dials are always
outstanding. The movement is equally exceptional. It is large and has a

very cleverly designed mechanism; it often utilizes the same arbor in the
cadrature for two functions and is finished with extreme attention to
detail. Some of the solutions, although not new, employ innovative ideas.
Thus is the mechanism that disengages the striking while setting the
watch planned in a simple and yet very secure manner.

S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Makers to the Admirality & the Indian
Government 3l — EEF RS B 1RER, K343 8™ Revolving
Lever Escapament” , jlifKew KX AR, BAAIREEEE" class
A, 88.0 marks especially good”

40409 C:2D:2,31M:2,41
9.500 - 11.000 EUR 10.500 - 12.200 USD 85.500 - 99.000 HKD
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Victor Kullberg, 105 Liverpool Road, London, Movement
No. 3811, 54 mm, circa 1884

A very fine deck watch with 36h power reserve indicator.

Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, monogrammed "CH", 18K gold dome,
case maker's punch mark "EW" Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds at 9", blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted,
gilt, signed: "Diploma of Honour, Vienna Exhib.n 1873, The Gold Medals,
Paris 1867, Havre 1868, Naples 1871 & Trieste 1871", two crowned
punches for "Maker to the Admiralty" and medals 1860, 1862 and 1864,
moulded pillars, chain/fusee, optionally keywind or crownwind, spring
detent escapement according to Thomas Earnshaw, gold escape wheel,
gold train, gold screw compensation balance, freesprung blued helical
balance spring, diamond endstone on balance, chatoned ruby endstone on
escape wheel.

Victor Kullberg

Victor Kullberg was born at Visby on the island of Gothland, Sweden

in 1824 and was apprenticed to a chronometer maker in 1840. On

the completion of his training he was employed by Louis Urban
Juergensen in Copenhagen, but was attracted to Britain at the time of
the 1851 Exhibition. In Britain he remained as a maker of marine and
pocket chronometers to which he brought several innovations. From
1860 onwards, thanks to the high quality of his machines and the
efficiency of his new forms of auxiliary compensation, he consistently
scored ratings in chronometrical competitions throughout the world and
was awarded numerous gold and silver medals. With an international
trade and reputation he was appointed chronometer maker to the
Swedish and Norwegian navies in 1874 and, about a machine entered for
the Greenwich trials of 1882, the Astronomer Royal reported that it was
‘the finest chronometer they had ever had on trial' Although unmarried,
Kullberg had two sons. On their father's death, 7 July 1890, they jointly
inherited the business with his nephew Peter John Wennerstrom. After
the death of the nephews, Wennerstrom and his son bought out the
other interests in the business. Subsequently it was continued by Sanfrid
Lindquist and survived until the 2nk Wold War during which its premises
were destroyed.

Source: Paul M. Chamberlain “It's about Time", New York, page 435-437.

The gold case was produced by case maker Edgar Wilkins, who
registered his mark on October 8, 1883 and had his business at 3 Upper

Charles Street, Northampton Square in Clerkenwell; he later moved to
17 President Street, King Square, Clerkenwell, where he was recorded as a
case maker from 1897 until 1899.

Victor Kullberg, 105 Liverpool Road, London J& 3] — Ak 44k 151 I f
7, K36/ NI B I RUR

40331 C:2D:2M:2,41
8.500 - 11.000 EUR 9.400 - 12.200 USD  76.500 - 99.000 HKD

701

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand London, By Appointment to
the Queen, Movement No. 07596 AD.Fmsz, Case No. 07596,
54 mm, 171 g, circa 1888

A very fine, heavy half hunting minute repeating pocket watch in
best movement design “AD.Fmsz" with chronograph

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, case maker's punch mark "HMF"
(Harrison Mill Frodsham). Dial: enamel, off-white, “Willis" type, radial
Roman hours, auxiliary seconds at "9", numbered, signed, 60 min. counter
at "3", blued double spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted,
gilt, numbered, signed, screwed gold chatons, finely matted chronograph
steel parts, ratchet wheel, 2 hammers | 2 gongs, English lever escapement,
gold screw compensation balance, blued balance spring with terminal
curve, index spring fine adjusting device, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand London, By Appointment to the Queen J&
B — kSR, EEH =AU, (AR BN “AD.
Fmsz” MédE, FfIABER

40440 C:2D:2M:2,41
7.500 - 9.000 EUR 8.300 - 9.900 USD 67.500 - 81.000 HKD
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George Edward Frodsham, 31 Gracechurch St., London,
Movement No. 1896-16734, Case No. 16734, 50 mm,
138 g, circa 1896

A gentleman's heavy pocket watch with chronograph and tachy
scale, from the property of the Dutch aeronautical engineer Albert
Kapteyn, who was president of the Dutch aeronautical organisation
and specialist for airships and baloons around 1915.

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, pusher for chronograph via pendant,
case maker's punch mark "GEF" (George Edward Frodsham). Dial: enamel,
Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds at "3", 60 min. counter at "9", signed
"Alb Kapteyn Engineer", velocimeter with red letterings: "ENGLISH MILES
FROM "2 MILE DISTANCES" und "KILOMETRES DEDUITS DE 400 METRES
DE DISTANCE", spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, raised barrel,
frosted, gilt, signed, screwed chatons, English lever escapement, gold
screw compensation balance, freesprung blued balance spring, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

George Edward ("G.E.") Frodsham (1818-1903)

George Edward Frodsham was the son of John Frodsham (1781-1849),
the brother of William James Frodsham, founder of the Parkinson &
Frodsham company. In 1849 George Edward took over the business in
31 Gracechurch Street after the death of his father; he was in partnership
with a man called Baker for a short while but then run the company on
his own.

In 1886 he was forced to turn "G.E. Frodsham & Co." into a limited
company, where he was a managing director for some time. This watch
was made while Frodsham was still with the company; it was probably
intended for military purposes such as measuring the speed of grenades
or torpedoes.

George Edward Frodsham, 31 Gracechurch St., London &[5 . JEE

BAAESE, FHISEE B, B AR TR Alvert Kapteyn

ggiéﬁgﬁﬁ1 91 5AF [ B A1 407 Rl AT 2 42 3 = 5 B R &= i RN BAGR Bk
2

40236 C:2D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD

703
Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand London, Movement
No. 05110 AD.Fmsz, Case No. 05110, 51 mm, 132 g,
circa 1879

A hunting case pocket watch with with 30h power reserve indicator
in best movement design “AD.Fmsz" with the coat of arms of the
Irvin Clan from the Scottish Lowlands

Case: 18k gold, polished, turning pendant, monogrammed, family crest
with motto: "HAUD ULLIS LABENTIA VENTIS" (“Not wavering before any
storm"), gold dome with presentation engraving "T. A. Irwin", case maker's
punch mark "AS" (Alfred Stram). Dial: black, radial Roman hours, auxiliary
seconds, spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed,
screwed chatons, optionally keywind or crownwind, chain/fusee, English
lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance, freesprung blued
balance spring, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Lit.: Described and illustrated in detail in Beobachtungsuhren/Deck
watches" by Norbert Eder, Callwey-Verlag, pages 181-183.

Charles Frodsham, 84 Strand London J£[E — SECIE%, Fif30/NERE)
SRR, 7 AD.Fmsz” TEARA%ES R ##4% i Lowland4 Irvin Clan'E
5 A

40295 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41
3.500 - 4.500 EUR 3.900 - 5.000 USD 31.500 - 40.500 HKD
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S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Makers to the admirality,
Movement No. 302-11, Case No. 12197, 57 mm, 170 g,
circa 1910

An important, heavy precision pocket watch with one-minute
tourbillon - with original mahogany box with mother-of-pearl inlay
Case: 18k gold, tiered, polished, case maker punch mark "AB", glazed
movement, turning pendant. Dial: silvered, radial Roman numerals,
auxiliary seconds, 36h power reserve indicator, signed, numbered, blued
spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, chatoned,

engraved barrel: “To H. M. The King of Spain”, chain/fusee, Swiss lever
escapement, Guillaume gold screw compensation balance with platinum
regulation screws, finest mirror-polished tourbillon steel cage of Nielsen
type 1.

S. Smith & Son

Aleading firm in London for high quality and complicated watches at the
turn of the century, S. Smith & Son was founded in 1851 by the jeweller
and watchmaker Samuel Smith. In addition to the wide range of watches
and clocks for private customers, Smith's also built reliable chronometers
which made the firm a supplier to the Admiralty. Under the management
of Herbert S.A. Smith the firm developed into a large manufacturing
company that had its own research laboratories; in the next generation
Sir Alan Herbert Smith extended the company product range further

and began with the production of automobile and aircraft instruments.
Around this time a period of general decline for British horology

began; even so, a few British watchmakers created magnificent, ultra-
complicated watches, as if to prove to the world that they were still the
best. Some of these watches were made in collaboration with the most
renowned Swiss watch companies. Charles Frodsham, Edward John Dent,
and Samuel Smith were the London watchmakers best known for this, as
well as J. W. Player in Coventry .

S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Makers to the admirality ZEE — &
R, EERREER, W sre R, SRS Tk
BeieOARE

40444 C:2D:2M:2, 41
45.000 - 55.000 EUR 49.600 - 60.600 USD 405.000 - 495.000 HKD
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S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand, London, Makers to the British
and Indian Governments, Movement No. 1900-3, Case
No. 1900-3, 58 mm, 201 g, circa 1899

A gentleman's important, heavy minute repeating pocket watch
with one-minute tourbillon and Kew Class A certificate - with
original mahogany box with mother-of-pearl inlay

Case: 18k gold, tiered, gold dome. Dial: enamel made by Willis, off-
white, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, signed, numbered, blued
spade hands made by Hood. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, screwed gold chatons, engraved emblems of the Order of the
Garter ("Honi soit qui mal y pense”) and the British Admiralty (“Sigil(lum)
offi(ciale) Admiral(itatis) Magnae Brit(anniae)"), 2 hammers [ 2 gongs,
chain/fusee, finely polished steel tourbillon cage of Nielsen type 1,
English lever escapement, Guillaume gold screw compensation balance
with platinum regulation screws, freesprung Phillips balance spring with
terminal curve, counterpoised lever with gold screw.

Willis und Hood

In the 'Horological Journal' of the year 1965 Frank Mercer complains the
decline of the British watchmaking at the beginning of the 20th century:
"At that period a good Swiss watch had to have a T.J. Willis dial, Jimmy
Hood's hands and Frederick Thom's case fitted to it. All the wonderful
craftsmen worked by themselves in their little shops. ... We remember
the eggshell finished dials by Willis, the gold cases by Thoms and those
superlative hands by Hood; fleur-de-lis, split-second chronograph,
chronometer gold and steel all came from his sole output ... but their skill
died with them and left a void with no one to carry on"

Tony Mercer, "Chronometers”, Mayfield 2003, p. 98

S. Smith & Son, 9 Strand A3, B K BN EE B K — B
i#, EEN B, M —osEre e, ABKewsSE, JRM
BRI DA S

40464 C:2D:2M:2, 41
60.000 - 80.000 EUR 66.000 - 88.000 USD 540.000 - 720.000 HKD
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Joseph White & Son, Coventry, Makers to the Admirality,
Movement No. 39727, Case No. 39727, 51 mm, 149 g,
circa 1912

An extraordinary and exquisite half hunting case pocket watch with
18 karat gold movement in a heavy platinum case

Case: platinum, polished, platinum dome, case maker's punch mark "WN"
(William Neal,Coventry), gold crown, inner sides decorated. Dial: silvered,
engine-turned, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, double spade

gold hands. Movm.: 18k gold 2/3 plate movement, decorated, chatoned,
polished, signed, gold wheel train, club-tooth lever escapement, gold
screw compensation balance, freesprung blued balance spring, platinum
set diamond endstone on balance.

Joseph White (1835-1906)

Joseph White & Son in Coventry produced simple pocket watches as well
as fine repeater watches and chronographs of all kinds; their speciality
though was the making of tourbillons, flying tourbillons and caroussel
watches - the latter mainly because of their close relationship with
Bahne Bonniksen. The inventor lived and worked in Coventry and the
Whites were his licensees. Of course the company regularly took part in
observatory tests at Kew and was often successful placed, with several
first places. Joseph White was also involved in other technical ventures in
Coventry. He died on March 14, 1906 and his son Howard continued the
success of the business.

Joseph White & Son, Coventry, Makers to the Admirality — Fiti:3E JLA)
e, B O sKEMEE I R B I B S8

40473 C:2D:2M:2, 41
11.000 - 15.000 EUR 12.200 - 16.500 USD 99.000 - 135.000 HKD

707

Joseph White & Son, Conventry, Makers to the Admiralty,
Movement No. 40490, Case No. 40491, 50 mm, 132 g,
circa 1921

A precision pocket watch bearing a solid 18k gold movement, made
in an extraordinary quality. We know of only two other pieces with
a solid 18k gold movement of English provenance

Case: 18k gold, polished, gold dome, case maker punch mark "FT"
(Frederick Thoms). Dial: silvered, engine-turned, radial Roman hours,
auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, 18k
gold, signed, punch mark "FT" (Frederick Thoms), gold chatoned, English
lever escapement, gold screw compensation balance, blued freesprung
hairspring, engraved balance cock, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

Joseph White & Son, Conventry, Makers to the Admiralty — #8158 % ,
BRI SKaARE , MRTEHAL SR SR, BRATERE W
U H B WE R THAR 1 sk B I {36

40321  C:2D:2,8M:2,41
8.500 - 10.000 EUR 9.400 - 11.000 USD 76.500 - 90.000 HKD
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J. Assmann, Dresden, Movement No. 4260, Case No. 4260,
51 mm, 123 g, circa 1874

An almost as new decorative magnificent Glashuette hunting case
pocket watch - quality 1A -with original box and spare main spring
Case: 18k gold, florally lavishly engraved on all sides, engine-turned

gold dome, signed. Dial: silver, applied gold ornaments, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, blued “Fleur de Lys" hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, nickel-plated, stripe-decorated, screwed gold chatons, gold
screw compensation balance, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

J. Assmann, Dresden 8 — {RAZUNGT, SEEHEETEAE A DL AR
RIS, A, B R B R A T R

40330 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

709

Adolf Schneider Glashiitte B/Dresden Case No. 2805,
51 mm, 111 g, circa 1887

A rare Glashuette hunting case pocket watch

Case: 14k pink gold, polished, a goutte, gold dome. Dial: enamel,

Arabic numerals, auxiliary seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands.

Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screw compensation
balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, gold lever and escape wheel.

Friedrich August Adolf Schneider (1824-1878)

Friedrich August Adolf Schneider was born in Dresden in 1824 and began
his apprenticeship with Gutkaes in 1841. In 1845 Schneider decided to
follow his friend and future brother-in-law Adolph Lange to Glashuette
and be a foreman in his newly set-up watch manufacture. After working
with Lange for 6 years, Schneider went on to start his own watchmaking
company in 1851. He produced keywinding pocket watches at first but
changed to winding crowns around 1865 when Lange's patented winding
crown system was established. Schneider exported a large number of
watches to the US; his local agent was Max Freund & Co. in New York.
After Schneider's sudden death in 1878 his son continued the business.
All'in all the company produced about 3,000 pocket watches of the finest
quality.

This watch No. 2805 was, however, not produced during Adolf Schneider's
lifetime but was made around 10 years after his death by his son
Waldemar; Waldemar Schneider continued the business successfully until
1891, when the company seems to have ceased to exist.

Adolf Schneider ¥ #f7% B/Dresden — 2 REIMEHi k5 M A%

40250 C:2D:2M:2, 41
5.500 - 7.000 EUR 6.100 - 7.800 USD 49.500 - 63.000 HKD



Johann Heinrich Seyffert a Dresden, Movement No. 54,
67 mm, 170 g, circa 1796

An important precision pocket watch with regulator dial - this

is the earliest known pocket watch by Seyffert with a cylinder
escapement and a unique adjustable bimetallic temperature
compensation attachment for the hairspring

Case: outer case - brass/qilt, applied shagreen. Inner Case: silver/qilt,
polished. Dial: enamel, Arabic/Roman numerals, auxiliary seconds at "4",
gold hands. Movm.: full plate movement, keywind, frosted, gilt, signed,
chain/fusee, round pillars, cylinder escapement with brass cylinder wheel,
three-arm brass balance, bimetallic steel and brass bar for temperature
compensation of the hairspring.

Johann Heinrich Seyffert (1751-1817)

Seyffert was the most eminent Saxon watchmaker of his time,

even though he probably never passed his master's examination. In

1801 Seyffert became inspector of the Mathematical-Physical Salon. He
is considered the "secret and unappointed” watchmaker to King Frederick
Augustus I, who also protected Seyffert from the Dresden clockmakers
company that wanted to bar him from carrying on his craft because of
his missing apprentice certificates. Seyffert sold most of his watches

to the royal family, scientists and explorers. One of his customers was
Alexander von Humboldt, who bought an important pocket chronometer
of exceptional accuracy for his expeditions.

Source: "A. Lange & S6hne" by Reinhard Meis, Munich 1997, pp.18.

The exceptional reputation of the "secret” clockmaker to the court
Johann Heinrich Seyffert, who sold most of his clocks to the family of the

Elector and later King Frederick August I, is apparent in the publication
“Dresden - in der Geschichte der Unrmacherei” (Dresden and the history
of clockmaking), which was published by Paul Pleissner on the occasion
of the 50th anniversary of the Robert Pleissner company, Dresden

1924 (page 14): "When we look at the history of watchmaking in Dresden
in the early 19th century, we first and foremost see ... Johann Heinrich
Seyffert. ... In the field of watchmaking, Seyffert was a pioneer in his own
right... . 'Unofficial’ watchmaker to the court, consulted by Alexander von
Humboldt who wanted to use Seyffert's chronometers as deck watches
on his travels - there is little doubt that in his time Dresden had no
watchmaker with better skills or higher ambitions than Seyffert. He was
only interested in the most sophisticated watches that could be used for
scientific purposes. To this end he always sought the perfect escapement
and avoided any kind of ornamentation on the movement. He was in
contact with the most famous French watchmakers such as the house

of Breguet. The very few watches made by Seyffert that have survived

... are without exception extremely fine pieces that would not have been
possible to create without the most extensive specialist training."

Johann Heinrich Seyffert, f&[ Dresden — B FIRIEAFEBIHEL,
FEMEGRIE . T8 B Ak — R — LU Seyffert B 25 85 SR 5 T sl i i)
HANH [ S la eI sk, B RN ARE IR TN, e,
o T S A () M AR

40319 C:2,11D:2,33M:2, 41
42.000 - 55.000 EUR 46.300 - 60.600 USD 378.000 - 495.000 HKD






Friedrich Gutkaes, Dresden, Movement No. 59, Case
No. 34108, 61 mm, 177 g, circa 1820

An important and early German pocket chronometer with pivoted
detent escapement

Case: silver, tiered, engine-turned, florally engraved cartouche, case
maker's punch mark "EAH", engraved dome: "Deutsche Chronometer
Hemmung" ("German Chronometer Escapement"), gold hinged and
shackles. Dial: requlator dial, enamel, hour chapter ring with Arabic
numerals at 12", auxiliary seconds, outer minute chapter ring with
Arabic numerals, signed, blued steel hands. Movm.: 4/5 plate movement,
keywind, frosted, gilt, signed, chain/fusee, top lock, bimetallic chronometer
balance with 2 weights and 10 gold screws, freesprung blued balance
spring, fine florally engraved balance cock, gold escape wheel.

This watch is described and illustrated in "100 Jahre Uhrenindustrie in
Glashitte von 1845 bis 1945" by Reinhard Meis, Munich 2011, page 74/75.

Johann Christian Friedrich Gutkaes (1785-1845)

Johann Christian Friedrich Gutkaes was born in Dresden on June 16,
1785. The choice of his godparents reflects the close connection of the
Gutkaes family with the Dresden Court - his grandfather Johann Christian
Gutkaese (1682-1757) had been chef to the court of Augustus Il the
Strong and Friedrich's father Johann Christian (1753-1835) was a clerk to
Frederick Augustus IIl.

According to Karl J. Langer there is little reliable information on Gutkaes's
training as a watchmaker; the fact that the records of the watchmakers'
guild in Dresden show no entry for him indicates that he was not
apprenticed in Dresden.

Inspired by his future employer Johann Friedrich Schumann (ca. 1759-
1817) and his contact with the Mathematisch-Physikalischer Salon,
Gutkaes developed a strong interest in astronomy and mathematics.

On September 21, 1815 Gutkaes married Schuhmann's daughter Friederica



Charlotte; about two weeks later he became a master watchmaker in
Dresden. He had a flourishing watch and clock shop at the corner of
Schlossstrasse und Rosmaringasse; due to his interest in astronomy,
however, he devoted himself mainly to precision watches and the many
well-preserved pieces such as the one we have here prove his exceptional
skills in this field.

In 1831 he became second engineer at the Mathematisch-Physikalischer
Salon and maintaned the Dresden time service clocks and instruments,
together with first engineer Blochmann. Gutkaes even produced some
of these instruments himself - he created for example an astronomical
precision pendulum clock for W.G. Lohrmann, director of the institute,
and, on Lohrmann'’s recommendation, an identical clock for Professor
Bessel at the Konigsberg observatory. Gutkaes built his clocks in his
workshop at Wilsdruffer Gasse, among them the famous "Five-Minute
Clock" at the Semper Opera House, which he had designed himself and
which had been as spectacular on the day the Opera opened its doors as
it is today.

Due to his skills Gutkaes was appointed clockmaker to the court in

1842 and as such was entitled to free living quarters in the castle
tower; he subsequently acted as keeper of the tower and looked after
the tower clock, which in fact made him responsible for the keeping of
time in Dresden. In the same year he was elected deacon of the Dresden
watchmaker's guild.

Among Gutkaes' apprentices are a number of well-known, even famous
names: from October 20, 1830 on he trained - in addition to his eldest
son Otto - Ferdinand Adolph Lange. In 1832 his second son started his
apprenticeship with him and was followed by Moritz Krille in 1834, who
later became the successor of Kessels in Altona. French chronometer
makers Victor Gannery and B. Scharf also trained with Gutkaes for some
time. When Carl Moritz Grossmann (1842) and Adolph Schneider began
their apprenticeship in Gutkaes' workshop, they were already under the
direction of FA. Lange.

Lange and Schneider both married daughters of Gutkaes. During the
industrial exhibition of 1844 in Dresden, Gutkaes and Lange exhibited
two astronomical pendulum clocks together that were each fitted with an
experimental escapement, a seconds counter and a round caliper capable
of measuring 1/100 mm.

Johann Christian Friedrich Gutkaes died on August 8, 1845 in Dresden at
the age of 60.

Friedrich Gutkaes, Dresden B — & 75158 0O 15 1 L IR eR I 5T,
B SRR TS 4

40310 C:2D:2M:2, 41
55.000 - 75.000 EUR 60.600 - 82.500 USD 495.000 - 675.000 HKD
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A. Lange & S6hne Glashiitte i/Sa., Movement No. 87262,
Case No. 87262, 53 mm, 101 g, circa 1925

An almost as new Glashuette hunting case pocket watch -
manufactured in quality 1A

Case: 18k gold, polished, case design "Cavalier a goutte”, gold dome.
Dial: enamel, radial Roman hours, auxiliary seconds, inner red 24h
indicator, gold spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-
engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever,
chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

Wit MRS i/Sa — PRAFUET ARSI AR A RUIRER , AV 1A

40333 C:2D:2M:2, 41
4.500 - 7.000 EUR 5.000 - 7.800 USD 40.500 - 63.000 HKD

A. Lange & S6hne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 63971,
Case No. 63971, 54 mm, 116 g, circa 1912

An almost as new Glashuette hunting case pocket watch sold in
1912 for the sum of 637 Marks - manufactured in quality 1A
Case: 18k rose gold, polished, engraved monogram "CW", case design
“Lucia a goutte", gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals,
auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance,
florally hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device,
gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

B, RERIBRT i/SA — (RAF IS BUAS RIAR S IR, 72191248
PI637 B rilias. e 1A

40385 C:2D:2M:2, 41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD

714
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A. Lange & S6hne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 81885,
Case No. 81885, Cal. 43, 52 mm, 99 g, circa 1921

An as new Glashuette hunting case pocket watch sold on
06/07/1921 to the master watchmaker C. Eigenmann in Nuremberg
for 4450 Marks (inflation!) - manufactured in quality 1A - with
Lange extract from the archives

Case: 14k gold, polished, case design “Lucia”, gold dome. Dial: enamel,
Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold spade hands.

Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons, gold
screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index
spring fine adjusting device, gold lever, chatoned diamond endstone on
balance.

Bk, MCHIRRTE i[SA — IS RIARTE PR UEER, TE19214F6 H7H
FH 18 Nuremberg At C. Eigenmannd# &k 35 L 4450 55 7 (i & IR )
W A A, B BARRE S

40365 C:2D:2M:2,41
6.500 - 8.000 EUR 7.200 - 8.800 USD 58.500 - 72.000 HKD



J. Assmann, Glashiitte i/S., Movement No. 15785, Case
No. 15785, 59 mm, 147 g, circa 1910

A Glashuette lever chronometer

Case: 14k rose gold, tiered, polished, a goutte, gold dome, glazed
movement, large lateral hinge. Dial: enamel, Arabic hours, auxiliary
seconds, signed, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons, gold screw compensation balance,
blued balance spring with terminal curve, fine engraved balance cock,
index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

J. Assmann REREA ifS. — AP R AUIEER, ToUERE

40309 C:2D:2M:2, 41
8.500 - 11.000 EUR 9.400 - 12.200 USD 76.500 - 99.000 HKD



A. Lange, Dresden, Movement No. 5873, Case No. 5873,
52 mm, 107 g, circa 1868

A rare Glashuette hunting case pocket watch with chronograph
Case: 18k pink gold, polished, engraved medallion with rampant lion and
inscription "DUCIT AMOR PATRIAE" ("The love of our country is leading
us") signed gold dome with presentation engraving “James Shindler 1868"
und "Arthur Wellesley Kipling, June 6th 1906", chronograph pusher at
"12", case maker's punch mark "SG" Dial: enamel, eccentric hour dial with
Roman numerals, central Arabic minutes, auxiliary seconds, blued spade
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold
chatons, gold screw compensation balance, blued balance spring with
terminal curve, very finely engraved balance cock, gold lever and escape
wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

A nearly identical watch (No. 5871) is illustrated on page 240f. of Reinhard
Meis' "A. Lange und Séhne"; Meis writes: "Around 1867/68 Adolph Lange
had already developed pocket watches with additional chronograph
function and built them in a small series. The mechanism was set up
under the dial. The wheel moving the chronograph hand sat directly on
the cannon pinion and was driven by the seconds wheel via a clutch lever.
For lack of space the hour hand was moved up and off-centre. A pusher at
12 started and stopped the chronograph hand and reset it to zero."

BIA% 1E B Dresden — 2 RUAASRLAR A RAIEER, FiGER

40351 C:2D:2,33M:2,41
15.500 - 18.500 EUR 17.100 - 20.400 USD 139.500 - 166.500 HKD



A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 45292, Case No. 45292, Cal. 43, 53 mm, 113 g,
circa 1905

A Glashuette doctor's watch with independent stoppable jumping
seconds mechanism “seconde morte”, sold on November 4, 1905 for
543 marks to E. Préhl company in Halle (Saale) - with original box,
Lange & S6hne operating instructions, original certificate and Lange
extract from the archives

Case: 18k pink gold, engine-turned, monogrammed, case design “Lucia”,
gold dome. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals, auxiliary seconds,
gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed,
applied "seconde morte"-mechanism, gold screw compensation balance,
hand-engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever
and escape wheel.

WK, F&DiRRTS B/ER Dresden — MSBIAfE BALIEER, IHHE{5Th
AERO Bk R OB “Seconde morte” |, FE19054E11 H4H HifE
B Halle a. Saalef{JE. ProhI 2w A543 B Fa AR, MR AL, WIARHERE
LA, RS A B R A

40512 C:2D:2M:2,41
20.000 - 25.000 EUR 22.000 - 27.600 USD 180.000 - 225.000 HKD



A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte i/SA, Movement No. 80255,
Case No. 80255, 58 mm, 144 g, circa 1916

A gentleman's Glashuette pocket watch - ANKERCHRONOMETER in
a silver case, sold in 1916 for the sum of 317 Marks

Case: silver, polished, case design “Lucia a goutte", gold crown, pusher,
hinge and shackle, glazed movement. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire”
numerals, auxiliary seconds, gold Louis XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold chatons, large gold screw
compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index spring
fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned diamond
endstone on balance.

Lit.: "Die Lange-Liste" by Martin Huber, Munich 2000, p. 70.

B FEBLARAE i/SA — ARk SRERTE ALk -
ANKERCHRONOMETER, 7E19164F 1317 B 7 A2 (5008 I =7 3% 2 )

40482 C:2D:2M:2, 41
12.500 - 14.000 EUR 13.800 - 15.500 USD 112.500 - 126.000 HKD



Gutkaes & Lange Dresden, Case No. 3346, 47 mm, 91 g,
circa 1865

A gentleman's important Glashuette pocket watch with 24 hour
indicator, from the beginning of the Lange watch production. It is
the first of only nine Lange watches in total with 24 hour dial
Case: silver, polished, reeded sides, engraved silver dome with dedication
engraving: "Fernando Ganter”, gold hinges. Dial: enamel, radial Arabic
hours, auxiliary seconds, blued spade hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement,
frosted, gilt, keywind, gold screw compensation balance, gold lever and
-escape wheel.

This watch shows that Lange began looking for overseas sales
opportunities at an early stage. Fernando Ganter was a German emigrant
from Lenzkirch and ran a successful jewellery store in Madrid with at least
one branch in London. We know of another watch by Julius Assmann that
also bears the sales mark of Fernando Ganter.

This watch is described and illustrated in detail in:

"Die Lange-Liste" by Martin Huber , Munich 2000, p. 113.

"A. Lange & Soehne" by Reinhard Meis, Munich 1997, p. 136 and vol. Il
2011, p. 200.

Gutkaes & Lange Dresden i — B FURIE IS LGRS B, Mt
20N BRI IR R AE R, —ko Hff24/ Nk 8%
BRI — N

40483 C:2,11D:2M:2, 41
7.000 - 10.000 EUR 7.800 - 11.000 USD 63.000 - 90.000 HKD




A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 80145, Case No. 80145, Cal. 43, 54 mm, 114 g,
circa 1922

A Glashuette hunting case pocket watch with chronograph

and minute counter, sold on August 27,1922 for the sum of
105.000 Marks (inflation!) to H. Severin company in Magdeburg -
with Lange extract from the archives

Case: 14k gold, polished, a goutte, case design "Royal", gold dome,
chronograph pusher at "6" Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals,
auxiliary seconds at "3", creeping 30 min. counter, signed, gold Louis

XV hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, very finely
ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel, gold screw
compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock, index spring
fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel.

WA, HRHIRRT B/ER Dresden — MRIARwINAIRER, M AGEE 2
FHor %, 7E19224E8 H27 H H % MagdeburgiIH.Severin 2\ 7] L
105,000 % 55 AC G B RZMR) , Bt BAASAE 2211t

40517 C:2D:2M:2,41
12.500 - 15.000 EUR 13.800 - 16.500 USD 112.500 - 135.000 HKD



A. Lange & Sohne Glashiitte - SA, Movement No. 49783,
Case No. 49783, Cal. 43, 53 mm, 107 g, circa 1910

A gentleman's Glashuette pocket watch with chronograph, sold on
December 17, 1910 for the sum of 640 Marks to Schwarz & Steiner
company in Vienna - manufactured in quality 1A - with original
box and Lange extract from the archives

Case: 18k pink gold, polished, case design "Royal”, gold dome, pusher
for chronograph via crown. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals,
auxiliary seconds at "3", 30 min. counter, signed, gold Louis XV hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, screwed gold chatons,
very finely ground and bevelled chronograph steel parts, ratchet wheel,
gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-engraved balance cock,
index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and escape wheel, chatoned
diamond endstone on balance.

FARE, MSDLBRT - SA — IS RIERTS BALIEER, MHISEE, 7191048
12 17 H B 4EH AN Schwarz & SteinerZS HLL640 5 TollfS:, i
1A, B D % BAAS A ZE 1t

40515 C:2D:2M:2,41
15.500 - 17.000 EUR 17.100 - 18.700 USD 139.500 - 153.000 HKD
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A. Lange & Sohne, Glashiitte B/Dresden, Movement
No. 92307, Case No. 92307, Cal. 47, 62 mm, 196 g,
circa 1934

An important Glashuette half seconds beating deck chronometer
with pivoted detent chronometer escapement and helical balance
spring, regulated by Paul Thieleman and sold to Gustav Milkuhn,
Konigsberg on December 28, 1937 for 555 reichsmarks - this is
one of the very few half seconds chronometer with screwed gold
chatons up to the centre wheel - manufactured in quality 1A - with
Lange extract from the archives

Case: silver, polished, case design "Jirgens". Dial: silvered, radial Roman
hours, auxiliary seconds, 32h power reserve indicator, numbered,

signed, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt,
signed, screwed gold chatons, Grossmann's pivoted detent chronometer
escapement with 2 screwed gold chatons, nickel steel screw compensation
balance, freesprung blued helical balance spring, very fine florally hand-
engraved balance cock, gold escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone
on balance.

Pocket chronometers with barrel

Pocket chronometers are considered to be the precursors to deck watches.
Lange & Soehne originally produced pocket chronometers with going
barrels for scientific purposes. Often set in wooden boxes, they were to
be used as deck chronometers on ships. Following this style the watches
were designed with 14,400 alternations per hour; as a result the second
hand was able to jump every half second. The watches all have pivoted
detent escapements, which were designed in two different styles: one
version was the chronometer escapement according to Berthoud, the
other the escapement according to Julius Grossmann, which had an
additional safety lever to prevent the escapement wheel from going on
once the balance had been taken out.

FHHS , MEhisRE B/Dresden — B IRIE MM hr R 3 1P RE
b, BSR4 K B A BB e AR, Paul Thielemannt&
#E | ¥E19374F H KonigsbergftGustav MilkuhnfEf5 . i f&/D#A%HL
AP BRI T 2 —, S 1A B RARSRE 22 i

40547 C:2D:2M:2, 41
40.000 - 50.000 EUR 44.000 - 55.100 USD  360.000 - 450.000 HKD
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Fridolin Stiibner Glashiitte in Sachsen, Movement No. 266,
Case No. 262, 60 mm, 181 g, circa 1900

An important, rare Glashuette Ankerchronometer - manufactured
in quality 1A

Case: silver, tiered, polished, case design "Jurgens", case maker's punch
mark "FESt.", gold hinges. Dial: enamel, Arabic "Empire" numerals,
auxiliary seconds, 54h power reserve indicator, blued spade hands.
Movm.: 3/4 plate movement, frosted, gilt, signed, gold-chatoned centre
wheel, Guillaume gold screw compensation balance, florally hand-
engraved balance cock, index spring fine adjusting device, gold lever and
escape wheel, chatoned diamond endstone on balance.

This lever chronometer is one of only a few watches that are known
to have been created by Fridolin Stiibner in his own name.

Fridolin Stiibner

Stubner was born on February 1, 1857; he started his working life at
the age of 10 to support his mother and his younger brothers after the
death of his father. At the age of 12 he worked for a gemstone setter
named Gollmann and at 15 he began a four year apprenticeship with
the stone setter G. Kretzschmar. Stiibner also worked for the Richter

company in Chemnitz (which produced drafting instruments), for tools
manufacturers Boley in Esslingen, and, after his military service, for the
Wirttembergische Metallwarenfabrik in Geislingen. He then returned to
Glashitte and worked for the movement maker Friedrich Weichold, where
he specialized in the production of large pocket watches. In 1886 he
began working for Diirrstein & Co. and remained there until 1889. By then
Stiibner already had a reputation as a great watchmaker.

Without doubt Fridolin Stiibner was the most important chronometer
maker of his time in GlashUtte. Reinhard Meis states that "Emil Lange
chose well when he employed chronometer maker and engineer Fridolin
Stiibner, who, among other things, ran a chronometer workshop in
Glashutte together with his brother Paul and who had created and
requlated a number of instruments”. According to Meis, Stiibner
introduced a kind of "in-house standardization" and devised new industry
standard dimensions for marine chronometers that were taken over by
the entire German chronometer production industry.

Fridolin Stiibner , 7 SachsenI{ighiff#H A 7 — BFEIFRIE, FH
FIAS R TamERT - B 1A

40368 C:2D:2M:2, 41
30.000 - 35.000 EUR 33.000 - 38.500 USD 270.000 - 315.000 HKD
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Heinz Wassermann, Deutsche Uhrmacherschule Glashiitte in
Sachsen, Movement No. 3349, 59 mm, 172 g, circa 1926

An important heavy chronometer created at the German
Watchmaking School in Glashuette, as new and of museum quality,
with indicator for true differential power reserve according to
Alfred Helwig - with documentation and extract from the archives
from the Uhrenmuseum (Watch Museum) Glashiitte

Case: silver, polished, case design “"Lucia”, gold crown, pusher, hinges and
shackle by Karl Richter in Glashuette. Dial: silvered, indexes, auxiliary
seconds, power reserve indicator, blued spade hands. Movm.: 3/4 plate
movement, frosted, gilt, screwed gold chatons, spring detent escapement,
fine escape wheel with mirror-polished steel cock, heavy gold screw
compensation balance, blued freesprung helical balance spring, florally
hand-engraved balance cock.

Heinz Wassermann

He was born in Medewitzsch in 1906 and attended the "Deutsche
Uhrmacherschule Glashuette” in 1925-1926. Sponsered by A. Helwig, he
produced in his school time a micrometer (No. 3311), a raw movement for
a tourbillon, Cal. 46, with two barrels and this pocket watch chronometer
(No. 3349) with spring power, helical hairspring and a new screw-
differential-up-and-down movement.

He is explicitly mentioned in Alfred Helwigs reference work
"Differentialwerke” (differential movements), Glashuette 1929, pages
24-25:"... the creator of the first watch of this kind is our student Heinz
Wassermann of Medewitzsch, D.U.S. (for German watchmaking school)
No. 3349, year of 1926..."

This pocket chronometer is the only example with up and down
movement to come from the German watchmaking school and

certainly one of the finest precision watches ever created there. Heinz
Wassermann's chronometer is one of 17 outstanding pieces described and
illustrated in a publication commemorating the 50th anniversary of the
German watchmaking school in Glashuette (1878-1928).

Heinz Wassermann % & SachsenI i #ghi ik K — BEIKE,
TR EME, JEE AR hLARS S5 T AR 58 24 R B (5
HAER . Alfred Helwigia RS S B I REFEE R, B ARBA SO

40518 C:2D:2M:2, 41
55.000 - 65.000 EUR 60.600 - 71.500 USD 495.000 - 585.000 HKD






Heinz Oestreich, D.U.S. Glashiitte (Sa.), Movement No. 30,
Case No. 3806, 58 mm, 141 g, circa 1933

A graduate’s piece of museum quality with flying one-minute
tourbillon and power reserve indicator made at the German
Watchmaking School in Glashuette; a masterpiece inspired by
Alfred Helwig's technical specifications; only 13 watches of this
type - each with minor modifications - were ever produced.

Tested at the German chronometer testing institute, “Deutsche
Seewarte" (German Marine Observatory) in Hamburg in 1936. With
documentation, photos of the reports and of the rating certificate
of the “"Deutsche Seewarte”

Case: silver, "Louis XVI" glazed movement, made by K. Richter,

Glashuette. Dial: silvered, inlaid indexes, auxiliary seconds, blued steel
hands. Movm.: 2/3 plate movement, rhodium-plated, Glashuette stripe
decoration, signed "Heinz Oestreich 1933", 2 barrels, spring detent
escapement, Griessbach gold screw compensation balance, finely polished
steel tourbillon cage

Heinz Oestreich

Heinz Oestreich was born in Bad Wildungen in 1915. From 1931 to

1933 he trained at the German watchmaking school, where he produced
his tourbillon in 1933. After graduating - with a certificate for exceptional
achievements from the Grossmann foundation - he worked in the
development division of the German watchmaking school. Oestreich later
returned to Bad Wildungen and opened a watch and clock shop. He died
in 1991.

The group of tourbillon makers around Alfred Helwig

From 1921 to 1937 Alfred Helwig (1886-1974) and his pupils at the
German watchmaking school in Glashuette produced about 20 different
tourbillons which were issued with special numbers between 7 and 36,
because they were such outstanding pieces. The watches were created in
four different versions: the 5-minute tourbillon with lever escapement,

the 1-minute tourbillon with lever and with chronometer escapement
(with chain/fusee as well as with parallel twin barrels); the most
frequently used mechanism, however, was the 1-minute tourbillon with
chronometer escapement and consecutive twin mainspring barrels - 13 of
it were produced altogether.

Number 30 by Heinz Oestreich - which we have here - is of this last

type. Only 10 examples still exist, the other three are unaccounted for.
Oestreich's tourbillon was regulated by Helwig himself and in 1936 won
3rd prize in a Naval Observatory competition in Hamburg.

In a regular tourbillon watch the carriage is fitted in a plate and secured
by a bridge; when Alfred Helwig, however, developed the flying tourbillon
and produced it during his time at the German watchmaking school in
Glashuette, he fitted the lower carriage bearing in the plate and the upper
bearing beneath the carriage. The top of the carriage has no pivot or
bridge. Because the carriage was extremely light and fine, Helwig proved
its strength by hanging a 200 g weight on the carriage - after eight days
the carriage was fitted back in its movement, thus convincing every last
nonbeliever. There is no doubt that the small number of flying tourbillons
created as masterpieces by the most talented pupils of the German
watchmaking school under Helwigs tutelage mark a high point in the
history of German horology and represent the ultimate achievement in
the making of revolving escapements.

Heinz Oestreich, D.US. #&Hifif % (Sa.) — MM EERY LWL, 15
B g LR SRR A A B S, R TR — 4 SR O TR iy B B ) o
TR, Alfred HelwigBR SRR ME S, — 38U 13 U AH
FA L TE b

40519 C:2D:2M:2, 41
280.000 - 330.000 EUR 308.000 - 363.100 USD
2.520.000 - 2.970.000 HKD
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Bitte beachten Sie, dass wir telefonische Gebote erst ab einem unteren Schatz-
wert von EUR 1000 annehmen kénnen. Mit Abgabe des Auftrages erklart sich der
Bieter damit einverstanden, dass der Bietvorgang aufgezeichnet werden kann.

Name / Surname

Strasse, Nr. / Street, No.

Written Bids

The auctioneer accepts completed and signed absentee written bids submitted
to us by fax or post in advance of the auction. Due to shortage of time we
recommend to confirm written bids additionally by telephone Please note that for
written bids the lot number and not the description is binding.

Telephone Bids

If you cannot attend the auction or place written bids you can also participate by
telephone, a staff member from Auktionen Dr. Crott will call you during the auc-
tion, different languages being available. All telephone bids must be confirmed

in writing on a completed bid form sent by post or fax. Please use as well the
bid form for written bids leaving out your maximum bid and writing just behind
telephone bid. Please provide at least one telephone number at which you can
be reached during the sale, possibly by fixed-line telephone. Please note that we
will accept telephone bids only for lots starting from a minimum estimate price of
EUR 1000. In submitting a bid placement, the bidder declares that he agrees to
the recording of the bidding process.

Vorname / First name

PLZ, Stadt / ZIP Code, City

Land / State

Telefon / Telephone

Sprache / Language |:|US |:|CHN |:|FR

Unterschrift / Signature

Datum / Date

Mit meiner Unterschrift erkenne ich die rlickseitigen Versteigerungsbedingungen an. With my signature | do accept the Conditions of Sale on the reverse side.

Geschiftsanschrift / Business address
Friedrichsplatz 19, PLZ 68165 Mannheim  Fax:
Postfach 120 441, PLZ 68055 Mannheim  e-mail:
Germany Internet:

Telefon / Phone ++49 (0) 621 32 88 650
++49 (0) 621 41 40 04
info@uhren-muser.com
www.uhren-muser.com

Bankverbindung / Bank details:
Sldwestbank AG Stuttgart

BLZ / Sort code: 600 907 00

Konto / Account-No.: 624 745 007
S.W.L.LET.-Code / BIC-Code: SWBSDESS
IBAN-Code: DE95600907000624745007

Bieterformular |
Order form



Versteigerungsbedingungen

7a)

18.

19.

Die Versteigerung erfolgt im Namen und fiir Rechnung der Auftraggeber.

Der Versteigerer ist berechtigt, Nummern zu vereinen, zu trennen, auBerhalb der Reihenfolge zu
versteigern oder zurlickzuziehen.

Die Vorbesichtigung gibt dem Kéaufer Gelegenheit, die zur Versteigerung gelangenden Gegen-
sténde zu prifen und sich von der Beschaffenheit zu Uberzeugen. Gegen den Versteigerer
gerichtete Beanstandungen kénnen nach dem Zuschlag nicht berticksichtigt werden. Die
Katalogbeschreibungen sind nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen vorgenommen, stellen keine
Beschaffenheitsvereinbarung gem. § 434 BGB dar.

In den Geschéftsrdumen des Versteigerers haftet jeder Besucher - insbesondere bei Besichti-
gungen - auch ohne eigenes Verschulden flr jeden von ihm verursachten Schaden.

Der Zuschlag erfolgt nach dreimaligem Aufruf an den Meistbietenden. Wenn mehrere Personen
gleichzeitig dasselbe Gebot abgeben, entscheidet das Los. Der Versteigerer ist befugt, den er-
teilten Zuschlag zurlickzunehmen und die Sache neu anzubieten, wenn irrtimlich ein rechtzeitig
abgegebenes hdheres Gebot Ubersehen wurde oder sonst Zweifel Uiber den Zuschlag bestehen.
Bei Nichterreichen des Mindestpreises kann der Zuschlag ,unter Vorbehalt* erteilt werden und
bedarf der Zustimmung des Auftraggebers. Der Ersteigerer ist an den Zuschlag ,unter Vorbehalt*
flr 3 Wochen gebunden. Ein Lot, das den Limitpreis nicht erreicht, kann ohne gleichzeitigen
Hinweis vom Auktionator fir den Einlieferer zurlickgekauft werden. Das Auktionshaus behélt sich
vor, fir den Einlieferer Objekte unter dem Limitpreis zurlickzukaufen.

Zahlung muB unmittelbar nach Kauf erfolgen. Der Zuschlag verpflichtet zur Abnahme. Mit der
Erteilung des Zuschlages gehen Besitz und Gefahr an der versteigerten Sache unmittelbar an
den Ersteher Uber, das Eigentum erst bei vollstdndigem Zahlungseingang.

Der Kaufpreis setzt sich zusammen aus dem Betrag, auf den der Zuschlag erteilt wird (Zuschlag-
summe) sowie einem Aufgeld von 24% (Objekte ohne Stern) auf die Zuschlagsumme, das vom
Versteigerer erhoben wird. In dem Aufgeld ist die gesetzlich vorgeschriebene Mehrwertsteuer
enthalten. Diese wird erstattet, wenn binnen Monatsfrist ein zollamtlicher Ausfuhrnachweis
erbracht wird oder die Ausfuhr durch den Versteigerer zu bewirken ist.

Der Kaufpreis setzt sich zusammen aus dem Betrag, auf den der Zuschlag erteilt wird (Zuschlag-
summe) sowie einem Aufgeld von 21% auf die Zuschlagssumme. Auf den Kaufpreis wird eine
Mehrwertsteuer in Hohe von 19% (Objekte mit einem Stern) erhoben. Diese wird erstattet, wenn
binnen Monatsfrist ein zollamtlicher Ausfuhrnachweis erbracht wird oder die Ausfuhr durch den
Versteigerer zu bewirken ist.

Der Kaufpreis ist bar nach erfolgtem Zuschlag in Euro-Wahrung (EUR) an den Versteigerer zu
zahlen. Wahrend oder unmittelbar nach der Auktion ausgestelite Rechnungen bedurfen wegen
der Uberbelastung einer besonderen Nachpriifung und eventuellen Berichtigung; Irrtum vorbe-
halten.

Schriftliche Auktionsauftrage kénnen erteilt werden und missen spatestens einen Tag vor Aukti-
onsbeginn vorliegen. Die darin genannten Preise gelten als Hochstgebot, der Zuschlag kann also
auch zu einem niedrigeren Preis erfolgen. Das unter Punkt 7 genannte Aufgeld wird zusétzlich in
Rechnung gestellt.

Bei Zahlungsverzug werden Zinsen in Hohe von 1% je angebrochenem Monat berechnet. Der
Kaufer kommt spéatestens unabhangig von einer Mahnung in Verzug, wenn er nicht innerhalb
von 30 Tagen nach Zuschlag zahlt. Bei Zahlung in ausléandischer Wahrung gehen ein etwaiger
Kursverlust und Einlésungsspesen zu lasten des Ersteigerers. Entsprechendes gilt fir Schecks,
die erst nach vorbehaltloser Bankgutschrift als Erflillung anerkannt werden kénnen. Auktionen Dr.
H. Crott kann bei Zahlungsverzug wahlweise Erfullung des Kaufvertrags oder nach Fristsetzung
Schadensersatz wegen Nichterflllung verlangen. Der Schadensersatz kann in diesem Falle

auch so berechnet werden, daB die Sache nochmals versteigert wird und der séumige Kaufer
fir einen Mindererlds gegentiber der vorangegangenen Versteigerung und fiir die Kosten der
wiederholten Versteigerung einschlieBlich des Aufgeldes einzustehen hat.

Die Abnahme der ersteigerten Gegenstande muB innerhalb von acht Tagen erfolgen. Am
Auktionstag kénnen die Gegenstande im Auktionsraum entgegengenommen werden, an den
folgenden Tagen nur in unserem Buro zu den Geschéftszeiten Mo-Fr 10.00 - 18.00 Uhr, Termine
nur nach Vereinbarung. Die Haftung fir etwaige Beschédigung oder den Verlust Gbernimmt der
Versteigerer nicht. Jede Verwahrung und jeder Transport erfolgen auf Gefahr und Kosten des
Kaufers. Erfullungsort und Gerichtsstand flr beide Teile ist Mannheim. Es gilt deutsches Recht.

Kaufgelder und Kaufgelderriickstdnde sowie Nebenleistungen kann der Versteigerer im eigenen
Namen einziehen und einklagen.

Die Abgabe eines mundlichen oder schriftichen Gebotes bedeutet die Anerkennung dieser
Versteigerungsbedingungen.

Porto und Versand gehen zu Lasten des Kéufers.

Bei eintretendem Konkurs oder Vergleichsverfahren des Kéufers gilt das Aussonderungsrecht
nach § 47 und § 48 InsO als vereinbart.

Sollte eine Bestimmung ganz oder teilweise unwirksam sein, so bleibt die Giltigkeit der tbrigen
unberdhrt.

Der Einlieferer, der Versteigerer sowie die Bieter versichern, solange sie sich nicht gegenteilig
auBern, daB die Versteigerung bzw. der Erwerb aller abgebildeten Gegenstande aus der Zeit des
Dritten Reiches nur aus Zwecken der Kunst, der Wissenschaft, der Forschung oder der Lehre,
der Berichterstattung Uber Vorgénge des Zeitgeschehens oder der Geschichte der staatsburger-
lichen Aufklarung, der Abwehr verfassungswidriger Bestrebungen oder &hnlicher Zwecke erfolgt
(§§864a, 86 StGB).

Die abgebildeten Uhren erscheinen nicht immer massstabsgetreu.

Im Zweifelsfalle ist die deutsche Version dieser Versteigerungsbedingungen der maBgebliche und
bindende Text.

Conditions of Sale

7a)

The sale is on behalf and for account of the seller.

The auctioneer has the right to combine any two or more lots or to divide or withdraw any lot or to
alter the sequence at his sole discretion.

The preview provides every buyer with the opportunity to examine the lots to be auctioned and to
convince himself of their condition. Claims against the auctioneer cannot be considered after the
knocking down. The catalogue descriptions do not represent any agreement on the condition of
goods under § 434 of the BGB (German Civil Code).

Every visitor to the premises of the auction house is held responsible for any damage caused wilfully
or unintentionally; this especially applies during the previews.

The buyer shall be the highest bidder after a thrice repeated call and fall of the hammer. Should
several persons bid simultaneously, the decision will be made by lot. The auctioneer is entitled to
withdraw the knocking down and to offer the lot anew if a higher bid given in time was overlooked
or if any other doubts have arisen. In case the reserve price has not been reached the knocking
down may be given conditionally pending the approval of the owner. The buyer is obliged to the
knocking down ,conditionally“. A lot which fails to reach its reserve price may be re-bought by the
auctioneer on behalf of the seller without any simultaneous announcement to this effect.

Payment must be made immediately upon purchase. The knocking down obliges for collection.
Possession and risk with respect to the sold lot pass immediately to the buyer, ownership upon full
payment.

The purchase price consists of the knock down price plus a surcharge of 24% (objects with no
star), the latter being the auctioneer’s commission include the ,value added tax“. The ,value added
tax“ will be refunded within one month if export can be proved through the production of customs
documents or if the auctioneer arranges the export himself.

The purchase price consists of the knock down price plus a surcharge of 21% plus 19% tax
(objects with one star). The ,value added tax“ will be refunded within one month if export can be
proved through the production of customs documents or if the auctioneer arranges the export
himself.

Following the knock down the purchase price must be paid to the auctioneer in European currency
(EURO). Invoices issued during or immediately after the auction should be carefully reviewed; all
invoices are subject to error and may be corrected subsequently.

Written orders may be submitted not later than one day prior to the beginning of the auction. The
prices contained in such orders represent maximum bids, i.e. the knocking down may be at lower
price. In addition to the price the surcharge mentioned under point ,7* above will be charged.

. In default of payment we will charge interest on the outstanding amount at a rate of 1 per cent per

month for every month or part thereof. The buyer will default in payment, irrespective of a reminder,
if he does not pay within 30 days after the final knock-down. If payment is made in a foreign curren-
cy, any exchange rate losses and bank charges shall be borne by the buyer. The same shall apply
to cheques, which will not be recognized as payment until Auktionen Dr. H. Crott has received an
unconditional credit note from its bank. If the buyer defaults in payment, Auktionen Dr. H. Crott may
at its discretion insist on performance of the contract or, if the buyer still has not paid by the date
set by Auktionen Dr. H. Crott claim damages for non-performance. In the latter case, Auktionen Dr.
H. Crott may determine the amount of the damages by putting the lot between the price bid by him
and the price realized on the resale, if this is lower, plus the cost of the resale plus the premium.

. The auctioned objects must be collected by the buyer within eight days. On the day of the auction

the lots can be handed over in the auction room, on the following days in our office only, at busi-
ness hours: Mo-Fr 10 am to 6 pm, by appointment only. The auctioneer is not responsible for any
damages or loss of the objects. The storage and transportation are at the risk and expense of the
buyer. Place of performance and competency of court for both parties is Mannheim. German law is
applied.

. Purchase price and any purchase price arrears as well as surcharges and costs may be claimed by

the auctioneer in his own name (the auctioneer may sue in his own name).

. All persons taking part in the auction shall accept the above conditions upon making any oral or

written offer.

. Shipment and transportation can be arranged on behalf of and at the expenses of the buyer.

. In case of buyer‘s bankruptcy or composition proceedings, the right of segregation

(§ 47 and § 48 InsO) is applied.

. If any of the provisons of these terms is found invalid, all remaining provisions of these terms shall

remain fully valid and applicable.

. All dimensions on catalogue photos are approximate.

. In case of doubt the German version of these conditions of sale is the authoritative and

binding text.



Auktionen Dr. Crott
Assessment system

Case

Dial / Hands
Movement

1 as new

2 verygood

3 good

4 slightly scratched
5  scratched

6 adent

7  dents

8  slightly oxydized
9  oxydized

10 slightly worn

11 worn

12 very worn

13 damaged

14 slightly repaired
15  repaired

16 small restaurations
17  restaurations

18 alterations

19 additions

20 lacking elements
21 not original

22 later custom made
23 slightly worn

24 worn

25 very worn

26 later original crown
27  later crown

28 re-gilt

29  partly re-gilt

30 to be restored

31 hairline

32 hairlines

33 slightly chipped

34 chipped

35 pearl missing

36 pearls missing

37 jewel/stone missing
38 jewels/stones missing
39 slightly damaged
40 damaged

Case

41
42
43
44
45
48
49

refinished

custom made

later original

later

some parts replaced
re-built

new rhodium-plating

Dial / Hands

41
42
43
44
45
48
49
50
51

refinished

custom made

later original

later

some parts replaced
to be cleaned

hands later original
hands later

hands part. replaced

Movement

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

capable of running
custom made

later original

later

some parts replaced
later escapement
later balance

re-built

new rhodium-plating
broken balance-staff
cleaning recommended
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Our assessment system for cata-
logued items

Dear Customer,

in order to improve our service to you, our catalogue features an
assessment system which allows you to easily access information
regarding the condition of each item we offer for sale.

Although we take great care to be as objective as possible in
assessing the items, we must point out that our opinions are
inevitably subjective.

We draw your attention to the fact that our grading system of
items is solely for information purposes and represents our opi-
nion of the condition of the item. In no way does this constitute
a guarantee or a statement of fact for which Auktionen Dr. Crott
can be made liable. In addition Auktionen Dr. Crott will accept no
liability for incomplete information or a wrong representation of
an item.

All catalogued items are carefully examined and assessed. Age
and rarity are taken into consideration as well as the esthetic and
technical aspects, also in regard to the technical innovations at
the period of manufacture.

At the end of each description you will find the grading key
consisting of numbers and letters. These grade the item with
regard to the condition of the case, dial, hands and movement.
The abbrevations are: C Case, D Dial resp. Hands, M Movement.
The numbers following these letters indicate our assessment of
the condition of the case, dial and movement and are used in
combination with the table on the left.

Example:
C:3,28 D:3 M:2,42

Case: good, re-gilt
Dial/Hands: good
Movement: very good, custom made

Object with musical movement

Mixed lot:

Usually only one object was photographed,
described and estimated for this catalogue. The
estimate always refers to the complete lot. To
view all objects in a mixed lot, please visit our
home page at:

www.uhren-muser.com

T PEHTI T

WMENEF
B 7 BEIMEE SEER R, DI REiERE R
M, FAEFE T, %IWFT AR o

LI

TERHGERHE L, RAMPRAEE RO ), HEE S
DR, —UIRSCTRRGR, RPE, WREREERSE
A, AT AEERER AL, BRI T
BHAS M, EEFERAEIER

FERE SR, BRSNS TR, R, A
B, WESBNRR, —UIEMAE, A28
AR AT

TERE—FA R SCF BB SN, A B0 40 it AR 1 =
RERHAG AR, MIRCHIREGR, DR LM
T P BF RN, OTTERTAS R H
£, —BTR.

)

C:3, 28 D3, M:2, 42
% U, AT
E73 2 T

%%:um 5”3'#% fhﬁfk@ﬂ%

BERS:

EREERT, MEHE S EEEREERY
WP z—, . ECENHLTHE.
i, ﬁi:ﬁﬂ?ﬂﬁ%%éﬁﬁﬁﬂ’]ﬁ
H. MRMBEESENFANER, &3
BRAME 482 www.uhren-muser.com






O Faszination Zeit — Zeit erleben
Deutsches Uhrenmuseum Glashiitte

Glashiitte in Sachsen blickt auf eine langjahrige Uhrmachertradition zuriick und steht fiir feinste
deutsche Uhrmacherkunst. Die Faszination und wechselvolle Geschichte der mechanischen
Zeitmessung konnen Sie im Deutschen Uhrenmuseum Glashiitte erfahren.

Fiir den Service Ihrer historischen Uhr befindet sich im Museum eine spezialisierte Restaurierungswerkstatt.
Eine weitere Dienstleistung unseres Hauses ist die Erstellung von Herkunftszertifikaten.

Besuchen Sie das Deutsche Uhrenmuseum Glashiitte (tdglich geéffnet von 10.00 - 17.00 Uhr).
Schillerstr. 3a - 01768 Glashiitte/Sachsen - Telefon +49 (0) 35053 46 283

www.uhrenmuseum-glashuette.com .

s\

U

Eine Stiftung der Stadt Glashiitte Deutsches "
und der Uhrenmanufaktur Glashiitte Original. Uhrenmuseum % W




Sie mochten wissen ob lhr Chronometer an einem
Observatoriums Wettbewerb feilgenommen hat?
Die Antwort finden Sie kostenlos und
unverbindlich unter:
www.uhren-hidding.de

In unserer
Datenbank haben wir Aktuell zu

knapp 60.000 Uhren Informationen zusammen-
gestellt, die Sie Gber die Werknummer direkt abfragen
kdnnen. Die Daten stammen aus den Verdffentlichungen der
Observatorien in Neuchétel, Kew/Teddington, Washington, der
Deutschen Seewarte, Stralsund, Besangon, Paris, Genf, Greenwich, Yale ...

Fiir weitere Informationen zu einem Chronometer frefen Sie mit uns in Kontakt.

Auf Wunsch erstellen wir hnen geme einen Auszug zu lhrem Chronometer mit allen vorhandenen Daten.

Begutachtungen Klassische & Antike Uhren
-Beratung A. HIDDING

-Handel UHRMACHERAEISTER

-Reparaturen Friheit 5 46348 Roeseld
. Fon: 02865 / 68 53 - fax: 02865 / 60 35 39
-Restaurierungen
www.uhren-hidding.de

-Pflege von Sammlungen ifo@uhren-hidding e




MANNHEIM I/Bw

The Specialists for Vintage Horology * Proprietor Stefan Muser
since 1975

Our autumn auction
takes place on Saturday,
14* November 2015.

We are constantly looking for high quality
timepieces; if you have individual pieces or even a
whole collection for sale, we - as one of Europe's
leading specialist auction houses - can help you.
Discretion is assured and our vast experience is at
your service.



Vintage Fanerat

BUCHER UBER HISTORISCHE PANERAI-UHREN
BOOKS ABOUT HISTORIC PANERAI WATCHES

Eine von vier ,Uhren mit Geschichte* One of four “Watches with History”

aus unserem Buch ,Historyl“ featured in our book “Historyl”

(420 Seiten, 250 Abbildungen). (420 pages, 250 pictures). E E
Erfahren Sie mehr unter: Find out more: : .

WWW.VINTAGEPANERAI.COM E






www.uhren-muser.com

www.facebook.com/drcrott
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